
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 
 


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


School District: ............................LOS ANGELES UNIFIED County:....................................................LOS ANGELES  


Application Number:....................................53/64733-00-420 School Name:…………………SOUTH REGION HIGH #9  


Total District Enrollment:...........................................667,273 Project Grade Level:…………………………………….9-12 


Financial Hardship:............................................................................................................................................................NO 
  


PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To request that the State Allocation Board (Board) make a finding that unforeseen circumstances exist with the site 
acquisition for the Los Angeles Unified School District’s (District) South Region High School #9 (site), and that the 
New Construction Additional Grant for Hazardous Waste Removal meets the Board’s criteria for unfunded approval. 


 
DESCRIPTION 


 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulations limits funding that may be provided for allowable costs of hazardous 
materials/waste removal and/or remediation costs up to 150 percent of the appraised site value according to SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.74.1.  The limit may be exceeded with Board approval.  This site’s value is $36,760,516. 
Therefore, 150 percent of the site value is $55,140,774, which is the maximum hazardous materials/waste removal 
and/or remediation cost allowed without special Board approval. However, due to unforeseen circumstances, the 
District is requesting that the Board approve a total of $82,000,000 hazardous materials/waste removal costs of the 
site, which exceeds the cap by $26,859,226.  The 50 percent State share of the excess costs is $13,429,613. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


SFP Regulation Section 1859.74.2 states: 
 
“With the exception of projects that received site acquisition funds under the LPP, the Board shall provide 
funding, in addition to any other funding authorized by these Regulations for the allowable costs of hazardous 
materials/waste removal and/or remediation costs. The allowable site costs shall not exceed 50 percent of one 
and one half times the value of an appraisal that conforms to Section 1859.74.1 for the costs in subsections (a), 
(a)(1) and (a)(2).... 
 
(a) The costs associated with the site acquisition and to implement the [Response Action] (RA) as determined 
necessary in the [Preliminary Environmental Assessment] (PEA) 
that has been approved by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) subject to the following: 
(1) The costs for preparation of the RA. 
(2) The DTSC costs for review and oversight of the preparation and implementation of the RA. The costs may 
not include continuous operational and maintenance costs associated with the RA. 
… 
(d) The limitation of 50 percent of one and one half times the value of an appraisal for costs in subsections (a), 
(a)(1), and (a)(2) may be exceeded when the Board finds that unforeseen circumstances exist, and when both 
of the following exist: 
(1) CDE determines that the site is the best available site for meeting the educational and safety needs of the 
School District. 
(2) Substantiation that the costs are limited to the minimum required to complete the evaluation and RA 
approved by the DTSC.” 


 
 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 200







 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Two 
 
BACKGROUND 
 


The 35.2 acre site originally consisting of 35 parcels is currently owned by the District.  Historically, the site has been 
used for industrial and commercial operations including metal manufacturing, auto repair, chemical mixing, and 
pesticide formulation and testing.  The site was originally planned to contain an elementary school and high school.  
Various remediation cost estimates have been developed for the site, with the earliest remediation estimates 
prepared in 1990 ($3.5 to $5.1 million) based on very limited site investigation data.  A subsequent site investigation 
in 1997 resulted in remediation cost estimates totaling $4.6 million.  Based on that limited data, only certain parcels 
were determined to have required cleanup, and only very limited groundwater cleanup was assumed in these costs.  
Furthermore, the former Universal Cast Iron Company property (Parcel 22) was excluded from the 1997 evaluation.  
More recent investigations have identified significant soil, gas and groundwater contamination on this parcel.   
 
Subsequent DTSC involvement indicated these 1997 remediation estimates did not conform to DTSC standards. On 
May 20, 2003, the DTSC filed an imminent and substantial endangerment determination which stated that four of the 
site properties “pose an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health and the environment.” In response 
to these issues, the District embarked on a comprehensive site characterization process under DTSC oversight. 
This process involves identifying past and present land use, topography, hydrogeology (groundwater), surrounding 
land use, and chemicals of potential concern.  Recent investigations have identified significant soil, soil-gas, and 
groundwater contamination that were previously undetected.    
 
The chemicals of potential concern identified by a baseline human health risk assessment included volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals.  These and 
other chemicals have proven to be in significantly higher concentrations than originally estimated in the 
Removal/Remedial Action Work plans previously completed.  Various remediation cost estimates have been 
prepared and refined over time as additional site characterization data were collected, thus resulting in the 
unforeseen circumstances.   
 
Although not all-inclusive, some specific examples of unforeseen circumstances are provided (See Attachment A 
“Summary of Remediation Cost Estimates” for additional detail.): 
 


1. Soil Contamination – Subsequent soil investigations conducted between 2005 and 2009, including a 
comprehensive soil Remedial Investigation (RI) work plan, identified numerous areas of soil contamination 
that previous investigations had not defined due to their limited nature.  For example, the volume of soil 
requiring removal in the RI work plan is estimated to be 42,000 cubic yards based on the current Remedial 
Action Plan (RAP), as approved by DTSC on June 15, 2010.  This volume of soil removal is the equivalent 
of 8.6 acres, one foot deep, significantly surpassing original estimates. 


 
2. Soil-gas – Site-wide soil-gas investigations performed under DTSC oversight determined that various areas 


of the site contained soil-gas VOCs at levels that would require cleanup.  Previous site characterization 
efforts only collected limited soil-gas data and the cleanup estimates did not evaluate the costs associated 
with mitigating vapor intrusion threats to future school structures. 


 
3. Groundwater Contamination – A significant groundwater contamination threat has been identified over 


time.  A site-wide Groundwater Monitoring Plan was prepared and submitted to the DTSC in 2003.  
Groundwater investigation work, which was performed in four primary phases between 2004 and 2008, 
identified a number of groundwater contaminant plumes that require significant cleanup. Early 
investigations did not identify these issues. 


 
 


 
(Continued on Page Three) 201







(Rev. 1) 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Three 
 


BACKGROUND (cont.) 
 


As discussed above, various remediation cost estimates have been prepared and refined for the site over time as additional site 
characterization data were collected.  The collection of insufficient site characterization data and the subsequent identification of 
additional soil, soil-gas, and groundwater contamination issues at the site have resulted in an increase in the remediation cost 
estimates compared to earlier estimates.   
 


STAFF COMMENTS 
 


The following three requirements must be met to exceed the limitation of 50 percent of one and one half times the value of an 
appraisal for costs pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.74.2(d): 
 


A. The Board must find that unforeseen circumstances exist.  Such circumstances are described in the Background section 
above.   


 


B. The California Department of Education (CDE) must determine that the site is the best available site for meeting the 
educational and safety needs of the School District.  In a letter to the District dated November 19, 2008, the CDE 
determines that based on the information provided by the District, the site proposed for acquisition/use is the “best 
available alternative site” (Attachment B). 


 


C. The costs are limited to the minimum required to complete the evaluation and RAPs approved by the DTSC.  All 
investigative costs are limited to the actions DTSC requires to characterize the site.  Once the characterizations have been 
completed, DTSC requires risk assessments to determine the appropriate screening and cleanup levels.  The input 
parameters used in developing soil, soil-gas, and groundwater cleanup levels in the RAPs are defined in conjunction with 
the DTSC; therefore, the mitigation measures as defined in the RAPs represent the minimum amount of cleanup work that 
is required by DTSC. 


 


Without special Board approval, the maximum hazardous materials/waste removal and/or remediation costs are limited to the 150 
percent of the value of the site according to SFP Regulation Section 1859.74.1, which is $55,140,774. Due to unforeseen 
circumstances, the District is requesting a total of $82,000,000 for hazardous materials/waste removal costs, which exceeds the cap 
by $26,859,226 (50% State Share $13,429,613).  The additional costs require Board approval. Staff supports the District’s request 
to exceed the 150 percent cap for site acquisition costs related to hazardous materials/waste and /or remediation. 


 


100% Site Cost  150% Cap  
Maximum Hazardous Waste Costs 


(without special approval) 
$36,760,516 x 150% = $55,140,774 


 


100% Hazardous 
Waste Costs 
Requested 


 
Maximum Hazardous 
Waste Costs (without 


special approval) 
 


Excess Hazardous 
Waste (100%) 


State Share (50%) 
Excess Hazardous 


Waste 
$82,000,000 – $55,140,774 = $26,859,226 $13,429,613 


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Make a finding that unforeseen circumstances exist at the site for the District’s South Region High School #9 related to the 
hazardous materials/waste removal and/or remediation. 


 


2. Approve the District’s request for an unfunded approval for project 53/64733-00-420 including the additional amount of 
$13,429,613 (50 percent State share) for excess hazardous materials/waste removal and/or remediation costs in Attachment C.  


 


BOARD ACTION 
 


In considering this Item, the State Allocation Board (SAB) approved this item with the Consent portion of the agenda.  The SAB 
approved the staff’s recommendations, which the SAB:  1) made a finding that unforeseen circumstances existed at the site for 
the District’s South Region High School #9 related to the hazardous materials/waste removal and/or remediation; and 2) 
approved the District’s request for an unfunded approval for Project No. 53/64733-00-420, including the additional amount of 
$13,429,316 (50 percent State share) for excess hazardous materials/waste removal and/or remediation costs. 


202







ATTACHMENT A


203







ATTACHMENT B


204







ATTACHMENT C (Rev. 1)


SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 53/64733-00-420 County: Los Angeles
School District: Los Angeles Unified School Name: South Region High #9


High School New Construction Grant $ 17,875,080.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 34,992.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 275,562.00


9-12: 1458 Labor Compliance 120,113.00


Non-Severe: High Performance (3.31%) 591,665.00


Severe: Site Acquisition 63,367,576.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Service Site 6,267,095.00


Number of Classrooms: 54 Off-Site 212,963.00


Master Acres: 40.7 Utilities 174,637.00


Existing Acres: General Site 1,146,340.00


Proposed Acres: 31.36 Total State Share (50%) 90,066,023.00


Recommended Acres: 40.7 District Share (50%) 90,066,023.00
Facility Hardship (a): No Total Project Cost $ 180,132,046.00
Financial Hardship Requested: No
Alternative Education School: No


State Share 53/64733-00-578 $ 4,061,539.00


Critically Overcrowded School Facility Program 53/64733-00-579 $ 4,061,539.00


53/64733-00-420 $ 3,815,294.00 53/64733-00-584 $ 3,628,255.00


53/64733-00-467 $ 8,235,577.00 53/64733-00-614 $ 8,123,083.00


53/64733-00-469 $ 8,235,577.00 53/64733-00-754 $ 3,741,076.00


53/64733-00-475 $ 8,235,577.00 53/64733-00-759 $ 5,256,063.00


53/64733-00-503 $ 4,985,030.00 53/64733-00-765 $ 10,512,134.00


53/64733-00-510 $ 4,985,030.00 53/64733-00-771 $ 10,512,134.00


53/64733-00-527 $ 9,970,069.00 53/64733-00-784 $ 5,256,063.00


53/64733-00-573 $ 4,061,539.00 Subtotal 111,737,118.00


53/64733-00-577 $ 4,061,539.00 This Project $ (21,671,095.00)


District Share
Cash Contribution 90,066,023.00


50/64733-00-141 $ (10,479,685.00)
Total Project Cost $ 180,132,046.00


Preliminary Unfunded
Fund Proposition Preliminary Apportionment Authorized Approval
Code Apportionment This Action This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 055-531 55 $ 111,737,118.00 $ (111,737,118.00) $ 15,732,307.00


New Construction/Add. Grant 955-531 55 63,262,366.00 $ 63,262,366.00


New Construction/Add. Grant 055-500 55 10,479,685.00


High Performance 957-700 1D 591,665.00 591,665.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 90,066,023.00
Total $ 111,737,118.00 $ (111,737,118.00) $ 180,132,046.00 $ 63,854,031.00


Funding Sources: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP). Please be advised this project has been apportioned with funds 
that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The District was approved for $16,862,009 (50 percent State Share) for environmental hardship pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation
Section 1859.153(c).  The remaining $1,129,702 has not been released and is part of the unfunded amount of $63,262,366 under 
Authorized This Action. 


$10,479,685 of environmental hardship funding was released for South Region Middle School #4, 50/64733-00-141. The former middle school project
has been rescinded, and the environmental hardship funds are now part of this approval for South Region High School #9 because it encompasses
the entire site of the former middle school project. 


Due to the rescission of SFP Project Number 50/64733-00-141, the original pupil grants of 513 will be reduced by 342 pupil grants.   
Therefore, 171 K-6 pupils will be returned to the District's new construction eligibility baseline.


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011
SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


205







 


  


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
 


 SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


School District: ...SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION County: ........................................................... SAN JOAQUIN  


Application Number(s): .......................................50/10397-00-000 School Name(s): ...................................................... VARIOUS 


Total District Enrollment: .......................................................3,227 Project Grade Level: ……………………………….….VARIOUS 


Financial Hardship:.……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…….……..…….…..YES 


Last Approved Local Bond Measure:……..…………………………………………………………………………………………………None 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 


 
To clarify whether the San Joaquin County Office of Education’s (County Office) Financial Hardship savings can be 
applied to its Material Inaccuracy penalty. 


 
DESCRIPTION 


 
This is to clarify whether $79,529 of the County Office’s Financial Hardship savings can be applied to its $257,652 
Material Inaccuracy penalty, staff is providing an explanation of how the County Office’s Financial Hardship savings were 
calculated. Additionally, the related statutes and School Facility Program (SFP) Regulations are discussed. 


 
AUTHORITY 
 


Material Inaccuracy Penalties 
Education Code (EC) Section 17070.51(b) states that, “The board shall impose the following penalties if an 
apportionment and fund release has been made based upon information in the project application or related materials 
that constitutes a material inaccuracy.” 
 
EC Section 17070.51(b)(1) states that, “Pursuant to a repayment schedule approved by the board of no more than five 
years, the school district shall repay to the board…an amount proportionate to the additional funding received as a result 
of the material inaccuracy including interest.”  
 
Financial Hardship Savings 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.103 states that, “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined 
by the OPSC by audit must be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project or other financial hardship 
projects within the district for a period of three years from the date the savings were declared by the district or 
determined by the OPSC audit. Any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on eligible project 
expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that project.” 


 
BACKGROUND 
 


Prior Board Actions 
Consistent with past State Allocation Board (Board) actions, Financial Hardship savings have been returned in addition 
to Material Inaccuracy penalties. At the May 23, 2007 Board meeting, the Board found that the Clay Joint Elementary 
School District (District) had a Material Inaccuracy, and the Board assessed a statutory interest penalty. Similar to the 
County Office, the District had both a statutory Material Inaccuracy interest penalty and Financial Hardship savings. In 
the District’s case, none of the Financial Hardship savings were applied to the Material Inaccuracy penalty. 
 


 (Continued on Page Two) 
 


206







 


  


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two  


 
BACKGROUND (cont.) 


 
As a result of the County Office’s written request and agreement to return Financial Hardship savings, the Board 
closed eight County Office projects and required the return of the Financial Hardship savings at its May 2011 meeting. 
Additionally, at its June 2011 meeting, the Board required the County Office to repay $257,652 as part of the County 
Office’s Material Inaccuracy penalties. These two independent actions require the County Office to return the full 
amount of its Financial Hardship savings and the full amount of its Material Inaccuracy penalty. On seven of the eight 
projects in question, the County Office has fully repaid its Financial Hardship savings. 


 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


Financial Hardship Savings Calculation 
To demonstrate how the County Office’s Financial Hardship savings were calculated, refer to the formula below. For 
more detail, Attachment A provides project-specific calculations. 
 


State Grant plus District Match plus Interest Earned less Eligible Project Expenditures equals Financial Hardship Savings  
 
Financial Hardship Savings (Interest Earned portion) 
As noted in the formula above, for any Financial Hardship project, interest earned is considered part of the total Financial 
Hardship savings. While in the County Office’s possession, the State’s bond funds earned $414,994 in interest, of which 
$79,529 was attributed to interest accrued during the premature fund release period (the time period between the false 
certification dates and the dates the County Office actually met the fund release requirements). See Attachment B for the 
County Office’s calculations. 
 


Warrant 
Released


Last Expenditure Report 
Submitted


$335,465 - interest earned after 
Premature Fund Release Period


$79,529 - interest earned during 
Premature Fund Release Period


$414,994 - total interest associated with Financial Hardship savings


Threshold Met


 
 


Use of Financial Hardship Savings 
At its meeting on May 25, 2011, the Board closed these projects and required the return of Financial Hardship savings. 
Per SFP Regulation Section 1859.103, the County Office, and all Financial Hardship districts may choose one of two 
options regarding their Financial Hardship savings: 
 


1. Return the Financial Hardship savings to the State to reduce the Financial Hardship contribution on the 
project. 


2. Retain the project savings to reduce the State’s Financial Hardship contribution on a future project in the next 
three years. After the three year timeline, any savings remaining, including additional interest earned, must be 
returned to the State. 


 
In this case, the County Office chose Option 1 for seven of eight projects, and a combination of Option 1 and 2 for the 
eighth project. As a result of both of these two options, the return of Financial Hardship savings allows for an 
equivalent reduction in the State apportionment. If the County Office is allowed to apply some of or its entire Financial 
Hardship savings to its Material Inaccuracy penalty, the State apportionment would not be reduced by the appropriate 
 


(Continued on Page Three) 


207







 


  


(Rev. 1) 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Three 
 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 
amount required in SFP Regulations. No other options for the use of Financial Hardship savings exist in statute or SFP 
Regulations. Therefore, there is no provision in regulation that allows Financial Hardship savings to apply to a Material 
Inaccuracy penalty. 
 
Material Inaccuracy Penalties 
The full amount ($257,652) of the Material Inaccuracy penalty was approved at the June 22, 2011 Board meeting. 
The Material Inaccuracy statutory interest penalty is required by EC Section 17070.51(b)(1). There is no provision in 
law that allows the Board to offset, reduce, or change the statutory interest penalty amount. The return of Financial 
Hardship savings (required by SFP Regulation Section 1859.103), is a separate and distinct requirement and cannot 
be applied to the penalty.  
 


RECOMMENDATION 
 


Take no action (this would affirm that the County Office is not permitted to apply any of its Financial Hardship savings 
to its Material Inaccuracy penalty) 
 


 
 
BOARD ACTION 
 


In considering this Item, a motion to review in light of the Attorney General’s opinion, the issue that has been referred to 
as the double dip for both the San Joaquin County Office of Education (COE) and the prior school district (Clay Joint) 
and bring it back to the SAB for action, was made, seconded, and it failed.  As a result of that outcome, staff’s 
recommendation was upheld which was to take no action (this would affirm that the San Joaquin COE is not permitted to 
apply any of its Financial Hardship savings to its Material Inaccuracy penalty). 


 
 


208







ATTACHMENT A 
 


San Joaquin County Office of Education 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 
 


  


Application No. State Grant  District Match  Interest Earned  Eligible Project Expenditures Savings  
50/10397-00-007  $  3,125,309   $             -     $      33,958   $  3,126,369   $      32,898  
50/10397-00-008  $  3,159,227   $             -     $      70,200   $  3,150,244   $      79,183  
50/10397-00-012  $  3,115,240   $             -     $      62,867   $  2,992,714   $     185,393  
50/10397-00-014  $  3,075,269   $             -     $      44,436   $  3,071,441   $      48,264  
50/10397-00-015  $  3,129,413   $             -     $      74,612   $  2,930,275   $     273,750*  
50/10397-00-017  $  3,415,136   $             -     $      38,296   $  3,405,701   $      47,731  
57/10397-00-001  $     915,602   $             -     $      25,389   $     915,081   $      25,910  
57/10397-00-004  $  1,843,011   $             -     $      65,236   $  1,842,320   $      65,927  
Grand Total  $21,778,207   $             -     $    414,994  $21,434,145   $     759,056  
*will be reduced by $252,318 – this amount will be contributed to another Financial Hardship project 


 


209







ATTACHMENT B 
 


San Joaquin County Office of Education 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 
 


  
210







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
DISBURSAL OF BOND SALE PROCEEDS UNUSED BY THE CHARTER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROGRAM 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present options for the disbursal of unused bond sale proceeds within the Charter School Facilities Program (CSFP). 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


Approximately $28.9 million in bond sale proceeds made available by the Board for purposes of providing advance 
fund releases for design and/or site acquisition to qualified CSFP projects remains unused at the conclusion of the 
two CSFP advance fund release filing rounds.  Staff is seeking direction on how to disburse the funds. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 
Education Code Section 17070.35(a) states, “In addition to all other powers and duties as are granted to the board by 
this chapter, other statutes, or the California Constitution, the board shall do all of the following: 
(1)  Adopt rules and regulations, pursuant to the rulemaking provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, 


Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code, for 
the administration of this chapter… 


(2)  Establish and publish any procedures and policies in connection with the administration of this chapter as it 
deems necessary….” 


 
BACKGROUND 
 


The Board has made bond sale proceeds available at various points in the past year for advance fund release requests 
for those with a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment.  The following is a brief timeline of Board decisions: 
 
 8/25/10 – The Board made $10 million available for CSFP advance fund release requests. 
 10/6/10 – The Board approved a 30-day filing period and a lottery among the applicants as the method to 


determine who would receive the funds.  Requests at the close of the 30-day filing period totaled $56 million.   
 12/15/10 – The Board made an additional $46 million available to honor all requests from the filing period.  
 12/15/10 – The Board also made an additional $50 million available to be disbursed via a second advance fund 


release-filing period. 
 5/25/11 – The Board approved the reservation of $73.5 million from future bond sale proceeds to cover 


remaining advances. 
 
The charter schools that participated in the first filing round were given a deadline of April 18, 2011 to submit a valid 
Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05).  Of the $56 million made available, $41.8 million in valid fund release 
requests were submitted, leaving approximately $14.2 million in bond sale proceeds unused.  
 
The charter schools that participated in the second filing round were given a deadline of July 6, 2011 to submit a valid 
Form SAB 50-05.  Of the $50.0 million available for the second filing round, $35.3 million in valid fund release 
requests were submitted, leaving an additional $14.7 million in bond sale proceeds unused.  Valid requests submitted 
for both rounds totaled $77.1 million.  The total amount of unused bond sale proceeds for both rounds is $28.9 
million, all of which is from Proposition 1D.  


                           
  1st Advance Fund Release 


Round (in millions) 
2nd Advance Fund Release 


Round (in millions) 
Total (in millions) 


Amount Available $56.0 $50.0 $106.0 
Valid Requests 


Submitted 
$41.8 $35.3 


$77.1 
Cash Remaining Unused $14.2 $14.7 $28.9 


(Continued on Page Two) 


211







 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Two 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


Since the deadlines for any charter school to request these bond sale proceeds have expired, the Board can disburse 
the $28.9 million at its discretion.  In doing so, the Board may wish to consider other circumstances relating to the 
CSFP.  All outstanding CSFP advance fund releases have been placed on the unfunded approvals list by order of the 
Preliminary Apportionment date.  At its May 2011 meeting, the Board approved a set aside of $73.5 million in future 
bond sale proceeds to meet the needs of all remaining CSFP advance fund releases on the unfunded approvals list 
at that time, including those who participated in the first advance fund release filing round but did not submit a valid 
Form SAB 50-05.  Per the Board’s action, the $73.5 million in future proceeds are to be made available for a six 
month time period during which a valid Form SAB 50-05 could be submitted for any and all CSFP advance fund 
releases. 


 
The $73.5 million does not include those from the second advance fund release filing round that did not submit a valid 
Form SAB 50-05, as that round did not close until July 6, 2011.  This figure also included estimates on un-awarded 
Preliminary Apportionments.  After reconciling previous estimates and adding the unused second round requests, the 
total remaining need for CSFP advance fund release requests is $94.2 million.  Depending on how the Board 
determines to disburse the current cash available, it may be prudent to consider setting aside additional future bond 
sale proceeds to meet the $20.7 million increase in advance fund release needs of the program.   


 
Setting aside future bond sale proceeds for all CSFP projects to access their respective advance fund release(s) will 
place CSFP projects back on par with other SFP projects in the competition for future bond sale proceeds.  This will 
also mean that the advance fund release process that existed prior to the fiscal crisis would again be available to 
CSFP participants.  The Board could decide to re-activate all Preliminary Charter School Apportionments and resume 
the statutory timelines at the conclusion of the six-month time period without any disadvantage to the applicants. 
 
Staff presents the following options for the disbursal of the $28.9 million in cash proceeds on hand:   


 
Option 1 – Make the cash available for other projects on the Unfunded Approvals list through the priority 
funding process 
 
Since the funding was made available to all Preliminary Charter School Apportionments and has not been requested 
for advance fund releases at this time, the Board could decide to use all of the proceeds to fund other SFP projects 
on the unfunded approvals list.  At its May 2011 meeting, the Board approved regulatory changes that establish bi-
annual 30 day certification filing periods during which projects on the Unfunded Approvals list (including CSFP 
advance fund releases) may request consideration to receive bond sale proceeds for their projects by certifying that 
they will submit a valid Form SAB 50-05 within 90 days of apportionment (CSFP advance fund releases for site 
acquisition have 180 days).  Per the proposed regulations, these certifications will be valid for six months and any 
bond sale proceeds, rescissions, return of savings, or any other cash returning to the SFP will be used to fund 
projects on the list.  Under this option, the $28.9 million in unused CSFP funds could be used in the same manner as 
rescission funds and fund the projects at the top of the list that submit a valid certification (including health an safety 
projects). 
 
If the Board were to choose this option and also opted to set aside future bond sale proceeds to cover all remaining 
CSFP advance fund release requests in the future, a separate action to set aside $20.7 million, in addition to the 
already approved $73.5 million, would be required. 


 
 


 
 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Three) 
212







 
(Rev. 1) 


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Three 


 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (continued) 
 


Option 2 – Apply the cash towards the future set aside of bond sale proceeds for CSFP advance fund releases 
 


At its May 2011 meeting, the Board approved the setting aside of $73.5 million in future bond sale proceeds to meet 
the needs of all remaining CSFP advance fund releases on the unfunded approvals list.  As stated above, the actual 
need is $94.2 million.  Since the $28.9 million had been previously reserved for the CSFP, the Board could decide to 
keep it reserved for the CSFP.  The funds would be available to be accessed immediately by submittal of a valid 
Form SAB 50-05 and would be available for a period of six months on a first come-first served basis.  Should the 
Board choose this option, it would only need to reserve $65.3 million in future bond sale proceeds to meet the 
remaining CSFP advance fund release need.   
 


This option makes funding more immediately available for CSFP advance fund releases; however, these proceeds 
were already recently available and have gone unused to date.  


 
Option 3 – Reserve the proceeds for CSFP construction projects 
 


In light of the fact that the funds were originally reserved for the CSFP, there is support from some stakeholders to 
use the $28.9 million to fund CSFP full funding applications that are on the unfunded approvals list.  There are four 
CSFP projects totaling $25.3 million currently on the unfunded approvals list.  All four have indicated that they would 
be able to submit a valid Form SAB 50-05 within 90 days of apportionment.  However, the bond source of the 
available proceeds is Proposition 1D.  While the project with the earliest unfunded approval date is a Proposition 1D 
project and would be fully funded, the project with the second earliest unfunded approval date is a Proposition 55 
project.  The project would either have to be passed over to fund the third and fourth CSFP projects on the unfunded 
list or the project would have to be allowed to switch bond sources from Proposition 55 to Proposition 1D.  
Unfortunately, the CSFP has only $3.7 million in remaining Proposition 1D bonding authority, and the project’s 
unfunded approval is approximately $7.1 million; therefore, only partial funding could be offered if the Board were to 
allow the bond source switch.    


 


Allowing this option and allowing the bond source switch of the Proposition 55 project would leave a balance of 
approximately $6.9 million in Proposition 1D proceeds that would be available for future CSFP full funding 
applications.  It is important to note that using the funds for these purposes, while keeping the proceeds within the 
CSFP, would result in passing over qualified projects from other SFP programs with earlier unfunded approval dates 
(including four health and safety projects totaling $1.6 million) that may be ready to submit a valid Form SAB 50-05. 


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Seek Board direction on how to disburse the $28.9 million in bond sale proceeds. 
 


2. Based on the Board’s action regarding Recommendation 1, seek Board direction as to whether to augment the 
previously approved set aside of $73.5 million in future bond sale proceeds by an additional $20.7 million to 
cover all possible future CSFP advance fund release needs.  


 


3. Declare that all Preliminary Charter School Apportionments for which advance funding is reserved will be re-
activated effective at the conclusion of the future six-month filing period (per prior Board direction this filing period 
will be established once additional proceeds are made available from the next bond sale). 


 


BOARD ACTION 
 


In considering this Item, the State Allocation Board (SAB) approved 1) staff’s Option #3, which would reserve the 
proceeds for the CSFP construction projects and the $6.9 million would remain with the CSFP; 2) Recommendation 
#2, which augmented the previously approved set aside of $73.5 million in future bond sale proceeds by an additional 
$20.7 million, for a total of $94.2 million, to cover all possible future CSFP advance fund release needs; and 3) 
Recommendation #3, which declared that all Preliminary Charter School Apportionments for which advance funding 
has been reserved would be reactivated effective at the conclusion of the future six-month filing period (per prior SAB 
direction, this filing period will be established once additional proceeds are made available from the next bond sale). 


213







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THE PROJECT INFORMATION WORKSHEET 
DATA HAS BEEN POSTPONED 


214 - 225












 


 


 


Lisa Silverman, Acting Executive Officer 
Office of Public School Construction 
707 Third Street 
West Sacramento, CA  95605 
 


Public Meeting* 
Wednesday, August 24, 2011 
State Capitol Building 
Room 444** 
California Department of Education 
1430 N Street, Room 1101 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
4:00 p.m.** 
 
General Information 
(916) 376-1771 
 


For further information please contact your Project Manager. 
 


*The Board will meet in closed session pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(a)(1). 
 


**Meeting room and time subject to change. 
 


A copy of the 10-Day Notice can be found on our web site at:  www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc 



http://www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc






 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THE CERES UNIFIED/STANISLAUS  
50/71043-00-030 ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 


160 - 169







 


 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 


 SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


School District:…FRESNO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION County:………………………………………....................FRESNO 


Application Number:……………………………..50/10108-00-002 School Name:…….KERMIT KOONTZ EDUCATION COMPLEX 


Total District Enrollment:……………………………………...1,943 Project Grade Level:……………………………………………9-12 


Financial Hardship:………………………………………………………………………………..…………………………………………..YES 


Last Approved Local Bond Measure:………………………………………………………………………………………………………None 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


 To present the Fresno County Office of Education’s (COE) request to change the scope of its previously apportioned 
new construction project. 


 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The COE requests approval to change the scope of its new construction project to add a solar power generation 
system that was not included in the plans submitted with the original funding application that received an 
apportionment in December 2007. 


 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code (EC) Section 17070.63(a) states, “The total funding provided under this chapter shall constitute the 
state's full and final contribution to the project and for eligibility for state facilities funding represented by the number 
of unhoused pupils for which the school district is receiving the state grant. As a condition of receipt of funds, a 
school district shall certify that the grant amount, combined with local funds, shall be sufficient to complete the school 
construction project for which the grant is intended.” 


 


School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.103 states, “With the exception of savings attributable to a 
site apportionment made pursuant to Sections 1859.74.5 or 1859.81.2, the State’s portion of any savings declared by 
the district or determined by the [Office of Public School Construction] OPSC by audit must be used to reduce the 
SFP financial hardship grant of that project or other financial hardship projects within the district for a period of three 
years from the date the savings were declared by the district or determined by the OPSC audit.” 


 


BACKGROUND 
 


Between January 2005 and December 2007, the COE received an $8.9 million apportionment (100 percent State 
funded) to build a new community school with 12 portable classrooms, administrative facilities, kitchen/multi-purpose 
room area, a library, and restroom facilities. During the project, the COE decided to not construct a handicap-
accessible pool that was a deductive alternate in the originally approved plans. According to the COE’s appeal this 
decision was made due to “ongoing maintenance, liability issues, and the inability to use the pool in the cool season.” 
The Notice of Completion for this project was issued on April 9, 2009 and the school was occupied in 2009. Based on 
the COE’s most recent Expenditure Report (Form SAB 50-06) dated February 3, 2011, the project is 99 percent 
complete, and has expenditures totaling $7.7 million (the total State grant was $8.9 million). 
 


Prior Board Actions 
At the June 22, 2011 State Allocation Board (Board) meeting, the Board did not approve the Butte COE’s appeal to 
add additional scope (a library) to its new construction project. Similar to Fresno COE, Butte COE’s projects also 
received 100 percent State funding. 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


170







(Rev. 1) 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Two  
 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


The project apportioned on December 12, 2007 consisted of 12 portable classrooms, administrative facilities, kitchen/multi-
purpose room area, a library, and restroom facilities. A solar power generation system was not originally included in the 
plans. Due to the removal of the handicap-accessible pool, the COE has approximately $0.5 million in residual funds, 
which it would like to use to add new scope to the project. 
 


The COE is not requesting any additional funds for this additional scope. The COE has received feedback from the 
California Department of Education (CDE) that CDE reviewed the project and found it remains consistent with the 
California Code of Regulations, Title 5. The COE has stated that receiving Division of the State Architect (DSA) approval 
should require minimal review because the additional scope includes structures that have already been pre-checked by 
DSA. 
 


 “Full and Final” Apportionment 
Staff reviewed the COE’s request and has found that, because the new scope was not part of the original project, adding it 
to the existing approval would expand the scope of the project in a way that is inconsistent with EC Section 17070.63(a). 
This Education Code section states that “the total funding provided under this chapter shall constitute the state's full and 
final contribution to the project.” 
 


Financial Hardship Savings 
This project was approved as a Financial Hardship project with 100 percent State funding. Currently, the SFP regulations 
do not allow Financial Hardship districts to retain the State’s share of savings, because the district does not contribute its 
full 50 percent matching share to the project. In the COE’s appeal, it states “as a result of exercising the deductive 
alternate and receiving a favorable bid, the [COE] … now has the funds within the approved grants already received for the 
project to complete the solar power generation system at the site.” In other words, without the addition of the new scope, 
this project is anticipated to generate savings, which are identified by the time the expenditure audit is complete. If returned 
to the State, the Financial Hardship savings could be used to fund other Board-approved projects. 
 


Additionally, the added project scope was not part of the original apportioned project. Approving the COE’s request would 
set a precedent that would substantially change the Financial Hardship program by allowing Financial Hardship districts to 
essentially retain the State’s share of project savings and potentially allow an unfair advantage to Financial Hardship 
districts. 


  


Other Funding Options 
The COE has another option for applying for State funding for the additional project scope. If the COE were to construct 
additional classrooms in the future, it may be possible to add the new scope as part of a future funding application. The 
COE currently has new construction eligibility available and its enrollment has increased in the last three years. As of July 
12, 2011, there is $249.2 million in remaining new construction bond authority. Staff encourages the COE to reapply soon. 
 


Based on the information presented, Staff has administratively denied the District’s request. 
 


BOARD OPTIONS 
 


1. Take no action, which would allow Staff’s administrative action to stand. 
 


2. Grant the District’s appeal. 
 
BOARD ACTION 
 


In considering this Item, the State Allocation Board (SAB) approved the District’s appeal which would allow the District to 
change the scope of its previously apportioned new construction project to include a solar power generation system. 


 


171







ATTACHMENT


172







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, 
PROJECT NUMBER 56/64733-00-007, ITEM 


HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


173 - 183 







 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
  


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


School District: ........................LOS ANGELES UNIFIED County: ................................................ LOS ANGELES 


Application Number: .............................. 56/64733-00-008 School Name: ...................... LIGGETT ELEMENTARY 


Total District Enrollment: ..................................... 667,273 Project Grade Level: ................................................K-6 


Financial Hardship:.................................................................................................................................................NO 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present the District’s request to include an Energy Efficiency grant in an unfunded approval for its 
Overcrowding Relief Grant (ORG) application.  


 
DESCRIPTION 
 


The District is requesting an ORG unfunded approval for Liggett Elementary which includes an additional 
grant that was denied during the application review process.  The District is requesting the Energy Efficiency 
grant totaling $91,120.  If approved, the Energy Efficiency Grant would trigger a Labor Compliance Program 
grant of $20,796.   


 
AUTHORITY 
 
 See Attachment B. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 


The District submitted a funding application as part of the seventh ORG funding cycle.  The application was received 
on January 31, 2011.  As part of the application review process it was determined the District was ineligible to 
receive Energy Efficiency funds. 
 
The Energy Efficiency grant is a supplemental allowance available to districts with projects that have increased costs 
associated with plan design and other project components for school facility energy efficiency. In order to receive the 
grant, facilities in the proposed new construction project must exceed the nonresidential building energy efficiency 
standards as specified in Title 24, Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations by 15 percent.  The percentage that a 
project exceeds the nonresidential building energy efficiency standards is verified by the Division of the State 
Architect (DSA).   
 
As part of the application the District submitted all of the necessary documentation required to be eligible for the 
Energy Efficiency grant.  However, Staff determined that the District is ineligible for the Energy Efficiency grant as the 
grant is a subset of Kindergarten-University Public Education Act of 2002 and 2004 (Propositions 47 and 55), while 
the ORG program was established in Kindergarten-University Public Education Act of 2006 (Proposition 1D).  
 
At the March 2010 meeting, the Board opened a one year filing period for districts to apply for remaining Energy 
Efficiency funding made available by cash returned to the program.  The one year filing period ended on April 1, 
2011.  With the exception of $100,000 reserved by Staff pending the outcome of this appeal, the remaining Energy 
Efficiency authority was transferred to the new construction program.  If the District is not awarded Energy Efficiency 
funds as part of this appeal, the reserved authority will be transferred to the new construction fund.  
 


 
(Continued on Page Two) 184







 


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two 


 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


District Position 
 
The District believes that they are eligible for the Energy Efficiency grant, as the regulations do not exclude ORG 
projects.  The District has also quoted Education Code (EC) Section 17079.20(c) which states, “The board shall 
require that applicant school districts comply with all of the same conditions otherwise required for new construction 
funding pursuant to this chapter.” The District interpretation of this section is that the ORG requires projects to 
comply with the same conditions as new construction projects and the District is eligible for Energy Efficiency funds 
as they are available to new construction projects.   
 
As part of the application submittal, the District complied with all of the conditions, per EC section 17079.20(c), 
required for Energy Efficiency and submitted the necessary DSA certification. 
 
It is the District’s position that the OPSC has a limited interpretation of EC sections 100620(e) and 100820(e) 
interpreting the word “inclusive” to mean “only” and “exclusively”.  The District believes there are alternate ways to 
interpret the EC.  The District references EC Section 2 which states, “The code establishes the law of this state 
respecting the subjects to which it relates, and its provisions and all proceedings under it are to be liberally 
construed, with a view to effect its objects and promote justice.”  
 
The District opines that sections (a) through (e) of the EC Sections 100620 and 100820 are eligible for Energy 
Efficiency funding as well as others that meet the technical and DSA certified qualifications for the Energy Efficiency 
program as stated in EC and regulation, without exclusion of the ORG projects. The District contends that when 
multiple interpretations are possible, the Board should choose the most permissive interpretation.  


 
Staff Position 
 
Statutory Limitations 
 
The EC stipulates that the Energy Efficiency grant allowance was provided in Propositions 47 and 55; however, 
Proposition 1D did not provide for this allowance.  Energy Efficiency grants were not continued through Proposition 
1D.  The grant is specifically tied to the funds and programs allocated through the Proposition 47 and 55 bond 
programs.  
 
In EC Section 100620 (e), it states that “From the total amounts set forth in paragraphs (1) to (6), inclusive, of 
subdivision (a), a total of no more than twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) shall be used for the costs of energy 
conservation adjustments authorized pursuant to Section 17077.35.”  Paragraphs one through six are the funding 
allotments for the New Construction, Facility Hardship, Modernization, Charter School, Joint-Use and Critically 
Overcrowded Schools (COS) programs.  This language indicates that the funds set aside for Energy Efficiency as 
part of Proposition 47 can be allotted specifically within the New Construction, Facility Hardship, Modernization, 
Charter School, Joint-Use and COS programs.  The Energy Efficiency grant is tied to the Proposition 55 funds for the 
specified types of projects. The language contained in Proposition 55 is similar to the language in Proposition 47.  
 
 


 
 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Three) 
 185







 


(Rev. 1) 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Three 
 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 


Distinction Between the ORG and Other SFP Programs 
 


The ORG was established by Proposition 1D and provides a specialized program allowing districts to replace portable 
classrooms on overcrowded school sites with permanent classrooms.  The program provides unfunded approvals through 
a funding cycle system.  The ORG is a self contained program in which the district must apply for program eligibility which 
is completely isolated from all other forms of district eligibility (i.e. New Construction, Modernization, etc.).  The ORG is a 
program (created by Proposition 1D)  that is not in direct competition for bond authority with programs that have the ability 
to utilize funding from Propositions 47, 55, and 1D (New Construction, Modernization, etc.).  
 


ORG program applications must comply with the same conditions required of new construction projects in the submittal of 
a complete funding application.  Under the ORG program, districts are building new structures, thus these structures must 
be approved by the DSA, must meet the site acquisition requirements, and must meet any requirements imposed by all 
governing bodies involved in the oversight of school construction.  One main difference between the ORG and the new 
construction program is that the ORG program derives its eligibility from a specific formula separate from the new 
construction program.  Another is that the funding source is separate, as ORG projects do not vie for the same bond 
authority as traditional new construction projects. Since ORG projects do not draw down new construction eligibility, or 
compete for the same funding source, they are not the same as new construction projects and must obey the limitations 
imposed by that program and bond source.   
 


Legal Opinion 
 


Staff has received the following legal opinion from counsel:  “The ORG program was created through the passage of 
Kindergarten-University Public Education Act of 2006 (Proposition 1D), and ORG projects may only be funded with bond 
proceeds from that Bond Act that created the program. Energy Efficiency grants were created by Kindergarten-University 
Public Education Act of 2002 and 2004 (Propositions 47 & 55) and are available to projects funded from those Bond Acts 
but not for projects funded from Proposition 1D.” 


 


Other Factors 
 


If the District’s appeal is approved, the Board will need to provide an additional grant of approximately $20,796 for the 
Labor Compliance Program as the project will receive funding out of Proposition 47 or 55.  
 


Conclusion 
 


Staff supports the design and implementation of energy efficient measures in projects.  Unfortunately, there is no 
mechanism to allow the District to receive Energy Efficiency grants for an ORG project approved out of Proposition 1D, as 
is not allowed in the statute.  However, there is a mechanism for ORG projects to qualify for grants to support energy 
efficient measures via the High Performance Incentive Grant Program.  
 


Staff is unable to recommend the approval of the District’s appeal and has administratively denied the District’s request. 
 


BOARD OPTIONS 
 


1. Take no action, which would allow Staff’s administrative action to stand.  
2. Grant the District’s appeal.  


 


BOARD ACTION 
 


In considering this Item, the State Allocation Board (SAB) approved the funding application without the energy efficiency 
grant, which allowed the District to receive an unfunded approval in the amount of $2,809,349 for this project.  The SAB 
held over the energy efficiency discussion while a legal opinion from Legislative Counsel was being requested. 
 


186







ATTACHMENT A


187







ATTACHMENT A


188







ATTACHMENT A


189







ATTACHMENT B 


AUTHORITY 
 
Education Code (EC) Section 2 states, “The code establishes the law of this state respecting the subjects to 
which it relates, and its provisions and all proceedings under it are to be liberally construed, with a view to 
effect its objects and promote justice.” 
 
EC Section 17077.30 states, “(a) As part of the requirements for submission of an application to the State 
Allocation Board for funding pursuant to this chapter for any new construction or modernization project, the 
applicant school district may, at the time of submission of the final drawings to the Division of the State 
Architect, certify that an energy analysis and report has been prepared that sets forth the utility savings that 
would be generated if the facilities were designed, constructed, and equipped, with the energy efficiency 
and renewable technologies that would make the facilities exceed the minimum building energy-efficiency 
standards mandated for new public buildings pursuant to the latest edition of the California Building 
Standards Code through the use of energy efficiency and renewable energy technologies. 
(b) The energy analysis and report shall include a verifiable life-cycle cost analysis for each proposed 
energy conservation measure and renewable energy that may include, but need not be limited to, 
photovoltaic parking lot and security lighting, and solar swimming pool and domestic water heating, showing 
a return on investment of less than 15 years. 
(c) The cost of the energy analyses and reports shall not exceed: 
(1) Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per project for elementary schools. 
(2) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per project for middle schools. 
(3) Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per project for high schools. 
(d) An applicant school district may count the following funds or expenditures toward meeting the local 
matching funds requirement under this chapter: 
(1) The amount from any local sources actually expended on the project by the applicant school district for 
an energy audit. 
(2) The amount actually applied to the project from any incentive, grant, or rebate, received by the applicant 
school district from a program funded pursuant to Section 381 of the Public Utilities Code.” 
 
EC Section 17077.35 states, “(a) An applicant school district may include plan design and other project 
components that seek school facility energy efficiency approaching the ultimate goal of school facility energy 
self-sufficiency, and may seek a grant adjustment for the state's share of the increased costs associated 
with those components. 
(b) Energy efficiency components that are eligible for inclusion into a project pursuant to this section include, 
but are not limited to, conservation, load reduction technologies, peakload shifting, solar water heating 
technologies as described in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 25619 of the 
Public Resources Code and as rated and certified by the Solar Rating and Certification Corporation, the use 
of ground source temperatures for heating and cooling, photovoltaics, and technologies that meet the 
emerging technology eligibility criteria established by the State Energy Resources Conservation and 
Development Commission pursuant to Section 383.5 of the Public Utilities Code. A project that received 
funding from the renewable energy program administered by the State Energy Resources Conservation and 
Development Commission is not eligible for a grant adjustment under this section. 
(c) In order to be eligible for the grant adjustment pursuant to this section, the building proposed for the 
project, including the energy-efficiency and renewable energy measures utilized pursuant to this section, 
shall exceed the nonresidential building energy-efficiency standards specified in Part 6 (commencing with 
Section 100) of Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations by an amount not less than 15 percent for new 
construction projects and not less than 10 percent for modernization projects, and shall be shown to provide 
sufficient energy savings to return the cost of the initial investment in the project over a period not to exceed 
seven years. The applicant shall certify that the cost for the project exceeds the amount of funding otherwise 
available to the applicant under this chapter. 


190







ATTACHMENT B 


(d) The board shall provide an applicant for a new construction or modernization project with a grant 
adjustment to provide an increase not to exceed 5 percent of its state grants authorized by Sections 
17072.10 and 17074.10 for the state's share of costs associated with design and other plan components 
related to school facility energy efficiency as set forth in this article.” 
 
EC Section 17079.20(c) states, “The board shall require that applicant school districts comply with all of the 
same conditions otherwise required for new construction funding pursuant to this chapter with the exception 
of subdivision (b) of Section 17071.75.” 
 
EC Section 100620 (e) states, “From the total amounts set forth in paragraphs (1) to (6), inclusive, of 
subdivision (a), a total of no more than twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) shall be used for the costs of 
energy conservation adjustments authorized pursuant to Section 17077.35.” 
 
EC Section 100820 (e) states, “From the total amounts set forth in paragraphs (1) to (4), inclusive, of 
subdivision (a), a total of no more than twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) shall be used for the costs of 
energy conservation adjustments authorized pursuant to Section 17077.35.” 
 
EC Section 101012 (a)(7) provides “the amount of one billion dollars shall be available for providing new 
construction funding to severely overcrowded schoolsites…” 
 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.70.1 states, “(a) The Board shall set aside $20 
million pursuant to Education Code Section 100620(e) and $20 million pursuant to Education Code Section 
100820(e) for energy conservation adjustments authorized by Education Code Section 17077.35. The $20 
million from each set aside shall be transferred to the Energy Efficiency Account from the following sources: 
(1) The funds made available by Education Code Section 100620(a)(1) and 100820(a)(1), as appropriate. 
(2) The funds made available by Education Code Section 100620(a)(2) and 100820(a)(2), as appropriate. 
(b) The funds from each set aside in (a) shall be apportioned for either of the following: 
(1) New Construction Additional Grants for Energy Efficiency authorized by Section 1859.71.3. 
(2) Modernization Additional Grants for Energy Efficiency authorized by Section 1859.78.5.  
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.71.3 states, “(a) In addition to any other funding authorized by these 
Regulations, the Board shall provide the grant amounts identified in (b) if all the following are met: 
(1) The project includes energy efficiency components that conform to Subdivision (b) of Education Code 
Section 17077.35. 
(2) The average energy efficiency score of all the buildings in the project, as determined by EnergyPro 3.1 
or a similar computer program approved by the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development 
Commission, exceeds the nonresidential building energy efficiency standards specified in Part 6 of Title 24 
of the California Code of Regulations by at least 15 percent. 
(3) The DSA has reviewed the proposed project and concurs with the percentage of energy efficiency that 
exceeds the nonresidential building energy efficiency standards specified in Part 6 of Title 24 of the 
California Code of Regulations. 
(4) No portion of the project will be funded with funds made available from the Renewable Energy Program 
administered by the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission. 
(5) There are funds remaining in the Energy Efficiency Fund as prescribed in Section 1859.70.1 to apportion 
some or the entire additional grant provided in (b). 
(b) An amount equal to the lesser of the following: 
(1) The New Construction Grant multiplied by one percent if the percentage of energy efficiency as 
concurred by the DSA in (a)(3) is 15 percent, or by one percent plus 0.04 percent for each 0.1 percent 
increment of increased energy efficiency up to 25 percent. The multiplier may not exceed five percent. 
(2) The funds available in the Energy Efficiency Account set aside for this Section. 
 


191







ATTACHMENT B 


If there are no funds remaining in the Energy Efficiency Account or the funds remaining in the Energy 
Efficiency Account are insufficient to fully fund the additional grant authorized in (b)(1), the district may either 
withdraw its application and resubmit it when additional funds are available in the Energy Efficiency Account 
or continue with the new construction project and accept a full and final apportionment without the additional 
grant authorized by (b)(1) or the lesser apportionment authorized by (b)(2).” 
 


192







ATTACHMENT C
SAB Meeting: Overcrowding Relief Grant - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 56/64733-00-008 County: Los Angeles


School District: Los Angeles Unified School Name: Liggett Street Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Overcrowding Relief Grant $ 1,822,400.00


K-6: 200 Fire Detection Alarm 2,200.00


7-8: Multi-Level Constr. 8Crs. 218,688.00


9-12: Service Site 249,942.00


Non-Severe: Utilities 103,681.00


Severe: Small Size Project 72,896.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Urban/Security/Impacted Site 339,542.00


Number of Classrooms: 8 Total State Share (50%) 2,809,349.00


Master Acres: 13.3 District Share (50%) 2,809,349.00
Existing Acres: 6.9 Total Project Cost $ 5,618,698.00


Proposed Acres:


Recommended Acres: 12


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share


This Project $ 2,809,349.00


District Share


Cash Contribution 2,809,349.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 5,618,698.00


Unfunded 


Fund Proposition Authorized Approval


Code This Action This Action


State Share


Overcrowding/Add. Grant 957-531 1D $ 2,809,349.00 $ 2,809,349.00


District Share


Cash Contribution 2,809,349.00
Total $ 5,618,698.00 $ 2,809,349.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.183, the District is required to remove from the eligible site and from classroom use all


portables replaced in this project.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


193







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THESE PAGES INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 


194 - 199












* Unfunded Approval i 


 August 24, 2011 


Agenda 
 


   
 CLOSED SESSION  


 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(a)(1), the Board will meet in closed session to discuss issues 
relating to personnel matters involving the position of the Assistant Executive Officer, including but not limited to, 
appointment and employment with the State Allocation Board. 


   
TAB SUBJECT PRESENTER PAGE 


    
 Call Meeting to Order Chair  
    
 Roll Call Secretary  
   
 Public Comments  
   
 Table of Contents i - iii 
   


1 Alphabetical Listing iv - vi 
   


2 Minutes of July 12, 2011 Meeting 1 - 10 
   


3 Executive Officer Statement 11 
   


4 CONSENT AGENDA  
   
 Resolution 12 
 Eligibility Approvals 13 - 24 
 Unfunded Approvals 25 - 64 
 Amended Approvals 65 - 73 
 Charter School Facility Program 74 - 85 
 Closeouts 86 - 108 
 Reductions to Costs Incurred and Rescissions 109 - 110 
 State Relocatable Classroom Program 110 - 115 
 Non-Conforming Buildings (Continued Use) 116 - 134 
 Emergency Repair Program 135 - 140 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   


NEXT MONTHLY STATE ALLOCATION BOARD MEETING – September 28, 2011 
   







* Unfunded Approval ii 


 August 24, 2011 


Agenda 
 


   
   


TAB SUBJECT PAGE 
   
 FINANCIAL REPORTS  
   


5 STATUS OF FUND RELEASES 141 - 145 
   


6 STATUS OF FUNDS 146 - 159 
   
 APPEAL ITEMS  
   


7 CERES UNIFIED/STANISLAUS   50/71043-00-030 
     To present the District’s request to change the location for a 


new construction project with a previous unfunded approval. 


160 - 169 
WITHDRAWN 


   
8 FRESNO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION/FRESNO   


50/10108-00-002 
     To present the Fresno County Office of Education’s request 


to change the scope of its previously apportioned new 
construction project. 


170 - 172 


   
9 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED/LOS ANGELES   56/64733-00-007 * 


     To present the District’s unfunded approval request for 
additional allowances in its Overcrowding Relief Grant 
Program application. 


173 - 183 
WITHDRAWN 


   
10 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED/LOS ANGELES   56/64733-00-008 * 


     To present the District’s request to include an Energy 
Efficiency grant in an unfunded approval for its Overcrowding 
Relief Grant application. 


184 - 199 


   
 ACTION ITEMS  
   


11 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED/LOS ANGELES   50/64733-00-141 
AND 53/64733-00-420 * 
     To present the District’s unfunded approval request that 


includes excessive hazardous materials removal costs in a 
Critically Overcrowded Schools funding application and 
reflects an offset for a previously received New Construction 
Environmental Hardship apportionment under the School 
Facility Program. 


200 - 205 


   
12 SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION/SAN 


JOAQUIN   50/10397-00-001, 004, 007, 008, 012, 014, 015, 
AND 017 
     To clarify whether financial hardship savings can be applied 


to the County Office of Education’s Material Inaccuracy 
penalty. 


206 - 210 


   
   


(Rev. 3) 







* Unfunded Approval iii 


 August 24, 2011 


Agenda 
 


   
   


TAB SUBJECT PAGE 
   


13 DISBURSAL OF BOND SALE PROCEEDS UNUSED BY THE 
CHARTER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROGRAM 
     To present options for the disbursal of unused bond sale 


proceeds within the Charter School Facilities Program. 


211 - 213 


   
14 PROJECT INFORMATION WORKSHEET DATA 


     To provide the State Allocation Board with the opportunity to 
discuss and consider possible modifications to the Project 
Information Worksheet. 


214 - 225 


   
 REPORTS, DISCUSSION, AND INFORMATION ITEMS  
   


15 NOTIFICATION TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS OF LABOR 
COMPLIANCE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 
     To provide a summary of the steps taken to ensure school 


districts are aware of Labor Compliance Program 
requirements when participating in the School Facility 
Program and to provide an outline of future steps to be 
implemented. 


226 - 229 


   
16 HIGH PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM 


FUNDING STATUS REPORT 
     To provide the State Allocation Board with a status report on 


High Performance Incentive grant funding through July 2011. 


230 - 232 


   
17 QUARTERLY FUND RELEASE REPORT FOR THE CALEXICO 


UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
     To present the State Allocation Board with a second quarterly 


update on the District’s fund release status regarding the 
accelerated funding approved on February 23, 2011. 


233 - 234 


   
18 STATE ALLOCATION BOARD THREE-MONTH PROJECTED 


WORKLOAD 
235 - 238 


   
19 Dates for Remaining 2011 State Allocation Board Meetings 239 


 School Facility Program Unfunded List 240 - 252 
 School Facility Program Workload List 253 - 256 
 Emergency Repair Program Unfunded List 257 - 289 
 Emergency Repair Program Workload List 290 - 308 
 Facility Hardship/Rehabilitation Approvals Without Funding 309 - 310 


 







 
 
                                   OPSC PROGRAM CODES 
 
 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM (SFP) 


 
50 – NEW CONSTRUCTION 
51 – NEW CONSTRUCTION FACILITY HARDSHIP  
52 – SFP JOINT-USE 
53 – CRITICALLY OVERCROWDED SCHOOLS 
54 – CHARTER SCHOOLS 
55 – CAREER TECH NEW CONSTRUCTION  
56 – OVERCROWDING RELIEF GRANT PROGRAM 
57 – MODERNIZATION 
58 – MODERNIZATION FACILITY HARDSHIP  
59 – CAREER TECH MODERNIZATION 
 
OTHER PROGRAMS 
 
25 – RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM PROGRAM 
34 – AIR CONDITIONING PROGRAM 
40 – DEFERRED MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 
61 – EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM 
92 – UNUSED SITES PROGRAM 







* Unfunded Approval iv 


 


 August 24, 2011 


Alphabetical Listing 
School District County Category  Page No. 
     
ACTON-AGUA DULCE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Child Care  Consent 114 
ALBANY UNIFIED * ALAMEDA SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
APPLE VALLEY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 86 
BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY * KERN SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED * EL DORADO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
BONITA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY * SAN MATEO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY * SAN MATEO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
CHICO UNIFIED BUTTE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
CLOVIS UNIFIED * FRESNO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
CONTINUING DEVELOPMENT, INC SANTA CLARA Child Care  Consent  114 
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE SFP - New Construction  Consent 87 
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 104 
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 105 
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 106 
DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED YOLO SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH * SANTA CLARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH * SANTA CLARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
EMERY UNIFIED ALAMEDA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
ESCONDIDO UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
EVERGREEN ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED * TULARE SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED * TULARE SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED * TULARE SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED * TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED * TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
FORT BRAGG UNIFIED * MENDOCINO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
FRANKLIN-MCKINLEY ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 74 
FRESNO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION FRESNO Continued Use  Consent 116 
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Continued Use  Consent 116 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
GARVEY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 
HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION HUMBOLDT SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 







* Unfunded Approval v 


 August 24, 2011 


Alphabetical Listing 
School District County Category  Page No. 
     
KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
LAKE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION LAKE SFP - Modernization  Consent 109 
LAKESIDE UNION KERN Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
LIVE OAK ELEMENTARY SANTA CRUZ SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 75 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 76 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 77 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 78 
LOS BANOS UNIFIED MERCED Continued Use  Consent 116 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 88 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 89 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 90 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 91 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 92 
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 93 
MADERA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION MADERA SFP - New Construction  Consent 94 
MADERA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION MADERA SFP - New Construction  Consent 95 
MONTEREY PENINSULA UNIFIED MONTEREY SFP - Modernization  Consent 107 
MORELAND ELEMENTARY * SANTA CLARA SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
NEW HOPE ELEMENTARY SAN JOAQUIN SFP - Modernization  Consent 108 
NEW JERUSALEM ELEMENTARY SAN JOAQUIN SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 79 
NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
OAK PARK UNIFIED * VENTURA SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 83 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 80 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
OPERATION COY SAN LUIS OBISPO Reloc. Class.  Consent 111 
ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 109 
ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION ORANGE Continued Use  Consent 116 
ORANGE UNIFIED * ORANGE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
ORO GRANDE ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 65 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PALO VERDE UNIFIED * RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PALO VERDE UNION ELEMENTARY * TULARE SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
PASO ROBLES JOINT UNIFIED SAN LUIS OBISPO SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 







* Unfunded Approval vi 


 August 24, 2011 


Alphabetical Listing 
School District County Category  Page No. 
     
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED * STANISLAUS SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED * STANISLAUS SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED * STANISLAUS SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
PITTSBURG UNIFIED * CONTRA COSTA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PITTSBURG UNIFIED * CONTRA COSTA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PITTSBURG UNIFIED * CONTRA COSTA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PITTSBURG UNIFIED * CONTRA COSTA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED * ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
ROSELAND ELEMENTARY SONOMA SFP - New Construction  Consent 66 
ROSEVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY PLACER SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
ROSEVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY * PLACER SFP - New Construction  Consent 25 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 81 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO SFP - Charter Schools  Consent 82 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED * SACRAMENTO SFP - Modernization  Consent 25 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 67 
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 68 
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 69 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF ED. SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 96 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF ED. SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 97 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF ED. SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 109 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF ED. SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 98 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF ED. SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 99 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 135 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SAN JOAQUIN SFP - New Construction  Consent 100 
SAN JOSE UNIFIED SANTA CLARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 70 
SAN PASQUAL VALLEY UNIFIED IMPERIAL SFP - New Construction  Consent 71 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SANTA CLARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 72 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SANTA CLARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 73 
SELMA UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  WITHDRAWN 
SELMA UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  WITHDRAWN 
SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SOLANO SFP - New Construction  Consent 109 
TWIN HILLS UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
UPLAND UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 
VAL VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - New Construction  Consent 103 
VISALIA UNIFIED TULARE Continued Use  Consent 116 
VTC ENTERPRISES SANTA BARBARA Reloc. Class  Consent 112 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - New Construction  Consent 15 
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - Modernization  Consent 15 


 


(Rev. 1) 












Resolution:  2011-08-08 
 


State of California 
State Allocation Board 


School Facility Program 
 
 This Resolution of the State Allocation Board (hereafter referred to as the “Board”) is applicable to the 
appropriate sections of the Education Code and is described and filed in the office of the Executive Officer and will be 
made available to all interested parties as the Resolution pertains to the documents attached hereto.  Said 
documents were acted upon by the Board at its meeting on August 24, 2011. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has previously approved or determined to be approvable a number of projects for 
construction or modernization eligibility of facilities for school districts and is making apportionments and/or unfunded 
approvals for the grant amounts for projects that meet the Board’s criteria for the apportionment of grants pursuant to 
Education Code Sections 17072.10, 17078.52, 17078.70, 17079 or 17074.10 or Board Regulations 1859.81.1 or 
1859.83; 
 
 WHEREAS, Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 require the State (on whose behalf the Board is acting) 
to declare its reasonable intent to provide grant funding to school districts, in accordance with Board policy and law, 
for costs of the projects with proceeds of State bonds; 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 


1. This Resolution is adopted by the Board for the purposes of establishing compliance with Treasury 
Regulations Section 1.150-2, and this Resolution does not bind the Board to make any additional 
apportionment, or bind the State to incur any indebtedness.  


 
2. The Board anticipates that some or all of the school districts listed on the list of “Projects” referred 


to in this Resolution will pay certain capital expenditures in connection with some or all of the 
project costs prior to the issuance of bonds by the State to pay for the grants for the projects.  The 
reimbursement of such costs is consistent with the State’s budgetary and financial circumstances, 
and in accordance with Board policy, as no other funds or accounts of the State have been 
budgeted or are available to pay the costs of the projects on either a short-term or a long-term 
basis. 


 
3. The Board, acting on behalf of the State, hereby declares that it is the State’s official intent to use 


proceeds of general obligation bonds that may become available for such purpose, consistent with 
the requirements of law that are in effect at the time the funds are available, to provide grants in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations. 


 
4. This Resolution shall be continuously available for inspection by the general public during normal 


business hours at the offices of the Board at 707 3rd Street, West Sacramento, California, 
commencing within one week after the date of enactment of this Resolution. 


 
5. Any eligibility determination does not constitute a commitment of future funding by the Board. 


 
I, the undersigned, duly authorized as the Executive Officer of the State Allocation Board, do hereby certify the 
foregoing to be true and correct, and that this Resolution was adopted at a meeting of said Board on 
August 24, 2011 at Sacramento, California. 
 


                                                                            
   Lisa Silverman 
   Acting Executive Officer 
   State Allocation Board 12







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 


 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present the Districts’ requests for School Facility Program (SFP) eligibility approval. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 


The school districts shown in the following section have complied with State Allocation Board 
(SAB) regulations regarding new construction or modernization eligibility determinations for the 
projects listed. 
  


RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve the eligibility determinations for the districts/projects shown on the Attachment. 
 
2. Provide that this approval of eligibility determination for the districts/projects listed does not 


constitute a commitment for future funding by the SAB. 
 


3. For purposes of any application for funding, provide that the district must comply with all 
requirements of law and regulations pertaining to the SFP. 


 


13


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 
 


ELIGIBILITY APPROVALS 
MODERNIZATION 


 
District 


 
School Name 


 
County 


Application 
Number 


57/ 


Justification 
Document 


Date 


Site 
Baseline Eligibility 


    K-6           7-8              9-12    Non Severe  Severe 
 


Garvey Elementary 
Sacramento City Unified 
 


Arlene Bitely 
St. Hope Public School 7 


Los Angeles 
Sacramento 
 


64550-00-00 
67439-00-00 
 


05/23/2011 
04/06/2011 


 


 500 
 328 


 


  
 112 


 


  
  
 


  
  
 


 18 
  
 


 


14







 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
                                                  State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 


 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To adjust the baseline eligibility for new construction and modernization projects under the  
Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The districts listed on Attachment A have received eligibility approval for new construction.  There 
has been a change in their baseline in accordance with the California Code of Regulations relating 
to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998, Section 1859.51. 
 
The districts listed on Attachment B have received eligibility approval for modernization.  There has 
been a change in their baseline in accordance with the California Code of Regulations relating to 
the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998, Section 1859.61. 


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve an adjustment to the new construction eligibility baseline determination as shown on 
Attachment A. 


 
2. Approve an adjustment to the modernization eligibility baseline determination as shown on    


Attachment B. 
 
3. Provide that this approval of adjusted eligibility determination does not constitute a commitment for 


future funding by the State Allocation Board. 


15


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







KEY TO ADJUSTMENTS:   NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY: 
 


(a) Reduced by the number of pupils provided grants in a new construction School Facility Program (SFP) project and by the number of 
pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment pursuant to Section 1859.140 or a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment pursuant 
to Regulation Section 1859.162.2. 
 


(b) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standards pursuant to Ed. Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in a new 
construction LPP project funded under the provisions of the LPP pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.12 or 1859.13. 
 


(c) Reduced by the number of pupils housed in additional classrooms constructed or purchased based on the loading standards, pursuant 
to Ed. Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in a modernization SFP project. 
 


(d) Adjusted as a result of audit findings made pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.90 and 1859.105. 
 


(e) Increased/decreased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent enrollment reporting years, except as provided in (j) below. 
 


(f) Adjusted as a result of errors or omissions by the district or by the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC). 
 


(g) Adjusted as result of amendments to the SFP Regulations that affect the eligibility. 
 


(h) Increased by the number of pupils eligible for grants pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.82(a). 
 


(i) Reduced by the number of pupils housed in classrooms provided after the baseline eligibility was determined by the State Allocation Board, with 12 
exceptions at Regulation Section 1859.51(i). 
 


(j) For Small School Districts, following a 3-year period after the district’s eligibility was approved by the Board, decreased by any reduction in 
projected enrollment, and by any increase in pupils in the latest CDE operational grant report per Ed. Code Sec. 42268. 
 


(k) Adjusted for any changes in classroom inventory as a result of a reorganization election. 
 


(l) For classroom loading standards adopted by the Board for non-severely and severely disabled individuals with exceptional needs. 
 


(m) As directed by the SAB due to finding a Material Inaccuracy pursuant to Section 1859.104.1. 
 


(n) Increased by the number of pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment that was rescinded pursuant to Section 1859.148 or a 
Preliminary Charter School Apportionment that was rescinded pursuant to Section 1859.166. 
 


(o) Adjusted for operational grant changes as determined/provided by the California Department of Education. 
 


(p) For High School Attendance Area (HSAA) districts with Preliminary Apportionments within the 2002 or 2004 Critically Overcrowded 
School Facilities Account, adjusted in accordance with Regulation Section 1859.51(p)(1), (2), or (3). 
 


(q) Adjusted by the difference between the Alternative Enrollment Projection for the current enrollment reporting year and the projected 
enrollment determined pursuant to Section 1859.42 for the current enrollment reporting year, or by the eligibility remaining from this 
calculation that can no longer be utilized if the funds made available pursuant to EC Section 17071.75(a)(1)(A) have been exhausted.  


 


(r) Adjusted per Ed. Code Sec. 17071.75(b)(2) by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standards per Ed. Code Sec. 
17071.25(a)(2)(A), in any classroom(s) where title was relinquished to the School District receiving the transferred classrooms. 
 


MODERNIZATION ONLY: 
 


(a) Reduced by the number of pupils provided grants in a modernization SFP project or CSFP Rehabilitation project at the specific site. 
 


(b) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standard pursuant to EC Section 17071.25(a)(2), in a modernization 
LPP project funded under the LPP pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.14 and 1859.15. 
 


(c) Increased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent enrollment reporting years. 
 


(d) (1)  Increased for additional facilities not previously modernized with State funds, that become 25 years old, if permanent, or 20 years 
old, if portable or, (2) as a result of audit findings made pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.90 and 1859.105. 
 


(e) Adjusted as a result of errors or omissions by the district or by the OPSC. 
 


(f) Adjusted as result of amendments to the Subgroup 5.5 Regulations that affect the eligibility. 
 


(g) For classroom loading standards adopted by the Board for non-severely and severely disabled individuals with exceptional needs. 
 


(h) As directed by the SAB due to finding a Material Inaccuracy pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.104.1. 
 


(i) Increased for facilities previously modernized with State funds, which qualify for an additional modernization apportionment pursuant to 
Regulation Section 1859.78.8. 


 


(j) Adjusted as a result of the Reconfiguration of an existing high school under the Small High School Program. 
 


(k) Decreased for facilities that were deemed eligible for modernization pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.60 and 1859.61(d) and 
subsequently replaced, or will be replaced under a signed contract for construction or acquisition of facilities, in a project funded by the 
district without participation from the State.  


 


(l) Adjusted as a result of replaced eligible portables funded with the Overcrowding Relief Grant, per Ed. Code Section 17079 et seq. 
 


(m) Adjusted as a result of classrooms demolished and replaced pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.82. 


16







(Rev. 1)


District Attendance Area County
App. Number


50
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe
Bonita Unified Districtwide Los Angeles 64329-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility -603 89 187 183 -63
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 0 -6 0
Net Baseline Eligibility -603 89 187 177 -63


Humboldt COE Districtwide Humboldt 10124-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 0 23 -83 9 3
Adjustment Per This Item e 6 -49 287 -1 44
Net Baseline Eligibility 6 -26 204 8 47


Paso Robles Joint Unified Districtwide San Luis Obispo 75457-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 708 -18 0 0 40
Adjustment Per This Item e -490 -162 -398 0 -81
Net Baseline Eligibility 218 -180 -398 0 -41


Patterson Joint Unified Districtwide Stanislaus 71217-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -99 -53 682 83 41
Adjustment Per This Item e 806 137 17 53 3
Net Baseline Eligibility 707 84 699 136 44


Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified Districtwide Orange 66647-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -1885 -406 83 -37 175
Adjustment Per This Item e -179 9 21 166 -62
Adjustment Per This Item i -25 0 0 0 0
Net Baseline Eligibility -2089 -397 104 129 113


Roseville City Elementary Districtwide Placer 66910-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 2463 8 0 2 56
Adjustment Per This Item e -1267 -87 0 -20 25
Net Baseline Eligibility 1196 -79 0 -18 81


West Contra Costa Unified De Anza Contra Costa 61796-01-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -1442 -676 -1333 -20 -11
Adjustment Per This Item e 239 -16 32 9 10
Net Baseline Eligibility -1203 -692 -1301 -11 -1


ATTACHMENT A


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


17







District Attendance Area County
App. Number


50
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT A


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


West Contra Costa Unified El Cerrito Contra Costa 61796-02-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 234 -448 -329 24 22
Adjustment Per This Item e -1109 -134 -1 -51 -33
Net Baseline Eligibility -875 -582 -330 -27 -11


West Contra Costa Unified Hercules Contra Costa 61796-06-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -365 90 120 15 19
Adjustment Per This Item e 97 -2 -60 13 5
Net Baseline Eligibility -268 88 60 28 24


West Contra Costa Unified Kennedy Contra Costa 61796-03-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -1649 -310 -1979 28 39
Adjustment Per This Item e 121 -26 447 -3 -49
Net Baseline Eligibility -1528 -336 -1532 25 -10


West Contra Costa Unified Pinole Valley Contra Costa 61796-04-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -793 -33 -413 216 23
Adjustment Per This Item e -69 -38 -244 -78 5
Net Baseline Eligibility -862 -71 -657 138 28


West Contra Costa Unified Richmond Contra Costa 61796-05-00
Current Baseline Eligibility -1650 -255 -96 -344 -16
Adjustment Per This Item e 84 22 -178 -30 -32
Net Baseline Eligibility -1566 -233 -274 -374 -48


18







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe
Davis Joint Unified Davis Senior High Yolo 72678-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 7 1 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 74 4 1
Adjustment Per This Item g 0 0 -79 67 14


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 2 72 15
Downey Unified Downey High Los Angeles 64451-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 3413 108 73
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 130 39 66


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 3543 147 139
Downey Unified Griffiths Middle Los Angeles 64451-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 405 0 -16 16
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 25 0 0 -6


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 430 0 -16 10
Downey Unified Price Elementary Los Angeles 64451-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility -7 0 0 -9 20
Adjustment Per This Item c 31 0 0 1 5


Net Baseline Eligibility 24 0 0 -8 25
Downey Unified Warren High Los Angeles 64451-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 758 28 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 77 7 30


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 835 35 30
East Side Union High Hill (Andrew P.) High Santa Clara 69427-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 49 4 1


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 49 4 1
East Side Union High Mt. Pleasant High Santa Clara 69427-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 1059 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 80 2 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 1139 2 0
East Side Union High Overfelt (William C.) High Santa Clara 69427-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 95 4 1


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 95 4 1


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


19







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


East Side Union High Piedmont Hills High Santa Clara 69427-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 65 0 26
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 1 61 2 -11


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 1 126 2 15
Evergreen Elementary Leyva (George V.) Intermediate Santa Clara 69435-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 116 -24 0 16 0
Adjustment Per This Item e -116 116 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 92 0 16 0
Evergreen Elementary Norwood Creek Elementary Santa Clara 69435-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 225 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item e -200 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 25 0 0 0 0
Farmersville Unified Hester (J.E.) Elementary Tulare 75325-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 450 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 450 0 0 0 0
Farmersville Unified Snowden (George L.) Elementary Tulare 75325-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 80 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 300 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 380 0 0 0 0
John Swett Unified John Swett High Contra Costa 61697-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 316 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 80 2 1
Adjustment Per This Item g 0 0 -12 9 2


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 384 11 3
Klamath-Trinity Joint Unified Hoopa Valley Elementary Humboldt 62901-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 275 85 0 13 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 -1 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 275 84 0 13 0
Live Oak Elementary Live Oak Elementary Santa Cruz 69765-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 290 0 0 0 5


Net Baseline Eligibility 290 0 0 0 5


20







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


Newport-Mesa Unified Corona Del Mar High Orange 66597-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 0 27 0 0 -1
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 64 109 3 1


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 91 109 3 0
Newport-Mesa Unified Costa Mesa High Orange 66597-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 -33 -127 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 -77 -27 -42 24


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 -110 -154 -42 24
Newport-Mesa Unified Newport Elementary Orange 66597-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility -184 0 0 25 16
Adjustment Per This Item c 5 0 0 -16 13


Net Baseline Eligibility -179 0 0 9 29
Newport-Mesa Unified Newport Harbor High Orange 66597-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 33 -3 9
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 42 -19 16


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 75 -22 25
Newport-Mesa Unified Tewinkle (Charles W.) Intermediate Orange 66597-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 -170 0 23 12
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 -218 0 17 15


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 -388 0 40 27
Parlier Unified Martinez (John C.) Elementary Fresno 62364-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 125 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 125 0 0 0 0
Parlier Unified Parlier High Fresno 62364-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 0 26 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 81 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item g 0 0 -54 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 27 26 0
Patterson Joint Unified Del Puerto High (Continuation) Stanislaus 71217-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 86 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 6 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 32 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 -32 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 92 0 0


21







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


Twin Hills Union Elementary Apple Blossom Elementary Sonoma 70961-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 96 0 0 -10 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 96 0 0 -10 0
Upland Unified Baldy View Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 34 0 0 1 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 120 0 0 -9 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 154 0 0 -8 0
Upland Unified Foothill Knolls Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 50 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 50 0 0 0 0
Upland Unified Magnolia Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 25 0 0 13 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 68 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 93 0 0 13 0
Upland Unified Sycamore Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 4 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 4 0 0 0 0
Upland Unified Upland Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 37 0 0 1 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 25 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 62 0 0 1 0
Upland Unified Upland Junior High San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 46 0 0 1
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 16 0 1 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 62 0 1 1
Upland Unified Valencia Elementary San Bernardino 75069-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 54 0 0 0 1
Adjustment Per This Item d 43 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 97 0 0 0 1


22







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


West Contra Costa Unified Coronado Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 75 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 25 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 23 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 123 0 0 0 0
West Contra Costa Unified Fairmont Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 233 0 0 0 31
Adjustment Per This Item c 50 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 97 0 0 0 12


Net Baseline Eligibility 380 0 0 0 43
West Contra Costa Unified Highland Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 125 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 75 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 200 0 0 0 0
West Contra Costa Unified Mira Vista Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 43 0 0 23 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 66 0 0 29 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 109 0 0 52 0
West Contra Costa Unified Murphy Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item c -12 0 0 3 4


Net Baseline Eligibility -12 0 0 3 4
West Contra Costa Unified Pinole Middle Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 0 0 9 7


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 9 7
West Contra Costa Unified Portola Junior High Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 0 410 0 22 8
Adjustment Per This Item d 0 14 0 1 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 0 424 0 23 8
West Contra Costa Unified Tara Hills Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 34 0 0 8 5
Adjustment Per This Item c 21 0 0 3 -5


Net Baseline Eligibility 55 0 0 11 0


23







District School Name County
App. Number


57
Type of


Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-


Severe Severe


ATTACHMENT B
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


West Contra Costa Unified Valley View Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00
Current Baseline Eligibility 271 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item d 25 0 0 0 0


Net Baseline Eligibility 296 0 0 0 0
West Contra Costa Unified Washington Elementary Contra Costa 61796-00-00


Current Baseline Eligibility 26 0 0 -10 0
Adjustment Per This Item c 11 0 0 -10 1


Net Baseline Eligibility 37 0 0 -20 1


24







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM UNFUNDED APPROVALS 


 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To present to the State Allocation Board (SAB) a list of School Facility Program (SFP) applications for unfunded 
approval. 


DESCRIPTION 


At the January 2011 SAB meeting, the Board elected to provide an increase adjustment of 4.28 percent to projects 
on the Unfunded Approvals List beginning with projects approved with a March 2010 SAB approval date.  The 
projects listed on the Attachment are reflective of the 4.28 percent increase adjustment.   
 


AUTHORITY 
 
Regulation Section 1859.2 defines an Unfunded List as an information list of unfunded projects. 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.95 states:  
 
“When the Board has no funds to apportion …, the Board will also accept and process applications for 
apportionment for purposes of developing an Unfunded List based on the date the application is ready for 
Apportionment, with the exception of New Construction funding applications that utilize eligibility generated by the 
Alternative Enrollment Projection.   
 
An application for funding included on an Unfunded List is eligible for reimbursement subject to adjustments in the 
New Construction Grants amount pursuant to Section 1859.77.”  


 
BACKGROUND 
 


At the March 11, 2009 SAB meeting, the Board requested that Staff continue to process applications to the SAB for 
unfunded approval, up to the bonding authority.  The Attachment reflects applications being presented for unfunded 
approval, including SFP modernization and new construction projects in date order of a complete application being 
received by the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC).  The list also includes amended items and health and 
safety facility hardship applications for funding that have been processed and are ready for approval regardless of 
received date.  The unfunded approval of the applications as reflected on the Attachment will not constitute a 
guarantee of future funding.  


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve the SFP applications as presented on the Attachment. 
 


2. Provide that these unfunded approvals do not constitute a guarantee of future funding. 
 
 


25


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







County District School Site Application Number Received Date Grant Amount


EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED NORTHSIDE ELEMENTARY 57/73783-00-006 1/20/2011 $1,982,854
SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED CK MCCLATCHY HIGH 58/67439-00-002 3/28/2011 $75,116
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED COOK (A.J.) ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-021 5/2/2011 $1,634,268
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED MCGARVIN (SARAH) INTERMEDIATE 57/66522-00-022 5/2/2011 $2,897,489
SANTA CLARA MORELAND ELEMENTARY ANDERSON (LEROY) ELEMENTARY 57/69575-00-008 5/2/2011 $570,190
PLACER ROSEVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY F-70 ELEMENTARY 50/66910-00-013 5/2/2011 $6,716,046
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA TERESA HIGH 50/69427-00-006 5/5/2011 $2,421,952
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY 57/68882-00-005 5/6/2011 $1,444,194
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY 57/68882-00-006 5/6/2011 $1,400,426
KERN BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY FRANK WEST ELEMENTARY 50/63321-00-022 5/10/2011 $777,655
FRESNO CLOVIS UNIFIED ALTA SIERRA INTERMEDIATE 57/62117-00-024 5/11/2011 $2,091,554
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH LICK (JAMES) HIGH 50/69427-00-007 5/12/2011 $2,933,323
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED SNOWDEN (GEORGE L.) ELEMENTARY 50/75325-00-006 5/12/2011 $364,480
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED HESTER (J.E.) ELEMENTARY 50/75325-00-007 5/12/2011 $364,480
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED FARMERSVILLE HIGH 50/75325-00-008 5/12/2011 $852,883
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED SNOWDEN (GEORGE L.) ELEMENTARY 57/75325-00-005 5/12/2011 $286,275
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED HESTER (J.E.) ELEMENTARY 57/75325-00-006 5/12/2011 $368,688
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED JORDAN (DONALD S.) INTERMEDIATE 57/66522-00-023 5/12/2011 $2,817,838
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED WAKEHAM ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-024 5/12/2011 $2,455,292
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED LAWRENCE (ERNEST O.) ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-025 5/12/2011 $3,211,902
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED CROSBY (GENEVIEVE M.) ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-026 5/12/2011 $2,919,094
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED RIVERDALE ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-027 5/12/2011 $3,302,229
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED FAYLANE ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-028 5/12/2011 $3,187,115
MENDOCINO FORT BRAGG UNIFIED FORT BRAGG SENIOR HIGH 57/65565-00-004 5/13/2011 $4,787,571
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED BELL (HILTON D.) INTERMEDIATE 57/66522-00-029 5/13/2011 $3,399,255
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED NEWHOPE ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-030 5/13/2011 $3,771,696
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED NORTHCUTT (MAMIE L.) ELEMENTARY 57/66522-00-031 5/13/2011 $1,774,942
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED VISTA DEL MONTE ELEMENTARY 57/67173-00-002 5/13/2011 $507,735
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED CORSINI (JULIUS) ELEMENTARY 57/67173-00-003 5/13/2011 $530,203
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED BUBBLING WELLS ELEMENTARY 57/67173-00-004 5/13/2011 $479,520
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED SUNNY SANDS ELEMENTARY 57/67173-00-005 5/13/2011 $456,131
ORANGE PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED RIO VISTA ELEMENTARY 50/66647-00-035 5/17/2011 $1,572,461
STANISLAUS PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED DEL PUERTO HIGH (CONT.) 57/71217-00-012 5/19/2011 $831,543
ALAMEDA ALBANY UNIFIED ALBANY HIGH 50/61127-00-002 5/20/2011 $810,879
STANISLAUS PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED GRAYSON ELEMENTARY 57/71217-00-013 5/23/2011 $2,149,318
STANISLAUS PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED LAS PALMAS ELEMENTARY 57/71217-00-014 5/23/2011 $5,109,308
VENTURA OAK PARK UNIFIED OAK PARK HIGH 57/73874-00-003 5/27/2011 $2,760,047
TULARE PALO VERDE UNION ELEMENTARY PALO VERDE ELEMENTARY 50/72033-00-002 6/1/2011 $7,832,780


New Construction: $24,646,939


Modernization: $57,126,677


Facility Hardship: $75,116


Total: $81,848,732


ATTACHMENT
UNFUNDED APPROVALS


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


26







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/73783-00-006 County: El Dorado


School District: Black Oak Mine Unified School Name: Northside Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 12.4


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 14.3


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,301,694.00 State Share
Project Assistance 2,930.00


Fire Detection Alarm 41,292.00 This Project $ 1,384,967.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 39,051.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 1,384,967.00 Cash Contribution
District Share (40%) 923,311.00 Financial Hardship 923,311.00
Total Project Cost $ 2,308,278.00 Total Project Cost $ 2,308,278.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ 195,254.00 $ 1,189,713.00 $ 1,189,713.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 130,170.00 793,141.00 793,141.00
Total $ 325,424.00 $ 1,982,854.00 $ 1,982,854.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


318


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


54


Yes


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


27


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 58/67439-00-002 County: Sacramento 


School District: Sacramento City Unified School Name: CK McClatchy High 


Type of Project: High School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: No Recommended Acres: 55.3


Alternative Education School: No Existing Acres: 29


Rehabilitation 125,194.00 State Share
Total State Share (60%) 75,116.00 This Project $ 75,116.00


District Share (40%) 50,078.00 District Share
Total Project Cost $ 125,194.00 Cash Contribution 50,078.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 125,194.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 75,116.00 $ 75,116.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 50,078.00


Total $ $ 125,194.00 $ 75,116.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Provide that the State portion of the project savings which may be realized from the funding of a facility hardship or 
rehabilitation project must be returned to the State. 


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 
program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


28


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-021 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Cook (A. J.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 7


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 9.7


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,204,090.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 38,517.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 391,661.00 This Project $ 1,634,268.00


Total State Share (60%) 1,634,268.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,089,512.00 Cash Contribution 1,089,512.00
Total Project Cost $ 2,723,780.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 2,723,780.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 1,634,268.00 $ 1,634,268.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,089,512.00
Total $ $ 2,723,780.00 $ 1,634,268.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


347


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


29


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-022 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: McGarvin (Sarah) Intermediate


Type of Project: Middle School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 14


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 20


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 2,508,103.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 75,603.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 313,783.00 This Project $ 2,897,489.00


Total State Share (60%) 2,897,489.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,931,659.00 Cash Contribution 1,931,659.00
Total Project Cost $ 4,829,148.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 4,829,148.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,897,489.00 $ 2,897,489.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,931,659.00
Total $ $ 4,829,148.00 $ 2,897,489.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


653


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


15


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


30


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/69575-00-008 County: Santa Clara


School District: Moreland Elementary School Name: Anderson (Leroy) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 7.2


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 11.9


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 548,260.00 State Share
Small Size Project 21,930.00


Total State Share (60%) 570,190.00 This Project $ 570,190.00


District Share (40%) 380,127.00 District Share
Total Project Cost $ 950,317.00 Cash Contribution 380,127.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 950,317.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 570,190.00 $ 570,190.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 380,127.00
Total $ $ 950,317.00 $ 570,190.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


158


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


31


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/66910-00-013 County: Placer


School District: Roseville City Elementary School Name: F-70 Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 5,467,200.00


K-6: 600 Fire Detection Alarm 6,600.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 91,800.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 36,590.00


Non-Severe: Service Site 377,488.00


Severe: Off-Site 220,147.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Utilities 56,121.00


Number of Classrooms: 24 General Site 460,100.00


Master Acres: 9.6 Total State Share (50%) 6,716,046.00


Existing Acres: District Share (50%) 6,716,046.00
Proposed Acres: 8.52 Total Project Cost $ 13,432,092.00
Recommended Acres: 9.8


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: No


Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen,


Library/Media Center,


Administration, Toilet


State Share
This Project $ 6,716,046.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 6,716,046.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 13,432,092.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 6,716,046.00 $ 6,716,046.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 6,716,046.00
Total $ $ 13,432,092.00 $ 6,716,046.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


32


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/69427-00-006 County: Santa Clara


School District: East Side Union High School Name: Santa Teresa High


Type of Project: High School New Construction Grant $ 2,145,500.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 4,200.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 33,075.00


9-12: 175 Labor Compliance 19,289.00


Non-Severe: Service Site 98,437.00


Severe: Utilities 35,631.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Small Size Project 85,820.00


Number of Classrooms: 2 Total State Share (50%) 2,421,952.00


Master Acres: 63.4 District Share (50%) 2,421,952.00
Existing Acres: 43 Total Project Cost $ 4,843,904.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 60.9


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen


State Share
This Project $ 2,421,952.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,421,952.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 4,843,904.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 2,421,952.00 $ 2,421,952.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,421,952.00
Total $ $ 4,843,904.00 $ 2,421,952.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Section 1859.77.3(a).


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


33


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/68882-00-005 County: San Mateo


School District: Burlingame Elementary School Name: Roosevelt Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 5.7


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 2.16


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,050,398.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 33,229.00


Urban/Security/Impacted Site 234,862.00 This Project $ 1,444,194.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 125,705.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 1,444,194.00 Cash Contribution 962,796.00


District Share (40%) 962,796.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 2,406,990.00 Total Project Cost $ 2,406,990.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 1,444,194.00 $ 1,444,194.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 962,796.00
Total $ $ 2,406,990.00 $ 1,444,194.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


13


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


275


34


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/68882-00-006 County: San Mateo


School District: Burlingame Elementary School Name: Washington Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 5.7


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 1.93


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,006,022.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 31,981.00


Urban/Security/Impacted Site 238,340.00 This Project $ 1,400,426.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 124,083.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 1,400,426.00 Cash Contribution 933,617.00


District Share (40%) 933,617.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 2,334,043.00 Total Project Cost $ 2,334,043.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 1,400,426.00 $ 1,400,426.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 933,617.00
Total $ $ 2,334,043.00 $ 1,400,426.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


275


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


7


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


35


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/63321-00-022 County: Kern


School District: Bakersfield City Elementary School Name: Frank West Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 765,408.00


K-6: 84 Labor Compliance 12,247.00


7-8: Total State Share (50%) 777,655.00


9-12: District Share (50%) 777,655.00
Non-Severe: Total Project Cost $ 1,555,310.00


Severe:
Application Filing Basis: District Wide


Number of Classrooms: 6


Master Acres: 14.7


Existing Acres: 10.76


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 11.4


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: No


State Share
This Project $ 777,655.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 777,655.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 1,555,310.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ $ 777,655.00 $ 777,655.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 777,655.00
Total $ $ 1,555,310.00 $ 777,655.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


36


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/62117-00-024 County: Fresno


School District: Clovis Unified School Name: Alta Sierra Intermediate


Type of Project: Middle School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 19.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 20.54


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,883,223.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 56,943.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 151,388.00 This Project $ 2,091,554.00


Total State Share (60%) 2,091,554.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,394,369.00 Cash Contribution 1,394,369.00
Total Project Cost $ 3,485,923.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 3,485,923.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,091,554.00 $ 2,091,554.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,394,369.00
Total $ $ 3,485,923.00 $ 2,091,554.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


513


37


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/69427-00-007 County: Santa Clara


School District: East Side Union High School Name: Lick (James) High


Type of Project: High School New Construction Grant $ 1,986,120.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 3,888.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 30,618.00


9-12: 162 Labor Compliance 20,920.00


Non-Severe: Multi-Level Constr. 6Crs. 238,334.00


Severe: Service Site 107,662.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Utilities 72,206.00


Number of Classrooms: 6 Small Size Project 79,445.00


Master Acres: 47.1 Urban/Security/Impacted Site 394,130.00


Existing Acres: 23.27 Total State Share (50%) 2,933,323.00


Proposed Acres: District Share (50%) 2,933,323.00
Recommended Acres: 41.2 Total Project Cost $ 5,866,646.00
Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 2,933,323.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,933,323.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 5,866,646.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 2,933,323.00 $ 2,933,323.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,933,323.00
Total $ $ 5,866,646.00 $ 2,933,323.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


38


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Separate Design


Application No: 50/75325-00-006 County: Tulare


School District: Farmersville Unified School Name: Snowden (George L.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: District Wide     


Pupils Assigned K-6: 100 Number of Classrooms: 4


7-8: Existing Acres:
9-12: Proposed Acres:


Non-Severe: Facility Hardship (a): No


Severe: Addition to Existing Site: Yes


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Estimated Total Grant Separate Design Grant


New Construction Grant $ 911,200.00 Total Design (40% of Grant) $ 364,480.00
Total State Share (50%) $ 911,200.00 Total Design $ 364,480.00
District Share (50%) 911,200.00 Total State Share (50%) 182,240.00


Total Estimated Cost $ 1,822,400.00 District Share (50%) 182,240.00


District Cash Contribution $
Financial Hardship $ 182,240.00


State Share
New Construction Design Grant $ 182,240.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 182,240.00
Total Design Cost $ 364,480.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction Design Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 182,240.00 $ 182,240.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 947-500 47 182,240.00 182,240.00
Total $ $ 364,480.00 $ 364,480.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


DESIGN PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


GRANT DATA


39


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Separate Design


Application No: 50/75325-00-007 County: Tulare


School District: Farmersville Unified School Name: Hester (J.E.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: District Wide     


Pupils Assigned K-6: 100 Number of Classrooms: 4


7-8: Existing Acres:
9-12: Proposed Acres:


Non-Severe: Facility Hardship (a): No


Severe: Addition to Existing Site: Yes


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Estimated Total Grant Separate Design Grant


New Construction Grant $ 911,200.00 Total Design (40% of Grant) $ 364,480.00
Total State Share (50%) $ 911,200.00 Total Design $ 364,480.00
District Share (50%) 911,200.00 Total State Share (50%) 182,240.00


Total Estimated Cost $ 1,822,400.00 District Share (50%) 182,240.00


District Cash Contribution $
Financial Hardship $ 182,240.00


State Share
New Construction Design Grant $ 182,240.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 182,240.00
Total Design Cost $ 364,480.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction Design Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 182,240.00 $ 182,240.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 947-500 47 182,240.00 182,240.00
Total $ $ 364,480.00 $ 364,480.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


DESIGN PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


GRANT DATA


40


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Separate Design


Application No: 50/75325-00-008 County: Tulare


School District: Farmersville Unified School Name: Farmersville High


Type of Project: High School Application Filing Basis: District Wide     


Pupils Assigned K-6: 234 Number of Classrooms: 4


7-8: Existing Acres:
9-12: Proposed Acres:


Non-Severe: Facility Hardship (a): No


Severe: Addition to Existing Site: Yes


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Estimated Total Grant Separate Design Grant


New Construction Grant $ 2,132,208.00 Total Design (40% of Grant) $ 852,883.00
Total State Share (50%) $ 2,132,208.00 Total Design $ 852,883.00
District Share (50%) 2,132,208.00 Total State Share (50%) 426,441.50


Total Estimated Cost $ 4,264,416.00 District Share (50%) 426,441.50


District Cash Contribution $
Financial Hardship $ 426,441.50


State Share
New Construction Design Grant $ 426,441.50


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 426,441.50
Total Design Cost $ 852,883.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction Design Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 426,441.50 $ 426,441.50


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 947-500 47 426,441.50 426,441.50
Total $ $ 852,883.00 $ 852,883.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Sections 1859.77.3(a) and (b).


DESIGN PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


GRANT DATA


41


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Separate Design


Application No: 57/75325-00-005 County: Tulare


School District: Farmersville Unified School Name: Snowden (George L.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 K-6: 330


7-8:
9-12:


Non-Severe:
Severe:


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Estimated Total Grant Separate Design Grant


Modernization Grant $ 1,145,100.00 Total Design (25% of Grant) $ 286,275.00


Total State Share (60%) $ 1,145,100.00 Design State Share (60%) 171,765.00


Total District Share (40%) $ 763,400.00 Design District Share (40%) 114,510.00
Total Estimated Grant $ 1,908,500.00 District Cash Contribution $


Financial Hardship $ 114,510.00


State Share
Modernization Design $ 171,765.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 114,510.00
Total Design Cost $ 286,275.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization Design Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 171,765.00 $ 171,765.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 114,510.00 114,510.00
Total $ $ 286,275.00 $ 286,275.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


DESIGN PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


GRANT DATA


42


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Separate Design


Application No: 57/75325-00-006 County: Tulare


School District: Farmersville Unified School Name: Hester (J.E.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 K-6: 425


7-8:
9-12:


Non-Severe:
Severe:


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Estimated Total Grant Separate Design Grant


Modernization Grant $ 1,474,750.00 Total Design (25% of Grant) $ 368,688.00


Total State Share (60%) $ 1,474,750.00 Design State Share (60%) 221,213.00


Total District Share (40%) $ 983,167.00 Design District Share (40%) 147,475.00
Total Estimated Grant $ 2,457,917.00 District Cash Contribution $


Financial Hardship $ 147,475.00


State Share
Modernization Design $ 221,213.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 147,475.00
Total Design Cost $ 368,688.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization Design Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 221,213.00 $ 221,213.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 147,475.00 147,475.00
Total $ $ 368,688.00 $ 368,688.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


DESIGN PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


GRANT DATA


43


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-023 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Jordan (Donald S.) Intermediate


Type of Project: Middle School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 11.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 17.2


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 2,467,992.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 74,312.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 275,534.00 This Project $ 2,817,838.00


Total State Share (60%) 2,817,838.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,878,559.00 Cash Contribution 1,878,559.00
Total Project Cost $ 4,696,397.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 4,696,397.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,817,838.00 $ 2,817,838.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,878,559.00
Total $ $ 4,696,397.00 $ 2,817,838.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


20


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


632


44


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-024 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Wakeham Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Over 50 Year K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 10


Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,002,040.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 45,800.00


Site Development 188,328.00 This Project $ 2,455,292.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 219,124.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 2,455,292.00 Cash Contribution 1,636,861.00


District Share (40%) 1,636,861.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 4,092,153.00 Total Project Cost $ 4,092,153.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,455,292.00 $ 2,455,292.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,636,861.00
Total $ $ 4,092,153.00 $ 2,455,292.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


392


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


11


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


45


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-025 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Lawrence (Ernest O.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: K-6: Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: K-6:
7-8: 7-8:


9-12: 9-12:
Non-Severe: Non-Severe:


Severe: Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 10.2


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 10


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 83,280.00 State Share
Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,655,269.00


Fire Detection Alarm 63,825.00 This Project $ 3,211,902.00


Site Development 106,470.00 District Share
Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 303,058.00 Cash Contribution 2,141,268.00


Total State Share (60%) 3,211,902.00 Financial Hardship
District Share (40%) 2,141,268.00 Total Project Cost $ 5,353,170.00
Total Project Cost $ 5,353,170.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,211,902.00 $ 3,211,902.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,141,268.00


Total $ $ 5,353,170.00 $ 3,211,902.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


551


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


24


46


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-026 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Crosby (Genevieve M.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Over 50 Year K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.8


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 8.8


Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,434,226.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 54,954.00


Site Development 156,627.00 This Project $ 2,919,094.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 273,287.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 2,919,094.00 Cash Contribution 1,946,063.00


District Share (40%) 1,946,063.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 4,865,157.00 Total Project Cost $ 4,865,157.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,919,094.00 $ 2,919,094.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,946,063.00
Total $ $ 4,865,157.00 $ 2,919,094.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


39


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


422


47


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-027 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Riverdale Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: K-6: Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: K-6:
7-8: 7-8:


9-12: 9-12:
Non-Severe: Non-Severe:


Severe: Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.5


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 9.2


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 433,750.00 State Share
Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,395,043.00


Fire Detection Alarm 69,042.00 This Project $ 3,302,229.00


Site Development 163,355.00 District Share
Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 241,039.00 Cash Contribution 2,201,486.00


Total State Share (60%) 3,302,229.00 Financial Hardship
District Share (40%) 2,201,486.00 Total Project Cost $ 5,503,715.00
Total Project Cost $ 5,503,715.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,302,229.00 $ 3,302,229.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,201,486.00


Total $ $ 5,503,715.00 $ 3,302,229.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


497


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


125


48


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-028 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Faylane Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Over 50 Year K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.8


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 8.6


Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,770,925.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 63,825.00


Site Development 86,515.00 This Project $ 3,187,115.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 265,850.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 3,187,115.00 Cash Contribution 2,124,743.00


District Share (40%) 2,124,743.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 5,311,858.00 Total Project Cost $ 5,311,858.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,187,115.00 $ 3,187,115.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,124,743.00
Total $ $ 5,311,858.00 $ 3,187,115.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


575


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


49


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/65565-00-004 County: Mendocino


School District: Fort Bragg Unified School Name: Fort Bragg Senior High


Type of Project: High School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 24.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 30.01


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 3,228,288.00 State Share
Project Assistance 2,930.00


Fire Detection Alarm 74,592.00 This Project $ 4,787,571.00


Geographic Index Factor 10 % 434,967.00 District Share
Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 1,046,794.00 Cash Contribution 3,191,714.00


Total State Share (60%) 4,787,571.00 Financial Hardship
District Share (40%) 3,191,714.00 Total Project Cost $ 7,979,285.00
Total Project Cost $ 7,979,285.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 4,787,571.00 $ 4,787,571.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 3,191,714.00
Total $ $ 7,979,285.00 $ 4,787,571.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


672


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


50


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-029 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Bell (Hilton D.) Intermediate


Type of Project: Middle School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 11.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 23.05


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 3,095,733.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 93,293.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 210,229.00 This Project $ 3,399,255.00


Total State Share (60%) 3,399,255.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 2,266,170.00 Cash Contribution 2,266,170.00
Total Project Cost $ 5,665,425.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 5,665,425.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,399,255.00 $ 3,399,255.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,266,170.00
Total $ $ 5,665,425.00 $ 3,399,255.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


803


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


20


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


51


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-030 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Newhope Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Over 50 Year K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.8


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 9.7


Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 3,146,807.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 72,483.00


Site Development 157,054.00 This Project $ 3,771,696.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 395,352.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 3,771,696.00 Cash Contribution 2,514,464.00


District Share (40%) 2,514,464.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 6,286,160.00 Total Project Cost $ 6,286,160.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,771,696.00 $ 3,771,696.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 2,514,464.00
Total $ $ 6,286,160.00 $ 3,771,696.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


653


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


52


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/66522-00-031 County: Orange


School District: Garden Grove Unified School Name: Northcutt (Mamie L.) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.5


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 10


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 1,388,000.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 44,400.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 342,542.00 This Project $ 1,774,942.00


Total State Share (60%) 1,774,942.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,183,295.00 Cash Contribution 1,183,295.00
Total Project Cost $ 2,958,237.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 2,958,237.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 1,774,942.00 $ 1,774,942.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,183,295.00
Total $ $ 2,958,237.00 $ 1,774,942.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


400


53


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/67173-00-002 County: Riverside


School District: Palm Springs Unified School Name: Vista Del Monte Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 10.2


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 5.25


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 385,170.00 State Share
Geographic Index Factor 5 % 24,178.00


Small Size Project 15,407.00 This Project $ 507,735.00


Urban/Security/Impacted Site 71,425.00 District Share
Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 11,555.00 Cash Contribution 338,490.00


Total State Share (60%) 507,735.00 Financial Hardship
District Share (40%) 338,490.00 Total Project Cost $ 846,225.00
Total Project Cost $ 846,225.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 507,735.00 $ 507,735.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 338,490.00
Total $ $ 846,225.00 $ 507,735.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


111


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


54


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/67173-00-003 County: Riverside


School District: Palm Springs Unified School Name: Corsini (Julius) Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 10.2


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 9.5


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 471,920.00 State Share
Geographic Index Factor 5 % 25,248.00


Small Size Project 18,877.00 This Project $ 530,203.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 14,158.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 530,203.00 Cash Contribution 353,469.00


District Share (40%) 353,469.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 883,672.00 Total Project Cost $ 883,672.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 530,203.00 $ 530,203.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 353,469.00
Total $ $ 883,672.00 $ 530,203.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


136


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


55


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/67173-00-004 County: Riverside


School District: Palm Springs Unified School Name: Bubbling Wells Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 9.4


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 11.9


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 426,810.00 State Share
Geographic Index Factor 5 % 22,834.00


Small Size Project 17,072.00 This Project $ 479,520.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 12,804.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 479,520.00 Cash Contribution 319,680.00


District Share (40%) 319,680.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 799,200.00 Total Project Cost $ 799,200.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 479,520.00 $ 479,520.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 319,680.00
Total $ $ 799,200.00 $ 479,520.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


123


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


56


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/67173-00-005 County: Riverside


School District: Palm Springs Unified School Name: Sunny Sands Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 16.3


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 11.16


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 405,990.00 State Share
Geographic Index Factor 5 % 21,721.00


Small Size Project 16,240.00 This Project $ 456,131.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 12,180.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 456,131.00 Cash Contribution 304,087.00


District Share (40%) 304,087.00 Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 760,218.00 Total Project Cost $ 760,218.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 456,131.00 $ 456,131.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 304,087.00
Total $ $ 760,218.00 $ 456,131.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


117


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


57


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/66647-00-035 County: Orange


School District: Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified School Name: Rio Vista Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 1,275,040.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 2,496.00


7-8: Labor Compliance 17,333.00


9-12: 104 Service Site 169,894.00


Non-Severe: Utilities 56,696.00


Severe: Small Size Project 51,002.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Total State Share (50%) 1,572,461.00


Number of Classrooms: 8 District Share (50%) 1,572,461.00
Master Acres: 15.4 Total Project Cost $ 3,144,922.00
Existing Acres: 14.3


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 15.1


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 1,572,461.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,572,461.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 3,144,922.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 1,572,461.00 $ 1,572,461.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,572,461.00
Total $ $ 3,144,922.00 $ 1,572,461.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Section 1859.77.3(b).


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


58


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/71217-00-012 County: Stanislaus


School District: Patterson Joint Unified School Name: Del Puerto High (Cont.)


Type of Project: High School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 2.9


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 1.85


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 441,968.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 10,212.00


Small Size Project 53,036.00 This Project $ 518,475.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 13,259.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 518,475.00 Cash Contribution 32,582.00


District Share (40%) 345,650.00 Financial Hardship 313,068.00
Total Project Cost $ 864,125.00 Total Project Cost $ 864,125.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 518,475.00 $ 518,475.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 32,582.00


Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 313,068.00 313,068.00
Total $ $ 864,125.00 $ 831,543.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


92


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Yes


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


59


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/61127-00-002 County: Alameda


School District: Albany Unified School Name: Albany High


Type of Project: High School New Construction Grant $ 674,300.00


K-6: Labor Compliance 12,770.00


7-8: Service Site 123,809.00


9-12: 55 Total State Share (50%) 810,879.00


Non-Severe: District Share (50%) 810,879.00
Severe: Total Project Cost $ 1,621,758.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide


Number of Classrooms: 4


Master Acres: 37.2


Existing Acres: 3.9


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 37.2


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 810,879.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 810,879.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 1,621,758.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ $ 810,879.00 $ 810,879.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 810,879.00
Total $ $ 1,621,758.00 $ 810,879.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


60


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/71217-00-013 County: Stanislaus


School District: Patterson Joint Unified School Name: Grayson Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: K-6: Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: K-6:
7-8: 7-8:


9-12: 9-12:
Non-Severe: Non-Severe:


Severe: Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 5.4


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 8.58


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 235,960.00 State Share
Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 944,524.00


Fire Detection Alarm 29,304.00 This Project $ 1,294,481.00


Site Development 49,278.00 District Share
Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 35,415.00 Cash Contribution 8,150.00


Total State Share (60%) 1,294,481.00 Financial Hardship 854,837.00


District Share (40%) 862,987.00 Total Project Cost $ 2,157,468.00
Total Project Cost $ 2,157,468.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 1,294,481.00 $ 1,294,481.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 8,150.00


Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 854,837.00 854,837.00


Total $ $ 2,157,468.00 $ 2,149,318.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Yes


No


196


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


68


61


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/71217-00-014 County: Stanislaus


School District: Patterson Joint Unified School Name: Las Palmas Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: K-6: Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: K-6:
7-8: 7-8:


9-12: 9-12:
Non-Severe: Non-Severe:


Severe: Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 10.2


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 9.91


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 658,110.00 State Share
Modernization Grant - Over 50 Yrs 2,412,289.00


Fire Detection Alarm 76,130.00 This Project $ 3,238,641.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 92,112.00 District Share
Total State Share (60%) 3,238,641.00 Cash Contribution 288,427.00


District Share (40%) 2,159,094.00 Financial Hardship 1,870,667.00


Total Project Cost $ 5,397,735.00 Total Project Cost $ 5,397,735.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 3,238,641.00 $ 3,238,641.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 288,427.00


Financial Hardship 957-570 1D 1,870,667.00 1,870,667.00


Total $ $ 5,397,735.00 $ 5,109,308.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's


financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


5


Yes


No


475


12


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


179


62


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 57/73874-00-003 County: Ventura


School District: Oak Park Unified School Name: Oak Park High


Type of Project: High School Application Filing Basis: Site Specific


Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs K-6:
7-8:


9-12:
Non-Severe:


Severe:
Financial Hardship Requested: Recommended Acres: 38.4


Alternative Education School: Existing Acres: 36.8


Modernization Grant - Under 50 Yrs $ 2,509,588.00 State Share
Fire Detection Alarm 58,357.00


Accessibility/Fire Code Req. 192,102.00 This Project $ 2,760,047.00


Total State Share (60%) 2,760,047.00 District Share
District Share (40%) 1,840,031.00 Cash Contribution 1,840,031.00
Total Project Cost $ 4,600,078.00 Financial Hardship


Total Project Cost $ 4,600,078.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Modernization/Additional Grant 957-570 1D $ $ 2,760,047.00 $ 2,760,047.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,840,031.00
Total $ $ 4,600,078.00 $ 2,760,047.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


507


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


10


No


No


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


63


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/72033-00-002 County: Tulare


School District: Palo Verde Union Elementary School Name: Palo Verde Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 2,787,711.00


K-6: 252 Project Assistance 5,498.00


7-8: 51 Fire Detection Alarm 3,537.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 26,256.00


Non-Severe: High Performance (6.52%) 431,759.00


Severe: Site Acquisition 521,966.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Service Site 667,141.00


Number of Classrooms: 7 Off-Site 147,309.00


Master Acres: 19.6 Utilities 73,936.00


Existing Acres: 9.75 General Site 308,299.00


Proposed Acres: 9.51 Total State Share (50%) 4,973,412.00


Recommended Acres: 16.9 District Share (50%) 4,973,412.00
Facility Hardship (a): No Total Project Cost $ 9,946,824.00
Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 4,973,412.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 4,973,412.00
Total Project Cost $ 9,946,824.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ 1,057,022.00 $ 3,484,631.00 $ 3,484,631.00


High Performance 957-700 1D 431,759.00 431,759.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 955-500 55 1,057,022.00 3,916,390.00 3,916,390.00
Total $ 2,114,044.00 $ 7,832,780.00 $ 7,832,780.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's
financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Section 1859.77.3(b).


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


64


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/67827-00-002 County: San Bernardino


School District: Oro Grande Elementary School Name: Oro Grande Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 1,139,000.00


K-6: 125 Project Assistance 5,498.00


7-8: Fire Detection Alarm 1,375.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 16,479.00


Non-Severe: Small Size Project 45,560.00


Severe: Total State Share (50%) 1,207,912.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide District Share (50%) 1,207,912.00
Number of Classrooms: 5 Total Project Cost $ 2,415,824.00
Master Acres: 5.7


Existing Acres: 9.5


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 5.7


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 1,207,912.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,033,330.00


Financial Hardship 174,582.00
Total Project Cost $ 2,415,824.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ 1,207,912.00 $ $
District Share
Cash Contribution 1,082,424.00 49,094.00


Financial Hardship 055-500 55 125,488.00 (49,094.00) (49,094.00)
Total $ 2,415,824.00 $ 0.00 $ (49,094.00)


Funding Source:  Propostion 55 Bonds/2004-March


Errors and Omissions:  Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project which inadvertently
received Financial Hardship CCI increase of $49,094 even though the District's Financial Hardship status had expired.  


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding. This project shall maintain its unfunded 
approval date of December 15, 2010.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


Financial Hardship - This project had a previous design apportionment.  However, the District has sufficient funds to 
cover its share of the adjusted grant approvals for its projects requesting financial hardship.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


65


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/70904-00-001 County: Sonoma


School District: Roseland Elementary School Name: New Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 7,215,045.00
K-6: 725 Project Assistance 5,653.00
7-8: Fire Detection Alarm 8,767.00


9-12: Sprinkler System 122,566.00
Non-Severe: 24 Labor Compliance 51,475.00


Severe: Multi-Level Constr. 31Crs. 865,805.00
Application Filing Basis: District Wide Site Acquisition 4,409,957.00
Number of Classrooms: 31 Service Site 813,052.00
Master Acres: 15 Off-Site 400,496.00
Existing Acres: Utilities 46,702.00
Proposed Acres: 9.35 General Site 635,094.00
Recommended Acres: 13.7 Total State Share (50%) 14,574,612.00
Facility Hardship (a): No District Share (50%) 14,574,612.00
Financial Hardship Requested: Yes Total Project Cost $ 29,149,224.00
Alternative Education School: No
Addition to Existing Site: No
Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen,


Library/Media Center,
Administration, Toilet


State Share
This Project $ 14,574,612.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,643,343.19


Financial Hardship 12,931,268.81


Total Project Cost $ 29,149,224.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction Site/Design Grant 055-500 55 $ 4,385,206.50


New Construction/Add. Grant 047-500 47 9,637,577.50


New Construction/Add. Grant 947-500 47 $ 551,828.00 $ 551,828.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,643,343.19


Financial Hardship 055-500 55 4,364,671.31


Financial Hardship 047-500 45 8,014,769.50


Financial Hardship 947-500 47 551,828.00 551,828.00


Total $ 28,045,568.00 $ 1,103,656.00 $ 1,103,656.00


Funding Sources: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.; Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.


Errors and Omissions:  Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project which inadvertently 
omitted $551,828 from Site Acquisition.  


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.
The project shall maintain its unfunded approval date of January 27, 2010. 


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's
financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.
The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


66


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/67876-00-073 County: San Bernardino
School District: San Bernardino City Unified School Name: H. Frank Dominguez Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 3,616,122.00
Labor Compliance 31,929.00


K-6: 348 Fire Detection Alarm 4,660.00
7-8: Sprinkler System 61,668.00


9-12: High Performance (2.3%) 83,171.00
Non-Severe: 26 Site Acquisition 7,909,823.00


Severe: Service Site 933,779.00
Application Filing Basis: District Wide Off-Site 564,243.00
Number of Classrooms: 20 Utilities 18,318.00
Master Acres: 12.2 General Site 376,431.00
Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%) 13,600,144.00
Proposed Acres: 10.5 District Share (50%) 13,600,144.00
Recommended Acres: 9.9 Total Project Cost $ 27,200,288.00
Facility Hardship (a): No
Financial Hardship Requested: No
Alternative Education School: No
Addition to Existing Site: No
Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen,


Library/Media Center,
Administration, Toilet


State Share
This Project $ 13,600,144.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 4,239,501.00
Financial Hardship 9,360,643.00
Total Project Cost $ 27,200,288.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 055-500 55 $ 9,283,517.00 $ $
New Construction/Add. Grant 057-500 1D 77,126.00
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 4,156,330.00
High Performance 957-700 1D 83,171.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 4,069,399.00 170,102.00
Financial Hardship 055-500 55 9,453,619.00 (170,102.00) (170,102.00)
Financial Hardship 057-500 1D 77,126.00
Total $ 27,200,288.00 $ 0.00 $ (170,102.00)


Funding Sources: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors and Omissions:  Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project which inadvertently
received Financial Hardship CCI increase of $170,102 even though the District's Financial Hardship status had expired.  


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.  This project shall maintain its unfunded 
approval date of October 6, 2010.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011
SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


67


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/67876-00-075 County: San Bernardino
School District: San Bernardino City Unified School Name: Dr. Mildred D. Henry Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 5,451,519.00
Labor Compliance 42,415.00


K-6: 525 Fire Detection Alarm 7,023.00
7-8: Sprinkler System 92,961.00


9-12: High Performance (2.24%) 122,114.00
Non-Severe: 39 Site Acquisition 9,417,971.00


Severe: Service Site 1,585,514.00
Application Filing Basis: District Wide Off-Site 182,735.00
Number of Classrooms: 24 Utilities 62,432.00
Master Acres: 13.4 General Site 499,088.00
Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%) 17,463,772.00
Proposed Acres: 11.21 District Share (50%) 17,463,772.00
Recommended Acres: 11.4 Total Project Cost $ 34,927,544.00
Facility Hardship (a): No
Financial Hardship Requested: No
Alternative Education School: No
Addition to Existing Site: No
Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen,


Library/Media Center,
Administration, Toilet


State Share
This Project $ 17,463,772.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 7,043,646.00
Financial Hardship 10,420,126.00
Total Project Cost $ 34,927,544.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 055-500 55 $ 10,363,434.00 $ $
New Construction/Add. Grant 057-500 1D 56,692.00
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 6,921,532.00
High Performance 957-500 1D 122,114.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 6,790,151.00 253,495.00
Financial Hardship 055-500 55 10,616,929.00 (253,495.00) (253,495.00)
Financial Hardship 057-500 1D 56,692.00
Total $ 34,927,544.00 $ 0.00 $ (253,495.00)


Funding Sources: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors and Omissions:  Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project which inadvertently 
received Financial Hardship CCI increase of $253,495 even though the District's Financial Hardship status had expired.  


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.  This project shall maintain its unfunded
approval date of October 6, 2010.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011
SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


68


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/67876-00-076 County: San Bernardino
School District: San Bernardino City Unified School Name: Graciano Gomez Elementary 


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 6,134,919.00


Labor Compliance 47,998.00


K-6: 600 Fire Detection Alarm 7,848.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 104,436.00


9-12: High Performance (2.27%) 139,263.00


Non-Severe: 39 Site Acquisition 9,293,248.00


Severe: Service Site 1,887,621.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Off-Site 405,988.00


Number of Classrooms: 27 Utilities 26,980.00


Master Acres: 13.8 General Site 578,294.00


Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%) 18,626,595.00


Proposed Acres: 13.74 District Share (50%) 18,626,595.00
Recommended Acres: 11.5 Total Project Cost $ 37,253,190.00
Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: No


Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen,


Library/Media Center,
Administration, Toilet


State Share
This Project $ 18,626,595.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 8,172,916.00


Financial Hardship 10,453,679.00
Total Project Cost $ 37,253,190.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 055-500 55 $ 10,390,478.50 $ $
New Construction/Add. Grant 057-500 1D 63,200.00


New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 8,033,654.00


High Performance 957-700 1D 139,263.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 7,886,888.00 286,028.00


Financial Hardship 055-500 55 10,676,506.50 (286,028.00) (286,028.00)


Financial Hardship 057-500 1D 63,200.00
Total $ 37,253,190.00 $ 0.00 $ (286,028.00)


Funding Sources: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors and Omissions:  Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project which inadvertently
received Financial Harship CCI increase of $286,028 even though the District's Financial Hardship status had expired.  


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.
This project shall maintain its unfunded approval date of October 6, 2010.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


69


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/69666-10-005 County: Santa Clara


School District: San Jose Unified School Name: Broadway Continuation High
High School Attendance Area: Willow/Pioneer/Lincoln/Leland


Type of Project: High School New Construction Grant $ 1,103,400.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 2,160.00


7-8: Labor Compliance 19,701.00


9-12: 90 High Performance (3.07%) 33,874.00


Non-Severe: Service Site 70,347.00


Severe: Utilities 58,175.00


Application Filing Basis: High School Attendance Area Small Size Project 132,408.00


Number of Classrooms: Total State Share (50%) 1,420,065.00


Master Acres: 6.91 District Share (50%) 1,420,065.00
Existing Acres: 2.41 Total Project Cost $ 2,840,130.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 4.45


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: Yes


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


Core Facilities: Multi-Purpose/Kitchen


State Share
This Project $ 1,420,065.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,420,065.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 2,840,130.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ 1,294,998.00 $ 91,193.00 $ 91,193.00


High Performance 957-700 1D 33,874.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 1,328,872.00 91,193.00
Total $ 2,657,744.00 $ 182,386.00 $ 91,193.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors or Omissions: Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project made at the
April 27, 2011 SAB meeting which inadvertently reflected an incorrect amount for Small Size Project and Labor Compliance Program 
(LCP) with an increase of $88,272 for Small Size project and an increase of $2,921 for LCP.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.
This project shall maintain its unfunded approval date of April 27, 2011. 


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Section 1859.77.3(a).


The District has certified it is enforcing a LCP.  Please be advised this project has been apportioned with funds that require
a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


70


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval 


Application No: 50/63214-00-002 County: Imperial


School District: San Pasqual Valley Unified School Name: San Pasqual Valley Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 2,342,250.00


K-6: 250 Project Assistance 5,653.00


7-8: Fire Detection Alarm 2,750.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 20,351.00


Non-Severe: Service Site 179,489.00


Severe: Off-Site 63,180.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Utilities 23,992.00


Number of Classrooms: 10 Geographic Index Factor 5 % 117,250.00


Master Acres: 7 Total State Share (50%) 2,754,915.00


Existing Acres: 9.55 District Share (50%) 2,754,915.00
Proposed Acres: Total Project Cost $ 5,509,830.00
Recommended Acres: 7


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: Yes


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: Yes


State Share
This Project $ 2,754,915.00


District Share
Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 2,754,915.00
Total Project Cost $ 5,509,830.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share  


New Construction Design Grant 057-500 1D $ 468,450.00 $ (31,550.00) $ (31,550.00)


New Construction/Add. Grant 055-500 55 2,318,015.00


District Share  


Cash Contribution
Financial Hardship 057-500 1D $ 468,450.00 (31,550.00) $ (31,550.00)


Financial Hardship 055-500 55 2,318,015.00
Total $ 5,572,930.00 $ (63,100.00) $ (63,100.00)


Funding Sources:  Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors and Omissions -  Staff is correcting the dollar amount of the State grant  previously apportioned.  An incorrect amount for design was     
reported in the Previously Authorized column of the April 28, 2010 SAB agenda item.  


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment  as a result of a review of the District's financial records pursuant to Regulation
Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been apportioned with funds that require a LCP


pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.  


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


71


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/10439-00-010 County: Santa Clara


School District: Santa Clara County Office Of Education School Name: Seven Trees Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 1,843,272.00
K-6: Project Assistance 5,498.00
7-8: Fire Detection Alarm 7,709.00


9-12: Sprinkler System 47,823.00
Non-Severe: SDC Therapy Toilet 798 Sq. Ft. 210,672.00


Severe: 72 SDC Therapy Other 3527 Sq. Ft. 507,888.00
Application Filing Basis: District Wide Service Site 314,161.00
Number of Classrooms: 8 Off-Site 17,463.00
Master Acres: 1.84 Utilities 52,056.00
Existing Acres: General Site 211,242.00
Proposed Acres: 1.84 New School Project 228,039.00
Recommended Acres: 2 Small Size Project 221,193.00
Facility Hardship (a): No Total State Share (50%) 3,667,016.00
Financial Hardship Requested: Yes District Share (50%) 3,667,016.00
Alternative Education School: No Total Project Cost $ 7,334,032.00
Addition to Existing Site: No


State Share
This Project $ 3,667,016.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 92,996.00


Financial Hardship 3,574,020.00
Total Project Cost $ 7,334,032.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ 3,510,707.00 $ 156,309.00 $ 156,309.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 92,996.00


Financial Hardship 955-500 55 3,417,711.00 156,309.00 156,309.00
Total $ 7,021,414.00 $ 312,618.00 $ 312,618.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.


Errors or Omissions: Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project made at the
February 23, 2011 SAB meeting which inadvertently reflected an incorrect amount for Small Size Project and General Site 
with an increase of $147,462 for Small Size Project and an increase of $8,847 for General Site. 


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.
This project shall maintain its unfunded approval date of February 23, 2011. 


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's
financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


72


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: New Construction - Amended Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/10439-00-011 County: Santa Clara


School District: Santa Clara County Office Of Education School Name: Boeger (August) Middle


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 1,843,272.00


K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 13,899.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 66,393.00


9-12: SDC Therapy Toilet 2611 Sq. Ft. 689,304.00


Non-Severe: SDC Therapy Other 7904 Sq. Ft. 1,138,176.00


Severe: 72 High Performance (2.15%) 39,630.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Service Site 264,863.00


Number of Classrooms: 8 Off-Site 13,507.00


Master Acres: Utilities 25,200.00


Existing Acres: Small Size Project 221,193.00


Proposed Acres: Labor Compliance 25,751.00


Recommended Acres: Total State Share (50%) 4,341,188.00


Facility Hardship (a): No District Share (50%) 4,341,188.00
Financial Hardship Requested: Yes Total Project Cost $ 8,682,376.00
Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: No


State Share
This Project $ 4,341,188.00


District Share
Cash Contribution 26,999.00


Financial Hardship 4,314,189.00
Total Project Cost $ 8,682,376.00


Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
New Construction Site/Design Grant 055-500 55 $ 357,609.50       
New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 3,795,808.50 $ 148,140.00 $ 148,140.00
High Performance 957-700 1D 39,630.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 26,999.00
Financial Hardship 055-500 55 357,609.50
Financial Hardship 955-500 55 3,808,439.50 148,140.00 148,140.00
Total $ 8,386,096.00 $ 296,280.00 $ 296,280.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Errors or Omissions: Staff is requesting an adjustment to the previous approval of this project, made at the
February 23, 2011 SAB meeting, which inadvertently reflected an incorrect amount for Small Size Project and 
Labor Compliance Program (LCP) with an increase of $147,462 for Small Size Project and $678 for LCP.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.
This project shall maintain its unfunded approval date of February 23, 2011.


Amounts shown for financial hardship assistance are subject to adjustment as a result of a review of the District's
financial records pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.81(a) at the time of apportionment.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a LCP.  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


73


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/69450-00-001 County Santa Clara


School District Franklin-McKinley Elementary Charter School Voices College-Bound Language Academy


 School Name Voices College-Bound Language Academy


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 3,188,935.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 295 Subtotal 3,188,935.00


7-8: 85 Total State Project Share (50%) 3,188,935.00


9-12: CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 3,188,935.00


Non-Severe: Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Severe: Total Project Cost $ 6,377,870.00
Application Filing Basis: Charter


16


Master Plan Acres:
Existing Acres: 2.5


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 10.1


State Share
This Project $ 3,188,935.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 3,188,935.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,377,870.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D $ 3,188,935.00 $ (318,893.50) $ (318,893.50)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 318,893.50 318,893.50


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 3,188,935.00 (318,893.50) (318,893.50)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 318,893.50 318,893.50


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,377,870.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 
percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final Charter 
School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is converted
and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $637,787 in advance fund release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


74


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/64733-00-072 County Los Angeles


School District Los Angeles Unified Charter School Para Los Ninos Charter


 School Name Para Los Ninos Charter


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 2,853,950.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: Urban/Security/Impacted Site 826,296.00


7-8: 405 Elevators 120,861.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 23,683.00


Non-Severe: Subtotal 3,824,790.00


Severe: Inflator Factor 342,100.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Total State Project Share (50%) 4,166,890.00


15 CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 166,890.00


Master Plan Acres: Charter School Cash Contribution 4,000,000.00
Existing Acres: 1.5 Total Project Cost $ 8,333,780.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 8.1


State Share
This Project $ 4,166,890.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 166,890.00


Cash Contribution 4,000,000.00
Total Project Cost $ 8,333,780.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 947-510 47 $ 2,494,930.00 $ $
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D 1,671,960.00 (666,488.00) (666,488.00)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 666,488.00 666,488.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 166,890.00 (166,890.00) (166,890.00)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 166,890.00 166,890.00


Cash Contribution 4,000,000.00
Total Project Cost $ 8,333,780.00 $ 0.00 0.00


Fund Sources: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 
percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final 
Charter School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is 
converted and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $833,378 in advance Fund release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


75


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/64733-00-074 County Los Angeles


School District Los Angeles Unified Charter School Our Community School-Devonshire


 School Name Our Community School-Devonshire


Type of Project: Elementary School Charter School Base Grant $ 2,899,050.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 350 Subtotal 2,899,050.00


7-8: Inflator Factor 260,915.00


9-12: Total State Project Share (50%) 3,159,965.00


Non-Severe: CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 3,159,965.00


Severe: Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Total Project Cost $ 6,319,930.00
14


Master Plan Acres:
Existing Acres: 6.6


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 10.1


State Share
This Project $ 3,159,965.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 3,159,965.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,319,930.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D $ 3,159,965.00 $ (315,996.50) $ (315,996.50)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 315,996.50 315,996.50


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 3,159,965.00 (315,996.50) (315,996.50)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 315,996.50 315,996.50


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,319,930.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


This item authorizes the release of $631,993 in advance fund release of Design funds.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 
percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final 
Charter School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is 
converted and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


Pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.163.5(a)(2), the base grant for this project was capped by the new construction grant amount as 


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


76


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Amended Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/64733-00-082 County Los Angeles


School District Los Angeles Unified Charter School Monsenor Oscar Romero Charter Middle


 School Name Monsenor Oscar Romero Charter Middle


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 3,206,926.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 132 Multi-Level Constr. 384,831.00


7-8: 241 Site Development 30,800.00


9-12: Urban/Security/Impacted Site 2,522,683.00


Non-Severe: Labor Compliance 34,168.00


Severe: Subtotal 6,179,408.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Inflator Factor 553,072.00


15 Total State Project Share (50%) 6,732,480.00


Master Plan Acres: CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 6,732,480.00


Existing Acres: 0.4 Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Proposed Acres: Total Project Cost $ 13,464,960.00
Recommended Acres: 8.1


State Share
This Project $ 6,732,480.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 6,732,480.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 13,464,960.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized this Action this Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 947-510 47 $ 6,059,232.00 $ $
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D 673,248.00 (673,248.00) (673,248.00)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 673,248.00 673,248.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 947-510 47 6,059,232.00


CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 673,248.00 (673,248.00) (673,248.00)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 673,248.00 673,248.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 13,464,960.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Sources: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 
percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final Charter 
School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is converted 
and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $1,346,496 in advance fund release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms in This Project:


PROJECT  DATA


77


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/64733-00-083 County Los Angeles


School District Los Angeles Unified Charter School Monsenor Oscar Romero Charter Middle


 School Name Monsenor Oscar Romero Charter Middle


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 236,790.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: Urban/Security/Impacted Site 71,948.00


7-8: 27 Elevators 88,871.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 8,000.00


Non-Severe: Subtotal 405,609.00


Severe: Inflator Factor 35,785.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Total State Project Share (50%) 441,394.00


1 CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 441,394.00


Master Plan Acres: Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Existing Acres: 0.4 Total Project Cost $ 882,788.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 3.2


State Share
This Project $ 441,394.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 441,394.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 882,788.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 947-510 47 $ 441,394.00 $ (44,139.40) $ (44,139.40)


Charter School Grant 047-510 47 44,139.40 44,139.40


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 947-510 47 441,394.00 (44,139.40) (44,139.40)


CSFA Lease Amount 047-510 47 44,139.40 44,139.40


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 882,788.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


This item authorizes the release of $88,278.80 in advance Fund release of Design funds.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 percent 
State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final Charter School 
Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is converted and shall 
not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


Pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.163.5(a)(2) the base grant for this project was capped by the new construction grant amount as 


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


78


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/68627-00-001 County San Joaquin


School District New Jerusalem Elementary Charter School New Jerusalem Charter Elementary


 School Name New Jerusalem Charter Elementary


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 858,015.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 75 Site Development 490,000.00


7-8: 27 Small Size Project 34,321.00


9-12: Subtotal 1,382,336.00


Non-Severe: Inflator Factor 124,410.00


Severe: Total State Project Share (50%) 1,506,746.00


Application Filing Basis: Districtwide CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 0.00


4 Charter School Cash Contribution 1,506,746.00
Master Plan Acres: Total Project Cost $ 3,013,492.00
Existing Acres: 7.0


Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 6.3


State Share
This Project $ 1,506,746.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount
Cash Contribution 1,506,746.00
Total Project Cost $ 3,013,492.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D $ 1,506,746.00 $ (301,349.20) $ (301,349.20)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 301,349.20 301,349.20


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D
Cash Contribution 1,506,746.00
Total Project Cost $ 3,013,492.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts 
(50 percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a 
Final Charter School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the 
project is converted and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $301,349.20 in advance fund release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


79


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/61259-00-001 County Alameda


School District Oakland Unified Charter School Oakland Military Institute


 School Name Oakland Military Institute


Type of Project: High School Charter School Base Grant $ 966,999.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: Small Size Project 38,680.00


7-8: Urban/Security/Impacted Site 342,075.00


9-12: 135 Elevators 88,871.00


Non-Severe: Subtotal 1,436,625.00


Severe: Inflator Factor 129,296.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Total State Project Share (50%) 1,565,921.00


5 CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 1,565,921.00


Master Plan Acres: Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00
Existing Acres: 0.8 Total Project Cost $ 3,131,842.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 25.9


State Share
This Project $ 1,565,921.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 1,565,921.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 3,131,842.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 957-540 1D $ 1,565,921.00 $ (156,592.10) $ (156,592.10)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 156,592.10 156,592.10


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 1,565,921.00 (156,592.10) (156,592.10)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 156,592.10 156,592.10


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 3,131,842.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov. 


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 
program forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 
percent State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final 
Charter School Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project 
is converted and shall not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $313,184.20 in advance fund release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


80


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Amended Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/67439-00-005 County Sacramento


School District Sacramento City Unified Charter School The Language Academy Of Sacramento


 School Name The Language Academy Of Sacramento


Type of Project: Middle School Charter School Base Grant $ 2,828,870.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 260 Site Acquisition 227,000.00


7-8: 77 Labor Compliance 20,652.00


9-12: Subtotal 3,076,522.00


Non-Severe: Inflator Factor 254,598.00


Severe: Total State Project Share (50%) 3,331,120.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 3,331,120.00


15 Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Master Plan Acres: Total Project Cost $ 6,662,240.00
Existing Acres: 0.9


Proposed Acres: 0.9


Recommended Acres: 8.6


State Share
This Project $ 3,331,120.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 3,331,120.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,662,240.00


Unfunded
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 947-510 47 $ 2,793,708.00


Charter School Grant 957-540 1D 537,412.00 (310,412.00) (310,412.00)


Charter School Grant 057-540 1D 310,412.00 310,412.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 947-510 47 2,793,708.00


CSFA Lease Amount 957-540 1D 537,412.00 (310,412.00) (310,412.00)


CSFA Lease Amount 057-540 1D 310,412.00 310,412.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 6,662,240.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Sources: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.; Proposition 1D Bonds/2006-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


This item authorizes the release of $620,824 in advance fund release of Design funds.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 percent 
State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final Charter School 
Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is converted and shall 
not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


81


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SAB Meeting: Charter School Facilities Program
Preliminary Apportionment


Application No 54/67439-00-006 County Sacramento


School District Sacramento City Unified Charter School The Language Academy Of Sacramento


 School Name The Language Academy Of Sacramento


Type of Project: Elementary School Charter School Base Grant $ 566,036.00


Pupils Assigned K-6: 100 Small Size Project 67,924.00


7-8: Urban/Security/Impacted Site 215,215.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 13,587.00


Non-Severe: Subtotal 862,762.00


Severe: Inflator Factor 76,426.00


Application Filing Basis: Charter Total State Project Share (50%) 939,188.00


4 CSFA Lease-Payment Amount 939,188.00


Master Plan Acres: Charter School Cash Contribution 0.00


Existing Acres: 0.09 Total Project Cost $ 1,878,376.00
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 2.9


State Share
This Project $ 939,188.00


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 939,188.00


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 1,878,376.00


State
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Apportionment
Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share
Charter School Grant 947-510 47 $ 939,188.00 $ (93,918.80) $ (93,918.80)


Charter School Grant 047-510 47 93,918.80 93,918.80


Charter School Share
CSFA Lease Amount 947-510 47 939,188.00 (93,918.80) (93,918.80)


CSFA Lease Amount 047-510 47 93,918.80 93,918.80


Cash Contribution
Total Project Cost $ 1,878,376.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00


Funding Source: Proposition 47 Bonds/2002-Nov.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved as an Unfunded Preliminary Apportionment.
and placed on the Unfunded List.  This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 
apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


The Charter School shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 
forms.


The above Charter School Grant is a maximum reservation of funding for each of the construction and site acquisition amounts (50 percent 
State share amount) and is not intended to reflect the actual project costs at the time the project is converted to a Final Charter School 
Apportionment (FCSA).  The FCSA shall be based on SAB regulation allowances established at the time the project is converted and shall 
not exceed the maximum amounts in each category.


This item authorizes the release of $187,837.60 in advance release of Design funds.


August 24, 2011


SCHOOL  DISTRICT  DATA


PRELIMINARY GRANT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


Number of Classrooms:


PROJECT  DATA


82


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
CHARTER SCHOOL REQUEST TO HOLD TITLE TO PROJECT FACILITIES 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 


 
To present Oakland Unity High School’s request to hold title to facilities related to its Charter School Facilities 
Program (CSFP) project, Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) application number 54/61259-09-001. 


 
DESCRIPTION 


 
In order for a charter school to hold title to the project facilities, it must submit a written request and the Board 
must determine that the request contains all the necessary information required by law, including why title is not 
held by either the school district or a local governmental entity. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 
Education Code (EC) Section 17078.63(a)(3)(A) lists the following as an option an applicant can submit 
regarding title to the facilities:   
 


“A request that the charter school be authorized to hold fee simple title to the subject property in trust for 
the benefit of the state public school system, on which a lien shall be recorded in favor of the board for the 
total amount of funds allocated pursuant to this article….The charter school shall include with the request 
a statement outlining the reasons why ownership of the project facilities is not vested with (the school 
district or local governmental entity).  Prior to releasing any project funds, the board shall make findings 
that the applicant has submitted all of the information required by this paragraph.” 
 


EC Section 17078.63(a)(3)(B) states that the chain of title must include a restrictive covenant requiring that the 
facilities be used for public school purposes and a remainder interest reverting to the local school district or the 
board in the event the district disclaims interest. 
 
School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.172(a)(3) states the following: “The written request must 
include a statement justifying the reasons why ownership is not vested with (the school district or local 
governmental entity).  The written request must also include the statement: I certify, as the charter school 
representative, that the information reported in this document is true and correct.” 
 


BACKGROUND 
 
Prior to 2010, title to CSFP project facilities was required to be held by the school district in which the project 
was physically located.  The passage of Senate Bill 592 allowed for title to be held by the school district in which 
the project was located, the Charter School, or a local governmental entity.  The Charter School must submit a 
written request and the Board must determine that the request contains all the necessary information required by 
law, including why title is not held by either the school district or a local governmental entity. 


 
Additional security provisions required when a charter school holds title include the following: 
 A lien on the property on behalf of the Board 
 A restrictive covenant requiring that the facilities be used for public school purposes 
 A remainder interest reverting to the local school district or the Board in the event the district disclaims the 


interest 
 
The Charter School has not requested any advance fund releases or submitted a conversion application as the 
title issue must be resolved prior to the receipt of any State funding. 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


83







 


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two 


 
STAFF ANALYSIS / STATEMENTS 


 
The Charter School states that through meetings with the Oakland Unified School District, the District has 
indicated that it does not plan to hold title to the project facilities due to the fact the Charter School has the option 
to hold title.  The Charter School also states that it met with officials from the City of Oakland and that the City 
does not want to hold title due to liability issues and the extra workload involved. 
 
The request is included as an Attachment to this item, and appears to contain all of the information required by 
the EC.  Board approval of this request is contingent upon all of the security provisions being applied, as 
required by the EC.  If the charter school does not allow for the recording of the lien, restrictive covenant, or 
remainder interest, staff will present an item to a future Board meeting recommending revocation of the original 
finding.   
    


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Make a finding that the Charter School has met all of the requirements of EC Section 17078.63(a)(3)(A). 
 
2. Direct staff to present an item recommending revocation of this Board finding should the charter school fail 


to implement all of the security provisions set forth in the EC Section 17078.63(a)(3)(B). 
 


84


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







ATTACHMENT


85







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:…………………………...50/75077-00-009       School District:………………………..Apple Valley Unified   


County:……………………………….……………San Bernardino           School Name:……………………………Sitting Bull Middle  


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. No 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  A review of the funding for this project indicates the District was apportioned $38,274 for a Labor Compliance 
Program of which $38,274 was funded as State Financial Hardship contribution in error.  The $38,274 should have been 
contributed by the District.  The revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this completed project.  The District concurred 
with the findings and has returned the State funds in the amount of $38,274. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 5,837,265 $ 0 $ 5,837,265


SFP Site Acquisition 195,502 0 195,502
SFP Site Other 25,000 0 25,000


SFP Service Site 981,879 0 981,879
SFP Offsite 202,996 0 202,996


SFP Utilities 40,195 0 40,195


SFP Financial Hardship 422,889 (38,274) 384,615
SFP Site DTSC Fee ` 4,714 0 4,714


SFP Labor Compliance 38,274 0 38,274
Total State Apportionment $ 7,748,714 $ (38,274) $ 7,710,440


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 6,902,936 $ 38,274 $ 6,941,210


State (SFP) 7,325,825 0 7,325,825
Financial Hardship (SFP) 422,889 (38,274) 384,615


       Total Project Costs $ 14,651,650 $ 0 $ 14,651,650


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve an increase of $38,274 in the District Contribution from $6,902,936 to $6,941,210. 
 
2. Approve a decrease of $38,274 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $7,748,714 to $7,710,440. 


 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $38,274. 


 
 


86


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


 
Application Number:……………………….50/71860-00-004 School District:……………………..…Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified. 


County:……………………………..……………………Tulare            School Name:..………………………………..Cutler Elementary 


Financial Hardship………………………………………………………………………………………………………...……...…………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $1,986.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project… any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $1,986. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 568,425 $ (993) $ 567,432 
SFP Service Site 39,007 0 39,007 
SFP Utilities 3,763 0 3,763 
SFP Small School 68,211 0 68,211 


SFP Financial Hardship 629,594 (993) 628,601 
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 675 0 675 
SFP Labor Compliance Program 10,881 0 10,881 


Total State Apportionment $ 1,320,556 $ (1,986) $ 1,318,570 


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 61,368 $ 0 $ 61,368 
State (SFP) 690,962 (993) 689,969 
Financial Hardship (SFP) 629,594 (993) 628,601 


       Total Project Costs $ 1,381,924 $ (1,986) $ 1,379,938 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve a decrease of $1,986 in the total project cost from $1,381,924 to $1,379,938. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $1,986 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2004-Mar.; 055-500] from $1,320,556 to  
$1,318,570. 


 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $1,986. 
 


87


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           (Rev. 1) 
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-006       School District:…..……………………..…Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….…………………….……Lugo Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive an additional relocation assistance grant in the amount of $117,503. The District was over-apportioned for the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control grant in the amount of $996. The District has concurred with these findings and is 
eligible for an additional apportionment in the amount of $116,507. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 3,703,658 $ 0 $ 3,703,658 


SFP Multi Level Construction 324,908 0 324,908 


SFP Site Acquisition 1,303,500 0 1,303,500 


SFP Site Relocation 137,200 58,752 195,952 


SFP Site Other 52,140 0 52,140 


SFP Service Site 1,015,455 0 1,015,455 


SFP Offsite 97,080 0 97,080 


SFP Utilities 47,760 0 47,760 


SFP Urban Security 1,173,089 0 1,173,089 


SFP Financial Hardship 7,906,800 58,253 7,965,053 


SFP Site DTSC Fee 619 (498) 121 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 21,926 0 21,926 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 35,054 0 35,054 


SFP Excessive Hazmat Removal 255 0 255 


Total State Apportionment $ 15,819,444 $ 116,507 $ 15,935,951 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 5,844 $ 0 $ 5,844 


State (SFP) 7,912,644 58,254 7,970,898 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 7,906,800 58,253 7,965,053 


       Total Project Costs $ 15,825,288 $ 116,507 $ 15,941,795 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve an increase of $116,507 in the total project cost from $15,825,288 to $15,941,795. 
2. Approve an increase of $116,507 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $15,819,444 to $15,935,951. 


 


88


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           (Rev. 1) 
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-013       School District:…..………………………..Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….…………………….…..Agnes Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive additional site acquisition and site other grants in the amount of $306,878. The District was over-apportioned for site 
relocation and Department of Toxic Substances Control grants in the amount of $30,538. The District has concurred with these 
findings and is eligible for an additional apportionment in the amount of $276,340. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 2,560,960 $ 0 $ 2,560,960 


SFP Multi Level Construction 289,920 0 289,920 


SFP Site Acquisition 1,692,500 147,538 1,840,038 


SFP Site Relocation 427,240 (14,937) 412,303 


SFP Site Other 67,700 5,902 73,602 


SFP Service Site 718,793 0 718,793 


SFP Offsite 67,265 0 67,265 


SFP Utilities 42,542 0 42,542 


SFP Urban Security 646,919 0 646,919 


SFP Financial Hardship 2,461,659 138,169 2,599,828 


SFP Site DTSC Fee 3,812 (332) 3,480 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 13,144 0 13,144 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 25,862 0 25,862 


Total State Apportionment $ 9,018,316 $ 276,340 $ 9,294,656 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 4,094,998 $ 0 $ 4,094,998 


State (SFP) 6,556,657 138,171 6,694,828 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 2,461,659 138,169 2,599,828 


       Total Project Costs $ 13,113,314 $ 276,340 $ 13,389,654 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve an increase of $276,340 in the total project cost from $13,113,314 to $13,389,654. 
2. Approve an increase of $276,340 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $9,018,316 to $9,294,656. 


 


89


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           (Rev. 1) 
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-014       School District:…..………………………...Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….…………………….……….Chavez Middle 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive additional site acquisition and site other grants in the amount of $167,685. The District was over-apportioned for site 
relocation and Department of Toxic Substances Control grants in the amount of $10,088. The District has concurred with these 
findings and is eligible for an additional apportionment in the amount of $157,597. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 6,950,068 $ 0 $ 6,950,068 


SFP Multi Level Construction 620,914 0 620,914 


SFP Site Acquisition 4,945,675 80,618 5,026,293 


SFP Site Relocation 1,386,862 (967) 1,385,895 


SFP Site Other 197,827 3,225 201,052 


SFP Service Site 2,759,043 0 2,759,043 


SFP Offsite 170,920 0 170,920 


SFP Utilities 20,451 0 20,451 


SFP Urban Security 1,909,615 0 1,909,615 


SFP Financial Hardship 19,199,928 78,798 19,278,726 


SFP Site DTSC Fee 8,705 (4,077) 4,628 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 42,892 0 42,892 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 125,040 0 125,040 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 61,916 0 61,916 


Total State Apportionment $ 38,399,856 $ 157,597 $ 38,557,453 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 


State (SFP) 19,199,928 78,799 19,278,727 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 19,199,928 78,798 19,278,726 


       Total Project Costs $ 38,399,856 $ 157,597 $ 38,557,453 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve an increase of $157,597 in the total project cost from $38,399,856 to $38,557,453. 
2. Approve an increase of $157,597 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $38,399,859 to $38,557,453. 


 


90


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-015       School District:…..………………………...Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….………………………Marshall Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive additional site acquisition and site other grants in the amount of $116,527. The District was over-apportioned for site 
relocation and Department of Toxic Substances Control grants in the amount of $7,011. The District has concurred with these 
findings and is eligible for an additional apportionment in the amount of $109,516. As a result of these adjustments this Financial 
Hardship project has net savings in the amount of $1,237,511.  Regulation Section 1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of 
any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship 
grant of that project … any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on eligible project expenditures will be 
treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that project.” The District has concurred with 
the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $1,127,995. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 5,907,120 $ (618,756) $ 5,288,364 


SFP Multi Level Construction 471,120 0 471,120 


SFP Site Acquisition 3,436,825 56,023 3,492,848 


SFP Site Relocation 963,752 (673) 963,079 


SFP Site Other 137,473 0 137,473 


SFP Service Site 1,075,796 0 1,075,796 


SFP Offsite 33,078 2,241 35,319 


SFP Utilities 20,164 0 20,164 


SFP Urban Security 2,497,790 0 2,497,790 


SFP Financial Hardship 14,725,898 (563,997) 14,161,901 


SFP Site DTSC Fee 6,049 (2,833) 3,216 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 30,318 0 30,318 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 94,866 0 94,866 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 51,547 0 51,547 


Total State Apportionment $ 29,451,796 $ (1,127,995) $ 28,323,801 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 


State (SFP) 14,725,898 (563,998) 14,161,900 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 14,725,898 (563,997) 14,161,901 


       Total Project Costs $ 29,451,796 $ (1,127,995) $ 28,323,801 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve a decrease of $1,127,995 in the total project cost from $29,451,796 to $28,323,801. 
2. Approve a decrease of $1,127,995 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $29,451,796 to 


$28,323,801. 
 


91


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-016       School District:…..………………………...Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….……………………...………Firebaugh High 


Financial Hardship……………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive additional site acquisition, site other, and Department of Toxic Substances Control grants in the amount of $77,930. 
The District was over-apportioned for site relocation in the amount of $247,518. As a result of these adjustments this Financial 
Hardship project has net savings in the amount of $329,677.  Regulation Section 1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any 
savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of 
that project … any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as 
savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that project.” The District has concurred with the findings 
and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $499,265. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 14,918,670 $ (164,839) $ 14,753,832 


SFP Multi Level Construction 1,283,733 0 1,283,733 


SFP Site Acquisition 21,269,357 36,620 21,305,977 


SFP Site Relocation 923,413 (123,759) 799,654 


SFP Site Other 850,774 1,465 852,239 


SFP Service Site 6,603,507 0 6,603,507 


SFP Offsite 543,384 0 543,384 


SFP Utilities 903,126 0 903,126 


SFP Urban Security 6,186,504 0 6,186,504 


SFP Financial Hardship 42,987,110 (249,633) 42,737,477 


SFP Site DTSC Fee 14,558 881 15,439 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 53,505 0 53,505 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 234,315 0 234,315 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 136,707 0 136,707 


Total State Apportionment $ 96,908,663 $ (499,265) $ 96,409,399 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 10,934,443 $ 0 $ 10,934,443 


State (SFP) 53,921,553 (249,632) 53,671,922 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 42,987,110 (249,633) 42,737,477 


       Total Project Costs $ 107,843,106 $ (499,265) $ 107,343,842 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve a decrease of $499,265 in the total project cost from $107,843,106 to $107,343,842. 
2. Approve a decrease of $499,265 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $96,908,663 to $96,409,399. 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $499,265. 


 


92


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....50/64774-00-018       School District:…..………………………...Lynwood Unified    


County:……………………………….……………..Los Angeles              School Name:….…………………...Helen Keller Elementary 


Financial Hardship……………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………….……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. The District incurred additional eligible expenditures per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.74 and 1859.106 and 
may receive additional site acquisition and site other grants in the amount of $92,064. The District was over-apportioned for site 
relocation in the amount of $40,233. As a result of these adjustments this Financial Hardship project has net savings in the amount 
of $96,775.  Regulation Section 1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by 
the OPSC by audit must be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project … any interest earned on a financial 
hardship project not expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP 
financial hardship grant for that project.” The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the 
amount of $44,944. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 4,167,600 $ (48,388) $ 4,119,212 


SFP Multi Level Construction 453,000 0 453,000 


SFP Site Acquisition 2,249,500 44,262 2,293,762 


SFP Site Relocation 582,021 (20,117) 561,904 


SFP Site Other 89,980 1,771 91,751 


SFP Service Site 839,739 0 839,739 


SFP Offsite 120,160 0 120,160 


SFP Utilities 55,840 0 55,840 


SFP Urban Security 1,786,542 0 1,786,542 


SFP Financial Hardship 5,502,592 (22,472) 5,480,120 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 21,390 0 21,390 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 66,930 0 66,930 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 40,249 0 40,249 


Total State Apportionment $ 15,975,543 $ (44,944) $ 15,930,599 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 4,970,360 $ 0 $ 4,970,360 


State (SFP) 10,472,951 (22,472) 10,450,479 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 5,502,592 (22,472) 5,480,120 


       Total Project Costs $ 20,945,902 $ (44,944) $ 20,900,958 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $44,944 in the total project cost from $20,945,902 to $20,900,958. 
2. Approve a decrease of $44,944 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $15,975,543 to $15,930,599. 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $44,944. 


 


93


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:…………………………..50/10207-00-006       School District:.….…....Madera County Office of Education 


County:……………………………….………………...….Madera            School Name: ….…..Desmond and Nishimoto Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………….…….………………………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $515,463.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project … any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $515,463. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 693,036 $ (257,732) $ 435,304
SFP SDC Therapy 69,657 0 69,657


SFP Utilities 64,404 0 64,404
SFP Small School 83,164 0 83,164


SFP Financial Hardship 972,791 (257,731) 715,060
SFP SDC Therapy Toilet 120,582 0 120,582


SFP Project Assistance 4,134 0 4,134
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 4,608 0 4,608


SFP Fire Sprinklers 15,192 0 15,192
SFP Labor Compliance Program 16,137 0 16,137


Total State Apportionment $ 2,043,705 $ (515,463) $ 1,528,242


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 98,123 $ 0 $ 98,123


State (SFP) 1,070,914 (257,732) 813,182
Financial Hardship (SFP) 972,791 (257,731) 715,060


       Total Project Costs $ 2,141,828 $ (515,463) $ 1,626,365


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve a decrease of $515,463 in the total project cost from $2,141,828 to $1,626,365. 
2. Approve a decrease of $515,463 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $2,043,705 to $1,528,242. 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $515,463. 


 


94


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:…………………………..50/10207-00-007       School District:.….…....Madera County Office of Education 


County:……………………………….………………...….Madera            School Name:……..………...………Gould Learning Center 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………….…….………………………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $124,294.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project … any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $124,294. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 776,700 $ (62,147) $ 714,553
SFP SDC Therapy 136,800 0 136,800


SFP Service Site 5,186 0 5,186
SFP Offsite 4,459 0 4,459


SFP Utilities 11,517 0 11,517
SFP Small School 93,204 0 93,204


SFP Financial Hardship 1,120,458 (62,147) 1,058,311
SFP SDC Therapy Toilet 70,374 0 70,374


SFP Project Assistance 4,633 0 4,633
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 2,861 0 2,861


SFP Fire Sprinklers 4,371 0 4,371
SFP Labor Compliance Program 16,275 0 16,275


Total State Apportionment $ 2,246,838 $ (124,294) $ 2,122,544


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 5,922 $ 0 $ 5,922


State (SFP) 1,126,380 (62,147) 1,064,233
Financial Hardship (SFP) 1,120,458 (62,147) 1,058,311


       Total Project Costs $ 2,252,760 $ (124,294) $ 2,128,466


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve a decrease of $124,294 in the total project cost from $2,252,760 to $2,128,466. 
2. Approve a decrease of $124,294 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $2,246,838 to $2,122,544. 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $124,294. 


 


95


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:……………………….50/10363-02-019   School District:….San Bernardino County Office of Education    


County:…………………………..……………San Bernardino             School Name:….………………….…..…Chaparral Elementary 


Financial Hardship……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $68,307.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC audit must be used 
to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project…any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on 
eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that 
project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return State funds in the amount of $68,307.  
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 335,052 $ (34,154) $ 300,898 


SFP Small School 40,206 0 40,206 


SFP SDC Therapy Toilet 35,526 0 35,526 


SFP Financial Hardship 419,528 (34,153) 385,375 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 186 0 186 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 558 0 558 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 8,000 0 8,000 


Total State Apportionment $ 839,056 $ (68,307) $ 770,749 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 


State (SFP) 419,528 (34,154) 385,374 


Financial Hardship 419,528 (34,153) 385,375 


       Total Project Costs $ 839,056 $ (68,307) $ 770,749 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $68,307 in the total project cost from $839,056 to $770,749. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $68,307 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $839,056 to $ 770,749. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $68,307. 
 


96


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:……………………….50/10363-03-019   School District:….San Bernardino County Office of Education    


County:…………………………..……………San Bernardino             School Name:….………………….……Sitting Bull Elementary 


Financial Hardship……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $98,342.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC audit must be used 
to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project…any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on 
eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that 
project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return State funds in the amount of $98,342.  
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 335,052 $ (49,171) $ 285,881 


SFP Small School 40,206 0 40,206 


SFP SDC Therapy 42,539 0 42,539 


SDC Therapy Toilet 48,896 0 48,896 


SFP Financial Hardship 484,515 (49,171) 435,344 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 2,289 0 2,289 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 7,533 0 7,533 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 8,000 0 8,000 


Total State Apportionment $ 969,030 $ (98,342) $ 870,688 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 


State (SFP) 484,515 (49,171) 435,344 


Financial Hardship 484,515 (49,171) 435,344 


       Total Project Costs $ 969,030 $ (98,342) $ 870,688 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $98,342 in the total project cost from $969,030 to $870,688. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $98,342 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $969,030 to $ 870,688. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $98,342. 
 


97


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:……………………….50/10363-04-002       School District:……….San Bernardino County Office of Ed.   


County:…………………..…………….……..San Bernardino                  School Name:….………………Meadow Creek Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $179,136.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project … any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $179,136. 
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 328,158 $ (89,568) $ 238,590 


SFP Service Site 16,098 0 16,098 


SFP Utilities 36,094 0 36,094 


SFP Small School 39,379 0 39,379 


SFP SDC Therapy Toilet 47,872 0 47,872 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 1,840 0 1,840 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 768 0 768 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 8,000 0 8,000 


SFP Financial Hardship 478,209 (89,568) 388,641 


Total State Apportionment $ 956,418 $ (179,136) $ 777,282 


         Financing  


State (SFP) $ 478,209 $ (89,568) $ 388,641 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 478,209 (89,568) 388,641 


       Total Project Costs $ 956,418 $ (179,136) $ 777,282 


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $179,136 in the total project cost from $956,418 to $777,282. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $179,136 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $956,418 to $777,282. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $179,136. 
 


98


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:……………………….50/10363-04-014 School District:…...San Bernardino County Office of Education    


County:……………………….….……………San Bernardino           School Name:….…………….……................ Mesa View Middle 


Financial Hardship……………………………………………………………………………………………...……………………...……Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $415.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project…any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended 
on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that 
project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $415.  
 


           Budget Item


SFP New Construction $ 406,296 $ (207) $ 406,089 


SFP Small School 48,756 0 48,756 


SFP SDC Therapy 60,480 0 60,480 


SFP Service Site 51,711 0 51,711 


SFP Utilities 3,343 0 3,343 


SFP Financial Hardship 638,162 (208) 637,954 


SFP SDC Therapy Toilet 46,400 0 46,400 


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 1,418 0 1,418 


SFP Fire Sprinklers 9,708 0 9,708 


SFP Labor Compliance Program 10,050 0 10,050 


Total State Apportionment $ 1,276,324 $ (415) $ 1,275,909 


         Financing  


District Contribution $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 


State (SFP) 638,162 (207) 637,955 


Financial Hardship (SFP) 638,162 (208) 637,954 


       Total Project Costs $ 1,276,324 $ (415) $ 1,275,909 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing


Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve a decrease of $415 in the total project cost from $1,276,324 to $1,275,909. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $415 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2004-Mar.; 055-500] from $1,276,324 to $ 1,275,909. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $415. 
 


99


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:……………………….50/10397-00-015       School District:….San Joaquin County Office of Education 


County:……………………………….…………..San Joaquin          School Name:.…………………….. Bianchi Community 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $21,432. The May 25, 2011 SAB 
close-out item reported savings in the amount of $40,248 in error. To correct the error, it is necessary to increase the State 
Apportionment equal to the difference of $18,816. Additionally, the May 25, 2011 SAB close-out item correctly reported and 
adjusted the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) in the amount of $5,481; therefore, no adjustment to the “SFP 
Site DTSC Fee” item is necessary. The District has concurred with the revised findings and agrees to return the State funds in 
the amount of $26,913. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 882,756 $ 9,408 $ 892,164
SFP Site Acquisition 90,000 0 90,000
SFP Site Other 25,000 0 25,000
SFP Service Site 29,900 0 29,900
SFP Utilities 4,589 0 4,589
SFP Small School 36,115 0 36,115
SFP Urban Security 451,440 0 451,440
SFP Financial Hardship 1,544,582 9,408 1,553,990
SFP Project Assistance 3,915 0 3,915
SFP Site DTSC Fee 3,796 0 3,796
SFP Labor Compliance Program 17,072 0 17,072


Total State Apportionment $ 3,089,165 $ 18,816 $ 3,107,981


         Financing  
Financial Hardship (SFP) $ 1,544,582 $ 9,408 $ 1,553,990
State (SFP) 1,544,583 9,408 1,553,991


       Total Project Costs $ 3,089,165 $ 18,816 $ 3,107,981


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


 


1. Approve an increase of $18,816 in the total project cost from $3,089,165 to $3,107,981. 
2. Approve an increase of $18,816 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-501] from $3,089,165 to $3,107,981. 
3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $26,913, rather than the $45,729 that was approved at the   


May 25, 2011 SAB meeting. 
4. This action supersedes the SAB’s approval from the May 25, 2011 SAB meeting. 


 


100


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THE SELMA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
PROJECT 50/62430-00-016 CLOSE-OUT 


HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


           101 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THE SELMA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
PROJECT 50/62430-00-019 CLOSE-OUT 


HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


           102 







                                                                                                                                                                                      
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:…………………………..50/75242-00-016      School District:.………...……………........Val Verde Unified 


County:……………………………….……………….…Riverside            School Name:……….……...................Lasselle Elementary 


Financial Hardship…………………………………………………………………………………………….…….…………………..…..Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project. This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $19,667.  SFP Regulation 1859.103 
states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be used to 
reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project…any interest earned on a financial hardship project not expended on 
eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant for that 
project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $19,667. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP New Construction $ 5,317,750 $ (9,833) $ 5,307,917


SFP Site Acquistion 1,950,000 0 1,950,000
SFP Site Other 78,000 0 78,000


SFP Service Site 1,923,517 0 1,923,517


SFP Off Site 209,318 0 209,318


SFP Utilities 58,477 0 58,477
SFP Financial Hardship 2,711,914 (9,834) 2,702,080


SFP Site DTSC 470 0 470


SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 27,187 0 27,187


SFP Fire Sprinklers 85,563 0 85,563
SFP Labor Compliance Program 77,750 0 77,750


Total State Apportionment $ 12,439,946 $ (19,667) $ 12,420,279


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 6,938,368 $ 0 $ 6,938,368
State (SFP) 9,728,032 (9,833) 9,718,199


Financial Hardship (SFP) 2,711,914 (9,834) 2,702,080


       Total Project Costs $ 19,378,314 $ (19,667) $ 19,358,647


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $19,667 in the total project cost from $19,378,314 to $19,358,647. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $19,667 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2002-Nov.; 047-500] from $12,439,946 to $12,420,279. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $19,667. 


 
103


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







  (Rev. 1)                       
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
 


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


 
Application Number:……………………….57/71860-00-001 School District:……………………..….Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified 


County:……………………………..……………………Tulare            School Name:..………………………Golden Valley Elementary 


Financial Hardship………………………………………………………………………………………………………...……...…………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $591.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project… any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $591. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP Small School $ 22,651 $ (355) $ 22,296 
SFP Fire Code Compliance 16,989 0 16,989 


SFP Financial Hardship 370,598 (236) 370,362 
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 13,061 0 13,061 
SFP 50 Year Old Modernization 566,285 0 566,285 


Total State Apportionment $ 989,584 $ (591) $ 988,993 


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 42,059 $ 0 $ 42,059 
State (SFP) 618,986 (355) 618,631 
Financial Hardship (SFP) 370,598 (236) 370,362 


       Total Project Costs $ 1,031,643 $ (591) $ 1,031,052 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve a decrease of $591 in the total project cost from $1,031,643 to $1,031,052. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $591 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2006-Nov.; 057-570] from $989,584 to  
$988,993. 


 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $591. 
 


104


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                          
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


 
Application Number:……………………….57/71860-00-007 School District:……………………..Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified      


County:……………………………..……………………Tulare           School Name:………………………………..Palm Elementary 


Financial Hardship………………………………………………………………………………………………………...……...………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $6,955.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project… any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $6,955. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP Modernization $ 1,712,291 $ (4,173) $ 1,708,118 
SFP Fire Code Compliance 51,368 0 51,368 
SFP Financial Hardship 1,132,401 (2,782) 1,129,619 
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 54,856 0 54,856 


Total State Apportionment $ 2,950,916 $ (6,955) $ 2,943,961 


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 79,942 $ 0 $ 79,942 
State (SFP) 1,818,515 (4,173) 1,814,342 
Financial Hardship (SFP) 1,132,401 (2,782) 1,129,619 


       Total Project Costs $ 3,030,858 $ (6,955) $ 3,023,903 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve a decrease of $6,955 in the total project cost from $3,030,858 to $3,023,903. 
 
2. Approve a decrease of $6,955 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2006-Nov.; 057-570] from $2,950,916 to  


$2,943,961. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $6,955. 
 


105


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                            
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


 
Application Number:……………………….57/71860-00-008 School District:……………………..….Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified 


County:……………………………..……………………Tulare            School Name:..………………………………..Cutler Elementary 


Financial Hardship………………………………………………………………………………………………………...……...…………Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $1,008.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project… any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $1,008. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP Modernization $ 714,378 $ (605) $ 713,773 
SFP Fire Code Compliance 28,090 0 28,090 


SFP Financial Hardship 528,840 (403) 528,437 
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 27,872 0 27,872 
SFP 50 Year Old Modernization 221,970 0 221,970 


Total State Apportionment $ 1,521,150 $ (1,008) $ 1,520,142 


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 132,700 $ 0 $ 132,700 
State (SFP) 992,310 (605) 991,705 
Financial Hardship (SFP) 528,840 (403) 528,437 


       Total Project Costs $ 1,653,850 $ (1,008) $ 1,652,842 


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


1. Approve a decrease of $1,008 in the total project cost from $1,653,850 to $1,652,842. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $1,008 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2006-Nov.; 057-570] from $1,521,150 to  
$1,520,142. 


 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $1,008. 
 


106


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....57/66092-00-003  School District:…..………………...Monterey Peninsula Unified    


County:……………………………….…………………Monterey         School Name:……………..…Central Coast Continuation High 


Financial Hardship….……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of the funding for this project indicates the District was apportioned $136,119 for the design grant of which $108,896 
was over-apportioned as State Financial Hardship contribution.  The $108,896 should have been contributed by the District. The 
District was apportioned $230,748 for the adjusted grant of which $92,299 was over-apportioned as State Financial Hardship 
contribution.  The $92,299 should have been contributed by the District. The District was apportioned $16,673 for a Labor 
Compliance Program of which $6,705 was funded as State Financial Hardship contribution. The $6,705 should have been 
contributed by the District. The revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this completed project. The District has concurred 
with the findings. 
 


           Budget Item
SFP Modernization $ 725,441 $ 0 $ 725,441
SFP Fire Code Compliance 17,610 0 17,610
SFP Financial Hardship 235,123 (207,900) 27,223
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 24,024 0 24,024
SFP Labor Compliance Program 10,058 0 10,058


Total State Apportionment $ 1,012,256 $ (207,900) $ 804,356


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 282,965 $ 207,900 $ 490,865
State (SFP) 777,133 0 777,133
Financial Hardship (SFP) 235,123 (207,900) 27,223


       Total Project Costs $ 1,295,221 $ 0 $ 1,295,221


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $207,900 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2004-Mar.; 055-570] from $1,012,256 to $804,356. 
 


2. Approve an increase of $207,900 in the District Contribution from $282,965 to $490,865. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $207,900. 
 


107


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







                                                                                                                                                                                           
SAB Meeting:  August 24, 2011 School Facility Program Close-Out 
                                                                                                     


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 
 


Application Number:………………………....57/68619-00-001  School District:…………………………..New Hope Elementary    


County:……………………………….…………….San Joaquin          School Name:……………..…………….New Hope Elementary 


Financial Hardship….……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….Yes 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 


To recommend accounting revisions to close-out a completed project. 
 


DESCRIPTION 


A review of expenditures reported by the District has been made and the revisions indicated are necessary to close-out this 
completed project.  This is a Financial Hardship project and has savings in the amount of $3,842.  SFP Regulation Section 
1859.103 states that “the State’s portion of any savings declared by the district or determined by the OPSC by audit must be 
used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant of that project… any interest earned on a financial hardship project not 
expended on eligible project expenditures will be treated as savings and will be used to reduce the SFP financial hardship grant 
for that project.”  The District has concurred with the findings and agrees to return the State funds in the amount of $3,842. 
 
 


           Budget Item
SFP Fire Code Compliance $ 31,426 $ 0 $ 31,426
SFP Financial Hardship 741,674 (1,536) 740,138
SFP Project Assistance 2,584 0 2,584
SFP Fire Detection/Alarm 23,912 0 23,912
SFP 50 Year Old Modernization 1,047,536 (2,306) 1,045,230
SFP Labor Compliance Program 17,687 0 17,687


Total State Apportionment $ 1,864,819 $ (3,842) $ 1,860,977


         Financing  
District Contribution $ 7,089 $ 0 $ 7,089
State (SFP) 1,123,145 (2,306) 1,120,839
Financial Hardship (SFP) 741,674 (1,536) 740,138


       Total Project Costs $ 1,871,908 $ (3,842) $ 1,868,066


Detail of Final Cost & Financing
Currently Approved Required Change Revised Approval


 
 
 


RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Approve a decrease of $3,842 in the total project cost from $1,871,908 to $1,868,066. 
 


2. Approve a decrease of $3,842 in the State Apportionment [Bonds/2004-Mar.; 055-570] from $1,864,819 to $1,860,977. 
 


3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $3,842. 
 


108


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 
 


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 
SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS RESCISSION/REDUCTION TO COSTS INCURRED 


 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present School Facility Program (SFP) project apportionments to be reduced to eligible costs incurred. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 


The SFP projects listed on the Attachment are projects that received separate design grant apportionments. 
The Districts have either requested to have their projects reduced to costs incurred or rescinded or have not 
met the substantial progress requirement and have indicated that they will be unable to move forward with 
the SFP projects listed on the Attachment.  The Districts have requested that the apportionments be 
rescinded or reduced to costs incurred to recognize eligible costs for the separate design grant phases. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 
Pursuant to Education Code Section 17076.10(b), sufficient evidence of substantial progress for the 
separate design, separate site and adjusted grant apportionments shall be due 18 months from the date 
any funds were released to the district.  The SFP Regulation Section 1859.105 requires that when an 
apportionment is reduced to project costs incurred or rescinded, all State funds not used to finance eligible 
expenditures are to be returned to the State Allocation Board (SAB).  The SFP Regulations also stipulate 
that interest earned on State funds, which is not used to finance eligible expenditures, is due to the SAB. 
 


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


1. Find that the Districts are unable to meet the substantial progress requirements or indicated that they 
will be unable to move forward with the projects listed on the Attachment. 


 


2. Reduce the State apportionments to costs incurred or rescind the State apportionments for the 
projects listed on the Attachment.   


 


3.    Direct Staff to adjust the districts’ baseline eligibility, according to the increases (identified in the 
“Pupils Returned to the District’s Baseline” column) on the Attachment, once all funds due to the 
State have been received. 


 
 


109


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







Pupils Returned to 
the District's 


Baseline


District/
County/


Application Number


Type of 
Pupils


Number of 
Pupils Number of Pupils Original Apportionment Interest


Amount of Eligible 
Expenditures


Deducted From
Apportionment


Reduction in 
Apportionment


San Bernardino County Office of Education
San Bernardino
50/10363-03-071


Severe 72 72 $650,074 $67,424 $0 $717,498


Lake County Office of Education
Lake
57/10173-01-002


7-8
9-12


8
54


7
46


$67,873 $3,849 $62,466 $9,256


Orange County Office of Education
Orange
50/10306-00-016


9-12 351 347 $1,315,829 $211,948 $72,708 $1,455,069


$2,181,823


D
es


ig
n 


G
ra


nt Solano County Office of Education
Solano
50/10488-00-025


   $953,014 $80,400 $264,253 $769,161 *


* The RCI item that was presented to the May 25, 2011 State Allocation Board (SAB) is being corrected with the amounts shown above.  Revised expenditures were captured as reported expenditures in error.  An
adjustment of $132.00 was subtracted out twice.  The reinstated pupil grants of 94 were shown on the May 25, 2011 SAB item.  


D
es


ig
n 


G
ra


nt
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


ATTACHMENT
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM


Grant Adjustments


Pupil Grant Adjustments


Original Pupils Assigned to 
Apportionment


SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS RESCISSION/REDUCTION TO COSTS INCURRED


110







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


State Relocatable 
 


Classroom Program 
 
 







 
 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting August 24, 2011 


 
STATE RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM PROGRAM 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present a request for the rescission of the previously approved sale of State Relocatable Classrooms 
(SRC’s) that were presented at the November 2010 State Allocation Board (SAB) meeting. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 
The Operation Concentrate On You (Operation COY) was approved to purchase 2 SRC’s at the November 
2010 SAB meeting.  In a letter received by the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC), Operation COY 
informed Staff that they were no longer interested in purchasing OPSC building 34794 and 34799. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17094 states, in part, “if there is no longer a need for any portable classrooms, the 
Board may dispose of them to public or private parties in any manner that it deems to be in the best interest 
of the state.” 
 
The Phase-Out Plan for the State Relocatable Classroom Program, adopted by the Board on 
October 26, 2005 states: 
 


“If it is determined that a Relocatable is not in good repair and that it is not able to be repaired in a 
cost effective manner, it may need to be demolished.  In this case, it will be necessary for the 
Executive Officer of the Board/OPSC or the Deputy Executive Officer of the OPSC to be granted 
the authority to approve the disposal of a Relocatable with a subsequent item to be sent to the 
Board.” 
 


BACKGROUND 
 


Operation COY was approved to purchase 2 SRC’s at the November 2010 Board.  On March 22, 2011 
Operation COY notified the OPSC that they are no longer interested in purchasing the 2 buildings originally 
approved. 
 


STAFF ANALYSIS 
 


Because Operation COY is no longer interested in purchasing these 2 SRC’s, the following building 
numbers should be rescinded:  34794 and 34799. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 


Approve the rescission of OPSC building numbers 34794 and 34799. 


111


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
SALE OF STATE RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS 


 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To authorize the purchase of State Relocatable Classrooms from the State Allocation Board (SAB) under the 


previously approved Phase-Out Plan for the State Relocatable Classroom Program (SRCP). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
 At the October 2005 meeting, the Board adopted a Phase-Out Plan for the SRCP.  The SRCP was originally 


designed to meet classroom needs for those districts impacted by excessive growth or unforeseen classroom 
emergencies.  The Phase-Out Plan was presented to the SAB due to the deteriorating condition of an aging 
fleet, increasing size, cost, and liability associated with maintaining the program.  The approved Phase-Out 
Plan outlined a process for immediate disposal of all State relocatable classrooms and permited school 
districts and other entities (Buyers) to purchase the relocatable classrooms. 


 
AUTHORITY 
 
 Education Code Section 17094 permits the Board to dispose of a State relocatable classroom to the public or 


private entity in any manner that it deems to be in the best interest of the State, if the Board deems there is no 
longer a need for the State relocatable classroom. 


 
Education Code Section 17089.2 permits the Board to accept payments in equal annual installments for an 
agreed upon term not to exceed nine years. 


 
DESCRIPTION 
 
 The Buyer listed on the Attachment has complied with all provisions of the Phase-Out Plan, adopted by the 


SAB, for the purchase of State relocatable classrooms.  The cost of the relocatable classroom will be 
determined based on the age of the relocatable classroom.  Buyers that purchase relocatable classrooms are 
responsible for all costs to move and set up the relocatable classrooms.  One Buyer is purchasing one 
relocatable classrooms using the cash option as shown on the Attachment.  


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 


Approve the sale of one relocatable classroom for $6,525 in revenue to the State School Building Aid Fund as 
shown on the Attachment. 
 


 


112


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNTY CDS 
CODE


NUMBER OF 
BUILDINGS


OPSC BUILDING NUMBER GRADE 
LEVEL


NUMBER OF 
PUPIL GRANTS


PURCHASE 
PRICE


VTC Enterprises Santa Barbara na 1 na na $6,525


$6,525


1 $6,525


Attachment A
Sale of State Relocatable Classrooms


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011
Cash Option


District Subtotal: 


35146


TOTAL NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:  TOTAL REVENUE TO THE STATE SCHOOL BUILDING AID FUND:  


113







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
SALE OF CHILDCARE, PRESCHOOL AND LATCHKEY FACILITIES 


 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


 To authorize applicant school districts/agencies to purchase Childcare, Preschool and Latchkey leased 
facilities(Childcare) from the State Allocation Board (Board) under the amended Phase-Out Plan for the State 
Relocatable Classroom Program (SRCP). 


 


DESCRIPTION 
 


 The school districts listed on the Attachment have complied with all provisions of the Phase-Out Plan adopted 
by the Board and amended to include Childcare facilities.  The school districts that purchase the Childcare 
facilities are responsible for all moving and set up costs.   


  


Currently, there six Childcare facilities available at three school districts.  Included in this item are five 
Childcare facilities at two school districts.  Should the Board approve this item, there will be one Childcare 
facility available for purchase. 


 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 8277(h) reads in part “…if there is no longer a need for the relocatable facilities, the board 
may dispose of them to public or private parties in the manner it deems to be in the best interests of the state.” 


 


BACKGROUND 
 


 At the October 2005 meeting, the Board adopted a Phase-Out Plan for the SRCP.  On February 28, 2007, the 
Board amended the Phase-Out Plan to include relocatable facilities in the Childcare Programs. 


 


The Childcare programs were created under Education Code Section 8477 et al. which required the California 
Department of Education to fund the programs and required the Office of Public School Construction to 
procure and administer the leases for the relocatable facilities.  The facilities were leased to school 
districts/agencies for one dollar per year.  The Education Code also provided reimbursement funds to the 
school districts/agencies for costs associated with moving the facilities.  The facilities now range in age from 
fourteen to twenty-four years of age and are at or nearing the end of their useful life and require repair or 
disposal due to their age and/or condition.  In addition, the funding for these programs has been depleted and 
there are insufficient funds to move, repair or pay for reimbursement costs associated with moving the 
facilities. 
 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
  


The Phase-Out Plan outlines a process for immediate disposal of all Childcare facilities and permits school 
districts/agencies to purchase the relocatable facilities for one dollar.  Since the inception of the programs, 
districts/agencies have only been charged one dollar to lease the relocatable facilities and the cost to administer the 
programs was previously subsidized by the State.  Staff recommends the sale of five Childcare facilities as shown on 
the Attachment. 


 


RECOMMENDATION 
 


Approve the sale of five Childcare facilities as shown on the Attachment. 


114


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNTY CDS 
CODE


NUMBER OF 
BUILDINGS


OPSC BUILDING NUMBER GRADE 
LEVEL


NUMBER OF 
PUPIL GRANTS


PURCHASE 
PRICE


Acton-Agua Dulce USD Los Angeles 75309 3 13288, 13289, 13292 Childcare na $3


$3
Continuing Development, Inc. Santa Clara na 2 13092, 12018 Childcare na $2


$2
5 $5TOTAL NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:  TOTAL REVENUE TO THE STATE SCHOOL BUILDING AID FUND:  


District Subtotal: 


District Subtotal: 


Attachment
Sale of Childcare, Preschool and Latchkey Facilities


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24,  2011
Cash Option


115







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


Non-Conforming Buildings 
 


(Continued Use) 
 
 







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
EXEMPTIONS FOR INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 


 


PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
To present the District’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" for certain 
facilities used for independent study. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The Fresno County Office of Education (FCOE) operates independent study programs at facilities that 
are not located at regular schoolsites and is requesting an exemption from the definition of "school 
buildings", as described in Education Code Section 17283, for that facility. 
 


SB 153 authorizes any school district or county office of education to request an exemption from the 
State Allocation Board for a building or structure or portion of a building or structure used for 
independent study from the definition of “school building”.  These buildings do not have to meet the Field 
Act requirements but must comply with local health and safety standards. 
 


The FCOE has certified that it has satisfied the legal requirements under Education Code (EC) Section 
17289 for the exemption. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17283 states:  ”School Building” as used in this article means and includes any 
building used, or designed to be used, for elementary or secondary school purposes and constructed, 
reconstructed, altered, or added to, by the state or any city or city and county, or by any political 
subdivision or by any school district of any kind within the state, or by any regional occupational center 
or program created by or authorized to act by an agreement under joint exercise of power, or by the 
United States government, or any agency thereof.” 
 


Education Code Section 17289 states “In order to provide alternative, community-based educational 
opportunities through independent study, any school district or county office of education may request 
an exemption from the State Allocation Board for a building or structure, or portion of a building or 
structure, from the definition of “school buildings” within the meaning of Section 17283.  The exemptions 
may be granted for no longer than two years and exemptions are renewable.  An exemption may only be 
granted if the school district or county office of education demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State 
Allocation Board all of the following: 
(a)  The building or structure, or portion of building or structure, satisfies all of the following: 
(1) It is not located on a regular schoolsite. 
(2) It complies with all applicable local building standards and all relevant local health and safety 


standards in the community in which it is located. 
(3) It is used for independent study. 
(4) It serves fewer than 25 pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any of the grades 1 to 12, inclusive, at any 


one time in the building or structure, or in a portion of a building or structure where the remainder of 
the building or structure is not used for instructional purposes. 


 (b)  The use of the building or structure is critical to providing an effective alternative, community-based 
  program. 
 (c) The use of other buildings or structures that would meet seismic safety standards for school  
  facilities is not practical.” 
 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


116







SAB 8-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 


 
The FCOE has provided certification that they have met the criteria as stated in Education Code, 
Section 17289. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
Approve the FCOE’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" within the 
meaning of EC Section 17283 until August 17, 2012. 


 
 


117


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







 
 


INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITY 
 


Fresno County Office of Education 
 
 


Site       I.D. No. 
855 N. Abby      10-10108 
Fresno, CA 93701 


118







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
EXEMPTIONS FOR INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 


 
To present the District’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" for certain 
facilities used for independent study. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The Fresno Unified School District (FUSD) operates independent study programs at facilities that are not 
located at regular schoolsites and is requesting an exemption from the definition of "school buildings", as 
described in Education Code Section 17283, for that facility. 
 


SB 153 authorizes any school district or county office of education to request an exemption from the 
State Allocation Board for a building or structure or portion of a building or structure used for 
independent study from the definition of “school building”.  These buildings do not have to meet the Field 
Act requirements but must comply with local health and safety standards. 
 


The FUSD has certified that it has satisfied the legal requirements under Education Code (EC) Section 
17289 for the exemption. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17283 states:  ”School Building” as used in this article means and includes any 
building used, or designed to be used, for elementary or secondary school purposes and constructed, 
reconstructed, altered, or added to, by the state or any city or city and county, or by any political 
subdivision or by any school district of any kind within the state, or by any regional occupational center 
or program created by or authorized to act by an agreement under joint exercise of power, or by the 
United States government, or any agency thereof.” 
 


Education Code Section 17289 states “In order to provide alternative, community-based educational 
opportunities through independent study, any school district or county office of education may request 
an exemption from the State Allocation Board for a building or structure, or portion of a building or 
structure, from the definition of “school buildings” within the meaning of Section 17283.  The exemptions 
may be granted for no longer than two years and exemptions are renewable.  An exemption may only be 
granted if the school district or county office of education demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State 
Allocation Board all of the following: 
(a)  The building or structure, or portion of building or structure, satisfies all of the following: 
(1) It is not located on a regular schoolsite. 
(2) It complies with all applicable local building standards and all relevant local health and safety 


standards in the community in which it is located. 
(3) It is used for independent study. 
(4) It serves fewer than 25 pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any of the grades 1 to 12, inclusive, at any 


one time in the building or structure, or in a portion of a building or structure where the remainder of 
the building or structure is not used for instructional purposes. 


 (b)  The use of the building or structure is critical to providing an effective alternative, community-based 
  program. 
 (c) The use of other buildings or structures that would meet seismic safety standards for school  
  facilities is not practical.” 
 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


119







SAB 8-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 


 
The FUSD has provided certification that they have met the criteria as stated in Education Code, 
Section 17289. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
Approve the FUSD’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" within the 
meaning of EC Section 17283 until July 31, 2013. 


120


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITY 
 


FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 


Site       I.D. No. 
822 North Abby Street 10-62166 
Fresno, CA 93701 
 
850 North Blackstone Avenue 10-62166 
Fresno, CA 93701 
 
3058 North Millbrook Avenue 10-62166 
Fresno, CA 93701 


121







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
EXEMPTIONS FOR INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 


 
To present the District’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" for certain 
facilities used for independent study. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The Los Banos Unified School District (LBUSD) operates independent study programs at facilities that 
are not located at regular schoolsites and is requesting an exemption from the definition of "school 
buildings", as described in Education Code Section 17283, for that facility. 
 


SB 153 authorizes any school district or county office of education to request an exemption from the 
State Allocation Board for a building or structure or portion of a building or structure used for 
independent study from the definition of “school building”.  These buildings do not have to meet the Field 
Act requirements but must comply with local health and safety standards. 
 


The LBUSD has certified that it has satisfied the legal requirements under Education Code (EC) Section 
17289 for the exemption. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17283 states:  ”School Building” as used in this article means and includes any 
building used, or designed to be used, for elementary or secondary school purposes and constructed, 
reconstructed, altered, or added to, by the state or any city or city and county, or by any political 
subdivision or by any school district of any kind within the state, or by any regional occupational center 
or program created by or authorized to act by an agreement under joint exercise of power, or by the 
United States government, or any agency thereof.” 
 


Education Code Section 17289 states “In order to provide alternative, community-based educational 
opportunities through independent study, any school district or county office of education may request 
an exemption from the State Allocation Board for a building or structure, or portion of a building or 
structure, from the definition of “school buildings” within the meaning of Section 17283.  The exemptions 
may be granted for no longer than two years and exemptions are renewable.  An exemption may only be 
granted if the school district or county office of education demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State 
Allocation Board all of the following: 
(a)  The building or structure, or portion of building or structure, satisfies all of the following: 
(1) It is not located on a regular schoolsite. 
(2) It complies with all applicable local building standards and all relevant local health and safety 


standards in the community in which it is located. 
(3) It is used for independent study. 
(4) It serves fewer than 25 pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any of the grades 1 to 12, inclusive, at any 


one time in the building or structure, or in a portion of a building or structure where the remainder of 
the building or structure is not used for instructional purposes. 


 (b)  The use of the building or structure is critical to providing an effective alternative, community-based 
  program. 
 (c) The use of other buildings or structures that would meet seismic safety standards for school  
  facilities is not practical.” 
 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


122







SAB 8-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 


 
The LBUSD has provided certification that they have met the criteria as stated in Education Code, 
Section 17289. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
Approve the LBUSD’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" within the 
meaning of EC Section 17283 until December 31, 2012. 


123


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 
 


Los Banos Unified School District 
 
 


Site       I.D. No. 
265 Mercy Springs, Suite C    24-65755 
Los Banos, CA 93635 
 
265 Mercy Springs, Suite D    24-65755 
Los Banos, CA 93635 


124







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
EXEMPTIONS FOR INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 


 


PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
To present the District’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" for certain 
facilities used for independent study. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The Orange County Superintendent of Schools (OCSS) operates independent study programs at 
facilities that are not located at regular schoolsites and is requesting an exemption from the definition of 
"school buildings", as described in Education Code Section 17283, for that facility. 
 


SB 153 authorizes any school district or county office of education to request an exemption from the 
State Allocation Board for a building or structure or portion of a building or structure used for 
independent study from the definition of “school building”.  These buildings do not have to meet the Field 
Act requirements but must comply with local health and safety standards. 
 


The OCSS has certified that it has satisfied the legal requirements under Education Code (EC) Section 
17289 for the exemption. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17283 states:  ”School Building” as used in this article means and includes any 
building used, or designed to be used, for elementary or secondary school purposes and constructed, 
reconstructed, altered, or added to, by the state or any city or city and county, or by any political 
subdivision or by any school district of any kind within the state, or by any regional occupational center 
or program created by or authorized to act by an agreement under joint exercise of power, or by the 
United States government, or any agency thereof.” 
 


Education Code Section 17289 states “In order to provide alternative, community-based educational 
opportunities through independent study, any school district or county office of education may request 
an exemption from the State Allocation Board for a building or structure, or portion of a building or 
structure, from the definition of “school buildings” within the meaning of Section 17283.  The exemptions 
may be granted for no longer than two years and exemptions are renewable.  An exemption may only be 
granted if the school district or county office of education demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State 
Allocation Board all of the following: 
(a)  The building or structure, or portion of building or structure, satisfies all of the following: 
(1) It is not located on a regular schoolsite. 
(2) It complies with all applicable local building standards and all relevant local health and safety 


standards in the community in which it is located. 
(3) It is used for independent study. 
(4) It serves fewer than 25 pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any of the grades 1 to 12, inclusive, at any 


one time in the building or structure, or in a portion of a building or structure where the remainder of 
the building or structure is not used for instructional purposes. 


 (b)  The use of the building or structure is critical to providing an effective alternative, community-based 
  program. 
 (c) The use of other buildings or structures that would meet seismic safety standards for school  
  facilities is not practical.” 
 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


125







SAB 8-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 


 
The OCSS has provided certification that they have met the criteria as stated in Education Code, 
Section 17289. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
Approve the OCSS’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" within the 
meaning of EC Section 17283 until May 31, 2012. 


126


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







 
INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITY 


 
Orange County Superintendent of Schools 


 
 


Site     
  I.D. No. 
509, 511, 515 West 17th Street 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
 
580 W. 6th Street 30-10306 
Tustin, CA 92780 
 
305, 311, 313 W. Cerritos Avenue 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
 
1169, 1173, 1175, 1177 N. Euclid Street 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92801 
 
601 S. Harbor Street, A-B 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
 
2933 & 2929 W Ball Road 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92804 
 
9092 Garden Grove Blvd., #C 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92844 
 
3151 Airway Avenue, Bldg. D-2 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
 
1415 S. Broadway Street 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92707 
 
12642 Brookhurst Street 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA. 92840 
 
13252 Century Blvd., Suites A, B, C, H, M, N 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 
 
2910 Redhill Avenue, Suite 100 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
 
1250 N. Lakeview, Suite T 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92807 
 
23436 Madero, Suite 100 30-10306 
Mission Vejio, CA 92691 
 
11085 Knott Avenue, Suite A 30-10306 
Cypress, CA 90630 
301 Victoria Street 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 


127







 
8891 Watson Street, Suite 102 30-10306 
Cypress, CA 90630 
 
34189 PCH #201 30-10306 
Dana Point, CA 92629 
 
985 Victoria Street 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 
 
1735 E. Wilshire Avenue, Suite 801/802 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
2327 W. Edinger Avenue, Suite D 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92704 
 
18672 E. Center Street 30-10306 
Orange, CA 92869 
 
14351 Euclid Avenue, Suites F & G 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 
 
14351 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1N, 1S R 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 
 
14351 Euclid Avenue, Suite L, M, N,S 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 
 
23456 Madero, Suite 105 30-10306 
Mission Viejo, CA 92691 
 
9555 Garfield Avenue, G & B 30-10306 
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 
 
907 N. Grand Avenue 30-10306 
Covina, CA 91724 
 
5700 Division Street, Suite 200 30-10306 
Riverside, CA 92506 
 
5005 Texas Street, Suite 104 30-10306 
San Diego, CA 92108 
 
8737 Van Nuys Blvd. 30-10306 
Panorama City, CA 91402 
 
8311 Westminster Blvd., Suite 360 30-10306 
Westminster, CA 92683 
 
9110 Sth. Central Avenue 30-10306 
Los Angeles, CA 90002 
 
660, 662, 664, 668, 672, 676, 678, E Commonwealth Avenue 30-10306 
Fullerton, CA 92631 


128







 
2428 North Grand Avenue, Suite G 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
238 S. Flower Street 30-10306 
Orange, CA 92868 
 
607 S. Harbor Blvd. 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
 
12918 & 12920 Haster Street 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 
 
12922 & 12924 Haster Street 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 
 
2900 S. Bristol Street, Suite C-204 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
 
1261 S Harbor Blvd., Suite F, H-K 30-10306 
La Habra, CA 90631 
 
23436 Madero, Suite 100 30-10306 
Mission Viejo, CA 92691 
 
23166 Los Alisos Blvd., #200 30-10306 
Mission Viejo, CA 92691 
 
13110 Magnolia Street, #B 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92844 
 
13922 Prospect Avenue 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
1525 Mesa Verde Drive E., Suite 108 & 109 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
 
9872 Chapman Avenue, Suite 100 30-10306 
Garden Grove, CA 92841 
 
1911 N. Main Street 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
 
505 N. Euclid Street, Suite 500 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92801 
 
14262 Franklin Avenue, Suite 100 30-10306 
Tustin, CA 92780 
 
1207 E. Fruit Street 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
 
3323/03/07/11 Orangethorpe Avenue 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92806 


129







 
339, 341, 343, 345, 347 E Grove Avenue 30-10306 
Orange, CA 92865 
 
16490 Harbor Blvd., Suite A & B 30-10306 
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 
 
1300 N. El Camino Real 30-10306 
San Clemente, CA 92672 
 
31894 Plaza Drive, Suites A1 & B1 30-10306 
San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675 
 
2323 N. Grand Avenue 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
321 E. Grove Avenue 30-10306 
Orange, CA 92865 
 
2823 South Bristol Street 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92704 
 
1895 W. Katelia Avenue 30-10306 
Anaheim, CA 92804 
 
609 N. Spurgeon 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
 
4427 Saratoga Avenue, Building 5 30-10306 
Los Alamitos, CA 90720 
 
174 E. Main Street 30-10306 
Tustin, CA 92780 
 
2165 Harbor Blvd. 30-10306 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 
 
970 West 17th Street, Suite C 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
 
6850 Lincoln Avenue, Suites 102-103 30-10306 
Buena Park, CA 90621 
 
1715 E. Wilshire Avenue, Suite 174, 716, 717 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
1780 McFadden, Suite 111 30-10306 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 


130







REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
EXEMPTIONS FOR INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITIES 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 


 
To present the District’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" for certain 
facilities used for independent study. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


The Visalia Unified School District (VUSD) operates independent study programs at facilities that are not 
located at regular schoolsites and is requesting an exemption from the definition of "school buildings", as 
described in Education Code Section 17283, for that facility. 
 


SB 153 authorizes any school district or county office of education to request an exemption from the 
State Allocation Board for a building or structure or portion of a building or structure used for 
independent study from the definition of “school building”.  These buildings do not have to meet the Field 
Act requirements but must comply with local health and safety standards. 
 


The VUSD has certified that it has satisfied the legal requirements under Education Code (EC) Section 
17289 for the exemption. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code Section 17283 states:  ”School Building” as used in this article means and includes any 
building used, or designed to be used, for elementary or secondary school purposes and constructed, 
reconstructed, altered, or added to, by the state or any city or city and county, or by any political 
subdivision or by any school district of any kind within the state, or by any regional occupational center 
or program created by or authorized to act by an agreement under joint exercise of power, or by the 
United States government, or any agency thereof.” 
 


Education Code Section 17289 states “In order to provide alternative, community-based educational 
opportunities through independent study, any school district or county office of education may request 
an exemption from the State Allocation Board for a building or structure, or portion of a building or 
structure, from the definition of “school buildings” within the meaning of Section 17283.  The exemptions 
may be granted for no longer than two years and exemptions are renewable.  An exemption may only be 
granted if the school district or county office of education demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State 
Allocation Board all of the following: 
(a)  The building or structure, or portion of building or structure, satisfies all of the following: 
(1) It is not located on a regular schoolsite. 
(2) It complies with all applicable local building standards and all relevant local health and safety 


standards in the community in which it is located. 
(3) It is used for independent study. 
(4) It serves fewer than 25 pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any of the grades 1 to 12, inclusive, at any 


one time in the building or structure, or in a portion of a building or structure where the remainder of 
the building or structure is not used for instructional purposes. 


 (b)  The use of the building or structure is critical to providing an effective alternative, community-based 
  program. 
 (c) The use of other buildings or structures that would meet seismic safety standards for school  
  facilities is not practical.” 
 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


131







SAB 8-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 


 
The VUSD has provided certification that they have met the criteria as stated in Education Code, 
Section 17289. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 


 
Approve the VUSD’s request for an exemption from the definition of "school buildings" within the 
meaning of EC Section 17283 until June 31, 2013. 


132


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







INDEPENDENT STUDY FACILITY 
 


Visalia Unified School District 
 
 


Site       I.D. No. 
1821 W. Meadow Lane     54-72256 
Visalia, CA 93277 


133







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 


134







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


Emergency Repair Program 
 


 
 







                                                                                                                                                     (Rev. 1)  
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER                                                


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 
 


EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM FUNDING 
 
 


PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To present Emergency Repair Program (ERP) funding applications for apportionment. 
 
DISCRIPTION 
 


As of June 22, 2011, the State Allocation Board (SAB) had apportioned $342.9 million for 
funded projects and approved $456.5 million for unfunded projects. The Office of Public School 
Construction (OPSC) has received $11.6 million in savings returned from the previously funded 
ERP projects. This returned savings amount was used to process fully funded and prorated 
apportionments for the applications on the Unfunded List pursuant to ERP Regulations.  
 


AUTHORITY 
 


ERP Regulation Section 1859.322 requires the Board to make apportionments on a monthly 
basis and provides for an unfunded list to be generated when there is insufficient funding in any 
given month.  ERP Regulation Section 1859.322(b) further requires that if funding is insufficient 
in any given month: (1) Grants will be provided to each application on a prorated basis, with the 
balance placed in an Unfunded List unless the proration will result in funding less than 25 
percent of the eligible project costs. The proration shall be determined by dividing the total funds 
available by the total eligible costs of all applications ready for Apportionment, with the 
exception of the Grant Adjustments which will have all balances placed on an Unfunded List. 
ERP Regulations further stipulate that when funds become available, projects on the Unfunded 
List, which includes applications that have been funded with prorated amounts, will be 
apportioned funds in the order of date received.   
 


STAFF ANALYSIS / ATTACHMENTS 
 
Pursuant to the aforementioned ERP regulations, the following describes how the returned 
savings will be processed to fund applications from the Unfunded List, in the order date 
received:  
 
 The Attachment A (see attached) contains ten previously prorated projects for which the 


OPSC now has sufficient funds to make full apportionments (100 percent) for a total of 
$6,955,349. These applications had already received 50 percent of their approved amount at 
the September 23, 2009 SAB meeting and were placed on the top of the Unfunded list.  


 
 The Attachment B (see attached) contains nine applications for which the OPSC has sufficient 


funds to make full apportionments (100 percent) for a total of $3,636,318. These applications 
were the next applications in line to be fully funded.   


 
(Continued on Page Two) 


135







(Rev. 2) 
SAB 08-24-2011 


Page Two 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS / ATTACHMENTS (cont.) 
 


 The Local Educational Agency (LEA) listed on the Attachment C (see attached) has 
submitted the required Expenditure Report (Form SAB 61-04) that indicates expenditures 
are verified to be higher than the ERP funded grant by $1,046 net of any interest earned on 
the reported funds. Additionally, the OPSC staff has reviewed the Forms SAB 61-04, and it 
has been determined that the expenditures and interest earned as reported by the LEA 
meets the requirements of the ERP Regulations. 


 
 The applications listed on Attachment D (see attached) are ready for partial 


apportionments. The total amount of eligible costs for these applications is $1,683,066. The 
cash balance available for ERP ($969,025) is insufficient to fund the full amount for this 
date, but can be prorated to fund 57 percent of the eligible project costs. The remaining 
unfunded portion of ($723,716) will be placed on top of the Unfunded List pursuant to ERP 
Regulations.  


 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  


1. Apportion $10,591,667 in ERP funds for all projects listed on the Attachments A, B, and C  
from Fund 3082-000. 


 
2. Apportion $959,350 in ERP funds for the projects listed on Attachment D from Fund 3082-000. 


Approve the remaining unfunded approval amounts and provide that these projects will retain 
their original received date on the unfunded list. Provide that these unfunded approvals do not 
constitute a guarantee of future funding. 


   
3. Direct staff to continue to process ERP savings to the Board.  Once the OPSC has sufficient 


savings/cash/authority, the OPSC will process to the next appropriate Board as fully unfunded 
consent approvals. 


 
 


 


136


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


S T A T E  A L L O C A T I O N  B O A R D  


A P P R O V A L  � � �   August 24,  2011  







ATTACHMENT A
EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


County Local Educational Agency (LEA) Site Application Number Types of Projects Apport. 
Type*


LEA Total State 
Apportionment


Admin Filing Fees 
(Included in total)


Alameda Oakland Unified Oakland Senior High 61/61259-00-0041 HVAC($10,870,083); Fire 
Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($1,344,886); Communication 
Systems($716,519); 


g  $         6,465,744  $                       720 


6,465,744$          


Fresno Kings Canyon Joint Unified Reedley High 61/62265-00-0003 HVAC($748,069); e-r  $            374,034 


374,034$             


Sacramento Sacramento City Unified Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0094 Gas($19,128); g  $                9,564  $                       375 


9,564$                 


San Diego San Diego Unified School of Science, Connections 
and Technology


61/68338-00-0250 HVAC($10,167); Gas($10,362); Kitchen 
Equipment($383); 
Windows/Doors/Gates($17,339); 
Plumbing($8,493); Roofing($153); 


e-r  $              23,448 


San Diego San Diego Unified School of Digital Media & 
Design @ Kearn


61/68338-00-0251 Paving($24,482); Graffiti 
Removal($15,884); Fire 
Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($2,365); Electrical($2,324); 


e-r  $              22,527 


45,975$               


Sonoma Bellevue Union Elementary Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0003 Paving($4,845); 
Windows/Doors/Gates($4,431); 


e-r  $                4,638 


Sonoma Bellevue Union Elementary Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0004 Restroom Partitions($36,703); g  $              18,351  $                       720 


22,989$               


Ventura Oxnard Union High Hueneme High 61/72546-00-0002 Bleachers($12,021); e-r  $                6,010 


Ventura Oxnard Union High Hueneme High 61/72546-00-0003 Electrical($20,655); e-r  $              10,327 


Ventura Oxnard Union High Channel Islands High 61/72546-00-0004 Bleachers($41,412); e-r  $              20,706  $                       812 


37,043$               


19 Apps 38 Projects 8 G 11 Reimb
 $         6,955,349 GRAND TOTAL


Oakland Unified Total State Apportionments


Kings Canyon Joint Unified Total State Apportionments


Oxnard Union High Total State Apportionments


Sacramento City Unified Total State Apportionments


San Diego Unified Total State Apportionments


Bellevue Union Elementary Total State Apportionments


    *Application type 'g' identifies requests for grant funding for projects that have not been completed
     Application type 'e-r' identifies requests for reimbursement funding for projects that have been completed


137







ATTACHMENT B
EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


County Local Educational Agency (LEA) Site Application Number Types of Projects Apport. 
Type*


LEA Total State 
Apportionment


Admin Filing Fees 
(Included in total)


Alameda Emery Unified Emery Secondary 61/61168-00-0002 Roofing($45,238); e-r  $              45,238 


45,238$               


Butte Chico Unified Citrus Avenue Elementary 61/61424-00-0030 Flooring Systems($4,074); 
Windows/Doors/Gates($1,089); 


e-r  $                5,163 


5,163$                 


Fresno Raisin City Elementary Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0002 Flooring Systems($38,776); g  $              38,776  $                       760 


Fresno Raisin City Elementary Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0003 Plumbing($12,852); e-r  $              12,852  $                       252 


Fresno Raisin City Elementary Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0004 Plumbing($8,265); e-r  $                8,265  $                       162 


59,893$               


Kern Lakeside Union Lakeside Elementary 61/63552-00-0001 Roofing($34,642); 
Windows/Doors/Gates($123,566); 
Accessibility($145,786); Wall 
Systems($184,807); 


g  $            488,801  $                    5,000 


488,801$             


Orange Orange Unified Portola Middle 61/66621-00-0063 Plumbing($10,543); g  $              10,543 


10,543$               


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0004 Structural Damage($1,046,443); g  $         1,046,443  $                    5,000 


1,046,443$          


San Diego Escondido Union Elementary Grant Middle 61/68098-00-0014 Electrical($1,203,481); Fire 
Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($442,785); Plumbing($75,000); 
Gas($50,000); HVAC($207,925); 


g  $         1,979,191 


1,979,191$          


19 Apps 38 Projects 8 G 11 Reimb
 $         3,635,272 


Emery Unified Total State Apportionments


Chico Unified Total State Apportionments


GRAND TOTAL


Escondido Union Elementary Total State Apportionments


Raisin City Elementary Total State Apportionments


Lakeside Union  Total State Apportionments


Orange Unified Total State Apportionments


Moreno Valley Unified Total State Apportionments


    *Application type 'g' identifies requests for grant funding for projects that have not been completed
     Application type 'e-r' identifies requests for reimbursement funding for projects that have been completed


138







ATTACHMENT C
EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


County Local Educational 
Agency (LEA) Site Application Number Adjust. 


Type*
 LEA State  


Apportionment  Grant Adjustment  Adjusted 
Apportionment 


Orange Orange Unified California Elementary 61/66621-00-0033 a  $               24,389 1,046$                    25,435$               


 $               24,389 1,046$                    25,435$               


 $               24,389  $                   1,046  $               25,435 


Orange Unified Total State Apportionments


Grand Totals


    *Application type 'a'' identifies requests for reimbursement funding for projects that have been completed and require adjustment for savings and interest earned. 139







ATTACHMENT D
EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011


(Rev. 1)


County Local Educational Agency (LEA) Site Application Number Types of Projects Apport. 
Type*


Total Grant 
Apportionment


State 
Apportionment at 


57 percent 
proration


Remaining 
Unfunded 
Approval


Admin Filing 
Fees (Included in 


total)


Contra Costa Pittsburg Unified Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0099 Flooring Systems($121,942); Ceiling 
System($2,473); Graffiti 
Removal($46,560); 


e-r  $            170,975  $             97,456  $      73,519 


Contra Costa Pittsburg Unified Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0100 Tree Removal($485); e-r  $                   485  $                  276  $           209 


Contra Costa Pittsburg Unified Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0102 Flooring Systems($8,140); Hazardous 
Materials($6,525); 


e-r  $              14,665  $               8,359  $        6,306 


Contra Costa Pittsburg Unified Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0103 Plumbing($23,840); e-r  $              23,840  $             13,589  $      10,251 


209,965$             119,680$           90,285$      


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0005 Fire Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($203,789); 


g  $            203,789  $          116,160  $      87,629  $             3,996 


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0006 Fire Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($228,875); 


g  $            228,875  $          130,459  $      98,416  $             3,104 


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0007 Fire Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($189,822); 


g  $            189,822  $          108,199  $      81,623  $             3,772 


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Sunnymead Elementary 61/67124-00-0008 Fire Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($243,875); 


g  $            243,875  $          139,009  $    104,866  $             4,878 


Riverside Moreno Valley Unified Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0009 Fire Detection/Alarm and/or Sprinkler 
System($216,282); 


g  $            216,282  $          123,281  $      93,001  $             4,241 


1,082,643$          617,108$           465,535$    


Riverside Palo Verde Unified Palo Verde High 61/67181-00-0011 HVAC($365,000); g  $            365,000  $          208,050  $    156,950  $             5,000 


365,000$             208,050$           156,950$    


San Diego San Diego Unified Kroc Middle 61/68338-00-0252 Graffiti Removal($7,140); 
Windows/Doors/Gates($3,951); 
Plumbing($1,616); Fire Detection/Alarm 
and/or Sprinkler System($236); 


e-r  $              12,943  $               7,378  $        5,565 


San Diego San Diego Unified Kroc Middle 61/68338-00-0253 HVAC($6,942); Electrical($4,840); 
Roofing($733); 


e-r  $              12,515  $               7,134  $        5,381 


25,458$               14,512$             10,946$      


12 Apps 20 Projects 6 G 6 Reimb
 $         1,683,066  $          959,350  $    723,716 GRAND TOTALS


Pittsburg Unified Total State Apportionments


Moreno Valley Unified Total State Apportionments


Palo Verde Unified Total State Apportionments


San Diego Unified Total State Apportionments


    *Application type 'g' identifies requests for grant funding for projects that have not been completed
     Application type 'e-r' identifies requests for reimbursement funding for projects that have been completed 140












EXECUTIVE OFFICER STATEMENT 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
PRIORITIES IN FUNDING REGULATIONS AND 30-DAY CERTIFICATION PERIOD 
 
At the May 25, 2011 State Allocation Board (SAB) meeting, the Board approved regulations to create two certification 
filing periods per year in order for projects on the Unfunded Approvals list to receive priority funding apportionments. The 
first 30-calendar day filing period began on July 27, 2011, the effective date of the regulations. Staff sent an email to all 
districts, charter schools, and local educational agencies notifying them of the regulation changes and the new 
certification period. The email included a link to certification instructions on the Office of Public School Construction 
(OPSC) website titled  Procedures for School Facility Program Funding. Certifications must be physically received by the 
OPSC on or before the close of the filing period on August 25, 2011.  
 
Earlier this week, Staff sent an additional reminder notice to all Districts via email regarding the certification filing round. 
Staff followed up with a telephone call to those Districts with an Unfunded Approval on the list to ensure that all Districts 
were informed of the opportunity to file.  
 
As of Tuesday, August 23, 2011, 152 districts have submitted certifications for 345 of 666 possible projects for 
approximately $934.2 million. 
 
Certifications for the first filing round will be valid until January 10, 2012. If a district’s project receives an apportionment, 
the district will have 90 days from the apportionment date to submit a Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05).  
 
SEISMIC MITIGATION PROGRAM PUBLIC MEETING 
 
The Division of the State Architect (DSA) will hold a public meeting to discuss proposed procedures and project 
requirements relating to DSA review and approval of projects seeking funding for the Seismic Mitigation Program. The 
proposed changes are outlined in DSA Procedure 08-03 which corresponds to program regulations adopted by the State 
Allocation Board on June 22, 2011. The meeting will be held on August 25, 2011 from 1:00 PM to 3:30 PM at the DSA 
Headquarters, 1102 Q Street, 5th Floor, Conference Room B, Sacramento, CA, 95811.  
 
Seismic Mitigation Program: DSA Review Meeting Agenda 08/25/11 (PDF - 610 KB) 
 
LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (LCP) GRANT REGULATIONS UPDATE 
 
Staff met with the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) regarding the LCP regulations.  The OAL informed Staff that the 
regulations exceed statutory authority and therefore are not approvable. Districts receiving grant approvals under 
Propositions 47 and 55 must have a Labor Compliance Program.  
 
APPEALS PROCESS UPDATE 
 
A public comment was received at the April 27, 2011 SAB meeting regarding project approval when a portion of a funding 
item is being appealed. From now on, when a project has an appeal component, if possible, the non-appeal portion will be 
presented for Board approval through the normal Consent Agenda. Then, the appeal portion will follow the recently 
adopted Appeals Processing Timeline. 
 
JOINT AGENCY WORKSHOP 
 
On Wednesday, July 13, 2011, the OPSC, the California Department of Education (CDE) and the DSA hosted the second 
in a series of quarterly workshops on the school construction process. Fifty-five participants attended the event in person, 
and 19 participants watched the live webcast.  
 
The recorded webcast and the slideshow presentation can be viewed at any time on the “Resources” page of the OPSC 
website in the “Training" section (http://www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc/Resources.aspx). 


11












REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 


STATUS OF FUND RELEASES * 
 


 
 


General Obligation Bond (April 2009 Sale) 
 
 In April 2009, the State Treasurer’s Office received a disbursement of funds from the GOB (Build America Bonds).  


The OPSC has processed the following in fund releases and claim schedules to the State Controller’s Office from 
the April bond sale ($1.4 billion).  The list below reflects the total proceeds disbursed as of July 29, 2011.  


 


Proposition
Bond 


Proceeds
Amount


Funds 
Released through 


June 24, 2011


Funds 
Released through


July 29, 2011


Bond 
Proceeds 
Balance


Percent of 
Bond Proceeds


Released


1D  $                587.7  $                    547.6  $                      4.5  $                      35.6 94%


55 428.5 428.4 0 0.1 100%
47 422.3 421.8 0 0.5 100%
Grand Total  $             1,438.5  $                 1,397.8  $                      4.5  $                      36.2 97%


 
These projects were apportioned prior to December 17, 2008 and were not part of the unfunded approval list. 


 
Total Projects:  406 out of 418 – 97% of projects scheduled to receive funds. 
Total Districts:   164 out of 170 school districts – 96% of districts. 
 
 


General Obligation Bond (October 2009 Sale) and Commercial Paper (November 2009) 
 
 In October 2009 and November 2009, the State Treasurer’s Office received a disbursement of funds from the 


GOB (Build America Bonds & Taxable or Tax Exempt Bonds) in the amount of $484.3 million and Commercial 
Paper in the amount of $25.2 million.  The OPSC has processed the following in fund releases and claim 
schedules to the State Controller’s Office from the October 2009 and November 2009 sale ($509.5 million).  The 
list below reflects the total proceeds disbursed as of July 29, 2011. 


 


Proposition
Bond 


Proceeds
Amount


Funds 
Released through


June 24, 2011


Funds 
Released through


July 29, 2011


Bond 
Proceeds 
Balance


Percent of 
Bond Proceeds


Released


1D  $                  408.3  $                    369.7  $                            0  $                    38.6 91%
55 56.1 56.1 0 0 100%
47 45.1 38.5 0 6.6 85%
Grand Total  $                  509.5  $                    464.3  $                            0  $                    45.2 91%


These projects were apportioned prior to December 17, 2008 and were not part of the unfunded approval list. 
 


Total Projects:               225 out of 248 – 91% of projects scheduled to receive funds. 
Total Districts:               108 out of 126 school districts – 86% of districts. 


 
 
General Obligation Bond (November 2009 Sale) and Commercial Paper (December 2009) 
 
 In November 2009 and December 2009, the State Treasurer’s Office received a disbursement of funds from the 


GOB (Tax Exempt Bonds) in the amount of $61.39 million and Commercial Paper in the amount of $50.0 million.  
The list below reflects the total proceeds disbursed as of July 29, 2011. 


 


Proposition
Bond 


Proceeds
Amount


Funds 
Released through 


June 24, 2011


Funds 
Released through


July 29, 2011


Bond 
Proceeds 
Balance


Percent of 
Bond Proceeds


Released


1D  $                   58.8  $                     54.7 $                             0  $                     4.1 93%
47 52.6 48.6 0 4.0 92%
Grand Total  $                 111.4  $                   103.3  $                             0  $                     8.1 93%


 
The projects activated at the February 24, 2010 SAB funds are released from residual proceeds received on the October 2009 bond 
sale, November 2009 bond sale, and December 2009 commercial paper.  The tax certification was submitted to the State Treasurer’s 
Office on March 10, 2010 and completed by the State Treasurer’s Office on April 15 and 19, 2010.   
 


Total Projects:                33 out of 39 – 85% of projects scheduled to receive funds. 
Total Districts:  26 out of 30 school districts – 87% of districts. 


 
(Continued on Page Two) 141







SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two 


 


General Obligation Bond (March 2010 Sale) 
 
 In March 2010, the State Treasurer’s Office received a disbursement of funds from the GOB (Tax Exempt Bonds) 


in the amount of $376.1 million and from the GOB (Build America Bonds) in the amount of $975.2 million.   The list 
below reflects the total proceeds disbursed as of July 29, 2011. 


 


Proposition
Bond 


Proceeds
Amount


Funds 
Released through


June 24, 2011


Funds 
Released through


July 29, 2011


Bond 
Proceeds 
Balance


Percent of 
Bond Proceeds


Released


1D  $                 757.1  $                  612.8  $                        16.0  $                  128.3 83%
55 353.3 343.6 0 9.7 97%
47 240.9 219.5 0 21.4 91%
Grand Total  $              1,351.3  $               1,175.9  $                        16.0  $                  159.4 88%


 
The projects activated at the April 28, 2010 SAB funds are released from March 2010 bond sale. 
The tax certification was submitted to the State Treasurer’s Office on April 28, 2010 and completed by the State Treasurer’s Office on 
April 28, 2010. 


 
Total Projects:  259 out of 281 – 92% of projects scheduled to receive funds. 
Total Districts:   148 out of 159 school districts – 93% of districts. 


 
 
General Obligation Bond (November 2010 Sale) 
 
 In November 2010, the State Treasurer’s Office received a disbursement of funds from the GOB (Taxable Bonds) 


in the amount of $116.6 million and from the GOB (Build America Bonds) in the amount of $1,366.5 million.   The 
list below reflects the total proceeds disbursed as of July 29, 2011. 


 


Proposition
Bond 


Proceeds
Amount


Funds 
Released through


June 24, 2011


Funds 
Released through


July 29, 2011


Bond 
Proceeds 
Balance


Percent of 
Bond Proceeds


Released


1D  $                 761.3  $                  713.8  $                         11.0  $                   36.5 95%
55 327.6 316.2 3.2 8.2 97%
47 394.2 392.4 0 1.8 100%
Grand Total  $              1,483.1  $               1,422.4  $                         14.2  $                   46.5 97%


 
Total Projects:  504 out of 523 – 96% of projects scheduled to receive funds. 
Total Districts:   198 out of 207 school districts – 96% of districts. 


 
*    The number of projects and districts for each bond sale will be adjusted on a monthly basis.  This is due to projects receiving a grant 


apportionment or projects being rescinded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Three) 
 142







SAB 08-24-11 
Page Three 


 


General Obligation Bond Sale Funds 
Released by Month
As of July 29, 2011


97.8


460.4


64.1 90.4 109.8


610.9


445.7
378.7


123.9
88.8 81.9


34.7


$0


$100


$200


$300


$400


$500


$600


$700


Ju
ly 


20
10


*S
ep


te
m


be
r 2


01
0


**
Octo


be
r 2


01
0


**
*N


ov
em


be
r 2


01
0


Dec
em


be
r 2


01
0


Ja
nu


ar
y 2


01
1


Feb
ru


ar
y 2


01
1


M
ar


ch
 2


01
1


Apr
il 2


01
1


M
ay


 2
01


1


**
**J


un
e 


20
11


Ju
ly 


20
11


Date of Report


In
 M


ill
io


n
s


 
*     Includes all fund releases through September 16, 2010. 
**    Includes all fund releases through October 14, 2010. 
***   Includes all fund releases through November 19, 2010. 
**** Includes all fund releases through June 24, 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Four)  


143







SAB 08-24-11 
Page Four 


 
 


 
 


amount available in  - - - - - - - >
August 2010 September 2010 October 2010 November 2010 December 2010 January 2011 February 2011 March 2011 April 2011 May 2011 June 2011 July 2011


March 2009 sale $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $0 $0 $0


April 2009 sale $110,600,000 $106,200,000 $103,900,000 $105,700,000 $96,800,000 $72,900,000 $67,200,000 $64,000,000 $64,000,000 $57,500,000 $40,700,000 $36,200,000


Oct/Nov 2009 sales $337,200,000 $301,400,000 $272,900,000 $241,200,000 $230,500,000 $131,500,000 $117,900,000 $85,200,000 $75,200,000 $57,700,000 $45,200,000 $45,200,000


Nov/Dec 2009 sales $33,400,000 $28,100,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $27,500,000 $8,100,000 $8,100,000


March 2010 sales $820,100,000 $405,200,000 $372,500,000 $312,000,000 $311,600,000 $252,200,000 $220,100,000 $213,600,000 $193,700,000 $190,500,000 $175,400,000 $159,400,000


November 2010 sales $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,393,300,000 $964,700,000 $570,400,000 $234,100,000 $140,300,000 $78,800,000 $60,700,000 $46,500,000


Total Funds Available $1,301,370,000 $840,970,000 $776,870,000 $686,470,000 $2,059,770,000 $1,448,870,000 $1,003,170,000 $624,470,000 $500,770,000 $412,000,000 $330,100,000 $295,400,000


Of the 2009 bond sales ($2.6 billion), $89.5 million remains unspent as of July 29, 2011. Of the combined 2009-10 bond sales ($5.4 billion), $295.4 million remains unspent as of July 29, 2011.


School Facility Program Funds Available, as a Result of Bond Sales in 2009 and 2010
(in millions of dollars)


$1,301.4


$841.0
$776.9


$686.5


$2,059.8


$1,448.9


$1,003.2


$624.5
$500.8


$412.0
$330.1


$295.4


$0


$500


$1,000


$1,500


$2,000


$2,500


8/1/2010 9/16/2010 10/14/2010 11/19/2010 12/31/2010 1/31/2011 2/28/2011 3/31/2011 4/29/2011 5/31/2011 6/24/2011 7/29/2011
Report Date 


March 2009
April 2009
Oct/Nov 2009
Nov/Dec 2009
March 2010
November 2010


Bond sales


 


144







*OPSC has received and is processing the fund release request for this project. Therefore, no funds will be returned to the program for this month.


School Facility Program Apportionments Set to Expire 
due to Time Limit on Fund Release, as of 7-29-11


(monthly and cumulative totals, in millions of dollars) $236
$3
(2)


$233
$1
(2)


$233
$2
(1)


$231
$2
(1)


$229
$7
(3)


$222
$9
(8)$212


$7
(3)


$205
$2
(1)


$203
$22
(2)


$181
$5
(4)


$175
$152
(24)


$23
$3
(2)


$20
$20
(1)


$0


$50


$100


$150


$200


$250


Aug.
2011*


Sept. Oct. Jan.
2012


Feb. March April June July August Sept. October January
2013


Cumulative Total
█████   Monthly Total
 (  )   # of Projects


145







Remaining Bond 
Authority as of        


August 24, 
2011(excludes 


Unfunded Approvals)


Accumulated 
Unfunded Approvals 


as of                
July 12, 2011


Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals


for August 24, 2011


Remaining Bond 
Authority as of        


August 24, 2011
(includes Unfunded 


Approvals)


$1,900.0 $32.2 $0.1 $32.3 -$31.0 $1.3


194.8 194.8 194.8


3,300.0 1,350.6 1,350.6 -653.7 -$57.2 639.7 C


500.0 123.5 123.5 -90.7 32.8


              100.0 79.0 79.0 -5.9 -0.4 72.7


           1,000.0 514.0 514.0 -91.7 422.3


              500.0 420.3 -15.6 G 404.7 -416.6 15.6 3.7


57.5 B 0.6 0.6 0.6


$7,357.5 $2,715.0 -$15.5 $2,699.5 -$1,289.6 -$42.0 $1,367.9


 


$4,965.8 D $721.8 E $2.7 $724.5 -$511.8 -$8.9 $203.8 C


2,250.0 5.8 0.2 6.0 -3.5 2.5


2,440.0


286.7 286.7 -284.5 2.2


              300.0 132.2 132.2 -74.2 58.0 C


13.1 13.1 13.1


2.6 2.6 2.6


23.3 23.3 23.3


66.7 F


$10,022.5 $1,185.5 $2.9 $1,188.4 -$874.0 -$8.9 $305.5


 


$6,250.0 $109.9 E $3.2 $113.1 -$72.0 -$17.1 $24.0 C


0.1 0.1 0.1


3,300.0 4.5 4.5 -2.0 2.5 C


1,700.0


100.0 45.9 -0.3 45.6 -45.8 $0.3 0.1


15.6 15.6 -1.4 14.2


50.0


$11,400.0 $176.0 $2.9 $178.9 -$121.2 -$16.8 $40.9


$28,780.0 $4,076.5 -$9.7 $4,066.8 -$2,284.8 -$67.7 $1,714.3
A Balance of bonding authority excludes unfunded approvals. 
B The original bond allocation of $29 million augmented by $21 million from Prior Bond Funds to Joint Use at the 06/27/07 SAB meeting and $7.5 million at the 7/23/08 SAB meeting pursuant to Assembly Bill 127,  Chapter 35, Statutes of 2006 (Perata/Nunez).
C Total authority is not available at this time. 
D The original bond allocation of $4,960 million augmented by $5,831,911 from Prior Bonds at the 10/6/2010 SAB meeting.
E It includes the transfer of Critically Overcrowded School Facilities Program Funds to New Construction (transfers in Prop. 55 includes: $268.8 million approved at the 1/25/2006 SAB meeting, $318.3 million approved at the 9/23/2009 SAB meeting, $225 million approved at the 8/4/2010 SAB meeting 


and $211.7 million approved at the 12/15/2010 SAB meeting; transfer in Prop. 47 includes: $700 million approved at the 3/25/2009 SAB meeting and $68.1 million approved at the 9/23/2009 SAB meeting).
F Original bond allocation of $50 million augmented by $15,547,233 from the State School Building Aid Fund at the 2/28/2007 SAB meeting and by $1,232,224 from Prior Bonds at the 10/6/2010 SAB meeting.
G It includes design fund releases in July 2011.  Project 54/64733-00-056 for $4,382,251 and project 54/69179-00-001 for $6,580,454.


Prop. 1D - $7.3 Billion - November 2006


Prop. 55 - $10 Billion - March 2004


Prop. 47 - $11.4 Billion - November 2002


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM
Available Funds (in Millions) As of August 24, 2011


Program
Remaining Bond 
Authority as of          
July 12, 2011


Estimated Approvals 
for


August 24, 2011


Original Bond 
Allocation


New Construction


High Performance Schools
Overcrowding Relief
Charter School
Joint Use


SUBTOTAL


Seismic Repair


Modernization


New Construction


Career Technical Education


Hazardous Material/Waste Removal


Charter School


Modernization


Reserve 


 TOTAL PAGE 1


Relocation/DTSC Fees


Critically Overcrowded Schools


SUBTOTAL


Conversion Increase Fund


Conversion Increase Fund


Joint Use


Joint Use


Critically Overcrowded Schools


SUBTOTAL


New Construction
Energy


Modernization


Charter School


    


        


    


        


    


        


    


                        


A


    


        


    


        


    


        


    


                        


A


A


G


146







Original Bond 
Allocation


Remaining Bond 
Authority as of        


August 24, 2011 
(includes Unfunded 


Approvals)


 . Prop. 1A - $6.7 Billion - November 1998
$2,900.0 $0.9 $0.9 $0.9


B


2,100.0 0.6 0.6 0.6


1,000.0 6.5 6.5 -3.1 3.4 B


700.0


$6,700.0 $8.0 $0.0 $8.0 -$3.1 $0.0 $4.9


$28,780.0 $4,076.5 -$9.7 $4,066.8 -$2,284.8 -$67.7 $1,714.3


$35,480.0 $4,084.5 -$9.7 $4,074.8 -$2,287.9 -$67.7 $1,719.2      


Remaining Settlement 
as of August 24, 2011


 SB 6, Chapter 899, Statutes of 2004 
$2.5 $0.0 $0.0


800.0 C 457.1 B -$11.6 $445.5 -$456.5 $11.6 $0.6 B


TOTAL $802.5 $457.1 -$11.6 $445.5 -$456.5 $11.6 $0.6


Ending Balance as 
of August 24, 2011


Lease Purchase Program
$36.2


D
$36.2


B


 TOTAL $36.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $36.2
A Balance of bonding authority excludes unfunded approvals. 
B Total authority is not available at this time.
C  Per Assembly Bill X3 4, Chapter 2, Statutes of 2008, the Emergency Repair Program received $100 million from Proposition 98 Reversion Account.  Per 2008-2009 Budget Act, (per Assembly Bill 178, Chapter 278, 


         Statutes of 2008) authorized $101 million.  January 2009, $101 million from Proposition 98 Reversion Account was reversed due to lack of funds available. March 2009, received $50 million, part of  $101 million from 
         Proposition 98 Reversion Account.


D  Approved at the 10/6/2010 SAB meeting, a transfer of $7,064,135 to Prop. 55 New Construction and Joint Use as indicated on page 1.
E Balance of settlement authority excludes unfunded approvals. 


    Prior Bonds


Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for        


August 24, 2011
Program


Estimated Approvals 
for August 24, 2011


Funds Available as of          
July 12, 2011


    Needs Assessment Program (SFNAGP)


Accumulated 
Unfunded Approvals 
as of July 12, 2011


Adjustment from Previous SAB


    LEASE PURCHASE PROGRAM
    APPORTIONMENTS


    Emergency Repair Program (ERP)


GRAND TOTAL


Program


NEEDS ASSESSMENT/EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM


Estimated Approvals 
for August 24, 2011


Remaining Settlement as 
of August 24, 2011 


(excludes Unfunded 
Approvals)


Appropriation 
Remaining 


Settlement as of 
July 12, 2011


Accumulated 
Unfunded Approvals 


as of                      July 
12, 2011


Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for        


August 24, 2011


 TOTAL FROM PAGE 1


SUBTOTAL


Remaining Bond Authority     
as of                        


July 12, 2011


    Class Size Reduction


    Hardship


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM


    New Construction


    Modernization


Available Funds (in Millions) As of August 24, 2011


Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for        


August 24, 2011
Program


Remaining Bond Authority 
as of August 24, 2011 
(excludes Unfunded 


Approvals)


Estimated Approvals 
for                 


August 24, 2011


A


E


147







Proposition 1D, 55 and 47
Bond Authority - $28.780 billion


(in millions)


ORG,  $422.3 


Charter,  $115.0 
Joint Use,  $0.6 


CTE,  $376.5 


COS,  $2,061.4 


Modernization,  $7,488.9 


HPI,  $21.0 


Charter,  $522.1 


ORG,  $91.7 
HPI,  $6.3 


CTE,  $90.7 


COS,  $284.5 


Charter,  $262.9 


Seismic Repair,  $0 


New Construction,  $640.8 


Modernization,  $716.4 


Seismic Repair,  $194.8 New Construction,  $229.2 


ORG,  $486.0 


Joint Use,  $173.6 


HPI,  $72.7 


CTE,  $32.8 


Modernization,  $644.7 


COS,  $2.2 Joint Use,  $0 


Seismic Repair,  $4.7 


New Construction,  $13,838.2 


New Construction 13,838.2$  
     Seismic Repair 4.7$           
Modernization 7,488.9$    
COS 2,061.4$    
CTE 376.5$       
HPI 21.0$         
ORG 486.0$       
Charter 262.9$       
Joint Use 173.6$       


Apportioned 24,713.3$ 85.9%
New Construction 640.8$       
     Seismic Repair -$          
Modernization 716.4$       
COS 284.5$       
CTE 90.7$         
HPI 6.3$           
ORG 91.7$         
Charter 522.1$       
Joint Use -$          


Unfunded Approvals 2,352.5$   8.2%
New Construction 229.2$       
     Seismic Repair 194.8$       
Modernization 644.7$       
COS 2.2$           
CTE 32.8$         
HPI 72.7$         
ORG 422.3$       
Charter 115.0$       
Joint Use 0.6$           


Remaining Bond Authority 1,714.3$   6.0%
Grand Total 28,780$    100.0%


Proposition 1D, 55, and 47 Totals


148







Proposition 1D
Bond Authority - $7.358 billion


(in millions)


HPI,  $21.0 CTE,  $376.5 


Modernization,  $1,949.4 


ORG,  $486.0 


New Construction,  $1.3 
Joint Use,  $0 


Charter,  $401.0 


ORG,  $91.7 


HPI,  $6.3 


Joint Use,  $56.9 


Modernization,  $710.9 


Seismic Repair,  $0 


CTE,  $90.7 


CTE,  $32.8 


Modernization,  $639.7 


Charter,  $95.3 


New Construction,  $31.0 


Joint Use,  $0.6 


Charter,  $3.7 


ORG,  $422.3 HPI,  $72.7 


Seismic Repair,  $194.8 


Seismic Repair,  $4.7 


New Construction,  $1,668.2 


New Construction 1,668.2$    
     Seismic Repair 4.7$           
Modernization 1,949.4$    
CTE 376.5$       
HPI 21.0$         
ORG 486.0$       
Charter 95.3$         
Joint Use 56.9$         


Apportioned 4,658.0$   63.3%
New Construction 31.0$         
     Seismic Repair -$           
Modernization 710.9$       
CTE 90.7$         
HPI 6.3$           
ORG 91.7$         
Charter 401.0$       
Joint Use -$           


Unfunded Approvals 1,331.6$   18.1%
New Construction 1.3$           
     Seismic Repair 194.8$       
Modernization 639.7$       
CTE 32.8$         
HPI 72.7$         
ORG 422.3$       
Charter 3.7$           
Joint Use 0.6$           


Remaining Bond Authority 1,367.9$   18.6%
Grand Total 7,358$      100.0%


Proposition 1D Totals


149







Proposition 55
Bond Authority - $10.023 billion


(in millions)


COS,  $1,129.5 


Modernization,  $2,244.0 


COS,  $284.5 


Charter,  $74.2 


Modernization,  $3.5 


Joint Use,  $0 


New Construction,  $203.8 Modernization,  $2.5 


COS,  $2.2 Charter,  $97.0 


Joint Use,  $0 


New Construction,  $520.7 


Joint Use,  $66.7 


Charter,  $128.8 


New Construction,  $5,265.1 


New Construction 5,265.1$    
Modernization 2,244.0$    
COS 1,129.5$    
Charter 128.8$       
Joint Use 66.7$         


Apportioned 8,834.2$   88.1%
New Construction 520.7$       
Modernization 3.5$           
COS 284.5$       
Charter 74.2$         
Joint Use -$          


Unfunded Approvals 882.9$      8.8%
New Construction 203.8$       
Modernization 2.5$           
COS 2.2$           
Charter 97.0$         
Joint Use -$          


Remaining Bond Authority 305.5$      3.0%
Grand Total 10,023$    100.0%


Proposition 55 Totals


150







Proposition 47
Bond Authority - $11.400 billion


(in millions)


COS,  $931.9 


Modernization,  $3,295.5 


Joint Use,  $50.0 


New Construction,  $89.1 


Charter,  $38.8 


Charter,  $46.9 


Joint Use,  $0 COS,  $0 


Modernization,  $2.0 


New Construction,  $6,904.9 


New Construction,  $24.1 


COS,  $0 


Modernization,  $2.5 


Charter,  $14.3 


Joint Use,  $0 


New Construction 6,904.9$    
Modernization 3,295.5$    
COS 931.9$       
Charter 38.8$         
Joint Use 50.0$         


Apportioned 11,221.1$ 98.4%
New Construction 89.1$         
Modernization 2.0$           
COS -$          
Charter 46.9$         
Joint Use -$          


Unfunded Approvals 138.0$      1.2%
New Construction 24.1$         
Modernization 2.5$           
COS -$          
Charter 14.3$         
Joint Use -$          


Remaining Bond Authority 40.9$        0.4%
Grand Total 11,400$    100.0%


Proposition 47 Totals


151







*Includes Energy Efficiency, Small High Schools, Seismic Repair, and the transfer of Critically Overcrowded School Facilities Program Funds to New Construction 
($700 million and $68.1 million from Prop. 47; $268.8 million, $318.3 million, $225 million, and $211.7 million from Prop. 55)
** Includes $5.8 million from the Lease Purchase Program on October 6, 2010.


Propositions 1D, 55 & 47
New Construction Bond Authority - $14.908 billion*


(in millions) 


Apportioned,  $13,842.9 


Unfunded Approvals,  $640.8 


Remaining Bond Authority,  $424.0 
Prop 1D 1,668.2$    
     Seismic Repair 4.7$           
Prop 55 5,265.1$    
Prop 47 6,904.9$    


Apportioned 13,842.9$ 92.9%
Prop 1D 31.0$         
     Seismic Repair -$           
Prop 55 520.7$       
Prop 47 89.1$         


Unfunded Approvals 640.8$      4.3%
Prop 1D 1.3$           
     Seismic Repair 194.8$       
Prop 55** 203.8$       
Prop 47 24.1$         


Remaining Bond Authority 424.0$      2.8%
Grand Total 14,907.7$ 100.0%


New Construction Totals


152







Emergency Repair Program
Settlement Authority - $800 million


Apportioned,  $354.5 


Unfunded Approvals,  $444.9 


Remaining Settlement Authority,  $0.6 


153







The chart breaks down the gross expenditures for 567 new construction projects apportioned from 2008 to 2011, repre-


senting 84 percent of the new construction projects apportioned during this time. The remaining 16 percent of projects did 


not yet require a Project Information Worksheet at the time this data was compiled. Of the 567 projects, 96 included 


Financial Hardship apportionments at the final adjusted grant funding stage. The figures include the state apportionment, 


district match, and funding where the district has contributed an additional local contribution. Site acquisition costs are 


excluded.


State Share Apportionment


Financial Hardship $324.3


$3,750.7


61.0%
$6,396.7


Building Cost in Contract(s)


Site Development in Contract(s)


12.5%
$1,306.5


10.4%
$1,092.3


Tests, Inspections, Architect Fees, 
Consultant Fees, etc.


Interim Housing, Demolition and 
General Conditions 6.1%


$636.8


Construction Management Fees 4.4%
$455.6


2.7%
Furniture & Equipment


$286.7


1.6%
Contingency


$165.0


1.3%
Project Cost Not Yet Contracted


$133.2


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM–NEW CONSTRUCTION


Expenditure Breakdown
State and Local Contributions


(In Millions)


Total Expenditures
$10,472.8


154







0 100 200 300 400 500


236


155


416


67


32


26


41


Baseball/Softball Fields


Football Fields


Playgrounds


Tracks


Swimming Pools


Stadiums


Other*


The chart indicates the number of outdoor facilities constructed by type for 567 new construction projects apportioned from 


2008 to 2011, representing 84 percent of the new construction projects apportioned during this time. The square footage of 


new parking lot space constructed is also indicated.


Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as tennis courts and/or soccer fields not part of football fields.


2.6 Million 
Square Feet


Parking Lot Space 
Constructed


*


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM–NEW CONSTRUCTION


Number of Outdoor Facilities Constructed


Number of Facilities 


155







DSA Region 1


DSA Region 2


DSA Region 3


DSA Region 4


Addition


New School
0


20


40


60


80


100


Elementary Middle High


57.6


87.2


59.5


88.0


71.3


96.8


The chart indicates the average square foot per pupil for elementary, middle, and high school projects. For determining the 


number of pupils housed, the pupil loading formula set forth in Education Code Section 17071.25 was utilized. The chart 


used 420 out of the 567 new construction projects apportioned from 2008 to 2011, representing 84 percent of the new 


construction projects apportioned during this time. New School projects include the square footage of subsidiary facilities 


whereas Addition projects tend to consist primarily of classroom space. The following projects were excluded: use of 


grants projects funded pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.77.3, Special Day Class classrooms 


only projects and Facility Hardship projects funded on a square footage basis.


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM–NEW CONSTRUCTION


Square Footage Per Pupil Housed


156







Building Materials/Design Modified 


Classrooms Modified


Other Buildings Changed


Site Development Modified


Building Construction Type ChangedNo = 92% 
515 Projects


Yes = 8%
52 Projects


Building Square Footage Modified


16


11


11


8


3
3


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM–NEW CONSTRUCTION


Was the Project Modified Due to Cost?


The chart shows the number out of the 567 new construction projects apportioned from 2008 to 2011, representing 84 


percent of the new construction projects apportioned during this time and where the district has indicated a modification to 


the project scope was necessary because of cost considerations.  The modification descriptions were summarized into 


categories as listed above.


157







The graphic breaks down the number of facility component types constructed including square footages for the 236 new 
construction projects from Proposition 1D utilizing PIW data.  The facilities and square feet were assigned based on the 
proposition for which they received the full construction apportionment.  For example, projects may have received a design 
apportionment from another proposition.


Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms and resource rooms.


*


**


by Number of Facility Component Types


0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0


by Square Feet of Facility Component Types
(In Millions)


0.4


<0.1


0.1


0.2


0.6


0.5


0.1


<0.1


0.5


5.0


0 50 100 150 200 250


68


8


61


62


40


126


22


124


111


3,707


Classrooms


Average Square Feet/Facility
(In Millions)


Multi-Purpose/Cafeteria


Stand-Alone Cafeteria


Kitchen


Library


Gym/Locker


Administration Buildings


Performing Arts


Restrooms


Other**


1,343


6,429


3,774


2,203


3,900


14,612


3,637


6,196


650


2,653


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM


Proposition 1D New Construction Projects Built
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) 2008 - 2011*


158







The graphic breaks down the number of facility component types constructed including square footages for the 175 new 
construction projects from Proposition 55 utilizing PIW data.  The facilities and square feet were assigned based on the 
proposition for which they received the full construction apportionment.  For example, projects may have received a design 
apportionment from another proposition.


Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms and resource rooms.


*


**


by Number of Facility Component Types


0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0


by Square Feet of Facility Component Types
(In Millions)


0.4


<0.1


0.1


0.3


0.5


0.4


0.2


<0.1


0.4


4.4


0 50 100 150 200 250


57


15


56


68


30


114


19


119


111


3,167


Classrooms


Average Square Feet/Facility 
(In Millions)


Multi-Purpose/Cafeteria


Stand-Alone Cafeteria


Kitchen


Library


Gym/Locker


Administration Buildings


Performing Arts


Restrooms


Other**


1,377


7,047


6,103


2,457


4,319


18,115


3,485


12,724


321


3,432


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM


Proposition 55 New Construction Projects Built
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) 2008 - 2011*


159







The graphic breaks down the number of facility component types constructed including square footages for the 154 new 
construction projects from Proposition 47 utilizing PIW data.  The facilities and square feet were assigned based on the 
proposition for which they received the full construction apportionment.  For example, projects may have received a design 
apportionment from another proposition.


Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms and resource rooms.


*


**


by Number of Facility Component Types


0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0


by Square Feet of Facility Component Types
(In Millions)


0.4


<0.1


<0.1


0.2


0.6


0.4


0.2


<0.1


0.4


3.5


0 50 100 150 200 250


54


20


42


46


28


95


14


106


247


2,535


Classrooms


Average Square Feet/Facility
(In Millions)


Multi-Purpose/Cafeteria


Stand-Alone Cafeteria


Kitchen


Library


Gym/Locker


Administration Buildings


Performing Arts


Restrooms


Other**


1,388


6,708


2,715


2,161


4,508


19,914


3,941


11,607


368


1,709


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM


Proposition 47 New Construction Projects Built 
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) 2008 - 2011*


159a












MINUTES 
State Allocation Board 


July 12, 2011 
 


Upon notice duly given, the monthly meeting of the State Allocation Board was held in Room 447 of the State 
Capitol in Sacramento, California on July 12, 2011 at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Members of the Board present were as follows: 
 


 Pedro Reyes, Chief Deputy Director, Policy, Department of Finance, designated representative for 
Ana Matosantos, Director, Department of Finance (DOF) 


 Scott Harvey, Chief Deputy Director, Department of General Services, designated representative for 
Fred Klass, Director, Department of General Services (DGS) 


 Kathleen Moore, Director, School Facilities Planning Division, California Department of Education 
(CDE), designated representative for Tom Torlakson, Superintendent of Public Instruction 


 Senator Alan Lowenthal 
 Senator Loni Hancock 
 Senator Sharon Runner 
 Assembly Member Julia Brownley 
 Assembly Member Joan Buchanan 
 Assembly Member Curt Hagman 


 
Representative of the State Allocation Board (SAB) was as follows: 
 
 Lisa Silverman, Acting Executive Officer 
 
Representatives of the Department of General Services, Office of Public School Construction (OPSC), were as 
follows: 
 
 Lisa Silverman, Acting Executive Officer 
 Juan Mireles, Chief, Program Services 
    
Representative of the Department of General Services, Office of Legal Services, was as follows: 
 


Lance Davis, Staff Counsel 
 
With a quorum present, Mr. Pedro Reyes, Chair, called the meeting to order at 2:10 p.m.   
 
PRIOR MINUTES 
 
Assembly Member Hagman made a motion, and it was seconded, to approve the June 22, 2011 SAB meeting 
Minutes.  The Chair made a few corrections to the Minutes:  1) chronological sequence of events – when the 
SAB convenes into closed sessions, the sequencing of those events should be accurately reflected in the 
Minutes document; and 2) San Joaquin County Office of Education (COE) - clarification from the June 22, 2011 
SAB meeting as to whether the $79,000 that was interest earned in the district’s account could be applied to the 
Material Inaccuracy penalty of $257,652 and the response was yes, that response was incorrect.  The Chair 
stated that the interest earned on the account is due back to the account and the Material Inaccuracy penalty is 
a penalty for the early release of funds and that both are two distinct issues.  He further stated that Senator 
Lowenthal requested that an action item be presented at the next SAB meeting in order to have a full 
discussion.  The Chair asked Assembly Member Hagman if he would accept the corrections as part of his 
motion and Assembly Member Hagman replied he would accept the amendments.  The motion carried to 
approve the June 22, 2011 SAB meeting Minutes as amended.  However, Senator Runner abstained from 
voting on the Minutes since she was not in attendance at that meeting. 
 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT 
 
The Acting Executive Officer informed the Board of the following: 
 
Joint Agency Workshop 
 
On Wednesday, July 13, 2011, the OPSC hosted the second in a series of quarterly workshops on school 
construction, along with the CDE and the Division of the State Architect (DSA).  The workshop will be held from 
1:00–4:00 p.m. at the DGS headquarters in the Ziggurat Auditorium located at 707 3rd Street, West 
Sacramento, 95605. Interested parties are encouraged to participate by attending in person or viewing the 
webcast on-line. 1







SAB MINUTES     - 2 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT (cont.) 
 
 The following topics were covered: 
 


 CDE: Site Approval 
 DSA: High Performance Incentive Grant Program: Updates on the DSA Review Process 
 OPSC: High Performance Incentive Grant Program 


Modernization Eligibility and Funding 
Site Acquisition Funding 


 
Additional information and links to the live webcast and RSVP page were found on the OPSC home page under 
the “Hot Topics” section (http://www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc). 
 
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) Data 
 
This month’s Financial Reports tab featured new reports developed with new construction project data taken 
directly from district submittals of the PIW.  This monthly feature provided the SAB with outcomes of school 
construction bond funds.  Data will be presented in a variety of ways and refreshed periodically.  In addition to 
providing monthly statistics, staff is also exploring ways to make the PIW data more accessible to the SAB and 
to the public.  This may include posting reports to the OPSC and the Governor’s Strategic Growth and Bond 
Accountability Websites. In the future, reports could be interactive with options to sort data in a variety of ways. 
 
In response to this topic, Mr. Harvey asked if the PIW data could be utilized for some of the other bond 
programs like modernization.  The Acting Executive Officer stated that it would be possible to expand and 
collect more information on the other bond programs. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
 
Assembly Member Hagman made a motion, and it was seconded, to approve the Consent calendar as presented, 
as well as Tabs #11 (McCabe Union Elementary) and #12 (Additional Grant for General Site Development). 
Mr. Lyle Smoot, representing the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD), addressed the SAB regarding 
Tab #12 and stated his support in making the general site development allowance a permanent allowance.  
Senator Lowenthal requested that Tab #12 be removed as Consent so the SAB could have a full discussion on 
the item.  The Chair asked Assembly Member Hagman if he would accept the amendment to his motion and he 
responded that he would.  The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion, as amended, carried per the 
following votes: 
 


MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Senator Lowenthal X    
Senator Hancock    X 


Senator Runner X    
Assembly Member Brownley X    
Assembly Member Buchanan X    
Assembly Member Hagman X    
Scott Harvey X    
Kathleen Moore X    
VACANT (Governor’s Appointee)    X 
Pedro Reyes X    


Total 8   2 
 


Motion: 
  Carried _X_  
  Failed   ___ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


2







SAB MINUTES     - 3 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Status of Fund Releases 
 
The Acting Executive Officer presented this item to the Board and the Board accepted the Status of Fund 
Releases report as presented 
 
Status of Funds 
 
The Acting Executive Officer presented this item to the Board and the Board accepted the Status of Funds 
report as presented.   
 
APPEAL ITEMS 
 
Esparto Unified/Yolo   50/72686-00-001 
 
Mr. Juan Mireles, representing the SAB staff, presented this item to the Board.  Mr. Mireles highlighted that the 
District appeal request includes:  1) changing the unfunded approval from Proposition 47 funding to Proposition 
1D; 2) changing their unfunded approval date from March 15, 2011 to September 23, 2009; and 3) funding from 
Proposition 1D as soon as funding becomes available.  The District received an unfunded approval on 
September 23, 2009, for a total of $1.2 million (State share) to add facilities at the existing school site.  As part 
of the application submittal process, the District on two occasions checked the box stating that they would be 
initiating and enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Based on that certification, the application was 
matched with Proposition 47 funding in order to be able to give the District funds for those purposes.  The 
District participated in the Priorities in Funding round and, in order to do so, the District had to submit a 
certification acknowledging that failure to submit the Form SAB 50-05 (fund release request) within 90 days. If 
the certification was not submitted timely then the project would be rescinded without further Board action and 
that the project would revert to the bottom of the Unfunded List with a March 15, 2011 unfunded approval date.  
The SAB provided the District with a State apportionment, but because the District did not initiate and enforce 
an LCP, they were not able to meet the 90-day requirement of submitting a fund release request.  Mr. Mireles 
indicated that the SAB has previously approved switching fund sources for other school district projects.  Mr. 
Mireles explained that there are options provided in the Board item:  Option #1 would be to grant the District’s 
request to change the bond authority of the unfunded approval from Proposition 47 to Proposition 1D and 
approve the amended unfunded approval (Attachment C) and to deny the District’s request to change the 
unfunded approval date from March 15, 2011 to September 23, 2009, Option #2 would be to grant the District’s 
request to change bond authority of the unfunded approval from Proposition 47 to Proposition 1D and approve 
the amended unfunded approval (Attachment C) and to grant the District’s request to change the unfunded 
approval date from March 15, 2011 to September 23, 2009; and Option #3 would be to deny the District’s 
request to change the bond authority of the unfunded approval --- the bond authority would remain from 
Proposition 47 and deny the District’s request to change the unfunded approval date from March 15, 2011 to 
September 23, 2009.  Mr. Tim Brock, Assistant Superintendent for Business Services for the Esparto Unified 
School District, addressed the SAB in support of staff’s Option #1.  Mr. Cesar Diaz, Legislative Director, State 
Building and Construction Trades Council of California (SBCTC), addressed the SAB to support staff’s Option 
#1. He also raised a subsequent issue that the SAB direct staff to work with the Department of Industrial 
Relations and the SBCTC to ensure that the law should not be circumvented and send a direct message to 
school districts applying for state funds that they adhere to LCP requirements via bond requirements 
(Propositions 47 and 55). Assembly Member Hagman and Assembly Member Buchanan asked if there were 
any checks and balances to ensure that an LCP is in place.  The Acting Executive Officer stated that currently 
there are two mechanisms in place to put school districts on notice:  1) after-board letters to those school 
districts approved by the SAB with unfunded approvals/State apportionments and 2) verification of an LCP when 
requesting funds from that specific proposition.  A motion was made, and it was seconded, to approve the staff’s 
recommendation (Option #1).   
 
 
 
 
 
 


3







SAB MINUTES     - 4 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
APPEAL ITEMS (cont.) 
 
Esparto Unified/Yolo   50/72686-00-001 (cont.) 


 
The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion carried per the following votes: 
 


MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Senator Lowenthal X    
Senator Hancock X    


Senator Runner X    
Assembly Member Brownley X    


Assembly Member Buchanan X    


Assembly Member Hagman X    


Scott Harvey X    


Kathleen Moore X    


VACANT (Governor’s Appointee)    X 
Pedro Reyes X    


Total 9   1 


Motion: 
  Carried _X_  
  Failed   ___ 
 
The SAB directed the staff to bring back to the August SAB meeting suggested enhancements to the current 
mechanisms for notifying school districts of the LCP requirements and to inform them that they could be at risk.  
Mr. Harvey inquired about the status of the LCP regulations recently adopted by the SAB that provided a grace 
period.  Mr. Mireles responded that the OPSC met with the Office of Administrative Law and that there were 
some concerns about those regulations and the authority behind the regulations.  He further indicated that the 
OPSC continues to have those discussions and plans to bring back an item before the SAB for further 
discussion on those regulations. 
 
Ceres Unified/Stanislaus    50/71043-00-030 
 
This item was withdrawn at the District’s request. 
 
Black Oak Mine Unified/El Dorado    57/73783-00-006 
 
This item was withdrawn at the District’s request. 
 
Orange County Department of Education/Orange   50/10306-00-016 
 
Mr. Rick Asbell, representing the SAB staff, presented this item to the Board.  Mr. Asbell gave an overview of 
the Orange County Department of Education’s (OCDE) appeal, which was to close an SFP project to costs 
incurred and to recognize certain disallowed costs from an OPSC review as eligible expenditures.  He stated 
that in October 2005, the SAB approved a 100 percent State funded separate design grant for the project.  In 
June 2007, it was determined that the project did not meet substantial progress and the OCDE requested and 
was approved for an 18-month time extension for the project.  The OCDE was still unable to meet the 
requirements and requested to close the project to costs incurred in December of 2008.  After the OPSC’s 
project review was completed, the OPSC sent its finding.  The OCDE disagreed with the OPSC’s findings.  It 
was noted that at issue are three types of disallowed expenditures for this project:  1) legal fees for the purchase 
of a surplus school site from the Capistrano Unified School District; 2) custodial and janitorial-related services 
(maintenance, operational, and custodial costs are not allowable new construction expenditures pursuant to 
Education Code Section 17072.35); and 3) legal fees for the Request for Proposals and Qualification 
Assessment Selection of the Construction Manager.  
 
 
 
 
 


4







SAB MINUTES     - 5 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
APPEAL ITEMS (cont.) 
 
Orange County Department of Education/Orange    50/10306-00-016 (cont.) 
 
Assembly Member Hagman asked if there was a mechanism in place for getting the $1.5 million back from the 
OCDE in order to make those funds available to other projects.  The Acting Executive Officer responded that an 
accounting record is created for each individual project and that change could be instituted, but each project 
stands alone and has it own accounting record. Ms. Wendy Benkert, Assistant Superintendent for Business 
Services, and Ms. Andrea Sullivan, Director of Facilities and Maintenance and Operation for the OCDE, 
addressed the Board.  Ms. Benkert stated that the OCDE has been ready to return the $1.5 million and what is 
at stake is the $43,000.  She explained that certain expenditures had been improperly categorized during the 
audit and that these expenditures are all pre-construction services, which are eligible for funding.  Ms. Moore 
asked if the project had not been rescinded and been completed, would these costs be allowed?  Mr. Asbell 
replied that for Item #1 (legal fees) yes; Item #2 (custodial services) no --- there is no scenario in which this 
would be an allowable cost; and Item #3 yes, if the project had been perfected.  Ms. Moore made a motion to 
move Items #1 and #3 for approval.  Senator Lowenthal stated his support for the motion.  Assembly Member 
Buchanan indicated that the OCDE received 16 planning grants and, of those, only three went forward while the 
State spent money on the remaining 13 planning grants for the OCDE to look into finding sites and then no sites 
materialized.  She further stated that theoretically the OCDE should know how the program works in terms of 
what is covered as a site acquisition cost and what is covered under preconstruction or construction costs. Ms. 
Sullivan responded that related to the legal fees for site acquisition, in those processes, the OCDE included the 
same services and expenses that have been allowed previously.  As to the number of applications that were not 
able to move forward, Ms. Sullivan stated that the OCDE did not get support from the community. Mr. Matt 
Pettler, representing School Facility Consultants who works with the OCDE, addressed the SAB by clarifying 
that the first expenditure was related to the legal fees on the due diligence for planning for the site, which are 
expenditures that have been allowed in the past.  Regarding the second expenditure, Mr. Pettler explained that 
the OCDE was looking at a lease-lease back delivery and in those situations, a team is brought together in an 
effort to work on the planning process collectively. Part  of that was to bring in a construction manager to bring a 
construction perspective.  Assembly Member Buchanan asked why the OCDE was providing preconstruction 
services before they actually owned, held title, or an agreement to take title of a building.  Mr. Pettler responded 
that the OCDE, in good faith, was moving forward with the project and believed they were going to be able to 
secure the site.  Assembly Member Buchanan asked what services the construction contractor provided.  Ms. 
Sullivan stated that the construction manager helped establish lease-lease back agreements, negotiations, and 
would inform the OCDE of market conditions.  Assembly Member Buchanan suggested that for a future SAB 
meeting, an item be presented in order to discuss criteria for planning/pre-construction and construction 
especially when financial hardship dollars are limited and phase one of the projects has not been completed 
(owning the site).  Senator Hancock suggested that the SAB look into the issue of County Offices of Education 
(COE) automatically qualifying as financial hardship and asked if this action would be precedent setting.  The 
Chair commented that the SAB would need to address in the future.  Ms. Anna Ferrera, representing County 
School Facilities Consortium, addressed the Board in support of the OCDE’s appeal and expressed concerns 
that if these costs are disallowed in the future for the COEs, it would prevent the COEs from doing their due 
diligence and taking more funds than needed.  She further stated that not all COEs are financial hardship. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


5







SAB MINUTES     - 6 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
APPEAL ITEMS (cont.) 
 
Orange County Department of Education/Orange    50/10306-00-016 (cont.) 
 
The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion, which would close the School Facility Program (SFP) project 
(50/10306-00-016), Community School #8, to costs incurred and approve Items #1 (legal fees for the 
purchase/acquisition of a surplus school site from the Capistrano Unified School District) and #3 (legal fees for 
the Request for Proposals and Qualification Assessment Selection of the Construction Manager), failed per the 
following votes: 
 


MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Senator Lowenthal X    
Senator Hancock  X   


Senator Runner X    
Assembly Member Brownley X    


Assembly Member Buchanan   X  


Assembly Member Hagman X    


Scott Harvey  X   


Kathleen Moore X    


VACANT (Governor’s Appointee)    X 
Pedro Reyes  X   


Total 5 3 1 1 
 
Motion: 


  Carried ___  
  Failed   _X_ 
 
Ms. Moore requested reconsideration on this item and after some discussion by the SAB and the SAB’s legal 
counsel on the issue of reconsideration. Ms. Moore made an alternate motion, and it was seconded to close the 
SFP project (50/10306-00-016), Community School #8, to costs incurred and approve Items #1 (legal fees for 
the purchase/acquisition of a surplus school site from the Capistrano Unified School District) and #3 (legal fees 
for the Request for Proposals and Qualification Assessment Selection of the Construction Manager) and 
stipulated  that this action was not precedent setting.  The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion carried 
per the following votes: 
 


MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Senator Lowenthal X    
Senator Hancock X    


Senator Runner X    
Assembly Member Brownley X    


Assembly Member Buchanan X    


Assembly Member Hagman X    


Scott Harvey  X   


Kathleen Moore X    


VACANT (Governor’s Appointee)    X 
Pedro Reyes  X   


Total 7 2  1 


 
Motion: 


  Carried _X_  
  Failed   ___ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


6







SAB MINUTES     - 7 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
McCabe Union Elementary/Imperial    58/63180-00-001 
 
A motion was made, and carried, to approve the staff’s recommendations, which included, but was not limited 
to, the following: 1) approve the District’s request for conceptual approval for a rehabilitation project to upgrade 
its waste water treatment system at the McCabe Elementary (K-6) and Corfman Middle (7-8) School sites, 
pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.83(e); 2) limit the total project cost for the rehabilitation excessive cost 
hardship project to $680,316 with a State share of $408,190; and 3) provide that the District must file a complete 
SFP modernization funding application for the rehabilitation project within 18 months of this approval, pursuant 
to SFP Regulation Section 1859.82(c). 
 
Additional Grant for General Site Development 
 
Mr. Juan Mireles, representing the SAB staff, presented this item to the Board.  He stated that as part of grant 
adequacy discussions in 2006, a preliminary analysis done by the Grant Adequacy Ad Hoc Committee 
concluded that a supplemental grant for the general site development might not have been considered in the 
per-pupil grant in Senate Bill 50 (Greene, Chapter 407, Statutes of 1998).  The SAB approved regulations to 
provide an additional grant for the general site development, which only applied to new construction projects 
with new schools or additions to existing sites where additional acreage is being acquired.  The regulations 
implementing this additional grant were effective beginning September 5, 2006 with a suspension date of “no 
later than January 1, 2008.”  Since then an extension has been approved by the SAB every year.  Senator 
Hancock made a motion, and it was seconded, to approve the staff’s recommendations to extend the general 
site development additional grant one year, until January 1, 2013.  There was much discussion on whether the 
regulations should be extended one year, three years, or five years.  Mr. Lyle Smoot, representing the Los 
Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD), addressed the Board and asked the SAB to make the regulations 
permanent.  Assembly Member Brownley asked what the rationale was for approving the regulations on a year-
to-year basis rather than making the regulations permanent.  Mr. Mireles responded that the original regulations 
were approved annually to give staff time to do a more full in-depth analysis of the new construction grant 
adjustment-funding model.  He indicated that reports have been presented to the SAB but none has been 
adopted.  A substitute motion was made, and seconded, to extend the general site development regulations for 
two years, until January 1, 2014.  The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion carried per the following 
votes: 
 


MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Senator Lowenthal X    
Senator Hancock X    


Senator Runner    X 
Assembly Member Brownley X    


Assembly Member Buchanan X    


Assembly Member Hagman X    


Scott Harvey X    


Kathleen Moore X    


VACANT (Governor’s Appointee)    X 
Pedro Reyes X    


Total 8   2 
 
Motion: 


  Carried _X_  
  Failed   ___ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


7







SAB MINUTES     - 8 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION, AND INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
Program Statistics – Project Information Worksheet Data 
 
Mr. Bryan O’Dell, representing the SAB staff, presented this item to the Board.  Mr. O’Dell highlighted that the 
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) collects summary information on new construction project expenditures 
and facility components.  It is submitted by school districts three times in the course of a new construction 
project:  1) at the time of fund release; 2) with the first annual expenditure report following the fund release; and 
3) with the final expenditure report when the project is complete.  Mr. O’Dell indicated that the OPSC hopes to 
post these charts and graphics on the OPSC Website with the ability for school districts to create interaction 
reports based on the Project Information Worksheet.  The Chair asked if these details could be drilled down to 
the County Level.  Mr. O’Dell replied that it could be done.  Ms. Moore raised a concerns regarding the 
instruments used to record and analyze the data and the protocols or checks and balances used to verify the 
data.  Mr. O’Dell stated that the data is electronic submitted by the school districts and then exported, unfiltered, 
into Excel. 
 
Ms. Moore asked that if the data is released into the public arena that there be a discussion at the SAB so that 
the SAB has a level of comfort of how that would operate.  Assembly Member Buchanan stated that although 
some school districts do not like filling out the form, when asking the public to approve significant amounts of 
bond dollars for school construction that this data adds a layer of accountability.  The Chair asked for public 
comment and the following individuals addressed the SAB. 
 


 Ms. Tova Corman, representing the Santa Ana Unified School District, stated her opposition to the PIW 
requirement stating limited resources and time allocations of staff.  She also raised concern over 
accuracies on numbers depending on what entity is recording the data. 


 
 Ms. Janet Dixon, Director of Planning and Development for the Riverside Unified School District, stated 


her opposition to the PIW requirement stating that the original purpose of the PIW was to gather 
information to inform the SAB as to whether an additional six percent grant increase would be granted 
every January; however, the PIW has never been used for this purpose. She further stated that 
completing the PIW is an impediment to requesting fund releases and asked the SAB to look at using 
some of the data that has already been submitted to the various agencies rather than using the PIW. 


 
 Mr. Lyle Smoot, representing the LAUSD, stated his opposition to the PIW requirement indicating that it 


is a contentious form with subjective information and that the requested information could be gleaned 
from existing forms.  He also indicated that the cost to complete the PIW equates to $1,500 per project. 


 
 Mr. Tom Duffy, representing the Coalition for Adequate School Housing organization, reminded the SAB 


of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the DGS, the OPSC, the DSA, and the CDE.  He 
stated that through the MOU and the information that the three agencies have in-house, one could look 
at that information and not have the burden placed on the school districts for one program (New 
Construction).  He further commented that the PIW is not an accurate document. 


 
Assembly Member Brownley commented that perhaps there is a mechanism by which the data can be collected 
and at the same time minimize the amount of time it takes school districts to collect it.  Assembly Member 
Brownley suggested looking into the efficiencies around collecting the data. 
 
Joint-Use Fund Release Status Quarterly Report 
 
The Acting Executive Officer presented this item to the Board and the Board acknowledged the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


8







SAB MINUTES     - 9 -                 July 12, 2011 
 


 


 


 


 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION, AND INFORMATION ITEMS (cont.) 
 
Status of School Facility Joint-Use Program Applications/Bond Authority 
 
Senator Hancock requested that staff bring back an item for the August SAB meeting identifying any additional 
funds from other accounts that could be used for the Joint-Use Program.  Ms. Moore stated that the CDE 
supports Senator Hancock’s request and that the Joint-Use Program is an important program particularly for 
communities.  Mr. George Phillips, Executive Director of the Alameda Boys and Girls Club, addressed the Board 
in support of Joint-Use projects and expressed his hopes that there will be available funding identified to fund 
the Joint-Use Program projects.  The SAB accepted the report. 
 
State Allocation Board Three-Month Projected Workload 
 
State Allocation Board Meeting Dates for the 2011 Calendar Year 
 
School Facility Program Unfunded List as of June 22, 2011 
 
School Facility Program Workload List of Applications Received Through June 28, 2011  
 
Emergency Repair Program Unfunded List as of May 25, 2011 
 
Emergency Repair Program Workload List of Applications Received Through 
May 25, 2011 
 
Facility Hardship/Rehabilitation Approvals Without Funding as of June 22, 2011 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
At 4:33 p.m. and in accordance with Government Code Section 11126(a)(1), the Board convened into closed 
session to discuss issues relating to personnel matters involving the position of the Assistant Executive Officer, 
including but not limited to, appointment and employment with the SAB.  At 5:04 p.m., the SAB reconvened into 
public session, the Chair announced that the closed session was over, and there was nothing to report at this 
time.   
 
MISCELLANEOUS 
 


 Senator Hancock requested that an item be prepared for the October 2011 SAB meeting regarding 
solar energy and alternative energy programs, separate from High Performance, because there are a 
variety of programs that are available to school districts from different State or utility resources.  


 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the Chair adjourned the meeting at 5:05 p.m. 
 
 


 
LISA SILVERMAN, Acting Executive Officer 
 


8a







ATTACHMENT A  
Approved Consent Items on 071211


Child Care 12/61648-00-000 ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA


Child Care 12/67421-00-000 ROBLA ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO


Child Care 12/69666-00-000 SAN JOSE UNIFIED SANTA CLARA


Child Care 12/69070-00-000 SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN MATEO


Relocatable Class. 25/62901-00-000 KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT


SFP - Charter Schools 54/64733-00-070 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES


SFP - Charter Schools 54/64733-00-013 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES


SFP - Charter Schools 54/64733-00-013 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES


SFP - Charter Schools 54/68338-02-002 SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO


SFP - Charter Schools 54/61309-00-001 SAN LORENZO UNIFIED ALAMEDA


SFP - Charter Schools 54/61309-00-001 SAN LORENZO UNIFIED ALAMEDA


SFP - Charter Schools 54/70920-00-002 SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA


SFP - Modernization 57/71365-00-000 BROWNS ELEMENTARY SUTTER


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-017 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-018 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-019 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69401-00-000 CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69427-00-029 EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/69427-00-029 EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-019 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-019 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-018 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-014 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-017 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-018 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-016 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-014 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-020 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-020 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-015 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-016 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-015 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66522-00-017 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/62364-00-000 PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO


SFP - Modernization 57/62364-00-000 PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO


SFP - Modernization 57/71217-00-011 PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS


SFP - Modernization 57/62984-00-000 PENINSULA UNION ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT


SFP - Modernization 57/67199-00-000 PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE


SFP - Modernization 57/63016-00-002 ROHNERVILLE ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT


SFP - Modernization 57/66142-00-000 SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY


SFP - Modernization 57/66142-00-010 SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY


SFP - Modernization 57/66142-00-010 SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY


SFP - Modernization 57/66696-00-001 SAVANNA ELEMENTARY ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 57/66696-00-001 SAVANNA ELEMENTARY ORANGE


SFP - Modernization 58/63024-00-003 SCOTIA UNION ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT


SFP - Modernization 57/72157-00-000 STRATHMORE UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE


SFP - New Construction 50/69427-00-000 EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA


SFP - New Construction 50/75325-00-000 FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED TULARE


SFP - New Construction 50/69484-00-005 GILROY UNIFIED SANTA CLARA


SFP - New Construction 50/69484-00-005 GILROY UNIFIED SANTA CLARA


SFP - New Construction 50/63503-00-011 GREENFIELD UNION KERN


Program Application Number District County


9







ATTACHMENT A  
Approved Consent Items on 071211


Program Application Number District County


SFP - New Construction 50/69203-00-001 GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA


SFP - New Construction 50/64634-00-000 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES


SFP - New Construction 50/64634-00-000 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES


SFP - New Construction 50/75176-00-019 LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE


SFP - New Construction 50/75176-00-019 LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE


SFP - New Construction 50/72017-00-002 OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE


SFP - New Construction 50/67173-00-001 PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE


SFP - New Construction 50/67199-00-000 PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE


SFP - New Construction 50/10355-00-000 SAN BENITO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SAN BENITO


SFP - New Construction 50/73791-00-000 SAN MARCOS UNIFIED SAN DIEGO


SFP - New Construction 50/62414-00-014 SANGER UNIFIED FRESNO


10












REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


 
NOTIFICATION TO DISTRICTS OF LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 


 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


To provide a summary of the steps taken to ensure districts are aware of Labor Compliance Program (LCP) requirements 
when participating in the School Facility Program (SFP) and to provide an outline of future steps to be implemented. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 


At its July 12, 2011 meeting, the State Allocation Board (Board) requested that Staff review the steps it has taken to 
ensure that districts are aware of and meeting LCP requirements within their projects and analyze what additional 
steps could be taken in the future to ensure that the requirements are being met.  This item provides a summary of 
actions taken and those that will be implemented in the future. 
 


AUTHORITY 
 
Labor Code (LC) Section 1771.5 outlines the requirements of an LCP for projects subject to LC Section 1771.7. 
 
LC Section 1771.7(a)(1) states, “An awarding body that chooses to use funds derived from either the Kindergarten-
University Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 2002 (Proposition 47) or the Kindergarten-University Public 
Education Facilities Bond Act of 2004 (Proposition 55) for a public works project, shall initiate and enforce, or contract 
with a third party to initiate and enforce, a labor compliance program, as described in subdivision (b) of Section 
1771.5, with respect to that public works project.” 
 
LC Section 1771.7(d)(2)(B) states, “The State Allocation Board shall not release the funds described in subdivision 
(a) to an awarding body that is a school district until the State Allocation Board has received the written finding 
described in paragraph (1).” 
 
LC Section 1771.7(d)(2)(C) states, “If the State Allocation Board conducts a postaward audit procedure with respect 
to an award of the funds described in subdivision (a) to an awarding body that is a school district, the State Allocation 
Board shall verify, in the manner determined by that board, that the school district has complied with the requirements 
of this subdivision.” 


 
LC Section 1771.7(3)(e) states, “Notwithstanding Section 17070.63 of the Education Code (EC), for purposes of this 
act, the State Allocation Board shall increase the grant amounts as described in Chapter 12.5 (commencing with 
Section 17070.10) of Part 10 of Division 1 of Title 1 of the EC to accommodate the state's share of the increased costs 
of a new construction or modernization project due to the initiation and enforcement of the labor compliance program.” 
 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.71.4 states, “After determining all other funding authorized by 
these Regulations, the Board shall increase the per-unhoused-pupil grant amount by 50 percent of the following 
calculation for any project for which the district is required under LC Section 1771.7(a) and (b) to and initiate and 
enforce an LCP.” 


 
The Application for Funding (Form SAB 50-04), Section 23 includes the following District certification: “The district has 
or will initiate and enforce a Labor Compliance Program that has been approved by the Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR), pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7, if the project is funded from Propositions 47 or 55 and the 
Notice to Proceed for the construction phase of the project is issued on or after April 1, 2003.” 
 
The Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) includes the following District certification: “If required by Labor 
Code Section 1771.7, the district has initiated and will enforce a Labor Compliance Program that has been approved 
by the DIR.” 


(Continued on Page Two) 


226







 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Two 
 


BACKGROUND 
 


Districts that receive SFP funding from either Propositions 47 or 55 are required to initiate and enforce an LCP.  
Districts certify to this when signing and submitting the Form SAB 50-04.  It is also one of the certifications made 
when signing and submitting the Form SAB 50-05.  Recently, some districts have not realized this requirement until 
the point of fund release and did not implement an LCP.  This has resulted in a few districts requesting that the Board 
authorize a bond source switch for their projects to Kindergarten-University Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 
2006 (Proposition 1D), which does not have the LCP requirement.  The Board has had the ability to authorize these 
bond source switches due to the availability of Proposition 1D authority up to this point.  However, Proposition 1D 
authority is nearly exhausted and the option to switch bond sources is not likely to be available for future projects that 
are not in compliance with LCP requirements.   
 
Failure to comply with LCP requirements renders the project ineligible for funding per the LC.  Staff has implemented 
several measures in an attempt to ensure compliance by all applicants.  The following is a list of the past actions 
taken by Staff to ensure district compliance: 
 
 15-Day Letter - The LCP requirement is addressed as part of the 15-day letter that districts receive when their full 


funding application is processed.  This letter is sent to a district if there are any issues with the application, any 
necessary changes, or any site acquisition or site development cost discrepancies.  If the project is scheduled to 
receive either Propositions 47 or 55 funding, the need to implement and enforce an LCP is reiterated in this 
letter. 


 Form SAB 50-05 – Since June 2006, districts have been required to provide verification of LCP compliance when 
submitting the Form SAB 50-05.  


 Funding Shell - Beginning with the June 2009 Board, each Board-approved funding shell receiving either 
Proposition 47 or 55 funding has contained a special condition reiterating that the district has certified that it will 
initiate and enforce an LCP, as shown in the Attachment.  


 Building Blocks - The LCP requirement was discussed in an article in the February 2011 edition of the publication 
Building Blocks. 


 Email Blast - On February 25, 2011, Staff sent an email to all districts explaining newly approved SFP 
Regulations that were in response to changes in the DIR regulations regarding LCP approval.  In this 
correspondence, recipients were also reminded of the LCP requirements for Proposition 47 and 55 projects.  
On May 4, 2011, Staff sent another email to all districts informing them of the latest developments regarding the 
DIR regulations.  In this correspondence, recipients were once again reminded of the LCP requirements for 
Proposition 47 and 55 projects. 


 Modified Funding Shells - Beginning with the July 2011 Board, each Board approved funding shell now clearly 
shows the bond source(s) for each project, as highlighted in the Attachment. 


 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


Every district with either an apportionment or an unfunded approval has certified that they will initiate and enforce an 
LCP by signing the Form SAB 50-04 and/or the Form SAB 50-05 should they receive Proposition 47 or 55 funding.  
Despite this, there remain occasions when a district claims to be unaware of the requirements and may not realize 
them until their State funding is jeopardized.  While meeting the LCP requirements prescribed by law is ultimately the 
responsibility of the district, Staff has identified two additional steps that may be taken to further educate districts. 
 
1. Enhanced Notification to Current Awardees - At the request of the Board, Staff is in the process of sending  


letters to all districts that currently have either apportionments or unfunded approvals scheduled to receive 
funding out of either Proposition 47 or Proposition 55, explaining the LCP requirements and the potential inability 
of the Board to accommodate a bond source switch request. 


 
(Continued on Page Three) 


227







 
 


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Three 


 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 


 
2. Award Letters - After each Board meeting, the OPSC sends letters to all awardees confirming their project 


approval by the Board.  Moving forward, the letters will now include a paragraph explaining LCP requirements to 
the recipient.   


 
These additional steps are being taken in an effort to ensure that all SFP awardees are informed about the 
Proposition 47 and 55 LCP requirements. 


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 


Acknowledge this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
The State Allocation Board acknowledged the report. 


228







ATTACHMENT 
SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


Application No: 50/12345-00-500 County: County


School District: School District School Name: Washigton Elementary


Type of Project: Elementary School New Construction Grant $ 5,011,600.00


K-6: 550 Fire Detection Alarm 6,050.00


7-8: Sprinkler System 84,150.00


9-12: Labor Compliance 35,898.00


Non-Severe: Site Acquisition 364,478.00


Severe: Service Site 508,448.00


Application Filing Basis: District Wide Off-Site 216,104.00


Number of Classrooms: 23 Utilities 212,075.00


Master Acres: 13.8 General Site 483,804.00


Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%) 6,922,607.00


Proposed Acres: 12 District Share (50%) 6,922,607.00
Recommended Acres: 9.2 Total Project Cost $ 13,845,214.00


Facility Hardship (a): No


Financial Hardship Requested: No


Alternative Education School: No


Addition to Existing Site: No


State Share


This Project $ 6,922,607.00


District Share


Cash Contribution 6,922,607.00


Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 13,845,214.00


Unfunded 


Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval


Code Authorized This Action This Action


State Share


New Construction/Add. Grant 955-500 55 $ $ 6,922,607.00 $ 6,922,607.00


District Share


Cash Contribution 6,922,607.00
Total $ $ 13,845,214.00 $ 6,922,607.00


Funding Source: Proposition 55 Bonds/2004-Mar.


Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List.


This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.


The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made


on the program forms.


The District has certified it is enforcing a Labor Compliance Program (LCP).  Please be advised this project has been 


apportioned with funds that require a LCP pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.7.


HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


July 12, 2011


SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA


PROJECT DATA


PROJECT FINANCING


ADJUSTED GRANT DATA


229







 
 REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 


State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011  
 


HIGH PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE GRANT FUNDING STATUS REPORT  
 


PURPOSE 
 


To provide the State Allocation Board (Board) with a status report on High Performance Incentive (HPI) grant funding 
through July 2011. 
 


DESCRIPTION 
 
At the May 2011 meeting, the Board requested a status update on funding requests for HPI grants.  On  
January 25, 2011 the Office of Administrative Law approved HPI grant regulation changes that are intended to promote 
interest in HPI grants and increase the number of requests for HPI grant funding.  This item will present all current data 
and status on the HPI program.  
 


AUTHORITY 
 


Education Code (EC) Section 101012(a)(8) states, “The amount of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) for 
incentive grants to promote the use of designs and materials in new construction and modernization projects that 
include the attributes of high-performance schools, including, but not limited to, the elements set forth in Section 
17070.96, pursuant to regulations adopted by the State Allocation Board.”  
 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.71.6 outlines the HPRC and funding formulas for new 
construction projects.  
 


SFP Regulation Section 1859.77.4 outlines the HPRC and funding formulas for addition and modernization projects.  
 
BACKGROUND  


 


Proposition 1D, approved by the voters in 2006, set aside $100 million for incentive grants to promote the use of high 
performance attributes in new construction and modernization projects for K-12 schools. The high performance 
attributes are in the following categories:  


    
 Sustainable Sites  
 Energy  
 Water  
 Materials  
 Indoor Environmental Quality  


 
By meeting High Performance Rating Criteria (HPRC) within the categories, a project achieves points; more of the high 
performance attributes generally means a higher point score. Each project must achieve a minimum point score to 
qualify for an incentive grant. In order for a project to qualify for the HPI grants, a minimum of 27 points must be 
attained for new construction projects, while a minimum of 20 points for new construction additions or modernizations 
must be attained. The construction plans and supporting documentation are submitted to the 
Division of the State Architect (DSA) for review and point score verification. The verified point score is reported on a 
scorecard and submitted to the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) as part of the complete funding request. 
The number of points verified for a project corresponds to an increase to the project’s per pupil construction base grant 
amount that can currently range from two to just over 11 percent. 


 
 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


230







SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two 


 


BACKGROUND (cont.) 
 


At the May 2010 meeting, the Board approved HPI grant regulation changes to promote increased participation and 
provide more funding for projects that will incorporate high performance building features.  At the  
November 2010 Board meeting, the Board approved additional regulatory updates to incorporate California Green 
Code requirements. These regulations were approved by the Office of Administrative Law and became effective on 
January 25, 2011.   


 
STAFF COMMENTS / STATEMENTS 
 


To date there have been a total of 178 applications received by the OPSC; 153 for new construction and 25 for 
modernization. Of those, 161 applications have been approved by the Board either with an apportionment or unfunded 
approval; 141 for new construction and 20 for modernization. There has been an average of 34.8 high performance 
rating criteria points for these applications. The OPSC has received 15 applications since the new regulations became 
effective on January 25, 2011, 10 for new construction and 5 for modernization.  As of the July Board meeting, the 
remaining bond authority for future applications for the HPI Program is $69,915,822.  
 
The chart below provides a geographic breakdown of approved HPI applications: 
 


High Performance Incentive Grants Apportioned 
     


County Name 
New 


Construction 
Applications 


Modernization 
Applications 


Total 
Applications 


Total Dollars 


Alameda 4  4 $308,176 
Butte 3  3 $363,879 


Contra Costa 2 3 5 $594,563 
El Dorado 2  2 $247,291 


Los Angeles 63  63 $16,330,158* 
Merced 2  2 $582,506 
Napa 1  1 $848,860 


Orange 1  1 $139,700 
Placer 1  1 $394,623 


Riverside 5  5 $1,369,968 
San Bernardino 4  4 $673,597 


San Diego 3 6 9 $1,329,228 
Santa Clara 1  1 $290,407 


Sonoma 1  1 $121,042 
Tulare 1  1 $210,193 
Yuba 2 4 6 $293,318 


     
Totals 96 13 109 $24,097,509 


* Includes $32,888 in unfunded HPI approvals created due to Cost Construction Index increases 
 
 
 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Three) 


231







SAB 08-24-11 
Page Three 


 
STAFF COMMENTS / STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 


High Performance Unfunded Approvals 
     


County Name 
New 


Construction 
Applications 


Modernization 
Applications 


Total 
Applications 


Total Dollars 


Alameda 1 1 2 $549,507 
Colusa 1  1 $95,484 


Contra Costa  1 1 $412,393 
El Dorado 1  1 $46,642 


Los Angeles 7  7 $1,268,811 
Napa  1 1 $39,626 


Orange 2 1 3 $336,931 
Placer 1  1 $56,619 


Riverside  1 1 $74,577 
San Bernardino 18  18 $1,822,277 


San Diego  2 2 $21,291 
Santa Clara 2  2 $73,504 
Stanislaus 2  2 $229,469 


Tulare 5  5 $1,047,318 
Yuba 5  5 $252,332 


     
Totals 45 7 52 $6,326,781 


 
High Performance Applications on OPSC Workload List 


     


County Name 
New 


Construction  
Modernization  Total   


Alameda 2 1 3  
Fresno 3 1 4  
Kern 1  1  


Los Angeles 2  2  
Sacramento  1 1  


San Bernardino  2 2  
San Diego 2 0 2  
San Mateo 1  1  


Tulare 1  1  
     


Totals 12 5 17  
 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 


(Continued on Page Four) 
232







 
SAB 08-24-11 


Page Four 
 


STAFF COMMENTS / STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 
 
The following 28 applications have been submitted to the DSA for High Performance reviews and are anticipated to be 
submitted to the OPSC in the future: 
 


High Performance Reviews Received by the DSA Since January 25, 2011 
     


Review Status 
New 


Construction  
Modernization  Total   


Completed 3 6 9  
In Progress 7 12 19  


     
Totals 10 18 28  


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 


Acknowledge this report. 
 
 
 
 


The State Allocation Board acknowledged the report. 


232a







 


 


REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, August 24, 2011 


  
SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 


School District: .....................................CALEXICO UNIFIED County: ..............................................................IMPERIAL 


Application Number:...................................57/63099-00-004 School Name:.......................JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY  


Total District Enrollment:...............................................9,280 Project Grade Level:......................................................K-6 


Financial Hardship:.............................................................................................................................................................NO 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT   


 
 To present the Board with a second quarterly update on Calexico Unified School District’s fund release status 


regarding the accelerated funding approved on February 23, 2011. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 


On February 23, 2011, the Board approved the District’s request for accelerated funding for modernization 
funding application number 57/63099-00-004 for Jefferson Elementary School, which had sustained damage 
during a 7.2 magnitude earthquake in Baja California. As part of the funding approval, the Board requested that 
Staff present quarterly updates on the status of the fund release request for this project. On June 15, 2011, Staff 
received the Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) for this project. Therefore, this is the second and final 
quarterly update. 


 
AUTHORITY  
 


Education Code (EC) Section 17070.35(a)(2) states that the Board shall “[e]stablish and publish any procedures 
and policies in connection with the administration of (the SFP) as it deems necessary.” 
 
EC Section 17076.10(d) states that, “If a school district has received an apportionment, but has not met the 
criteria to have funds released pursuant to Sections 17072.32 or 17074.15 within a period established by the 
board, but not to exceed 18 months, the board shall rescind the apportionment and deny the district’s 
application.” 
 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulations Section 1859.90 states that, “...the OPSC will release State funds that 
the Board has apportioned to the district after submittal, by the district, of the Form SAB 50-05, subject to the 
availability of financing provided by the Pooled Money Investment Board for bond-funded projects...a district must 
submit the Form SAB 50-05 within 18 months of the Apportionment of the SFP grant...” 
 


BACKGROUND 
 


On April 4, 2010, a magnitude 7.2 earthquake occurred in Baja California, Mexico. Damage extended across the 
border into Imperial County and many border cities. One of the hardest hit areas was the city of Calexico. The 
earthquake was followed by more than 350 aftershocks. Subsequent to the main earthquake, representatives 
from the Division of the State Architect (DSA) and the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) 
toured the most significantly damaged areas to perform preliminary damage assessments. On April 13, 2010, 
Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger declared a State of Emergency in Imperial County and signed Executive Order 
S-06-10. A Presidential Disaster Declaration for Imperial County was declared on May 7, 2010. 


 
 


(Continued on Page Two) 


233







 


 


SAB 08-24-11 
Page Two 


 
 
BACKGROUND (cont.) 


 
Jefferson Elementary School sustained damage to 26 classrooms due to drop-ceiling failures. Outside awnings 
also collapsed at the site. Based on a structural engineer report which declared that, “The suspended plaster 
ceiling is heavy and poses a serious life-safety concern and should be addressed immediately and prior to 
allowing occupancy of the elementary school campus,” the District closed off access to the permanent structures 
and housed pupils in portable classrooms. 
 
As part of the consent agenda at the February 23, 2011 Board meeting, the District received an Unfunded 
Approval for the modernization project at Jefferson Elementary. The District also requested that the Unfunded 
Approval be immediately granted an Apportionment so that the District may begin the necessary repairs. The 
Board approved the District’s request and required that quarterly reports be presented to future meetings to 
provide updates on the fund release status. 


 


STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 


This project received an Apportionment using the past practice of providing 18 months to access the fund release 
versus the current Apportionment through a priority funding round which requires that a fund release be submitted 
within 90 days. The District had until August 23, 2012 (18 months) to submit a fund release request.  In its initial 
request to the Board, the District stated that a fund release request would be submitted within 90 days of 
receiving an Apportionment. 
 
On May 25, 2011, Staff presented the first quarterly update, which stated that the District had not yet submitted 
the Form SAB 50-05 for this project. 
 
On June 15, 2011, the District submitted its Form SAB 50-05, and Staff has processed the fund release request. 
Therefore, this report serves as the second and final quarterly fund release status update. 
 


RECOMMENDATION   
 
Acknowledge this report. 
 
 
 
 


The State Allocation Board acknowledged the report. 


234







 


 


Tentative Workload 
September 28, 2011 


 
 


ACTION ITEMS 
Final Report—Audit of Department of General Services, Office of Public School 


Construction’s Proposition 1D Bond Funds 
 


LAUSD Petition to Review Regulation 
 


Options for Cost Estimating Guidebooks   
 


ORG Status of Remaining Bond Authority and Future Funding Cycles 
 


REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 
Standard Information Items 


 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 


Status of Funds 
 
 
 


 
 


235







 


 


Tentative Workload 
October 26, 2011 


 
 


ACTION ITEMS 
Deferred Maintenance Program Funding 


 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 


Joint Use Quarterly Fund Release Status Report 
Legislative Update Report 


Standard Information Items 
 


FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 


Status of Funds 


236







 


 


Tentative Workload 
December 7, 2011 


 
 


ACTION ITEMS 
 
 


REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 
 


Standard Information Items 
 


FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 


Status of Funds 


237







APPEALS


Appeal Received 
Date


District Tentative SAB Date*


5/29/09
Los Angeles Unified 
School District/Los 


Angeles


Admin. resolve in 
Process


2/4/2011
Fairfield-Suisun 


Unified School District
9/28/11


3/11/2011
Centinela Valley 
Union HSD/Los 


Angeles
9/28/11


5/9/2011
San Jose Unified 


School District/Santa 
Clara


9/28/11


7/5/2011
Monterey County 


Office of 
Education/Monterey


10/26/2011


7/12/2011
Bass Lake Jt Union 
Elementary School 


District/Madera
10/26/2011


7/21/2011
East Side Union High 
School District/Santa 


Clara
10/26/2011


*Please note: Tentative SAB Date is not a guaranteed meeting date and may 
be subject to change based on other workload issues.


238







SAB 08-24-11 
 
 


STATE ALLOCATION BOARD MEETING DATES 
 
 


The State Allocation Board (SAB) meeting dates for the 2011 calendar year are as follows: 
 
 
 Board Date    Type of Meeting 
 


 September 28, 2011   Monthly (Consent/Special) 
 October 26, 2011   Monthly (Consent/Special) 
 December  2011 *   Monthly (Consent/Special) 


 
 
 
The SAB meets in different rooms within the State Capitol at 4:00 p.m. when the State Legislature is in 
session and at 2:00 p.m. when the State Legislature is out on recess.  Due to scheduling changes within the 
Legislature, some of the SAB meetings may be cancelled or changed with short notice. 
 
 
* Date to be determined 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 


239







 
 
 


INFORMATION  ITEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODERNIZATION UNFUNDED LIST 


(as of July 12, 2011) 
 
 


The New Construction and Modernization projects on this list have received 
an “unfunded” approval by the State Allocation Board (SAB).  Note that an 


“unfunded” approval does not guarantee a future apportionment by the SAB. 
 
 
 


Published monthly in the SAB Agenda. 
 


This report is also on the OPSC Web site at: 
www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


240







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 


241







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


MONTEREY PACIFIC UNIFIED 58/75150-00-001 Rehabilitation G 9/22/2010 1/26/2011 8,749.00 0.00 40,256.00 49,005.00 49,005.00
SANTA BARBARA CUYAMA JOINT UNIFIED 58/75010-00-001 Rehabilitation G 1/4/2011 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 279,954.00 279,954.00 328,959.00
SAN BERNARDINONEEDLES UNIFIED 58/67801-00-001 Rehabilitation G 4/18/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,126,273.00 1,126,273.00 1,455,232.00
HUMBOLDT SCOTIA UNION ELEMENTARY 58/63024-00-003 Rehabilitation D 11/29/2010 7/12/2011 75,750.00 0.00 113,625.00 189,375.00 1,644,607.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-017 Charter D 7/19/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 352,520.80 352,520.80 705,041.60 2,349,648.60
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-017 Charter S 7/19/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,546,068.00 2,546,068.00 5,092,136.00 7,441,784.60
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 54/68478-28-001 Charter S 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 624,650.00 624,650.00 1,249,300.00 8,691,084.60
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 54/68478-13-001 Charter D 6/1/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 1,823,506.60 1,823,506.60 10,514,591.20
ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO UNIFIED 54/61309-00-002 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 180,397.10 180,397.10 360,794.20 10,875,385.40
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-045 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 1,874,365.60 1,874,365.60 12,749,751.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-045 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 6,240,000.00 6,240,000.00 18,989,751.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-055 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,750,000.00 2,750,000.00 5,500,000.00 24,489,751.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-058 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 6,515,715.00 6,515,715.00 13,031,430.00 37,521,181.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-064 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 418,511.00 418,511.00 837,022.00 38,358,203.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-064 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,934,941.00 2,934,941.00 5,869,882.00 44,228,085.00
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-001 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 572,418.40 572,418.40 1,144,836.80 45,372,921.80
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-001 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,471,318.00 2,471,318.00 4,942,636.00 50,315,557.80
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-004 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 510,291.20 510,291.20 1,020,582.40 51,336,140.20
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-006 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 48,521.00 48,521.00 97,042.00 51,433,182.20
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-008 Charter D 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 570,679.40 570,679.40 1,141,358.80 52,574,541.00
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-008 Charter S 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,907,432.00 2,907,432.00 5,814,864.00 58,389,405.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-445 Critically Overcrowded Schools S 10/31/2007 7/3/2008 0.00 0.00 26,599,820.00 26,599,820.00 84,989,225.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-420 Critically Overcrowded Schools S 10/31/2007 7/25/2008 0.00 0.00 737,019.00 737,019.00 85,726,244.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-420 Critically Overcrowded Schools S 10/27/2008 2/11/2009 0.00 0.00 392,683.00 392,683.00 86,118,927.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-079 New Construction G 10/23/2008 6/22/2011* 54,324.00 0.00 54,324.00 108,648.00 86,227,575.00
SAN JOAQUIN LODI UNIFIED 57/68585-00-009 Modernization G 11/25/2008 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 29,472.00 29,472.00 86,257,047.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-054 Charter S 6/5/2007 8/26/2009 0.00 2,750,000.00 2,750,000.00 5,500,000.00 91,757,047.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATIO 50/10363-04-032 New Construction G 11/17/2008 8/26/2009 2,177,509.00 0.00 2,177,509.00 4,355,018.00 96,112,065.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATIO 50/10363-03-060 New Construction G 11/25/2008 8/26/2009 1,404,885.50 0.00 1,404,885.50 2,809,771.00 98,921,836.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATIO 50/10363-02-056 New Construction D 12/17/2008 8/26/2009 189,533.00 0.00 189,533.00 379,066.00 99,300,902.00
LOS ANGELES MONTEBELLO UNIFIED 56/64808-00-005 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/28/2009 8/26/2009 0.00 0.00 4,865,871.00 4,865,871.00 104,166,773.00
LOS ANGELES MONTEBELLO UNIFIED 56/64808-00-006 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/28/2009 8/26/2009 0.00 0.00 4,427,394.00 4,427,394.00 108,594,167.00
MONTEREY ALISAL UNION ELEMENTARY 50/65961-00-005 New Construction G 2/13/2009 9/23/2009 8,859,069.00 0.00 8,859,069.00 17,718,138.00 126,312,305.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-024 Modernization G 2/13/2009 9/23/2009 0.00 0.00 2,153,265.00 2,153,265.00 128,465,570.00
MONTEREY ALISAL UNION ELEMENTARY 50/65961-00-009 New Construction J 2/17/2009 9/23/2009 325,000.00 0.00 325,000.00 650,000.00 129,115,570.00
MADERA YOSEMITE UNIFIED 57/76414-00-007 Modernization G 2/18/2009 9/23/2009 0.00 0.00 638,029.00 638,029.00 129,753,599.00
MONTEREY ALISAL UNION ELEMENTARY 50/65961-00-007 New Construction J 5/4/2009 9/23/2009 1,503,700.00 0.00 1,503,700.00 3,007,400.00 132,760,999.00
MONTEREY ALISAL UNION ELEMENTARY 50/65961-00-006 New Construction J 8/31/2009 9/23/2009 2,335,700.00 0.00 2,335,700.00 4,671,400.00 137,432,399.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 57/10199-00-021 Modernization G 2/23/2009 6/22/2011* 14,269.00 0.00 21,404.00 35,673.00 137,468,072.00
MONTEREY SAN LUCAS UNION ELEMENTARY 57/66183-00-001 Modernization G 3/9/2009 11/4/2009 268,680.00 0.00 555,558.00 824,238.00 138,292,310.00
SHASTA GRANT ELEMENTARY 50/70003-00-002 New Construction G 4/23/2009 11/4/2009 560,681.00 0.00 560,681.00 1,121,362.00 139,413,672.00
SANTA BARBARA GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY 50/69203-00-001 New Construction J 5/4/2009 11/4/2009 1,545,425.00 0.00 1,552,050.00 3,097,475.00 142,511,147.00
SHASTA SHASTA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10454-00-007 New Construction G 5/5/2009 11/4/2009 2,654,557.50 0.00 2,654,557.50 5,309,115.00 147,820,262.00
LOS ANGELES SAUGUS UNION ELEMENTARY 50/64998-00-018 New Construction G 5/11/2009 11/4/2009 0.00 0.00 4,262,022.00 4,262,022.00 152,082,284.00
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 50/75325-00-005 New Construction D 7/14/2009 11/4/2009 133,274.00 0.00 374,760.00 508,034.00 152,590,318.00
LOS ANGELES WILSONA 50/65151-00-002 New Construction G 5/2/2005 1/27/2010 46,812.00 0.00 46,812.00 93,624.00 152,683,942.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-025 Modernization G 4/7/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 4,610,660.00 4,610,660.00 157,294,602.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-026 Modernization G 4/21/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 1,578,043.00 1,578,043.00 158,872,645.00
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED 57/64907-00-020 Modernization G 5/1/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 555,595.00 555,595.00 159,428,240.00
MERCED MERCED COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10249-00-034 New Construction G 5/13/2009 1/27/2010 970,066.00 0.00 970,066.00 1,940,132.00 161,368,372.00
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED 50/67173-02-008 New Construction G 5/14/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 12,950,842.00 12,950,842.00 174,319,214.00
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 57/75325-00-003 Modernization G 5/14/2009 1/27/2010 403,846.00 0.00 605,769.00 1,009,615.00 175,328,829.00
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 57/75325-00-004 Modernization G 5/14/2009 1/27/2010 378,284.00 0.00 567,426.00 945,710.00 176,274,539.00
MERCED MERCED COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10249-00-035 New Construction G 5/19/2009 1/27/2010 2,119,608.00 0.00 2,119,608.00 4,239,216.00 180,513,755.00
SANTA BARBARA COLLEGE ELEMENTARY 57/69179-00-004 Modernization G 6/3/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 630,408.00 630,408.00 181,144,163.00
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 50/75325-00-005 New Construction G 7/14/2009 1/27/2010 1,659,198.00 0.00 1,659,198.00 3,318,396.00 184,462,559.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-020 Modernization G 7/15/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 1,287,806.00 1,287,806.00 185,750,365.00
TULARE ALPAUGH UNIFIED 50/71803-00-001 New Construction D 7/30/2009 1/27/2010 333,536.50 0.00 333,536.50 667,073.00 186,417,438.00
STANISLAUS ROBERTS FERRY UNION ELEMENTARY 50/71233-00-001 New Construction G 7/31/2009 1/27/2010 1,316,004.00 0.00 1,389,717.00 2,705,721.00 189,123,159.00
LOS ANGELES ALHAMBRA UNIFIED 56/75713-00-007 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/31/2009 1/27/2010 0.00 0.00 1,109,289.00 1,109,289.00 190,232,448.00
TEHAMA LOS MOLINOS UNIFIED 57/71571-00-001 Modernization D 7/1/2009 4/28/2010 26,134.00 0.00 57,962.00 84,096.00 190,316,544.00
TEHAMA LOS MOLINOS UNIFIED 57/71571-00-002 Modernization D 7/1/2009 4/28/2010 43,246.00 0.00 141,293.00 184,539.00 190,501,083.00
TEHAMA LOS MOLINOS UNIFIED 57/71571-00-003 Modernization D 7/1/2009 4/28/2010 82,884.00 0.00 140,049.00 222,933.00 190,724,016.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-014 New Construction G 8/11/2009 4/28/2010 0.00 0.00 2,202,847.00 2,202,847.00 192,926,863.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-027 Modernization G 8/3/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 871,784.00 871,784.00 193,798,647.00
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED 57/75739-00-011 Modernization G 8/5/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 904,689.00 904,689.00 194,703,336.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 57/71043-00-010 Modernization G 8/13/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 500,392.00 500,392.00 195,203,728.00


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


242







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 57/71043-00-011 Modernization G 8/13/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 932,119.00 932,119.00 196,135,847.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-028 Modernization G 8/26/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 1,781,566.00 1,781,566.00 197,917,413.00
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED 57/75739-00-010 Modernization G 8/26/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,792,652.00 2,792,652.00 200,710,065.00
LOS ANGELES GARVEY ELEMENTARY 57/64550-00-013 Modernization G 8/27/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 40,032.00 40,032.00 200,750,097.00
LOS ANGELES GARVEY ELEMENTARY 57/64550-00-015 Modernization G 8/27/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 940,010.00 940,010.00 201,690,107.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-023 Modernization G 9/3/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 611,449.00 611,449.00 202,301,556.00
CALAVERAS CALAVERAS UNIFIED 50/61564-00-004 New Construction G 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 1,185,773.00 1,185,773.00 203,487,329.00
MONTEREY MONTEREY COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10272-00-009 New Construction G 9/29/2009 6/22/2011* 105,279.00 0.00 105,279.00 210,558.00 203,697,887.00
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED 50/67173-02-009 New Construction G 10/5/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 20,785,303.00 20,785,303.00 224,483,190.00
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED 57/75739-00-015 Modernization G 10/13/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,480,664.00 2,480,664.00 226,963,854.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-026 Modernization G 10/19/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,029,294.00 2,029,294.00 228,993,148.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-026 Modernization G 10/19/2009 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 21,044.00 21,044.00 229,014,192.00
SHASTA PACHECO UNION ELEMENTARY 50/70094-00-001 New Construction G 10/20/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 482,488.00 482,488.00 229,496,680.00
SHASTA PACHECO UNION ELEMENTARY 50/70094-00-002 New Construction G 10/20/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 967,776.00 967,776.00 230,464,456.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-020 New Construction G 10/21/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 806,050.00 806,050.00 231,270,506.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-021 New Construction G 10/21/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 819,809.00 819,809.00 232,090,315.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-027 Modernization G 10/22/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,762,292.00 2,762,292.00 234,852,607.00
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED 50/67173-02-010 New Construction G 10/23/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 14,818,146.00 14,818,146.00 249,670,753.00
LOS ANGELES LAS VIRGENES UNIFIED 57/64683-00-008 Modernization G 10/23/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 4,405,891.00 4,405,891.00 254,076,644.00
LOS ANGELES LAS VIRGENES UNIFIED 57/64683-00-009 Modernization G 10/23/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,341,785.00 2,341,785.00 256,418,429.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-491 Modernization G 10/23/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 514,746.00 514,746.00 256,933,175.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-023 New Construction G 10/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 1,791,211.00 1,791,211.00 258,724,386.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-024 New Construction G 10/29/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 848,458.00 848,458.00 259,572,844.00
KERN SOUTHERN KERN UNIFIED 50/63776-00-002 New Construction D 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 943,300.00 0.00 1,638,069.00 2,581,369.00 262,154,213.00
KERN SOUTHERN KERN UNIFIED 50/63776-00-003 New Construction D 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 2,603,320.50 0.00 4,244,340.50 6,847,661.00 269,001,874.00
KERN SOUTHERN KERN UNIFIED 50/63776-00-004 New Construction D 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 613,023.50 0.00 1,559,635.50 2,172,659.00 271,174,533.00
SANTA CLARA ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY 50/69369-00-008 New Construction G 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 7,217,949.00 7,217,949.00 278,392,482.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-011 New Construction G 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 4,607,270.00 0.00 4,607,270.00 9,214,540.00 287,607,022.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-012 New Construction G 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 7,682,172.00 0.00 7,682,172.00 15,364,344.00 302,971,366.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-025 New Construction G 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 2,597,770.00 2,597,770.00 305,569,136.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-026 New Construction G 10/30/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 959,821.00 959,821.00 306,528,957.00
STANISLAUS GRATTON ELEMENTARY 50/71084-00-001 New Construction G 6/27/2008 6/23/2010 86,092.00 0.00 0.00 86,092.00 306,615,049.00
SANTA BARBARA SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH 50/69310-00-003 New Construction G 11/2/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 3,363,540.00 3,363,540.00 309,978,589.00
ORANGE NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED 57/66597-00-030 Modernization G 11/3/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 856,375.00 856,375.00 310,834,964.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-029 Modernization G 12/7/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,722,837.00 1,722,837.00 312,557,801.00
SONOMA DUNHAM 57/70672-00-001 Modernization D 11/9/2009 6/23/2010 27,157.00 0.00 65,063.00 92,220.00 312,650,021.00
TULARE PLEASANT VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/72058-00-001 Modernization G 11/12/2009 6/23/2010 652,609.00 0.00 991,608.00 1,644,217.00 314,294,238.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-029 Modernization G 11/16/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 2,636,777.00 2,636,777.00 316,931,015.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-030 New Construction D 11/18/2009 6/23/2010 1,567,605.50 0.00 1,567,605.50 3,135,211.00 320,066,226.00
MONTEREY MONTEREY COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10272-00-011 New Construction D 11/23/2009 6/23/2010 367,800.00 0.00 367,800.00 735,600.00 320,801,826.00
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED 57/75739-00-009 Modernization G 12/10/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 556,935.00 556,935.00 321,358,761.00
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED 57/64907-00-019 Modernization G 12/15/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,037,545.00 1,037,545.00 322,396,306.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-030 Modernization G 12/16/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,052,130.00 1,052,130.00 323,448,436.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-031 Modernization G 12/16/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 3,270,923.00 3,270,923.00 326,719,359.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-031 New Construction G 12/17/2009 6/23/2010 3,578,080.00 0.00 3,578,080.00 7,156,160.00 333,875,519.00
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 57/71043-00-012 Modernization G 12/24/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,132,052.00 1,132,052.00 335,007,571.00
LOS ANGELES PASADENA UNIFIED 57/64881-00-033 Modernization G 12/30/2009 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 201,041.00 201,041.00 335,208,612.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-032 Modernization G 1/14/2010 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 5,781,010.00 5,781,010.00 340,989,622.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-033 Modernization G 1/19/2010 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 941,935.00 941,935.00 341,931,557.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-030 Modernization G 1/19/2010 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,164,346.00 1,164,346.00 343,095,903.00
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED 57/75739-00-016 Modernization G 1/19/2010 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 10,792,126.00 10,792,126.00 353,888,029.00
CONTRA COSTA BYRON UNION ELEMENTARY 50/61663-00-005 New Construction G 1/27/2010 6/23/2010 0.00 0.00 1,620,991.00 1,620,991.00 355,509,020.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 57/10199-00-022 Modernization G 1/27/2010 6/23/2010 641,093.00 0.00 961,639.00 1,602,732.00 357,111,752.00
PLACER DRY CREEK JOINT ELEMENTARY 50/66803-00-007 New Construction G 11/2/2009 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,176,724.00 1,176,724.00 358,288,476.00
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 56/73452-00-001 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/27/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,559,542.00 1,559,542.00 359,848,018.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-081 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,093,533.00 1,093,533.00 360,941,551.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-082 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,137,589.00 1,137,589.00 362,079,140.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-083 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,158,058.00 1,158,058.00 363,237,198.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-084 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,176,452.00 1,176,452.00 364,413,650.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-085 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 909,387.00 909,387.00 365,323,037.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-086 New Construction G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,144,606.00 1,144,606.00 366,467,643.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 56/64733-00-003 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 13,502,722.00 13,502,722.00 379,970,365.00
SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 56/67439-00-001 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 731,519.00 731,519.00 380,701,884.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-004 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 3,394,381.00 3,394,381.00 384,096,265.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-005 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 3,247,066.00 3,247,066.00 387,343,331.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-006 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 3,519,797.00 3,519,797.00 390,863,128.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-007 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 3,208,821.00 3,208,821.00 394,071,949.00


243







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-008 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,721,394.00 2,721,394.00 396,793,343.00
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 56/67876-00-009 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 4,110,759.00 4,110,759.00 400,904,102.00
NAPA NAPA VALLEY UNIFIED 57/66266-00-029 Modernization G 1/29/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,166,418.00 2,166,418.00 403,070,520.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-034 Modernization G 2/3/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,170,509.00 2,170,509.00 405,241,029.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-054 Modernization G 2/16/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,098,694.00 1,098,694.00 406,339,723.00
LOS ANGELES GLENDORA UNIFIED 57/64576-00-017 Modernization G 2/16/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 4,085,520.00 4,085,520.00 410,425,243.00
MENDOCINO UKIAH UNIFIED 57/65615-00-008 Modernization G 2/16/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,586,333.00 2,586,333.00 413,011,576.00
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-029 Modernization G 2/16/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 631,539.00 631,539.00 413,643,115.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-035 Modernization G 2/17/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 3,311,733.00 3,311,733.00 416,954,848.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-037 Modernization G 2/17/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,503,759.00 2,503,759.00 419,458,607.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-038 Modernization G 2/17/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,320,269.00 1,320,269.00 420,778,876.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-036 Modernization G 2/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 963,659.00 963,659.00 421,742,535.00
SAN DIEGO SWEETWATER UNION HIGH 57/68411-00-040 Modernization G 2/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 192,148.00 192,148.00 421,934,683.00
SAN DIEGO SWEETWATER UNION HIGH 57/68411-00-041 Modernization G 2/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,058,294.00 1,058,294.00 422,992,977.00
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-030 Modernization G 2/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,144,410.00 1,144,410.00 424,137,387.00
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-031 Modernization G 2/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,531,491.00 1,531,491.00 425,668,878.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-055 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,763,027.00 1,763,027.00 427,431,905.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-056 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,855,505.00 2,855,505.00 430,287,410.00
ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED 57/61291-00-017 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 143,906.00 143,906.00 430,431,316.00
ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED 57/61291-00-018 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 643,548.00 643,548.00 431,074,864.00
ORANGE CYPRESS ELEMENTARY 57/66480-00-001 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,649,810.00 1,649,810.00 432,724,674.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-039 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,556,663.00 1,556,663.00 434,281,337.00
TULARE PORTERVILLE UNIFIED 57/75523-00-010 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,459,300.00 1,459,300.00 435,740,637.00
TULARE PORTERVILLE UNIFIED 57/75523-00-011 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 585,166.00 585,166.00 436,325,803.00
TULARE PORTERVILLE UNIFIED 57/75523-00-012 Modernization G 2/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 428,010.00 428,010.00 436,753,813.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-057 Modernization G 2/24/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,867,512.00 1,867,512.00 438,621,325.00
LASSEN SUSANVILLE 57/64196-00-001 Modernization G 2/24/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,207,639.00 2,207,639.00 440,828,964.00
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-022 Modernization G 2/24/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 307,800.00 307,800.00 441,136,764.00
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-024 New Construction G 2/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,876,494.00 1,876,494.00 443,013,258.00
ALAMEDA NEW HAVEN UNIFIED 57/61242-00-008 Modernization G 2/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 4,450,301.00 4,450,301.00 447,463,559.00
SAN DIEGO RANCHO SANTA FE ELEMENTARY 57/68312-00-004 Modernization G 3/2/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,948,688.00 1,948,688.00 449,412,247.00
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 57/68296-00-021 Modernization G 3/11/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 2,304,078.00 2,304,078.00 451,716,325.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-058 Modernization G 3/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,850,453.00 1,850,453.00 453,566,778.00
CONTRA COSTA WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED 57/61796-00-035 Modernization G 3/18/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 12,797,988.00 12,797,988.00 466,364,766.00
PLACER LOOMIS UNION ELEMENTARY 57/66845-00-004 Modernization G 3/22/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,301,495.00 1,301,495.00 467,666,261.00
ALAMEDA PIEDMONT CITY UNIFIED 57/61275-00-002 Modernization G 3/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 5,091,893.00 5,091,893.00 472,758,154.00
ALAMEDA PIEDMONT CITY UNIFIED 57/61275-00-003 Modernization G 3/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 1,175,168.00 1,175,168.00 473,933,322.00
ORANGE PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED 57/66647-00-027 Modernization G 3/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 700,359.00 700,359.00 474,633,681.00
ORANGE PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED 57/66647-00-028 Modernization G 3/26/2010 8/4/2010 0.00 0.00 839,536.00 839,536.00 475,473,217.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-483 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 10/27/2008 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 4,871.00 4,871.00 475,478,088.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-538 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 10/27/2008 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 22,602.00 22,602.00 475,500,690.00
LOS ANGELES BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED 50/64287-00-007 New Construction G 11/25/2008 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 340.00 340.00 475,501,030.00
LOS ANGELES BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED 50/64287-00-008 New Construction G 12/18/2008 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 5,075.00 5,075.00 475,506,105.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-430 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 11/2/2009 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 228,995.00 228,995.00 475,735,100.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-520 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 11/2/2009 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 21,765,653.00 21,765,653.00 497,500,753.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-602 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 11/2/2009 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 348,179.97 348,179.97 497,848,932.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 53/64733-00-606 Critically Overcrowded Schools G 11/2/2009 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 209,216.00 209,216.00 498,058,148.97
ORANGE ANAHEIM CITY 57/66423-00-026 Modernization G 3/29/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 3,398,175.00 3,398,175.00 501,456,323.97
RIVERSIDE CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED 50/67033-00-030 New Construction G 3/30/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 7,958,704.00 7,958,704.00 509,415,027.97
CALAVERAS CALAVERAS UNIFIED 57/61564-00-007 Modernization G 4/1/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 2,511,508.00 2,511,508.00 511,926,535.97
HUMBOLDT CUTTEN ELEMENTARY 57/62745-00-001 Modernization D 4/1/2010 8/25/2010 34,700.00 0.00 52,050.00 86,750.00 512,013,285.97
SANTA CLARA MORELAND ELEMENTARY 57/69575-00-006 Modernization G 4/1/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,953,610.00 1,953,610.00 513,966,895.97
SANTA CLARA MORELAND ELEMENTARY 57/69575-00-007 Modernization G 4/1/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 2,188,464.00 2,188,464.00 516,155,359.97
ALAMEDA NEW HAVEN UNIFIED 57/61242-00-009 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,019,435.00 1,019,435.00 517,174,794.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-059 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,214,237.00 1,214,237.00 518,389,031.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-060 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,493,935.00 1,493,935.00 519,882,966.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-061 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,809,637.00 1,809,637.00 521,692,603.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-062 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,420,694.00 1,420,694.00 523,113,297.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-063 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,007,334.00 1,007,334.00 524,120,631.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-516 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 539,290.00 539,290.00 524,659,921.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-518 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,730,931.00 1,730,931.00 526,390,852.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-519 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,602,685.00 1,602,685.00 527,993,537.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-520 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 672,492.00 672,492.00 528,666,029.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-13-008 Modernization G 4/5/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 3,363,327.00 3,363,327.00 532,029,356.97
SISKIYOU DUNSMUIR JOINT UNION HIGH 57/70250-00-001 Modernization G 4/7/2010 8/25/2010 781,926.00 0.00 1,173,783.00 1,955,709.00 533,985,065.97
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-040 Modernization G 4/12/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 2,429,430.00 2,429,430.00 536,414,495.97
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-031 Modernization G 4/13/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 2,351,623.00 2,351,623.00 538,766,118.97


244







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


LOS ANGELES EASTSIDE UNION 50/64477-00-007 New Construction G 4/15/2010 8/25/2010 11,096,614.00 0.00 11,096,614.00 22,193,228.00 560,959,346.97
SAN BERNARDINOUPLAND UNIFIED 50/75069-00-012 New Construction G 4/19/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 3,641,067.00 3,641,067.00 564,600,413.97
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 57/68676-00-028 Modernization G 4/19/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 4,281,085.00 4,281,085.00 568,881,498.97
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 57/68676-00-029 Modernization G 4/19/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 4,779,089.00 4,779,089.00 573,660,587.97
EL DORADO PLACERVILLE UNION ELEMENTARY 57/61952-00-003 Modernization G 4/20/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,587,116.00 1,587,116.00 575,247,703.97
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-019 Modernization G 4/20/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 3,304,522.00 3,304,522.00 578,552,225.97
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-032 Modernization G 4/21/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 586,517.00 586,517.00 579,138,742.97
LOS ANGELES PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED 57/64865-00-021 Modernization G 4/22/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 433,097.00 433,097.00 579,571,839.97
LOS ANGELES PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED 57/64865-00-022 Modernization G 4/22/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,062,415.00 1,062,415.00 580,634,254.97
LOS ANGELES PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED 57/64865-00-023 Modernization G 4/23/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,004,212.00 1,004,212.00 581,638,466.97
LOS ANGELES PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED 57/64865-00-024 Modernization G 4/23/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,102,873.00 1,102,873.00 582,741,339.97
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED 57/73650-00-020 Modernization G 4/26/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 2,460,974.00 2,460,974.00 585,202,313.97
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 57/68296-00-022 Modernization G 4/28/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,266,101.00 1,266,101.00 586,468,414.97
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 57/68296-00-023 Modernization G 4/28/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 0.00 1,300,193.00 1,300,193.00 587,768,607.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-09-004 Charter D 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 38,340.00 38,340.00 76,680.00 587,845,287.97
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-09-005 Charter D 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 127,808.80 127,808.80 255,617.20 588,100,905.17
LOS ANGELES CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH 54/64352-00-007 Charter G 6/6/2010 8/25/2010 0.00 5,129,487.00 5,129,487.00 10,258,974.00 598,359,879.17
MONTEREY KING CITY JOINT UNION HIGH 57/66068-00-001 Modernization G 9/30/2005 10/6/2010 6,243.00 0.00 9,365.00 15,608.00 598,375,487.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-073 New Construction G 10/30/2009 10/6/2010 170,102.00 0.00 4,207,572.00 4,377,674.00 602,753,161.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-073 New Construction G 10/30/2009 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 31,929.00 31,929.00 602,785,090.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-075 New Construction G 10/30/2009 10/6/2010 253,495.00 0.00 7,001,231.00 7,254,726.00 610,039,816.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-075 New Construction G 10/30/2009 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 42,415.00 42,415.00 610,082,231.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-076 New Construction G 10/30/2009 10/6/2010 286,028.50 0.00 8,124,918.50 8,410,947.00 618,493,178.17
SAN BERNARDINOSAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED 50/67876-00-076 New Construction G 10/30/2009 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 47,998.00 47,998.00 618,541,176.17
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 59/68296-00-003 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 2/23/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 588,408.00 588,408.00 619,129,584.17
SAN BERNARDINOSNOWLINE JOINT UNIFIED 55/73957-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/3/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,093,051.00 1,093,051.00 620,222,635.17
SAN BERNARDINOSNOWLINE JOINT UNIFIED 55/73957-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 3/3/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,031,968.00 1,031,968.00 621,254,603.17
SAN BERNARDINORIALTO UNIFIED 59/67850-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/3/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,114,449.00 1,114,449.00 622,369,052.17
TULARE LINDSAY UNIFIED 55/71993-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/4/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 837,333.00 837,333.00 623,206,385.17
SANTA CLARA CAMPBELL UNION HIGH 55/69401-00-006 Career Tech New Construction G 3/8/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 179,986.00 179,986.00 623,386,371.17
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 55/69427-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/9/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,314,642.00 1,314,642.00 624,701,013.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 55/67058-00-003 Career Tech New Construction G 3/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,130,036.00 2,130,036.00 626,831,049.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 55/67058-00-004 Career Tech New Construction G 3/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 743,908.00 743,908.00 627,574,957.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 55/67058-00-005 Career Tech New Construction G 3/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,040,611.00 1,040,611.00 628,615,568.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 55/67058-00-006 Career Tech New Construction G 3/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,666,732.00 2,666,732.00 631,282,300.17
LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH UNIFIED 59/64725-00-003 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/11/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 632,782,300.17
LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH UNIFIED 59/64725-00-004 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/11/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 634,282,300.17
ALAMEDA DUBLIN UNIFIED 59/75093-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/11/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 533,605.00 533,605.00 634,815,905.17
MADERA CHAWANAKEE UNIFIED 55/75606-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/16/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,086,640.00 2,086,640.00 636,902,545.17
LOS ANGELES BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED 55/64287-00-004 Career Tech New Construction G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,804,601.00 1,804,601.00 638,707,146.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 55/68338-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,918,735.00 2,918,735.00 641,625,881.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 55/68338-00-004 Career Tech New Construction G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,470,162.00 1,470,162.00 643,096,043.17
SAN JOAQUIN LINDEN UNIFIED 55/68577-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,602,465.00 2,602,465.00 645,698,508.17
SANTA CLARA METRO ED. DISTRICT JPA ROC/P 59/40360-00-016 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 222,258.00 222,258.00 645,920,766.17
SAN DIEGO CORONADO UNIFIED 59/68031-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,360,199.00 1,360,199.00 647,280,965.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 59/68338-00-002 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 473,045.00 473,045.00 647,754,010.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 59/68338-00-004 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,380,824.00 1,380,824.00 649,134,834.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 59/68338-00-006 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 473,110.00 473,110.00 649,607,944.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 59/68338-00-007 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,022,484.00 1,022,484.00 650,630,428.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 59/68338-00-008 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/22/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 652,130,428.17
ALAMEDA NEW HAVEN UNIFIED 59/61242-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/23/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 394,342.00 394,342.00 652,524,770.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-017 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 434,224.00 434,224.00 652,958,994.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-019 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 79,997.00 79,997.00 653,038,991.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-021 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 838,925.00 838,925.00 653,877,916.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-022 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 192,803.00 192,803.00 654,070,719.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-027 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 596,824.00 596,824.00 654,667,543.17
KERN KERN HIGH 59/63529-00-030 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 152,203.00 152,203.00 654,819,746.17
RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE UNIFIED 59/67215-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 579,687.00 579,687.00 655,399,433.17
ORANGE TUSTIN UNIFIED 59/73643-00-003 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 73,732.00 73,732.00 655,473,165.17
CONTRA COSTA SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED 55/61804-00-005 Career Tech New Construction G 3/25/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 817,130.00 817,130.00 656,290,295.17
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 59/71043-00-003 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/25/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,201,300.00 1,201,300.00 657,491,595.17
SAN BERNARDINOFONTANA UNIFIED 55/67710-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/26/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,445,609.00 1,445,609.00 658,937,204.17
SONOMA SANTA ROSA HIGH 55/70920-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 3/26/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 1,332,711.00 1,332,711.00 2,665,422.00 661,602,626.17
EL DORADO EL DORADO UNION HIGH 59/61853-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/26/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 821,617.00 821,617.00 662,424,243.17
KERN KERN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 55/10157-98-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/29/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 723,600.00 723,600.00 663,147,843.17
SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO UNION HIGH 55/68106-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/29/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 146,000.00 146,000.00 663,293,843.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 59/68676-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/29/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,499,715.00 1,499,715.00 664,793,558.17


245







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


RIVERSIDE PERRIS UNION HIGH 55/67207-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,250,000.00 2,250,000.00 667,043,558.17
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH 55/68130-13-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 670,043,558.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 55/69062-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 673,043,558.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 55/69062-00-005 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 676,043,558.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 55/69062-00-007 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 679,043,558.17
SANTA CLARA PALO ALTO UNIFIED 55/69641-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 682,043,558.17
SANTA CLARA PALO ALTO UNIFIED 55/69641-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,720,829.00 2,720,829.00 684,764,387.17
MONTEREY MONTEREY COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 59/10272-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 660,837.00 663,647.00 1,324,484.00 686,088,871.17
SAN MATEO SAN MATEO UNION HIGH 59/69047-00-002 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,116,932.00 1,116,932.00 687,205,803.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-010 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 9,281.00 9,281.00 687,215,084.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-011 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 7,313.00 7,313.00 687,222,397.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-012 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 11,578.00 11,578.00 687,233,975.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-013 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 9,437.00 9,437.00 687,243,412.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-014 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 42,745.00 42,745.00 687,286,157.17
SAN BERNARDINOCOLTON-REDLANDS-YUCAIPA ROP 59/74138-00-022 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 3/30/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,188.00 3,188.00 687,289,345.17
EL DORADO LAKE TAHOE UNIFIED 55/61903-00-004 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,206,024.00 2,206,024.00 689,495,369.17
LOS ANGELES ARCADIA UNIFIED 55/64261-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 692,495,369.17
LOS ANGELES ARCADIA UNIFIED 55/64261-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,316,200.00 2,316,200.00 694,811,569.17
LOS ANGELES ARCADIA UNIFIED 55/64261-00-003 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 997,024.00 997,024.00 695,808,593.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 55/64733-00-007 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,963,579.00 1,963,579.00 697,772,172.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 55/64733-00-008 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 700,772,172.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 55/64733-00-009 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,774,734.00 1,774,734.00 702,546,906.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 55/64733-00-013 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,533,959.00 1,533,959.00 704,080,865.17
NAPA NAPA VALLEY UNIFIED 55/66266-00-003 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 493,016.00 493,016.00 704,573,881.17
NAPA NAPA VALLEY UNIFIED 55/66266-00-004 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 545,629.00 545,629.00 705,119,510.17
SIERRA SIERRA-PLUMAS JOINT UNIFIED 55/70177-00-001 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 174,412.00 174,412.00 705,293,922.17
SISKIYOU SISKIYOU UNION HIGH 55/70466-00-002 Career Tech New Construction G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 296,772.00 296,772.00 705,590,694.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 59/64733-00-027 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 705,640,694.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 59/64733-00-028 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,401,783.00 1,401,783.00 707,042,477.17
SANTA CLARA GILROY UNIFIED 59/69484-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,191,901.00 1,191,901.00 708,234,378.17
SISKIYOU SISKIYOU UNION HIGH 59/70466-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 143,380.00 143,380.00 708,377,758.17
STANISLAUS MODESTO CITY HIGH 59/71175-00-001 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 337,760.00 337,760.00 708,715,518.17
SAN JOAQUIN TRACY JOINT UNIFIED 59/75499-00-007 Career Tech Rehabilitation G 4/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 514,087.00 514,087.00 709,229,605.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-118 Modernization G 5/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,058,101.00 2,058,101.00 711,287,706.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-119 Modernization G 5/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 908,600.00 908,600.00 712,196,306.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-120 Modernization G 5/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,839,607.00 1,839,607.00 714,035,913.17
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH 57/68130-00-012 Modernization G 5/10/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 14,864,719.00 14,864,719.00 728,900,632.17
KERN BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY 50/63321-00-019 New Construction G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,182,752.00 1,182,752.00 730,083,384.17
FRESNO CLOVIS UNIFIED 57/62117-00-023 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,946,952.00 2,946,952.00 733,030,336.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-012 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,497,051.00 2,497,051.00 735,527,387.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-013 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,284,762.00 2,284,762.00 737,812,149.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-014 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,633,292.00 1,633,292.00 739,445,441.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-015 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,118,933.00 2,118,933.00 741,564,374.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-016 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,888,034.00 1,888,034.00 743,452,408.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-017 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,270,735.00 2,270,735.00 745,723,143.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-018 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,160,261.00 2,160,261.00 747,883,404.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-019 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,939,272.00 2,939,272.00 750,822,676.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-020 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,411,896.00 1,411,896.00 752,234,572.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-021 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,930,177.00 1,930,177.00 754,164,749.17
ORANGE OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY 57/66613-00-022 Modernization G 5/12/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,055,759.00 2,055,759.00 756,220,508.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-521 Modernization G 5/17/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 452,337.00 452,337.00 756,672,845.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-16-008 Modernization G 5/17/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,662,614.00 1,662,614.00 758,335,459.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-39-005 Modernization G 5/17/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 855,269.00 855,269.00 759,190,728.17
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED 57/64907-00-021 Modernization G 5/17/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,190,540.00 1,190,540.00 760,381,268.17
ORANGE TUSTIN UNIFIED 50/73643-00-014 New Construction G 5/18/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,203,990.00 3,203,990.00 763,585,258.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-041 Modernization G 5/19/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,700,619.00 3,700,619.00 767,285,877.17
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH 57/68130-00-013 Modernization G 5/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,627,180.00 1,627,180.00 768,913,057.17
TULARE TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY 50/72231-00-004 New Construction G 5/26/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 13,560,774.00 13,560,774.00 782,473,831.17
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED 50/62414-00-010 New Construction G 5/27/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 922,760.00 922,760.00 783,396,591.17
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED 50/62414-00-011 New Construction G 5/27/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 773,721.00 773,721.00 784,170,312.17
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED 50/62414-00-012 New Construction G 5/27/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,172,878.00 1,172,878.00 785,343,190.17
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED 50/62414-00-013 New Construction G 5/27/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 680,971.00 680,971.00 786,024,161.17
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-024 Modernization G 5/27/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 5,086,134.00 5,086,134.00 791,110,295.17
LOS ANGELES INGLEWOOD UNIFIED 56/64634-00-002 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 6/1/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 6,611,550.00 6,611,550.00 797,721,845.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-034 Modernization G 6/3/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,595,217.00 3,595,217.00 801,317,062.17
RIVERSIDE MENIFEE UNION ELEMENTARY 50/67116-00-013 New Construction G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 11,304,439.00 11,304,439.00 812,621,501.17
VENTURA RIO ELEMENTARY 50/72561-00-005 New Construction G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 702,648.00 702,648.00 813,324,149.17


246







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-522 Modernization G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 649,496.00 649,496.00 813,973,645.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-523 Modernization G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 777,380.00 777,380.00 814,751,025.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-524 Modernization G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,027,255.00 1,027,255.00 815,778,280.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-12-009 Modernization G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 3,631,164.00 3,631,164.00 819,409,444.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-033 Modernization G 6/7/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,395,219.00 1,395,219.00 820,804,663.17
MERCED MCSWAIN UNION ELEMENTARY 57/65763-00-002 Modernization G 6/14/2010 10/6/2010 275,032.00 0.00 412,548.00 687,580.00 821,492,243.17
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-020 Modernization G 6/15/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,309,995.00 2,309,995.00 823,802,238.17
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 57/69062-00-035 Modernization G 6/16/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 736,065.00 736,065.00 824,538,303.17
COLUSA COLUSA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10066-00-004 New Construction G 6/17/2010 10/6/2010 6,270,508.00 0.00 6,270,508.00 12,541,016.00 837,079,319.17
KERN MCFARLAND UNIFIED 50/73908-00-004 New Construction G 6/21/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,900,127.00 2,900,127.00 839,979,446.17
KERN EL TEJON UNIFIED 50/75168-00-001 New Construction G 6/21/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,364,370.00 2,364,370.00 842,343,816.17
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-023 Modernization G 6/21/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,412,564.00 2,412,564.00 844,756,380.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-042 Modernization G 6/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 14,975,661.00 14,975,661.00 859,732,041.17
SAN DIEGO SWEETWATER UNION HIGH 57/68411-00-042 Modernization G 6/24/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 2,835,832.00 2,835,832.00 862,567,873.17
KERN KERN HIGH 50/63529-00-008 New Construction G 6/25/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 6,153,001.00 6,153,001.00 868,720,874.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-044 Modernization G 6/29/2010 10/6/2010 0.00 0.00 1,539,948.00 1,539,948.00 870,260,822.17
SOLANO SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10488-00-028 New Construction G 12/7/2007 11/3/2010 2,272,139.00 0.00 2,361,887.00 4,634,026.00 874,894,848.17
SOLANO SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10488-00-028 New Construction G 12/7/2007 6/22/2011* 19,158.00 0.00 19,158.00 38,316.00 874,933,164.17
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-018 Modernization G 4/13/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 3,552,131.00 3,552,131.00 878,485,295.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-045 Modernization G 7/9/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,406,242.00 1,406,242.00 879,891,537.17
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-024 Modernization G 7/9/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 5,832,551.00 5,832,551.00 885,724,088.17
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED 50/73650-00-015 New Construction G 7/12/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 4,722,050.00 4,722,050.00 890,446,138.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-27-008 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 3,155,958.00 3,155,958.00 893,602,096.17
SAN LUIS OBISPO TEMPLETON UNIFIED 57/68841-00-001 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 439,217.00 439,217.00 894,041,313.17
SAN LUIS OBISPO TEMPLETON UNIFIED 57/68841-00-002 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,138,850.00 1,138,850.00 895,180,163.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-017 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,080,578.00 1,080,578.00 896,260,741.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-018 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,049,233.00 1,049,233.00 897,309,974.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-019 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 669,564.00 669,564.00 897,979,538.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-020 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 767,732.00 767,732.00 898,747,270.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-021 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 865,682.00 865,682.00 899,612,952.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-022 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,137,492.00 1,137,492.00 900,750,444.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-023 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,036,740.00 1,036,740.00 901,787,184.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-024 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 966,870.00 966,870.00 902,754,054.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-025 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,077,881.00 1,077,881.00 903,831,935.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-026 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 997,064.00 997,064.00 904,828,999.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-027 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 624,488.00 624,488.00 905,453,487.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-028 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 645,468.00 645,468.00 906,098,955.17
SAN MATEO JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/68916-00-029 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,093,488.00 1,093,488.00 907,192,443.17
VENTURA RIO ELEMENTARY 57/72561-00-007 Modernization G 7/15/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 233,963.00 233,963.00 907,426,406.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-005 Modernization G 7/16/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 3,359,164.00 3,359,164.00 910,785,570.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-005 Modernization G 7/16/2010 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 24,669.00 24,669.00 910,810,239.17
SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10439-00-010 New Construction G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 3,071,161.00 0.00 3,164,156.00 6,235,317.00 917,045,556.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 50/68676-01-002 New Construction G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 847,683.00 847,683.00 917,893,239.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 50/68676-02-002 New Construction G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 777,240.00 777,240.00 918,670,479.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 50/68676-03-001 New Construction G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 777,240.00 777,240.00 919,447,719.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 50/68676-04-001 New Construction G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 973,654.00 973,654.00 920,421,373.17
SAN BERNARDINOFONTANA UNIFIED 56/67710-00-002 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,890,493.00 2,890,493.00 923,311,866.17
LOS ANGELES LYNWOOD UNIFIED 57/64774-00-009 Modernization G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,332,243.00 1,332,243.00 924,644,109.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 57/68676-00-030 Modernization G 7/23/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,027,929.00 1,027,929.00 925,672,038.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-526 Modernization G 7/26/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 415,283.00 415,283.00 926,087,321.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-527 Modernization G 7/26/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 476,630.00 476,630.00 926,563,951.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-528 Modernization G 7/26/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,163,876.00 2,163,876.00 928,727,827.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-11-010 Modernization G 7/26/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 3,133,653.00 3,133,653.00 931,861,480.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-61-007 Modernization G 7/26/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 993,807.00 993,807.00 932,855,287.17
LOS ANGELES WALNUT VALLEY UNIFIED 57/73460-00-010 Modernization G 7/27/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,367,170.00 2,367,170.00 935,222,457.17
LOS ANGELES WALNUT VALLEY UNIFIED 57/73460-00-011 Modernization G 7/27/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,530,632.00 2,530,632.00 937,753,089.17
SANTA CLARA GILROY UNIFIED 50/69484-00-005 New Construction G 7/28/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,277,673.00 2,277,673.00 940,030,762.17
STANISLAUS NEWMAN-CROWS LANDING UNIFIED 50/73601-00-004 New Construction G 7/28/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 7,667,566.00 7,667,566.00 947,698,328.17
STANISLAUS NEWMAN-CROWS LANDING UNIFIED 50/73601-00-004 New Construction G 7/28/2010 6/22/2011* 0.00 0.00 39,980.00 39,980.00 947,738,308.17
SAN BERNARDINORIALTO UNIFIED 56/67850-00-001 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/28/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,555,809.00 1,555,809.00 949,294,117.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 56/62166-00-002 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/30/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 846,935.00 846,935.00 950,141,052.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 56/62166-00-003 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/30/2010 11/3/2010* 0.00 0.00 1,533,397.00 1,533,397.00 951,674,449.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 56/62166-00-004 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/30/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,110,240.00 2,110,240.00 953,784,689.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 56/62166-00-005 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 7/30/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,645,342.00 1,645,342.00 955,430,031.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-006 Modernization G 7/30/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,602,513.00 2,602,513.00 958,032,544.17
SAN BERNARDINOCHINO VALLEY UNIFIED 57/67678-00-020 Modernization G 8/2/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 3,777,978.00 3,777,978.00 961,810,522.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-025 New Construction G 8/4/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 901,207.00 901,207.00 962,711,729.17


247







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 50/73783-00-003 New Construction G 8/4/2010 11/3/2010 323,073.00 0.00 560,442.00 883,515.00 963,595,244.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 50/73783-00-004 New Construction G 8/4/2010 11/3/2010 213,486.00 0.00 283,508.00 496,994.00 964,092,238.17
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-021 Modernization G 8/4/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,831,254.00 1,831,254.00 965,923,492.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 57/72736-00-017 Modernization G 8/4/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 411,561.00 411,561.00 966,335,053.17
RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE UNIFIED 57/67215-00-033 Modernization G 8/10/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 634,080.00 634,080.00 966,969,133.17
KERN RIO BRAVO-GREELEY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/73544-00-002 Modernization G 8/10/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,915,097.00 2,915,097.00 969,884,230.17
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS UNION ELEMENTARY 50/71282-00-002 New Construction G 8/12/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 1,850,572.00 1,850,572.00 971,734,802.17
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS UNION ELEMENTARY 57/71282-00-001 Modernization G 8/12/2010 11/3/2010 0.00 0.00 2,913,231.00 2,913,231.00 974,648,033.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH 50/68346-00-001 New Construction L 6/17/2003 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 122,261.00 122,261.00 974,770,294.17
SAN DIEGO SANTEE ELEMENTARY 50/68361-00-003 New Construction G 8/17/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 2,279,414.00 2,279,414.00 977,049,708.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-529 Modernization G 8/17/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 364,489.00 364,489.00 977,414,197.17
CONTRA COSTA SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED 50/61804-02-006 New Construction G 8/18/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 1,126,635.00 1,126,635.00 978,540,832.17
SAN DIEGO SANTEE ELEMENTARY 50/68361-00-004 New Construction G 8/18/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 2,185,100.00 2,185,100.00 980,725,932.17
SAN DIEGO SANTEE ELEMENTARY 50/68361-00-005 New Construction G 8/18/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 1,101,691.00 1,101,691.00 981,827,623.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-026 New Construction G 8/18/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 4,401,579.00 4,401,579.00 986,229,202.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-530 Modernization G 8/23/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 59,554.00 59,554.00 986,288,756.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-531 Modernization G 8/23/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 178,598.00 178,598.00 986,467,354.17
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-025 Modernization G 8/24/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 367,761.00 367,761.00 986,835,115.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-027 New Construction G 8/25/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 3,237,155.00 3,237,155.00 990,072,270.17
SHASTA GRANT ELEMENTARY 57/70003-00-002 Modernization G 8/26/2010 12/15/2010 626,217.00 0.00 982,876.00 1,609,093.00 991,681,363.17
TULARE DUCOR UNION ELEMENTARY 57/71894-00-001 Modernization G 8/31/2010 12/15/2010 283,917.00 0.00 530,875.00 814,792.00 992,496,155.17
TULARE DUCOR UNION ELEMENTARY 57/71894-00-001 Modernization G 8/31/2010 2/23/2011* 82,670.00 0.00 19,005.00 101,675.00 992,597,830.17
LOS ANGELES REDONDO BEACH UNIFIED 57/75341-00-015 Modernization G 8/31/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 2,375,952.00 2,375,952.00 994,973,782.17
TULARE BUENA VISTA ELEMENTARY 50/71829-00-002 New Construction G 9/1/2010 12/15/2010 849,723.00 0.00 849,723.00 1,699,446.00 996,673,228.17
SHASTA GRANT ELEMENTARY 50/70003-00-003 New Construction D 9/8/2010 12/15/2010 236,778.50 0.00 236,778.50 473,557.00 997,146,785.17
FRESNO RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED 57/75408-00-005 Modernization G 9/8/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 250,047.00 250,047.00 997,396,832.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 57/68676-00-031 Modernization G 9/13/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 3,242,900.00 3,242,900.00 1,000,639,732.17
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-025 Modernization G 9/13/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 2,109,805.00 2,109,805.00 1,002,749,537.17
TRINITY SOUTHERN TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED 57/73833-00-002 Modernization G 9/14/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 400,067.00 400,067.00 1,003,149,604.17
HUMBOLDT ORICK ELEMENTARY 57/62968-00-001 Modernization G 9/15/2010 12/15/2010 310,591.00 0.00 465,887.00 776,478.00 1,003,926,082.17
TULARE SUNNYSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY 50/72181-00-001 New Construction D 9/16/2010 12/15/2010 122,022.00 0.00 160,371.00 282,393.00 1,004,208,475.17
SANTA CLARA OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY 57/69625-00-021 Modernization G 9/16/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 446,376.00 446,376.00 1,004,654,851.17
TULARE SUNNYSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY 57/72181-00-001 Modernization D 9/16/2010 12/15/2010 31,652.00 0.00 47,478.00 79,130.00 1,004,733,981.17
SAN BERNARDINONEEDLES UNIFIED 57/67801-00-003 Modernization G 9/20/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 1,761,236.00 1,761,236.00 1,006,495,217.17
SANTA CLARA OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY 57/69625-00-022 Modernization G 9/20/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 650,965.00 650,965.00 1,007,146,182.17
TUOLUMNE SUMMERVILLE ELEMENTARY 57/72405-00-003 Modernization G 9/20/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 399,879.00 399,879.00 1,007,546,061.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-22-012 Modernization G 9/21/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 896,511.00 896,511.00 1,008,442,572.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-046 Modernization G 9/21/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 1,352,683.00 1,352,683.00 1,009,795,255.17
SAN BERNARDINOORO GRANDE ELEMENTARY 50/67827-00-002 New Construction G 9/22/2010 12/15/2010 49,094.00 0.00 1,026,898.00 1,075,992.00 1,010,871,247.17
CONTRA COSTA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10074-99-005 New Construction G 9/23/2010 12/15/2010 1,272,800.00 0.00 1,272,801.00 2,545,601.00 1,013,416,848.17
LOS ANGELES DOWNEY UNIFIED 57/64451-00-022 Modernization G 9/23/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 13,536,955.00 13,536,955.00 1,026,953,803.17
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-026 Modernization G 9/27/2010 12/15/2010 0.00 0.00 4,227,520.00 4,227,520.00 1,031,181,323.17
TULARE LIBERTY ELEMENTARY 50/71985-00-001 New Construction G 9/1/2010 1/26/2011 4,947,616.00 0.00 4,947,617.00 9,895,233.00 1,041,076,556.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 50/64733-00-033 New Construction L 3/28/2002 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,540,119.00 1,540,119.00 1,042,616,675.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 50/64733-00-029 New Construction L 6/26/2002 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 352,427.00 352,427.00 1,042,969,102.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 53/68338-03-001 New Construction L 7/22/2005 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 137,856.00 137,856.00 1,043,106,958.17
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 53/68338-03-002 New Construction L 7/25/2005 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 25,565.00 25,565.00 1,043,132,523.17
KERN FRUITVALE ELEMENTARY 57/63479-00-001 Modernization G 9/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,406,001.00 2,406,001.00 1,045,538,524.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-007 Modernization G 9/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,019,761.00 3,019,761.00 1,048,558,285.17
ORANGE NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED 50/66597-00-014 New Construction G 9/30/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 625,558.00 625,558.00 1,049,183,843.17
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10504-00-015 New Construction G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 1,728,023.00 0.00 1,728,023.00 3,456,046.00 1,052,639,889.17
SUTTER LIVE OAK UNIFIED 50/71399-00-001 New Construction G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 4,657,982.00 4,657,982.00 1,057,297,871.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-008 Modernization G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,585,924.00 3,585,924.00 1,060,883,795.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-009 Modernization G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,838,846.00 2,838,846.00 1,063,722,641.17
SUTTER LIVE OAK UNIFIED 57/71399-00-001 Modernization G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,940,630.00 1,940,630.00 1,065,663,271.17
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-026 Modernization G 10/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 483,574.00 483,574.00 1,066,146,845.17
MENDOCINO MENDOCINO UNIFIED 57/65581-00-006 Modernization G 10/6/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 709,683.00 709,683.00 1,066,856,528.17
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10504-00-019 New Construction J 10/11/2010 1/26/2011 910,095.00 0.00 910,095.00 1,820,190.00 1,068,676,718.17
SOLANO FAIRFIELD-SUISUN UNIFIED 50/70540-00-025 New Construction G 10/11/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,365,518.00 2,365,518.00 1,071,042,236.17
RIVERSIDE CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED 50/67033-00-031 New Construction G 10/13/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,177,657.00 2,177,657.00 1,073,219,893.17
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-033 Modernization G 10/14/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,570,320.00 1,570,320.00 1,074,790,213.17
SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO UNION HIGH 50/68106-00-008 New Construction G 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 5,859,463.00 5,859,463.00 1,080,649,676.17
SONOMA WINDSOR UNIFIED 50/75358-00-012 New Construction G 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 311,295.00 311,295.00 1,080,960,971.17
VENTURA MUPU ELEMENTARY 57/72504-00-001 Modernization D 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 34,668.00 0.00 54,214.00 88,882.00 1,081,049,853.17
ORANGE LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED 57/73924-00-007 Modernization G 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 5,794,268.00 5,794,268.00 1,086,844,121.17
ORANGE LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED 57/73924-00-008 Modernization G 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,437,371.00 3,437,371.00 1,090,281,492.17
SONOMA WINDSOR UNIFIED 57/75358-00-004 Modernization G 10/18/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 199,870.00 199,870.00 1,090,481,362.17


248







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


RIVERSIDE CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED 50/67033-00-032 New Construction G 10/19/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 4,748,074.00 4,748,074.00 1,095,229,436.17
RIVERSIDE CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED 50/67033-00-033 New Construction G 10/19/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 9,963,748.00 9,963,748.00 1,105,193,184.17
ALAMEDA PIEDMONT CITY UNIFIED 57/61275-00-004 Modernization G 10/19/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,183,893.00 2,183,893.00 1,107,377,077.17
KERN FRUITVALE ELEMENTARY 57/63479-00-002 Modernization G 10/19/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,514,770.00 1,514,770.00 1,108,891,847.17
FRESNO COALINGA/HURON JOINT UNIFIED 50/62125-00-003 New Construction G 10/20/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,389,331.00 1,389,331.00 1,110,281,178.17
SUTTER SUTTER UNION HIGH 50/71449-00-002 New Construction G 10/21/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,014,497.00 2,014,497.00 1,112,295,675.17
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY 57/68882-00-003 Modernization G 10/21/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 33,134.00 33,134.00 1,112,328,809.17
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY 57/68882-00-004 Modernization G 10/21/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 394,299.00 394,299.00 1,112,723,108.17
SAN DIEGO CARLSBAD UNIFIED 57/73551-00-007 Modernization G 10/21/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,652,576.00 1,652,576.00 1,114,375,684.17
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 50/68296-00-020 New Construction G 10/25/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,124,133.00 2,124,133.00 1,116,499,817.17
SANTA CLARA GILROY UNIFIED 50/69484-00-006 New Construction G 10/25/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 10,035,900.00 10,035,900.00 1,126,535,717.17
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 57/68296-00-024 Modernization G 10/25/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,249,919.00 3,249,919.00 1,129,785,636.17
SAN DIEGO POWAY UNIFIED 57/68296-00-025 Modernization G 10/25/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,262,677.00 1,262,677.00 1,131,048,313.17
SONOMA WINDSOR UNIFIED 50/75358-00-013 New Construction G 10/26/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 798,675.00 798,675.00 1,131,846,988.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-010 Modernization G 10/26/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,049,311.00 2,049,311.00 1,133,896,299.17
SAN DIEGO SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68395-00-011 Modernization G 10/26/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,323,392.00 2,323,392.00 1,136,219,691.17
SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO UNION HIGH 50/68106-00-009 New Construction G 10/27/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,721,873.00 3,721,873.00 1,139,941,564.17
SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO UNION HIGH 57/68106-00-004 Modernization G 10/27/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,656,021.00 3,656,021.00 1,143,597,585.17
ORANGE PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED 50/66647-00-033 New Construction G 10/28/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,845,175.00 2,845,175.00 1,146,442,760.17
RIVERSIDE BEAUMONT UNIFIED 50/66993-00-017 New Construction G 10/28/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 3,586,869.00 3,586,869.00 1,150,029,629.17
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED 50/73650-00-016 New Construction G 10/28/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,747,429.00 1,747,429.00 1,151,777,058.17
KERN BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY 50/63321-00-020 New Construction G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,849,259.00 1,849,259.00 1,153,626,317.17
KERN BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY 50/63321-00-021 New Construction G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,178,055.00 2,178,055.00 1,155,804,372.17
SACRAMENTO ELK GROVE UNIFIED 50/67314-00-042 New Construction G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,508,845.00 1,508,845.00 1,157,313,217.17
SAN DIEGO SWEETWATER UNION HIGH 50/68411-02-006 New Construction G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,370,400.00 2,370,400.00 1,159,683,617.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-532 Modernization G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 653,258.00 653,258.00 1,160,336,875.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-05-014 Modernization G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 894,535.00 894,535.00 1,161,231,410.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-15-010 Modernization G 10/29/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,088,392.00 1,088,392.00 1,162,319,802.17
RIVERSIDE BEAUMONT UNIFIED 50/66993-00-018 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 7,158,468.00 7,158,468.00 1,169,478,270.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 50/67058-00-025 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,640,152.00 2,640,152.00 1,172,118,422.17
SAN BERNARDINOREDLANDS UNIFIED 50/67843-00-007 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,560,896.00 2,560,896.00 1,174,679,318.17
SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON UNIFIED 50/68676-02-003 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,454,454.00 2,454,454.00 1,177,133,772.17
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-030 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 9,352,965.50 0.00 9,454,815.50 18,807,781.00 1,195,941,553.17
STANISLAUS CERES UNIFIED 50/71043-00-032 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 2,509,184.00 0.00 2,652,328.00 5,161,512.00 1,201,103,065.17
TEHAMA RICHFIELD ELEMENTARY 50/71654-00-004 New Construction D 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 222,869.00 0.00 255,136.00 478,005.00 1,201,581,070.17
SAN JOAQUIN TRACY JOINT UNIFIED 50/75499-00-020 New Construction G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 8,538,665.00 8,538,665.00 1,210,119,735.17
SAN BERNARDINOREDLANDS UNIFIED 57/67843-00-016 Modernization G 11/1/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,558,571.00 2,558,571.00 1,212,678,306.17
ALAMEDA FREMONT UNIFIED 50/61176-00-003 New Construction G 11/3/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 826,253.00 826,253.00 1,213,504,559.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-028 New Construction G 11/3/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,113,469.00 2,113,469.00 1,215,618,028.17
YUBA MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED 50/72736-00-029 New Construction G 11/3/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 2,279,814.00 2,279,814.00 1,217,897,842.17
SAN BERNARDINOCENTRAL ELEMENTARY 57/67645-00-002 Modernization G 11/4/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 1,567,951.00 1,567,951.00 1,219,465,793.17
SAN BERNARDINOMT. BALDY JOINT ELEMENTARY 57/67793-00-001 Modernization G 11/4/2010 1/26/2011 232,106.00 0.00 358,166.00 590,272.00 1,220,056,065.17
SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10439-00-011 New Construction G 11/5/2010 1/26/2011 3,808,439.00 0.00 3,835,439.00 7,643,878.00 1,227,699,943.17
KERN BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY 57/63321-00-013 Modernization G 11/5/2010 1/26/2011 0.00 0.00 4,384,154.00 4,384,154.00 1,232,084,097.17
SANTA CLARA LUTHER BURBANK ELEMENTARY 57/69542-00-001 Modernization G 4/20/2005 2/23/2011 73,618.00 0.00 110,428.00 184,046.00 1,232,268,143.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 50/73783-00-005 New Construction D 11/8/2010 2/23/2011 44,514.50 0.00 44,514.50 89,029.00 1,232,357,172.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-005 Modernization D 11/8/2010 2/23/2011 39,393.00 0.00 59,089.00 98,482.00 1,232,455,654.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-006 Modernization D 11/8/2010 2/23/2011 130,170.00 0.00 195,254.00 325,424.00 1,232,781,078.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-007 Modernization D 11/8/2010 2/23/2011 30,189.00 0.00 45,284.00 75,473.00 1,232,856,551.17
SAN DIEGO JULIAN UNION ELEMENTARY 57/68163-00-002 Modernization G 11/9/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 421,727.00 421,727.00 1,233,278,278.17
RIVERSIDE HEMET UNIFIED 50/67082-00-016 New Construction G 11/12/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 12,534,951.00 12,534,951.00 1,245,813,229.17
RIVERSIDE HEMET UNIFIED 57/67082-00-010 Modernization G 11/12/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,362,140.00 2,362,140.00 1,248,175,369.17
SACRAMENTO SAN JUAN UNIFIED 57/67447-00-057 Modernization G 11/12/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 423,546.00 423,546.00 1,248,598,915.17
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-022 Modernization G 11/12/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,350,634.00 2,350,634.00 1,250,949,549.17
CONTRA COSTA JOHN SWETT UNIFIED 50/61697-00-002 New Construction G 11/15/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 4,066,937.00 4,066,937.00 1,255,016,486.17
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 57/67058-00-014 Modernization G 11/18/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,569,669.00 2,569,669.00 1,257,586,155.17
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 57/76505-00-038 Modernization G 11/19/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 1,325,350.00 1,325,350.00 1,258,911,505.17
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 57/76505-00-039 Modernization G 11/19/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 1,389,283.00 1,389,283.00 1,260,300,788.17
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 57/76505-00-040 Modernization G 11/19/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 1,428,915.00 1,428,915.00 1,261,729,703.17
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-027 Modernization G 11/23/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 876,434.00 876,434.00 1,262,606,137.17
FRESNO RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY 50/62380-00-001 New Construction D 11/29/2010 2/23/2011 399,376.00 0.00 399,376.00 798,752.00 1,263,404,889.17
FRESNO RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY 57/62380-00-001 Modernization D 11/29/2010 2/23/2011 61,962.00 0.00 92,942.00 154,904.00 1,263,559,793.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-047 Modernization G 11/30/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,383,229.00 2,383,229.00 1,265,943,022.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-008 Modernization D 11/30/2010 2/23/2011 14,892.00 0.00 22,339.00 37,231.00 1,265,980,253.17
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-009 Modernization D 11/30/2010 2/23/2011 22,122.00 0.00 33,184.00 55,306.00 1,266,035,559.17
LOS ANGELES WILLIAM S. HART UNION HIGH 57/65136-00-008 Modernization G 12/2/2010 2/23/2011 0.00 0.00 5,218,563.00 5,218,563.00 1,271,254,122.17
YOLO ESPARTO UNIFIED 50/72686-00-001 New Construction G 3/12/2009 3/15/2011** 0.00 0.00 1,246,311.00 1,246,311.00 1,272,500,433.17


249







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


NAPA NAPA VALLEY UNIFIED 57/66266-00-029 Modernization G 1/29/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 92,802.00 92,802.00 1,272,593,235.17
SAN DIEGO SWEETWATER UNION HIGH 57/68411-00-040 Modernization G 2/18/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 8,232.00 8,232.00 1,272,601,467.17
CONTRA COSTA WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED 57/61796-00-035 Modernization G 3/18/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 531,643.00 531,643.00 1,273,133,110.17
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED 57/73650-00-020 Modernization G 4/26/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 70,319.00 70,319.00 1,273,203,429.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-013 Charter G 11/10/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 7,066,371.00 7,066,371.00 1,280,269,800.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-013 Charter G 11/10/2010 7/12/2011* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,294,163,415.17
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 57/75325-00-002 Modernization G 12/6/2010 3/23/2011 250,332.00 0.00 375,498.00 625,830.00 1,280,895,630.17
CONTRA COSTA JOHN SWETT UNIFIED 50/61697-00-003 New Construction G 12/8/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 519,206.00 519,206.00 1,281,414,836.17
CONTRA COSTA JOHN SWETT UNIFIED 50/61697-00-004 New Construction G 12/9/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 435,450.00 435,450.00 1,281,850,286.17
TULARE FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED 57/75325-00-001 Modernization G 12/13/2010 3/23/2011 795,799.00 0.00 1,193,698.00 1,989,497.00 1,283,839,783.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-125 Modernization G 12/14/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 3,255,277.00 3,255,277.00 1,287,095,060.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-126 Modernization G 12/14/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,627,337.00 2,627,337.00 1,289,722,397.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-127 Modernization G 12/14/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,408,448.00 2,408,448.00 1,292,130,845.17
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED 57/62166-00-128 Modernization G 12/14/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 1,544,057.00 1,544,057.00 1,293,674,902.17
LOS ANGELES SAN GABRIEL UNIFIED 57/75291-00-006 Modernization G 12/15/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 488,513.00 488,513.00 1,294,163,415.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-048 Modernization G 12/20/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 1,587,990.00 1,587,990.00 1,295,751,405.17
FRESNO WASHINGTON COLONY ELEMENTARY 50/62513-00-001 New Construction D 12/22/2010 3/23/2011 129,470.00 0.00 131,227.00 260,697.00 1,296,012,102.17
TULARE VISALIA UNIFIED 50/72256-00-026 New Construction G 12/22/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 8,192,662.00 8,192,662.00 1,304,204,764.17
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-049 Modernization G 12/22/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,070,203.00 2,070,203.00 1,306,274,967.17
SAN BERNARDINOMORONGO UNIFIED 57/67777-00-005 Modernization G 12/31/2010 3/23/2011 0.00 0.00 2,059,661.00 2,059,661.00 1,308,334,628.17
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-073 Charter D 9/25/2009 4/27/2011 0.00 689,274.40 689,274.40 1,378,548.80 1,309,713,176.97
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-073 Charter S 9/25/2009 4/27/2011 0.00 3,120,000.00 3,120,000.00 6,240,000.00 1,315,953,176.97
SANTA BARBARA COLLEGE ELEMENTARY 54/69179-00-002 Charter G 1/4/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 721,601.00 721,601.00 1,316,674,777.97
SAN BERNARDINOMORONGO UNIFIED 57/67777-00-006 Modernization G 1/5/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,326,636.00 1,326,636.00 1,318,001,413.97
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-050 Modernization G 1/6/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,867,720.00 1,867,720.00 1,319,869,133.97
SAN DIEGO OCEANSIDE CITY UNIFIED 57/73569-00-010 Modernization G 1/6/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 2,837,408.00 2,837,408.00 1,322,706,541.97
ALAMEDA ALBANY UNIFIED 57/61127-00-006 Modernization G 1/7/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 2,257,612.00 2,257,612.00 1,324,964,153.97
STANISLAUS PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED 57/71217-00-010 Modernization G 1/10/2011 4/27/2011 656,946.00 0.00 4,371,807.00 5,028,753.00 1,329,992,906.97
SAN BERNARDINOCHAFFEY JOINT UNION HIGH 50/67652-00-014 New Construction G 1/12/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,127,324.00 1,127,324.00 1,331,120,230.97
SAN BERNARDINOMORONGO UNIFIED 57/67777-00-007 Modernization G 1/12/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 2,317,834.00 2,317,834.00 1,333,438,064.97
SAN DIEGO OCEANSIDE CITY UNIFIED 57/73569-00-011 Modernization G 1/13/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 3,296,212.00 3,296,212.00 1,336,734,276.97
SAN DIEGO OCEANSIDE CITY UNIFIED 57/73569-00-012 Modernization G 1/13/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 3,433,035.36 3,433,035.36 1,340,167,312.33
SHASTA CASCADE UNION ELEMENTARY 57/69914-00-005 Modernization G 1/18/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 2,019,053.00 2,019,053.00 1,342,186,365.33
CONTRA COSTA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10074-99-006 New Construction D 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 247,652.00 0.00 247,652.00 495,304.00 1,342,681,669.33
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 50/73783-00-005 New Construction G 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 187,380.50 0.00 187,380.50 374,761.00 1,343,056,430.33
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-005 Modernization G 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 270,640.00 0.00 405,960.00 676,600.00 1,343,733,030.33
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-007 Modernization G 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 203,214.00 0.00 304,820.00 508,034.00 1,344,241,064.33
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-008 Modernization G 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 101,237.00 0.00 151,854.00 253,091.00 1,344,494,155.33
EL DORADO BLACK OAK MINE UNIFIED 57/73783-00-009 Modernization G 1/20/2011 4/27/2011 149,436.00 0.00 224,153.00 373,589.00 1,344,867,744.33
MONO EASTERN SIERRA UNIFIED 57/73668-00-009 Modernization G 1/24/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 702,101.00 702,101.00 1,345,569,845.33
GLENN LAKE ELEMENTARY 50/62596-00-001 New Construction D 1/26/2011 4/27/2011 195,813.00 0.00 208,345.00 404,158.00 1,345,974,003.33
GLENN LAKE ELEMENTARY 57/62596-00-001 Modernization D 1/26/2011 4/27/2011 37,244.00 0.00 55,867.00 93,111.00 1,346,067,114.33
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-028 Modernization G 1/26/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 554,582.00 554,582.00 1,346,621,696.33
STANISLAUS RIVERBANK UNIFIED 50/75556-00-002 New Construction G 1/27/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,242,807.00 1,242,807.00 1,347,864,503.33
CALAVERAS CALAVERAS UNIFIED 57/61564-00-008 Modernization G 1/27/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 487,319.00 487,319.00 1,348,351,822.33
HUMBOLDT SCOTIA UNION ELEMENTARY 57/63024-00-001 Modernization D 1/28/2011 4/27/2011 44,135.00 0.00 66,533.00 110,668.00 1,348,462,490.33
SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE UNIFIED 50/69666-10-005 New Construction G 1/31/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,328,872.00 1,328,872.00 1,349,791,362.33
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 57/61259-00-064 Modernization G 1/31/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 13,283,682.00 13,283,682.00 1,363,075,044.33
LOS ANGELES ALHAMBRA UNIFIED 57/75713-00-018 Modernization G 1/31/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 1,524,489.00 1,524,489.00 1,364,599,533.33
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10504-00-022 New Construction G 2/1/2011 4/27/2011 6,239,148.00 0.00 6,239,148.00 12,478,296.00 1,377,077,829.33
STANISLAUS STANISLAUS COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 50/10504-00-022 New Construction G 2/1/2011 6/22/2011* 569,392.00 0.00 569,392.00 1,138,784.00 1,378,216,613.33
SAN DIEGO OCEANSIDE CITY UNIFIED 57/73569-00-013 Modernization G 2/2/2011 4/27/2011 0.00 0.00 3,196,708.78 3,196,708.78 1,381,413,322.11
SAN BERNARDINOCHAFFEY JOINT UNION HIGH 56/67652-00-002 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/12/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 14,424,510.00 14,424,510.00 1,395,837,832.11
LOS ANGELES EL MONTE UNION HIGH 56/64519-00-002 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/20/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 4,919,420.00 4,919,420.00 1,400,757,252.11
LOS ANGELES MONTEBELLO UNIFIED 56/64808-00-008 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/21/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 1,099,931.00 1,099,931.00 1,401,857,183.11
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 56/61259-11-001 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/31/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 3,756,747.00 3,756,747.00 1,405,613,930.11
EL DORADO LAKE TAHOE UNIFIED 56/61903-00-003 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/31/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 3,635,159.00 3,635,159.00 1,409,249,089.11
ORANGE SADDLEBACK VALLEY UNIFIED 56/73635-00-001 Overcrowding Relief Grant G 1/31/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 1,550,593.00 1,550,593.00 1,410,799,682.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-533 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 3,611,228.00 3,611,228.00 1,414,410,910.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-534 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,870,114.00 2,870,114.00 1,417,281,024.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-535 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 821,133.00 821,133.00 1,418,102,157.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-00-536 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,323,943.00 2,323,943.00 1,420,426,100.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-34-015 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 3,594,547.00 3,594,547.00 1,424,020,647.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-38-019 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 607,788.00 607,788.00 1,424,628,435.11
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 57/64733-38-020 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 774,888.00 774,888.00 1,425,403,323.11
LOS ANGELES ALHAMBRA UNIFIED 57/75713-00-019 Modernization G 2/7/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 563,962.00 563,962.00 1,425,967,285.11
TULARE DUCOR UNION ELEMENTARY 50/71894-00-001 New Construction D 2/8/2011 5/25/2011 67,752.00 0.00 124,343.00 192,095.00 1,426,159,380.11


250







Unfunded Approvals as of
July 12, 2011 SAB


Approval Received Date
SAB 


Unfunded 
Approval


Total 
Apportionment


LoanCounty School District
Application 


Number
Program


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment
State Share Cumulative Amount


TULARE OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY 50/72017-00-004 New Construction D 2/8/2011 5/25/2011 376,272.00 0.00 395,844.00 772,116.00 1,426,931,496.11
TULARE OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY 50/72017-00-004 New Construction D 2/8/2011 6/22/2011* 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 500,000.00 1,427,431,496.11
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-17-003 Modernization G 2/8/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 3,698,370.00 3,698,370.00 1,431,129,866.11
FRESNO PARLIER UNIFIED 57/62364-00-005 Modernization D 2/9/2011 5/25/2011 69,400.00 0.00 104,100.00 173,500.00 1,431,303,366.11
SANTA CLARA OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY 57/69625-00-024 Modernization G 2/10/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 226,557.00 226,557.00 1,431,529,923.11
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY 50/68882-00-001 New Construction G 2/11/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,901,047.00 2,901,047.00 1,434,430,970.11
SAN MATEO BURLINGAME ELEMENTARY 50/68882-00-002 New Construction G 2/11/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,379,017.00 2,379,017.00 1,436,809,987.11
SAN BERNARDINOCENTRAL ELEMENTARY 57/67645-00-003 Modernization G 2/11/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 1,820,855.00 1,820,855.00 1,438,630,842.11
SAN MATEO MENLO PARK CITY ELEMENTARY 50/68965-00-004 New Construction G 2/14/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,701,738.00 2,701,738.00 1,441,332,580.11
SAN LUIS OBISPO PASO ROBLES JOINT UNIFIED 57/75457-00-006 Modernization G 2/14/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 6,465,555.00 6,465,555.00 1,447,798,135.11
RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE UNIFIED 57/67215-00-034 Modernization G 2/18/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 420,867.00 420,867.00 1,448,219,002.11
RIVERSIDE SAN JACINTO UNIFIED 50/67249-00-016 New Construction G 2/24/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 778,493.00 778,493.00 1,448,997,495.11
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-027 Modernization G 2/25/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 684,443.00 684,443.00 1,449,681,938.11
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-028 Modernization G 2/25/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 351,771.00 351,771.00 1,450,033,709.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-009 Modernization G 2/28/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,161,883.00 2,161,883.00 1,452,195,592.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-010 Modernization G 2/28/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,592,346.00 2,592,346.00 1,454,787,938.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-011 Modernization G 2/28/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,829,024.00 2,829,024.00 1,457,616,962.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-012 Modernization G 2/28/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 4,431,351.00 4,431,351.00 1,462,048,313.11
STANISLAUS SYLVAN UNION ELEMENTARY 57/71290-00-003 Modernization G 2/28/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 2,085,166.00 2,085,166.00 1,464,133,479.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-013 Modernization G 3/1/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 1,953,470.00 1,953,470.00 1,466,086,949.11
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-029 Modernization G 3/3/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 401,591.00 401,591.00 1,466,488,540.11
LOS ANGELES ROWLAND UNIFIED 57/73452-00-030 Modernization G 3/3/2011 5/25/2011 0.00 0.00 979,408.00 979,408.00 1,467,467,948.11
VENTURA FILLMORE UNIFIED 57/72454-00-006 Modernization G 2/18/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 225,151.00 225,151.00 1,467,693,099.11
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 57/66670-00-051 Modernization G 3/8/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 2,454,746.00 2,454,746.00 1,470,147,845.11
SANTA CLARA PALO ALTO UNIFIED 57/69641-00-027 Modernization G 3/8/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,314,345.00 1,314,345.00 1,471,462,190.11
SANTA CLARA PALO ALTO UNIFIED 57/69641-00-028 Modernization G 3/8/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,749,062.00 1,749,062.00 1,473,211,252.11
VENTURA OAK PARK UNIFIED 57/73874-00-002 Modernization G 3/8/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,830,947.00 1,830,947.00 1,475,042,199.11
MERCED PLANADA ELEMENTARY 57/65821-00-002 Modernization D 3/9/2011 6/22/2011 90,460.00 0.00 135,690.00 226,150.00 1,475,268,349.11
ORANGE CYPRESS ELEMENTARY 57/66480-00-002 Modernization G 3/10/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,544,057.00 1,544,057.00 1,476,812,406.11
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 57/68478-00-037 Modernization G 3/10/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,617,223.00 1,617,223.00 1,478,429,629.11
RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED 57/67058-00-015 Modernization G 3/14/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 8,402,558.00 8,402,558.00 1,486,832,187.11
SAN BERNARDINONEEDLES UNIFIED 57/67801-00-004 Modernization G 3/15/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 2,122,835.00 2,122,835.00 1,488,955,022.11
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-023 Modernization G 3/21/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,307,410.00 1,307,410.00 1,490,262,432.11
VENTURA SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED 57/72603-00-024 Modernization G 3/21/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 1,337,936.00 1,337,936.00 1,491,600,368.11
EL DORADO EL DORADO UNION HIGH 57/61853-01-002 Modernization G 4/1/2011 6/22/2011 0.00 0.00 535,630.00 535,630.00 1,492,135,998.11
SONOMA SANTA ROSA HIGH 54/70920-00-002 Charter D 9/21/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 617,588.10 617,588.10 1,235,176.20 1,493,371,174.31
SONOMA SANTA ROSA HIGH 54/70920-00-002 Charter S 9/21/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 685,360.00 685,360.00 1,370,720.00 1,494,741,894.31
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-070 Charter D 9/28/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 156,919.80 156,919.80 313,839.60 1,495,055,733.91
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-070 Charter S 9/28/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 994,640.00 994,640.00 1,989,280.00 1,497,045,013.91
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-002 Charter D 9/28/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 151,806.10 151,806.10 303,612.20 1,497,348,626.11
MONTEREY SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY 57/66142-00-010 Modernization G 4/5/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,163,465.00 1,163,465.00 1,498,512,091.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-014 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 3,329,288.00 3,329,288.00 1,501,841,379.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-015 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 3,131,194.00 3,131,194.00 1,504,972,573.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-016 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 3,445,228.00 3,445,228.00 1,508,417,801.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-017 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,174,940.00 1,174,940.00 1,509,592,741.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-018 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 4,071,697.00 4,071,697.00 1,513,664,438.11
SANTA CLARA EAST SIDE UNION HIGH 57/69427-00-029 Modernization G 4/7/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,007,495.00 1,007,495.00 1,514,671,933.11
STANISLAUS PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED 57/71217-00-011 Modernization G 4/8/2011 7/12/2011 449,726.00 0.00 4,034,210.00 4,483,936.00 1,519,155,869.11
ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO UNIFIED 54/61309-00-001 Charter G 4/11/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 3,141,422.00 4,141,422.00 7,282,844.00 1,526,438,713.11
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED 50/62414-00-014 New Construction G 4/15/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 6,922,607.00 6,922,607.00 1,533,361,320.11
ORANGE SAVANNA ELEMENTARY 57/66696-00-001 Modernization G 4/19/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 3,022,510.00 3,022,510.00 1,536,383,830.11
TULARE OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY 50/72017-00-002 New Construction G 4/20/2011 7/12/2011 2,504,299.00 0.00 2,763,919.00 5,268,218.00 1,541,652,048.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-019 Modernization G 4/22/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 2,296,383.00 2,296,383.00 1,543,948,431.11
ORANGE GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED 57/66522-00-020 Modernization G 4/22/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 17,203,671.00 17,203,671.00 1,561,152,102.11
RIVERSIDE LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED 50/75176-00-019 New Construction G 4/25/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 2,885,096.00 2,885,096.00 1,564,037,198.11
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED 50/67173-00-001 New Construction G 4/29/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 47,081,443.00 47,081,443.00 1,611,118,641.11
SANTA CLARA CAMPBELL UNION HIGH 57/69401-00-017 Modernization G 4/29/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,367,190.00 1,367,190.00 1,612,485,831.11
SANTA CLARA CAMPBELL UNION HIGH 57/69401-00-018 Modernization G 4/29/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,490,018.00 1,490,018.00 1,613,975,849.11
SANTA CLARA CAMPBELL UNION HIGH 57/69401-00-019 Modernization G 4/29/2011 7/12/2011 0.00 0.00 1,087,394.00 1,087,394.00 1,615,063,243.11


* Errors and Omissions


** December Priority in Funding project.  Apportionment rescinded to 3/15/11 Unfunded Approval date.


251







Unfunded Charter Preliminary
As of July 12, 2011 SAB


Unfunded Charter PA's 
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-011 Charter P 7/14/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,836,859.00 2,836,859.00 5,673,718.00 0.00 5,673,718.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-012 Charter P 7/19/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,950,315.00 2,950,315.00 5,900,630.00 0.00 5,900,630.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-017 Charter P 7/19/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 3,172,687.20 3,172,687.20 6,345,374.40 0.00 6,345,374.40 0.00
EL DORADO BUCKEYE UNION ELEMENTARY 54/61838-00-001 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 1,937,917.00 1,937,917.00 3,875,834.00 0.00 3,875,834.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES INGLEWOOD UNIFIED 54/64634-00-003 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,639,595.50 2,639,595.50 5,279,191.00 0.00 5,279,191.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-025 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 1,469,106.00 1,469,106.00 2,938,212.00 0.00 2,938,212.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-026 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 4,115,261.50 4,115,261.50 8,230,523.00 0.00 8,230,523.00 0.00
SACRAMENTO ELK GROVE UNIFIED 54/67314-00-003 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,424,114.00 2,424,114.00 4,848,228.00 0.00 4,848,228.00 0.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 54/68478-28-001 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 5,793,832.50 5,793,832.50 11,587,665.00 0.00 11,587,665.00 0.00
SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA UNIFIED 54/75044-00-001 Charter P 7/29/2004 2/23/2005 0.00 2,801,798.00 2,801,798.00 5,603,596.00 0.00 5,603,596.00 0.00
SONOMA SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY 54/70912-00-001 Charter P 5/18/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,516,051.00 2,516,051.00 5,032,102.00 0.00 0.00 5,032,102.00
SONOMA SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY 54/70912-00-002 Charter P 5/18/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 2,138,313.00 2,138,313.00 4,276,626.00 0.00 0.00 4,276,626.00
NEVADA GRASS VALLEY ELEMENTARY 54/66332-00-02 Charter P 5/25/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 3,493,880.00 3,493,880.00 6,987,760.00 0.00 0.00 6,987,760.00
BUTTE CHICO UNIFIED 54/61424-00-001 Charter P 5/31/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 3,796,678.00 3,796,678.00 7,593,356.00 0.00 0.00 7,593,356.00
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED 54/68478-13-001 Charter P 6/1/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 7,294,026.40 7,294,026.40 0.00 0.00 7,294,026.40
SACRAMENTO NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-002 Charter P 6/4/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 584,691.10 784,691.10 1,369,382.20 0.00 0.00 1,369,382.20
ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO UNIFIED 54/61309-00-002 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 1,623,573.90 1,623,573.90 3,247,147.80 0.00 0.00 3,247,147.80
CONTRA COSTA WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED 54/61796-03-001 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 3,000,000.00 9,918,544.80 12,918,544.80 0.00 0.00 12,918,544.80
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-045 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 9,884,645.20 9,884,645.20 19,769,290.40 0.00 0.00 19,769,290.40
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-047 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 14,085,701.30 14,085,701.30 28,171,402.60 0.00 0.00 28,171,402.60
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-049 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 13,952,449.30 13,952,449.30 27,904,898.60 0.00 0.00 27,904,898.60
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-053 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 4,948,612.30 5,448,612.30 10,397,224.60 0.00 0.00 10,397,224.60
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-055 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 7,137,876.90 7,137,876.90 14,275,753.80 0.00 0.00 14,275,753.80
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-058 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 6,021,171.00 6,021,171.00 12,042,342.00 0.00 0.00 12,042,342.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-064 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 5,480,159.00 5,480,159.00 10,960,318.00 0.00 0.00 10,960,318.00
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH 54/68130-02-001 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 25,948,947.00 25,948,947.00 0.00 0.00 25,948,947.00
SANTA BARBARA COLLEGE ELEMENTARY 54/69179-00-001 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 0.00 5,032,102.00 5,032,102.00 0.00 0.00 5,032,102.00
SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA UNIFIED 54/75044-00-002 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 3,714,801.00 3,714,801.00 7,429,602.00 0.00 0.00 7,429,602.00
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-001 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 5,508,205.60 5,508,205.60 11,016,411.20 0.00 0.00 11,016,411.20
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-004 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 4,592,620.80 4,592,620.80 9,185,241.60 0.00 0.00 9,185,241.60
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-006 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 436,689.00 436,689.00 873,378.00 0.00 0.00 873,378.00
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-008 Charter P 6/5/2007 5/28/2008 0.00 5,555,455.60 5,555,455.60 11,110,911.20 0.00 0.00 11,110,911.20
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-09-001 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/28/2008 0.00 9,256,392.00 9,918,214.00 19,174,606.00 0.00 0.00 19,174,606.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-054 Charter P 8/18/2009 8/26/2009 0.00 9,256,392.75 9,256,392.75 18,512,785.50 0.00 0.00 18,512,785.50
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-072 Charter P 9/25/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 166,890.00 3,333,512.00 3,500,402.00 2,494,930.00 0.00 1,005,472.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-074 Charter P 9/25/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 2,843,968.50 2,843,968.50 5,687,937.00 0.00 0.00 5,687,937.00
SANTA CLARA FRANKLIN-MCKINLEY ELEMENTARY 54/69450-00-001 Charter P 9/25/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 2,870,041.50 2,870,041.50 5,740,083.00 0.00 0.00 5,740,083.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-00-001 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 1,409,328.90 1,409,328.90 2,818,657.80 0.00 0.00 2,818,657.80
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-09-004 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 345,060.00 345,060.00 690,120.00 690,120.00 0.00 0.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-09-005 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 1,150,277.40 1,150,277.40 2,300,554.80 2,300,554.80 0.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-082 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 6,059,232.00 6,059,232.00 12,118,464.00 12,118,464.00 0.00 0.00
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-083 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 397,254.60 397,254.60 794,509.20 794,509.20 0.00 0.00
ORANGE SANTA ANA UNIFIED 54/66670-00-003 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 6,666,280.00 6,666,280.00 13,332,560.00 13,332,560.00 0.00 0.00
SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 54/67439-00-005 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 2,793,708.00 2,793,708.00 5,587,416.00 5,587,416.00 0.00 0.00
SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 54/67439-00-006 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 845,269.20 845,269.20 1,690,538.40 1,690,538.40 0.00 0.00
SAN JOAQUIN NEW JERUSALEM ELEMENTARY 54/68627-00-001 Charter P 9/28/2009 5/26/2010 0.00 0.00 1,205,396.80 1,205,396.80 0.00 0.00 1,205,396.80
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-073 Charter P 9/25/2009 4/27/2011 0.00 6,028,469.60 6,278,469.60 12,306,939.20 6,502,716.00 0.00 5,804,223.20
SONOMA SANTA ROSA HIGH 54/70920-00-002 Charter P 9/21/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 5,207,142.90 5,657,142.90 10,864,285.80 0.00 0.00 10,864,285.80
LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-070 Charter P 9/28/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 1,412,278.20 1,412,278.20 2,824,556.40 0.00 0.00 2,824,556.40
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-002 Charter P 9/28/2009 7/12/2011 0.00 1,366,254.90 1,366,254.90 2,732,509.80 0.00 0.00 2,732,509.80


Prop. 55 Prop. 1DLoan State Share Prop. 47County School District SAB Date Total Apportionment
Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment


Application 
Number


Program Approval Received Date


252







Critically Overcrowded Schools Program
Unconverted Preliminary Apportionments


As of July 12, 2011 SAB


County School District
Application 


Number Program


Approval 
Site/Design 


Grant?
Received 


Date SAB Date


Financial 
Hardship 


Apportionment Loan State Share
Total 


Apportionment Prop. 47 Prop. 55 Prop 1D
High 


Performance 


Unconverted Preliminary Apportionments


Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-420 1 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $94,875,109.00 $94,875,109.00 $0.00 $94,875,109.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-440 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $3,820,491.00 $3,820,491.00 $0.00 $3,820,491.00 $0.00 $0.00


Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-445 2 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $15,425,581.00 $15,425,581.00 $0.00 $15,425,581.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-474 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,321,551.00 $2,321,551.00 $0.00 $2,321,551.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-476 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,321,551.00 $2,321,551.00 $0.00 $2,321,551.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-506 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-517 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-518 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-569 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $4,643,110.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-598 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-604 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-607 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $4,018,013.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-766 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-768 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-769 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-770 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-835 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300,641.00 $2,300,641.00 $0.00 $2,300,641.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-422 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $3,815,294.00 $3,815,294.00 $0.00 $3,815,294.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-554 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,009,002.00 $2,009,002.00 $0.00 $2,009,002.00 $0.00 $0.00
Los Angeles Los Angeles Unified 53/64733-00-767 COS P 6/28/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $2,043,775.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sacramento Elk Grove Unified 53/67314-00-004 COS P 6/29/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $13,424,166.00 $13,424,166.00 $0.00 $13,424,166.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fresno Fresno Unified 53/62166-00-007 COS P 6/30/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $8,284,022.00 $8,284,022.00 $0.00 $8,284,022.00 $0.00 $0.00
San Francisco San Francisco Unified 53/68478-79-001 COS P 6/30/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $38,982,857.00 $38,982,857.00 $0.00 $38,982,857.00 $0.00 $0.00
San Diego Sweetwater Union High 53/68411-01-001 COS P 6/30/2004 10/27/2004 $0.00 $0.00 $6,847,903.00 $6,847,903.00 $0.00 $6,847,903.00 $0.00 $0.00


$235,273,522.00


1 This amount represents Preliminary Apportionments for application numbers 53/64733-00-420, -467, -469, -475, -503, -510, -527, -573, -577, -578, -579, -584, -614, -754, -759,
-765, -771, and -784; less three Environmental Hardship (EH) approvals totaling $16,682,009.  $15,732,307 for one EH approval has been released to the District.  The two remaining
unfunded EH approvals of $737,019 and $392,683 were placed on the Unfunded List per the Board's action on December 15, 2010.


2 This amount represents Preliminary Apportionments for application numbers 53/64733-00-445, -439, -441, -442, -485, -486, -487, -488, -489, -490, and -491; less one 
unfunded EH approval totaling $26,599,820 which was placed on the Unfunded List per the Board's action on December 15, 2010.


252a







 
 
 


INFORMATION  ITEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING WORKLOAD LISTING 


(Applications Received Through August 10, 2011) 
 
 
 


The New Construction and Modernization projects on this list represent completed applications awaiting the 
Office of Public School Construction processing and scheduling to the State Allocation Board. 
 
This list includes future workload that is identified as: 


 Pending reflects workload that has been processed by the OPSC but awaiting further 
information/documentation from the district. 


 Reviewing reflects currently being processed by the OPSC. 
 
 


This list is also available on the Internet and is updated on the first and third Fridays of each month. 
www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc 


 


253







School Facility Program Workload*


in millions of dollars, as of 8/10/2011


Modernization
 $184.5 


New Construction
 $45.8 


Overcrowding Relief Grant
 $32.2 


Facility Hardship
 $3.3 


*Note: In addition to the funding workload, there are 1 New Construction and 4 Modernization applications for eligibility, 22 New Construction and 46 Modernization eligibility adjustments.


253a







OPSC Workload List
SFP APPLICATIONS


Funding - New Construction as of August 10, 2011


District County Site Name
Application 


Number
50-04 Date 
Received


Estimated State 
Grant (a)


Financial Hardship 
(b)


Sequoia Union High San Mateo 5th Avenue Alternative 50/69062-01-02 06/15/11 8,948,849$             -$                         
Sequoia Union High San Mateo Myrtle Street 50/69062-02-01 06/15/11 4,332,227$             -$                         
Bret Harte Union High Calaveras Bret Harte Union High 50/61556-00-02 07/06/11 2,015,195$             -$                         
Fairfax Elementary Kern New Elementary School #4 50/63461-00-06 07/14/11 9,428,520$             9,428,520$               
Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Riverside High (Cont.) 50/61788-00-08 07/15/11 3,423,309$             -$                         
Sacramento City Unified Sacramento Luther Burbank High 50/67439-00-03 07/25/11 1,610,587$             -$                         
Stockton Unified San Joaquin King Elementary 50/68676-02-04 07/25/11 578,776$                -$                         
East Side Union High Santa Clara Mt. Pleasant High 50/69427-00-08 07/28/11 2,872,893$             -$                         
Oakland Unified Alameda Cox Elementary 56/61259-09-01 07/28/11 9,075,706$             -$                         
Fresno Unified Fresno Roosevelt High 56/62166-00-07 07/28/11 4,827,048$             -$                         
Fresno Unified Fresno Easterby Elementary 56/62166-00-08 07/28/11 1,883,807$             -$                         
Fresno Unified Fresno Aynesworth Elementary 56/62166-00-09 07/28/11 2,502,519$             -$                         
Santa Ana Unified Orange Garfield (Annex) Elementary 56/66670-00-08 07/28/11 4,790,634$             -$                         
Glendale Unified Los Angeles White (R. D.) Elementary 56/64568-00-03 07/29/11 4,680,307$             -$                         
Glendale Unified Los Angeles Keppel (Mark) Elementary 56/64568-00-04 07/29/11 4,477,970$             -$                         
Solano County Office of Education Solano Armijo High 50/10488-00-29 08/01/11 138,245$                138,245$                  
Solano County Office of Education Solano Jones (K. I.) Elementary 50/10488-00-30 08/01/11 92,164$                  92,164$                    
Solano County Office of Education Solano Larsen Center 50/10488-00-31 08/01/11 481,299$                481,299$                  
Solano County Office of Education Solano T.C. McDaniel Elementary 50/10488-00-32 08/01/11 302,092$                302,092$                  
Solano County Office of Education Solano Sem Yeto Continuation High 50/10488-00-33 08/01/11 138,245$                138,245$                  
Palm Springs Unified Riverside Palm Springs High 50/67173-00-02 08/05/11 855,034$                -$                         


35,217,435$           10,580,565$             NEW CONSTRUCTION FUNDING SUB-TOTALS
NEW CONSTRUCTION FUNDING TOTAL $45,798,000


OVERCROWDED RELIEF GRANT TOTAL


(a)  Represents estimated 50% state share of project including excessive cost grants.  Amounts shown have not been reviewed by the OPSC for compliance with all School Facility 
Program requirements.


(b)  Represents estimated financial hardship.  Amounts shown have not been reviewed by the OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program requirements.


$32,237,991


254







OPSC Workload List
SFP APPLICATIONS


Funding - Modernization as of August 10, 2011


District County Site Name Application Number
50-04 Date 
Received


Estimated State 
Grant (a) 


Financial Hardship 
(b) 


Kern High Kern South High 57/63529-00-08 05/18/11 5,229,712$                -$                         
Torrance Unified Los Angeles Hull (J. H.) Middle 57/65060-00-31 06/07/11 2,238,423$                -$                         
Torrance Unified Los Angeles Hull (J. H.) Middle 58/65060-00-01 06/07/11 714,138$                   -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Carrillo (Leo) Elementary 57/66522-00-32 06/10/11 1,400,071$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Bryant Elementary 57/66522-00-33 06/10/11 2,210,230$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Parkview Elementary 57/66522-00-34 06/10/11 2,934,221$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Alamitos Intermediate 57/66522-00-35 06/10/11 4,779,993$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Russell (Edward) Elementary 57/66522-00-36 06/10/11 2,970,292$                -$                         
Rowland Unified Los Angeles John A. Rowland High 57/73452-00-31 06/10/11 4,760,632$                -$                         
Sacramento City Unified Sacramento The Met 57/67439-00-73 06/14/11 2,899,171$                -$                         
West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa Richmond High 57/61796-05-01 06/15/11 9,864,189$                -$                         
West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa Richmond High 57/61796-05-02 06/15/11 5,540,239$                -$                         
San Francisco Unified San Francisco Guadalupe Elementary 57/68478-13-01 06/15/11 2,793,241$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Paine (Thomas) Elementary 57/66522-00-37 06/27/11 1,965,242$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Hill (Merton E.) Elementary 57/66522-00-38 06/27/11 2,554,290$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Simmons (Linton T.) Elementary 57/66522-00-39 06/27/11 2,326,908$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Mitchell Elementary 57/66522-00-40 06/27/11 2,804,069$                -$                         
Bass Lake Joint Union Elementary Madera Wasuma Elementary School 57/65185-00-08 06/28/11 491,930$                   -$                         
San Francisco Unified San Francisco Creative Arts Charter 57/68478-00-38 06/30/11 1,806,549$                -$                         
San Francisco Unified San Francisco Downtown High 57/68478-00-40 06/30/11 2,303,975$                -$                         
American Union Elementary Fresno American Union Elementary 57/62000-00-01 07/01/11 464,017$                   309,345$                 
Mupu Elementary Ventura Mupu Elementary 57/72504-00-01 07/07/11 416,051$                   277,367$                 
Siskiyou Union High Siskiyou Happy Camp High 58/70466-00-02 07/07/11 542,344$                   -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Clinton Elementary 57/66522-00-41 07/11/11 4,739,487$                -$                         
Rim Of The World Unified San Bernardino Mary P. Henck Intermediate 57/67868-00-05 07/11/11 3,078,675$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Carver (Mabel) Elementary 57/66522-00-42 07/12/11 1,852,281$                -$                         
Rim Of The World Unified San Bernardino Rim Of The World Senior High 57/67868-00-06 07/13/11 3,551,502$                -$                         
John Swett Unified Contra Costa John Swett High 58/61697-00-01 07/14/11 2,086,919$                -$                         
Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Riverside High (Cont.) 57/61788-00-08 07/15/11 2,769,871$                -$                         
Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Cattle (Howard) Elementary 57/67678-00-21 07/21/11 932,573$                   -$                         
Moreland Elementary Santa Clara Baker Elementary 57/69575-00-09 07/21/11 2,165,280$                -$                         
Moreland Elementary Santa Clara Payne (George C.) Elementary 57/69575-00-10 07/21/11 1,894,620$                -$                         
Sonora Elementary Tuolumne Sonora Elementary 58/72371-00-01 07/22/11 -$                           -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Fitz (Stephen R.) Intermediate 57/66522-00-43 07/25/11 3,492,845$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Hazard (R. F.) Elementary 57/66522-00-44 07/25/11 3,583,108$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Excelsior Elementary 57/66522-00-45 07/25/11 2,625,686$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Dwight D. Eisenhower Elementary 57/66522-00-46 07/25/11 3,103,442$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Irvine (James) Intermediate 57/66522-00-47 07/25/11 5,010,572$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Morningside Elementary 57/66522-00-48 07/27/11 4,085,022$                -$                         
Solano County Office of Education Solano Blanc (Amy) Elementary 57/10488-00-19 07/28/11 16,581$                     11,054$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Armijo High 57/10488-00-20 07/28/11 31,504$                     21,003$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Fairfield High 57/10488-00-21 07/28/11 31,504$                     21,003$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Golden Hills High 57/10488-00-22 07/28/11 52,604$                     35,069$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Golden West Middle 57/10488-00-23 07/28/11 11,607$                     7,738$                     
Solano County Office of Education Solano Jones (K. I.) Elementary 57/10488-00-24 07/28/11 33,162$                     22,108$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Larsen School 57/10488-00-25 07/28/11 132,648$                   88,432$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Sileyville Elementary 57/10488-00-26 07/28/11 13,265$                     8,843$                     


255







OPSC Workload List
SFP APPLICATIONS


Funding - Modernization as of August 10, 2011


District County Site Name Application Number
50-04 Date 
Received


Estimated State 
Grant (a) 


Financial Hardship 
(b) 


Solano County Office of Education Solano T.C. Mc Daniel Elementary 57/10488-00-27 07/28/11 86,221$                     57,481$                   
Solano County Office of Education Solano Grange Middle 57/10488-00-28 07/28/11 13,265$                     8,843$                     
Solano County Office of Education Solano Anderson (Linford L.) Elementary 57/10488-00-29 07/28/11 11,607$                     7,738$                     
Garden Grove Unified Orange Pacifica High 57/66522-00-49 07/29/11 10,448,068$              -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Bolsa Grande High 57/66522-00-50 07/29/11 14,226,074$              -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Santiago High 57/66522-00-51 07/29/11 14,578,379$              -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Barker (Loyal) Elementary 57/66522-00-52 07/29/11 1,590,392$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Sunnyside Elementary 57/66522-00-53 07/29/11 2,329,697$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Los Amigos High 57/66522-00-54 07/29/11 10,072,206$              -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Heritage Elementary 57/66522-00-55 07/29/11 2,803,361$                -$                         
Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Briggs (Lyle S.) Fundamental 57/67678-00-22 07/29/11 3,223,718$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Allen (Ethan B.) Elementary 57/66522-00-56 08/01/11 1,799,330$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange La Quinta High 57/66522-00-57 08/01/11 10,414,182$              -$                         
Berkeley Unified Alameda Emerson Primary 57/61143-00-14 08/02/11 545,057$                   -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Doig Intermediate 57/66522-00-64 08/05/11 2,676,825$                -$                         
Garden Grove Unified Orange Murdy Elementary 57/66522-00-65 08/05/11 2,026,873$                -$                         
Sacramento City Unified Sacramento Luther Burbank High 57/67439-00-74 08/05/11 815,853$                   -$                         


186,965,791$           876,023$                


(b)  Represents estimated financial hardship.  Amounts shown have not been reviewed by the OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program requirements.


MODERNIZATION FUNDING SUBTOTALS
TOTAL MODERNIZATION FUNDING $187,841,814


(a)  Represents estimated 60% state share of project including excessive cost grants.  Amounts shown have not been reviewed by the OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program 
requirements.


256







 
 
 


INFORMATION ITEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM UNFUNDED LIST 
(State Allocation Board unfunded approvals as of June 22, 2011) 


 
 
 
 


The Emergency Repair Program applications on this list have  
received an “unfunded” approval by the State Allocation Board (SAB).  


Note that an “unfunded” approval does not guarantee a future apportionment by the SAB. 
 
 
 
 
 


Published monthly in the SAB Agenda. 
 


This report is also on the OPSC Website at: 
www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc 


 
 
 


257







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Oakland Senior High 61/61259-00-0041 Grant 2/22/2008 9/23/2009  $          6,465,744 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Hueneme High 61/72546-00-0002 Reimbursement 2/22/2008 9/23/2009  $                 6,010 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Hueneme High 61/72546-00-0003 Reimbursement 2/22/2008 9/23/2009  $               10,327 
OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA Channel Islands High 61/72546-00-0004 Reimbursement 2/22/2008 9/23/2009  $               20,706 
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Reedley High 61/62265-00-0003 Reimbursement 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $             374,034 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0094 Grant 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $                 9,564 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO School of Science, Connections and 61/68338-00-0250 Reimbursement 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $               23,448 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO School of Digital Media & Design at Kearn 61/68338-00-0251 Reimbursement 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $               22,527 
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0003 Reimbursement 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $                 4,638 
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0004 Grant 2/25/2008 9/23/2009  $               18,351 
CHICO UNIFIED BUTTE Citrus Avenue Elementary 61/61424-00-0030 Reimbursement 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 5,163$                  
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0002 Grant 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 38,776$                
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0003 Reimbursement 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 12,852$                
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0004 Reimbursement 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 8,265$                  
LAKESIDE UNION SCHOOL KERN Lakeside Elementary 61/63552-00-0001 Grant 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 488,801$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0004 Grant 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 1,046,443$           
ESCONDIDO UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Grant Middle 61/68098-00-0014 Grant 2/26/2008 11/4/2009 1,979,191$           
EMERY UNIFIED ALAMEDA Emery Secondary 61/61168-00-0002 Reimbursement 2/27/2008 11/4/2009 45,238$                
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE California Elementary 61/66621-00-0033 Grant Adjustment 2/27/2008 11/4/2009 1,046$                  
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Portola Middle 61/66621-00-0063 Grant 2/27/2008 11/4/2009 10,543$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0099 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 170,975$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0100 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 485$                     
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0102 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 14,665$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0103 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 23,840$                
ARENA UNION ELEMENTARY MENDOCINO Arena Elementary 61/65557-00-0005 Grant Adjustment 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 897$                     
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0005 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 203,789$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0006 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 228,875$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0007 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 189,822$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Elementary 61/67124-00-0008 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 243,875$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0009 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 216,282$              
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palo Verde High 61/67181-00-0011 Grant 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 365,000$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Kroc Middle 61/68338-00-0252 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 12,943$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Kroc Middle 61/68338-00-0253 Reimbursement 2/28/2008 11/4/2009 12,515$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Del Mar Elementary 61/62166-00-0701 Grant 2/29/2008 11/4/2009 124,823$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Middle 61/64881-00-0027 Grant 2/29/2008 11/4/2009 23,520$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High 61/64881-00-0028 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 7,091$                  
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Blair High 61/64881-00-0029 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 2,972$                  
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jackson Elementary 61/64881-00-0030 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 29,899$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High 61/64881-00-0031 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 145,787$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0020 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 89,467$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0021 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 529,853$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Jackson (Andrew) Elementary 61/66670-00-0029 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 575,559$              
ALVORD UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Norte Vista High 61/66977-00-0240 Grant 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 14,685$                
ALVORD UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Norte Vista High 61/66977-00-0241 Reimbursement 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 12,210$                
ALVORD UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Wells Intermediate 61/66977-00-0242 Reimbursement 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 6,307$                  


258







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Kimbrough (Jack) Elementary 61/68338-00-0244 Reimbursement 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 7,165$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Kimbrough (Jack) Elementary 61/68338-00-0245 Reimbursement 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 10,973$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Linda Vista Elementary 61/68338-00-0314 Reimbursement 3/3/2008 11/4/2009 7,432$                  
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0017 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 30,278$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0018 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 106,811$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0022 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 3,282,007$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0023 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 965,957$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Santa Ana High 61/66670-00-0024 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 4,665,825$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Santa Ana High 61/66670-00-0025 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 1,196,171$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Adams Elementary 61/66670-00-0026 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 169,527$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Wilson Elementary 61/66670-00-0027 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 1,798,250$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Garfield Elementary 61/66670-00-0028 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 269,915$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0115 Grant 3/3/2008 1/27/2010 5,958,071$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0019 Grant 3/3/2008 2/24/2010 46,137$                
ALVORD UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Norte Vista High 61/66977-00-0239 Reimbursement 3/4/2008 11/4/2009 11,982$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Fremont Elementary 61/66670-00-0030 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 3,126,553$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0031 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 175,886$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Spurgeon Intermediate 61/66670-00-0032 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 128,025$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Spurgeon Intermediate 61/66670-00-0033 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 489,078$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Willard Intermediate 61/66670-00-0034 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 44,771$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Willard Intermediate 61/66670-00-0035 Grant 3/4/2008 1/27/2010 240,207$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cahuilla Desert Academy (Jr. High) 61/73676-00-0080 Reimbursement 3/5/2008 11/4/2009 6,185$                  
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0081 Reimbursement 3/5/2008 11/4/2009 12,611$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0082 Reimbursement 3/5/2008 11/4/2009 12,611$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0083 Grant 3/5/2008 11/4/2009 17,192$                
CORCORAN JOINT UNIFIED KINGS Mark Twain Elementary 61/63891-00-0012 Grant 3/5/2008 2/24/2010 48,920$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0023 Grant 3/5/2008 2/24/2010 127,011$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Granite Hills High 61/75523-00-0001 Grant 3/5/2008 2/24/2010 180,742$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0116 Reimbursement 3/6/2008 11/4/2009 100,476$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Renaissance High School for the Arts 61/64725-00-0037 Reimbursement 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 6,402$                  
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/64774-00-0020 Grant 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 205,553$              
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Sherwood Elementary 61/66142-00-0014 Grant 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 477,830$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0096 Grant 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 5,556$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0097 Grant 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 313,803$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Madison Senior High 61/68338-00-0246 Reimbursement 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 38,513$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Madison Senior High 61/68338-00-0247 Reimbursement 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 40,993$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain Vista Elementary 61/73676-00-0077 Reimbursement 3/7/2008 11/4/2009 4,337$                  
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Sheridan Elementary 61/62265-00-0031 Reimbursement 3/7/2008 1/27/2010 24,952$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0098 Grant 3/7/2008 1/27/2010 396,740$              
CORCORAN JOINT UNIFIED KINGS Corcoran High 61/63891-00-0011 Grant 3/7/2008 2/24/2010 390,243$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kemble (Edward) Elementary 61/67439-00-0095 Grant 3/7/2008 2/24/2010 732,432$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Valley View Elementary 61/73676-00-0078 Grant 3/7/2008 2/24/2010 62,204$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rosa Parks (formerly Goethe (Charles M.)) M61/67439-00-0099 Grant 3/7/2008 3/24/2010 114,910$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0105 Reimbursement 3/10/2008 11/4/2009 7,750$                  
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Fairhaven Elementary 61/66621-00-0022 Grant Adjustment 3/10/2008 11/4/2009 992$                     


259







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0101 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 537,231$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0102 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 517,293$              
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Sunnyslope Elementary 61/68395-00-0069 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 25,700$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Nestor Elementary 61/68395-00-0070 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 68,533$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Nicoloff (George) Elementary 61/68395-00-0071 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 68,533$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Central Elementary 61/68395-00-0072 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 34,267$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Berry (Godfrey G.) Elementary 61/68395-00-0073 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 25,700$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Bayside Elementary 61/68395-00-0074 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 34,267$                
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Pence (Howard) Elementary 61/68395-00-0075 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 17,133$                
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0002 Grant 3/10/2008 1/27/2010 784,061$              
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Fremont Elementary 61/61648-00-0020 Reimbursement 3/10/2008 2/24/2010 7,018$                  
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Turner Elementary 61/61648-00-0021 Reimbursement 3/10/2008 2/24/2010 8,501$                  
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch Middle 61/61648-00-0022 Reimbursement 3/10/2008 2/24/2010 28,628$                
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch High 61/61648-00-0023 Reimbursement 3/10/2008 2/24/2010 104,804$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0100 Grant 3/10/2008 3/24/2010 141,327$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Foothill Elementary 61/61788-00-0104 Reimbursement 3/11/2008 2/24/2010 2,714$                  
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Eliot Middle 61/64881-00-0032 Grant 3/11/2008 2/24/2010 216,233$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Middle 61/64881-00-0033 Grant 3/11/2008 2/24/2010 75,406$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Loma Alta Elementary 61/64881-00-0034 Grant 3/11/2008 2/24/2010 88,353$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Loma Alta Elementary 61/64881-00-0035 Grant 3/11/2008 2/24/2010 3,106$                  
WEST PARK ELEMENTARY FRESNO West Park Elementary 61/62539-00-0003 Reimbursement 3/12/2008 1/27/2010 21,993$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0006 Grant 3/12/2008 1/27/2010 87,911$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0007 Reimbursement 3/12/2008 1/27/2010 9,781$                  
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Fairhaven Elementary 61/66621-00-0064 Reimbursement 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 13,319$                
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Sycamore Elementary 61/66621-00-0065 Reimbursement 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 13,988$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Hoover Elementary 61/66670-00-0036 Grant 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 1,975,349$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Hoover Elementary 61/66670-00-0037 Grant 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 203,648$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Santa Ana High 61/66670-00-0038 Grant 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 711,137$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Edison (Thomas A.) Elementary 61/66670-00-0039 Grant 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 171,243$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Monte Vista Elementary 61/66670-00-0040 Grant 3/13/2008 1/27/2010 591,369$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0041 Grant 3/13/2008 3/24/2010 878,749$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0043 Grant 3/13/2008 3/24/2010 7,986,332$           
ROWLAND UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Seda Elementary 61/73452-00-0001 Reimbursement 3/13/2008 3/24/2010 270,030$              
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO Tranquillity Elementary 61/75234-00-0025 Grant 3/13/2008 3/24/2010 485,520$              
ROWLAND UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Villacorta Elementary 61/73452-00-0002 Grant 3/13/2008 5/26/2010 1,346,625$           
PLANADA ELEMENTARY MERCED Planada Elementary 61/65821-00-0003 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 1/27/2010 41,795$                
MONTEREY PENINSULA UNIFIED MONTEREY Highland Elementary 61/66092-00-0004 Grant 3/14/2008 1/27/2010 1,290,192$           
MONTEREY PENINSULA UNIFIED MONTEREY Seaside High 61/66092-00-0005 Grant 3/14/2008 1/27/2010 3,930,572$           
MONTEREY PENINSULA UNIFIED MONTEREY King (Martin Luther) 61/66092-00-0006 Grant 3/14/2008 1/27/2010 1,943,075$           
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln (Abraham) Senior High 61/64733-00-3784 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,469$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-3785 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 79,575$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hamilton (Alexander) Senior High 61/64733-00-3786 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 44,261$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Alexandria Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3787 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,865$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carnegie (Andrew) Middle 61/64733-00-3788 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,419$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Angeles Mesa Elementary 61/64733-00-3789 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,346$                  


260







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Arminta Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3790 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,275$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ascot Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3791 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,401$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Audubon Middle 61/64733-00-3792 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 35,708$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3793 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,150$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belmont Senior High 61/64733-00-3794 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 56,760$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belvedere Middle 61/64733-00-3795 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,831$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Franklin (Benjamin) Senior High 61/64733-00-3796 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 63,058$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Berendo Middle 61/64733-00-3797 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 30,765$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bright (Birdielee V.) Elementary 61/64733-00-3798 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,028$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Birmingham Senior High 61/64733-00-3799 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,428$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Blythe Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3800 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,632$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Breed Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3801 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,747$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Brooklyn Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3802 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,237$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Budlong Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3803 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 20,135$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burton Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3804 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,620$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bushnell Way Elementary 61/64733-00-3805 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,799$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Camellia Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3806 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,921$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Canoga Park Elementary 61/64733-00-3807 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,195$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Canoga Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3808 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,430$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carson Senior High 61/64733-00-3809 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,913$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Drew (Charles) Middle 61/64733-00-3810 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 36,839$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Maclay (Charles) Middle 61/64733-00-3811 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 39,043$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Chase Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3812 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,725$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Chester W. Nimitz Middle 61/64733-00-3813 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 32,304$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Columbus (Christopher) Middle 61/64733-00-3814 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,401$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Cienega Elementary 61/64733-00-3815 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,452$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Columbus Avenue 61/64733-00-3816 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,217$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Crenshaw Senior High 61/64733-00-3817 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 58,096$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Webster (Daniel) Middle 61/64733-00-3818 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,980$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan (David Starr) Senior High 61/64733-00-3819 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,000$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Griffith (David Wark) Middle 61/64733-00-3820 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,000$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dayton Heights Elementary 61/64733-00-3821 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 4,251$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Eastman Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3822 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,029$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Markham (Edwin) Middle 61/64733-00-3823 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 20,079$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES El Sereno Middle 61/64733-00-3824 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,460$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Elizabeth Learning Center 61/64733-00-3825 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 23,185$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell 3 Span 61/64733-00-3826 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,407$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Esperanza Elementary 61/64733-00-3827 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,691$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gratts (Evelyn Thurman) Elem 61/64733-00-3828 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,124$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fairfax Senior High 61/64733-00-3829 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 30,427$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fernangeles Elementary 61/64733-00-3830 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 15,203$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fifty-Ninth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3831 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,311$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fifty-Second Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3832 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,927$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Figueroa Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3833 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,408$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES First Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3834 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,989$                


261







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fletcher Drive Elementary 61/64733-00-3835 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 16,254$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Griffith Joyner (Florence) Element 61/64733-00-3836 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,726$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Nightingale (Florence) Middle 61/64733-00-3837 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,864$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ford Boulevard Elementary 61/64733-00-3838 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,438$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Forty-Ninth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3839 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 26,727$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foshay Learning Center 61/64733-00-3840 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,112$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fries Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3841 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 4,697$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gardena Senior High 61/64733-00-3842 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,751$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver (George Washington) Middle 61/64733-00-3843 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,288$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington (George) Preparatory High 61/64733-00-3844 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 57,425$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Curtiss (Glenn Hammond) Middle 61/64733-00-3845 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,631$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Graham Elementary 61/64733-00-3846 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,455$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grand View Boulevard Elementary 61/64733-00-3847 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,513$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grant Elementary 61/64733-00-3848 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,562$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grape Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3849 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,157$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gridley Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3850 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,882$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Haddon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3851 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,260$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hammel Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3852 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,881$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson New Elementary School 2 61/64733-00-3853 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,273$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hawaiian Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3854 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 4,753$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hazeltine Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3855 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,267$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Heliotrope Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3856 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,177$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Clay (Henry) Middle 61/64733-00-3857 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 24,754$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gage (Henry T.) Middle 61/64733-00-3858 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,652$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Herrick Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3859 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 3,777$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Broadous (Hillery T.) Elementary 61/64733-00-3860 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,364$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hillside Elementary 61/64733-00-3861 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 34,310$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollenbeck Middle 61/64733-00-3862 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,724$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollywood Senior High 61/64733-00-3863 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,775$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Holmes Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3864 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,718$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hoover Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3865 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,560$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES State Street New Elementary #1 61/64733-00-3866 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,598$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mann (Horace) Junior High 61/64733-00-3867 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,108$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3868 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,962$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hyde Park Blvd. Elementary 61/64733-00-3869 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 15,393$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Independence Elementary 61/64733-00-3870 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,487$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3871 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 95,849$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison (James) Middle 61/64733-00-3872 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,455$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe (James) High 61/64733-00-3873 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 33,518$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Adams (John) Middle 61/64733-00-3874 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,368$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fremont (John C.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3875 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 48,175$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (John F.) High 61/64733-00-3876 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,626$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Francis (John H.) Polytechnic 61/64733-00-3877 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,590$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marshall (John) Senior High 61/64733-00-3878 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 44,823$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir (John) Middle 61/64733-00-3879 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 21,817$                


262







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts New Elementary #3 61/64733-00-3880 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,408$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mt. Vernon Middle 61/64733-00-3881 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,290$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Le Conte (Joseph) Middle 61/64733-00-3882 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,819$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kittridge Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3883 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,876$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Langdon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3884 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,320$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lankershim Elementary 61/64733-00-3885 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,658$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Weemes (Lenicia B.) Elementary 61/64733-00-3886 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,174$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Politi (Leo) Elementary 61/64733-00-3887 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,679$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Liberty Boulevard Elementary 61/64733-00-3888 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,909$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Liggett Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3889 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,771$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Limerick Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3890 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,560$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Logan Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3891 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 30,461$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lorena Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3892 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,940$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Academy Middle 61/64733-00-3893 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,451$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Elementary 61/64733-00-3894 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 21,132$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Senior High 61/64733-00-3895 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 39,914$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Flournoy (Lovelia P.) Elementary 61/64733-00-3896 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,927$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burbank (Luther) Middle 61/64733-00-3897 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 15,459$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate New Elementary #6 61/64733-00-3898 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,511$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Magnolia Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3899 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,238$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Main Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3900 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,908$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manchester Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3901 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,833$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manhattan Place Elementary 61/64733-00-3902 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,904$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts Senior High 61/64733-00-3903 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 42,403$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marina del Rey Middle 61/64733-00-3904 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,854$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mark Twain Middle 61/64733-00-3905 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,677$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bethune (Mary McLeod) Middle 61/64733-00-3906 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,661$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Southeast Area New Learning Center 61/64733-00-3907 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,129$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3908 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,314$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Menlo Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3909 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 21,742$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Middleton Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3910 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,536$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Miramonte Elementary 61/64733-00-3911 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,363$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Napa Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3912 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,325$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Narbonne (Nathaniel) Senior High 61/64733-00-3913 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,683$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Nevin Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3914 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,361$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ninety-Third Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3915 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,251$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Noble Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3916 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,657$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Normandie Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3917 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,360$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES North Hollywood Senior High 61/64733-00-3918 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,102$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Northridge Middle 61/64733-00-3919 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,953$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Norwood Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3920 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,096$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Olive Vista Middle 61/64733-00-3921 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 20,653$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES O'Melveny Elementary 61/64733-00-3922 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,909$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Eighteenth Street 61/64733-00-3923 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,904$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Seventh Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3924 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,524$                


263







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Sixteenth Street Elemenentary 61/64733-00-3925 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,538$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Twelfth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3926 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,790$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Twenty-Second Street Elemen 61/64733-00-3927 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,301$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Oxnard Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3928 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,017$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pacific Boulevard 61/64733-00-3929 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,555$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pacoima Middle 61/64733-00-3930 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,978$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Parmelee Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3931 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,934$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Banning (Phineas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3932 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 24,031$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pinewood Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3933 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,294$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pio Pico Elementary 61/64733-00-3934 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 22,229$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson (Ralph Waldo) Middle 61/64733-00-3935 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,381$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Raymond Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3936 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,169$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Byrd (Richard E.) Middle 61/64733-00-3937 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 20,290$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dana (Richard Henry) Middle 61/64733-00-3938 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 15,842$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ritter Elementary 61/64733-00-3939 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,945$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Peary (Robert E.) Middle 61/64733-00-3940 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,630$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fulton (Robert) College Preparatory Scho 61/64733-00-3941 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,944$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Stevenson (Robert Louis) Middle 61/64733-00-3942 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,111$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosemont Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3943 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,259$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rowan Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3944 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 53,522$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Russell Elementary 61/64733-00-3945 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,704$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gompers (Samuel) Middle 61/64733-00-3946 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,789$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Antonio Elementary 61/64733-00-3947 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,148$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Elementary 61/64733-00-3948 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,125$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Middle 61/64733-00-3949 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,004$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Senior High 61/64733-00-3950 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 24,250$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Gabriel Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3951 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,727$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Miguel Elementary 61/64733-00-3952 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 28,539$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Pedro Senior High 61/64733-00-3953 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 23,650$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South LA Area New High #1 61/64733-00-3954 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,876$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Selma Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3955 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,389$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Seventy-Fifth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3956 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,867$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Seventy-Fourth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3957 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,738$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sharp Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3958 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,921$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sheridan Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3959 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,995$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-Eighth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3960 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 27,653$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-Sixth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3961 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,039$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South East High 61/64733-00-3962 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,514$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate Middle 61/64733-00-3963 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,239$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate Senior High 61/64733-00-3964 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 25,292$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Park Elementary 61/64733-00-3965 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,885$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES State Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3966 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,527$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Stoner Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3967 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 12,631$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sun Valley Middle 61/64733-00-3968 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,893$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sunny Brae Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3969 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 21,268$                


264







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dorsey (Susan Miller) Senior High 61/64733-00-3970 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 51,971$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sylmar Elementary 61/64733-00-3971 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,033$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sylmar Senior High 61/64733-00-3972 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,351$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sylvan Park Elementary 61/64733-00-3973 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,986$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Telfair Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3974 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 14,273$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tenth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3975 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,704$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hughes (Teresa) Elementary 61/64733-00-3976 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,467$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt (Theodore) Senior High 61/64733-00-3977 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 38,843$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Thirty-Second St. USC Performing Arts 61/64733-00-3978 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,619$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Edison (Thomas A.) Middle 61/64733-00-3979 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 17,258$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson (Thomas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3980 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 33,588$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Thomas Starr) Middle 61/64733-00-3981 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 39,713$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Trinity Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3982 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,497$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twentieth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3983 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,877$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Eighth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3984 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,551$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Fourth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3985 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,616$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3986 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 24,580$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Union Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3987 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,629$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES University Senior High 61/64733-00-3988 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 40,066$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Utah Street Elementary 61/64733-00-3989 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 8,082$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Van Nuys Middle 61/64733-00-3990 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 13,866$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Van Nuys Senior High 61/64733-00-3991 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 11,623$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vermont Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3992 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 9,200$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virgil Middle 61/64733-00-3993 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 34,030$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virginia Road Elementary 61/64733-00-3994 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,937$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES East Valley Area New Middle School 2 61/64733-00-3995 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 7,221$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wadsworth Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3996 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 10,488$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walnut Park Elementary 61/64733-00-3997 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 5,768$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Irving (Washington) Middle 61/64733-00-3998 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,625$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES West Vernon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-3999 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 26,218$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4000 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 31,668$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Western Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4001 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 19,031$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilmington Middle 61/64733-00-4002 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,929$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodcrest Elementary 61/64733-00-4003 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,191$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodlawn Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4004 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 6,163$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson (Woodrow) Senior High 61/64733-00-4005 Reimbursement 3/14/2008 3/24/2010 18,980$                
PLANADA ELEMENTARY MERCED Planada Elementary 61/65821-00-0004 Reimbursement 3/17/2008 3/24/2010 231,167$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Ramona Elementary 61/72538-00-0022 Reimbursement 3/18/2008 1/27/2010 133,049$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Driffill Elementary 61/72538-00-0023 Grant 3/18/2008 2/24/2010 450,966$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle 61/72694-00-0001 Grant 3/18/2008 2/24/2010 72,417$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle 61/72694-00-0002 Grant 3/18/2008 2/24/2010 32,968$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle 61/72694-00-0003 Grant 3/18/2008 2/24/2010 158,154$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/64774-00-0021 Grant 3/18/2008 3/24/2010 8,127$                  
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0071 Grant 3/18/2008 3/24/2010 24,331$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0008 Reimbursement 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 10,371$                


265







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0009 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 6,614$                  
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0010 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 42,498$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0011 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 24,020$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0012 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 7,051$                  
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cahuilla Desert Academy (Jr. High) 61/73676-00-0085 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 6,311$                  
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain Vista Elementary 61/73676-00-0087 Grant 3/19/2008 1/27/2010 6,009$                  
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High 61/64808-00-0022 Reimbursement 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 49,442$                
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello Park Elementary 61/64808-00-0023 Reimbursement 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 4,700$                  
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High 61/64808-00-0024 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 132,213$              
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0013 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 35,351$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0014 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 3,724$                  
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0015 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 11,228$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0016 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 53,744$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0018 Grant 3/19/2008 2/24/2010 16,380$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0019 Grant 3/19/2008 3/24/2010 17,448$                
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Rubidoux High 61/67090-00-0210 Reimbursement 3/20/2008 1/27/2010 45,518$                
ONTARIO-MONTCLAIR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINOVineyard Elementary 61/67819-00-0102 Grant 3/20/2008 1/27/2010 22,413$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Spurgeon Intermediate 61/66670-00-0044 Grant 3/20/2008 2/24/2010 65,278$                
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Jurupa Valley High 61/67090-00-0209 Reimbursement 3/20/2008 2/24/2010 3,601$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Mann Middle 61/68338-00-0255 Reimbursement 3/20/2008 2/24/2010 37,083$                
FILLMORE UNIFIED VENTURA San Cayetano Elementary 61/72454-00-0018 Reimbursement 3/21/2008 1/27/2010 151,272$              
FILLMORE UNIFIED VENTURA Piru Elementary 61/72454-00-0019 Reimbursement 3/21/2008 1/27/2010 25,621$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Mann Middle 61/68338-00-0254 Reimbursement 3/21/2008 2/24/2010 38,224$                
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Sherwood Elementary 61/66142-00-0015 Grant 3/24/2008 2/24/2010 759,054$              
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Roosevelt Elementary 61/66142-00-0019 Grant 3/24/2008 2/24/2010 1,102,740$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harkness (H.W.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0104 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 10,378$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0105 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 12,266$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Oak Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0106 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 14,510$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Birney (Alice) Elementary 61/67439-00-0107 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 13,592$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harkness (H.W.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0108 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 14,892$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smith (Jedediah) Elementary 61/67439-00-0109 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 13,490$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0110 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 12,139$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0111 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 15,402$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bear Flag Elementary 61/67439-00-0112 Grant 3/25/2008 1/27/2010 11,323$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bacon (Fern) Middle 61/67439-00-0113 Grant 3/25/2008 2/24/2010 287,335$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0103 Grant 3/25/2008 3/24/2010 87,180$                
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Moffett Elementary 61/64709-00-0004 Grant 3/26/2008 2/24/2010 391,835$              
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Felton Elementary 61/64709-00-0013 Reimbursement 3/26/2008 4/28/2010 90,598$                
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Felton Elementary 61/64709-00-0014 Reimbursement 3/26/2008 4/28/2010 743,271$              
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Isleton Elementary 61/67413-00-0005 Reimbursement 3/27/2008 2/24/2010 688,090$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0011 Grant 3/28/2008 3/24/2010 202,941$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0010 Grant 3/28/2008 5/26/2010 1,351,702$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0012 Grant 3/28/2008 5/26/2010 167,592$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Yucca Elementary 61/64857-00-0009 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 37,673$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Wildflower Elementary 61/64857-00-0010 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 36,486$                


266







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tumbleweed Elementary 61/64857-00-0011 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 34,080$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tamarisk Elementary 61/64857-00-0012 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 42,614$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesquite Elementary 61/64857-00-0013 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 35,097$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Palm Tree Elementary 61/64857-00-0014 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 20,476$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Summerwind Elementary 61/64857-00-0015 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 34,393$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesa Intermediate 61/64857-00-0016 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 34,078$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Manzanita Elementary 61/64857-00-0017 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 32,634$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Juniper Intermediate 61/64857-00-0018 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 34,078$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Joshua Hills Elementary 61/64857-00-0019 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 21,242$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert Rose Elementary 61/64857-00-0020 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 24,688$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cactus 61/64857-00-0021 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 34,078$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Castle Park Elementary 61/68023-00-0009 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 40,220$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0020 Grant 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 6,739$                  
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE El Monte Jr. High 61/71860-00-0117 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 16,041$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0118 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 8,569$                  
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0119 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 10,950$                
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0010 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 6,608$                  
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Isbell Middle 61/72587-00-0010 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 4/28/2010 70,126$                
HAMILTON UNION ELEMENTARY GLENN Hamilton Elementary 61/62570-00-0002 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 277,941$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0013 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 308,895$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0014 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 121,181$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0015 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 673,763$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Goethe (Charles M.) Middle 61/67439-00-0116 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 34,196$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0024 Grant 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 98,921$                
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Isbell Middle 61/72587-00-0009 Reimbursement 4/1/2008 5/26/2010 23,600$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rogers (Will) Elementary 61/64774-00-0026 Grant 4/1/2008 6/23/2010 195,794$              
NORTH SACRAMENTO ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO Hagginwood Elementary 61/67397-00-0006 Grant 4/1/2008 6/23/2010 437,433$              
NORTH SACRAMENTO ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO Smythe (Alethea B.) Elementary 61/67397-00-0007 Grant 4/1/2008 6/23/2010 809,116$              
KEPPEL UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Antelope Elementary 61/64642-00-0046 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 13,751$                
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINOColton High 61/67686-00-0002 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 644,937$              
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINOColton High 61/67686-00-0007 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 78,779$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Bellevue Elementary 61/70615-00-0021 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 27,442$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0122 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 37,023$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0123 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 29,850$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0124 Reimbursement 4/4/2008 4/28/2010 10,393$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bacon (Fern) Middle 61/67439-00-0115 Grant 4/4/2008 5/26/2010 94,578$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Twain (Mark) Elementary 61/67439-00-0114 Grant 4/4/2008 6/23/2010 38,499$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0125 Grant 4/4/2008 6/23/2010 114,251$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0045 Grant 4/7/2008 2/24/2010 36,207$                
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/64709-00-0015 Reimbursement 4/7/2008 4/28/2010 97,239$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Memorial Academy Charter 61/68338-00-0256 Reimbursement 4/7/2008 4/28/2010 18,545$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Memorial Academy Charter 61/68338-00-0257 Reimbursement 4/7/2008 4/28/2010 18,853$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0120 Grant 4/7/2008 4/28/2010 36,700$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0121 Reimbursement 4/7/2008 4/28/2010 23,600$                
BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0022 Reimbursement 4/7/2008 5/26/2010 17,019$                


267







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/64709-00-0016 Grant 4/7/2008 6/23/2010 454,325$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Spurgeon Intermediate 61/66670-00-0048 Grant 4/7/2008 6/23/2010 1,382,975$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lathrop (Julia C.) Intermediate 61/66670-00-0049 Grant 4/7/2008 6/23/2010 1,412,536$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/66670-00-0046 Grant 4/7/2008 8/4/2010 915,037$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Willard Intermediate 61/66670-00-0047 Grant 4/7/2008 8/4/2010 941,005$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/66670-00-0050 Grant 4/8/2008 2/24/2010 84,153$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Franklin Senior High 61/68676-00-0048 Reimbursement 4/8/2008 4/28/2010 79,118$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Westfield Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0004 Grant 4/8/2008 5/26/2010 65,421$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0005 Grant 4/8/2008 5/26/2010 419,606$              
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Buford Elementary 61/64709-00-0017 Reimbursement 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 90,151$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/66670-00-0051 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 61,979$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Diamond Elementary 61/66670-00-0052 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 153,900$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Diamond Elementary 61/66670-00-0053 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 21,602$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0018 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 902,792$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0117 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 3,021,961$           
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0006 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 163,056$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0007 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 235,837$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0008 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 172,017$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0009 Grant 4/8/2008 6/23/2010 217,214$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0016 Grant 4/8/2008 8/4/2010 1,322,805$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0017 Grant 4/8/2008 8/4/2010 277,808$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0118 Grant 4/8/2008 8/4/2010 809,586$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0119 Grant 4/8/2008 8/4/2010 264,366$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Morse (John F.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0121 Grant 4/9/2008 5/26/2010 27,767$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Morse (John F.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0122 Grant 4/9/2008 5/26/2010 47,963$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harkness (H.W.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0123 Grant 4/9/2008 5/26/2010 85,728$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/73676-00-0088 Grant 4/9/2008 5/26/2010 7,076$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0019 Grant 4/9/2008 6/23/2010 94,582$                
MONTAGUE ELEMENTARY SISKIYOU Montague Elementary 61/70417-00-0021 Grant 4/9/2008 6/23/2010 168,137$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Alice Birney Waldorf-Inspired K-8 (formerly B 61/67439-00-0120 Grant 4/9/2008 10/6/2010 45,729$                
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Isleton Elementary 61/67413-00-0006 Reimbursement 4/10/2008 4/28/2010 54,425$                
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Isleton Elementary 61/67413-00-0007 Grant 4/10/2008 4/28/2010 19,875$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0124 Grant 4/10/2008 5/26/2010 71,437$                
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Isleton Elementary 61/67413-00-0008 Grant 4/10/2008 8/25/2010 114,340$              
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Isleton Elementary 61/67413-00-0009 Reimbursement 4/10/2008 8/25/2010 78,427$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0134 Grant 4/10/2008 8/25/2010 532,375$              
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0001 Reimbursement 4/10/2008 10/6/2010 1,574,105$           
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0003 Grant 4/11/2008 5/26/2010 39,268$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0001 Grant 4/11/2008 6/23/2010 22,425$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0002 Grant 4/11/2008 6/23/2010 146,166$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0126 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 4/28/2010 18,350$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE El Monte Jr. High 61/71860-00-0127 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 4/28/2010 55,559$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/73676-00-0090 Grant 4/14/2008 4/28/2010 279,843$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm View Elementary 61/73676-00-0091 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 4/28/2010 11,105$                
NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY UNIFIED MONTEREY Castroville Elementary 61/73825-00-0002 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 4/28/2010 491,080$              


268







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO Parlier High 61/62364-00-0010 Grant 4/14/2008 5/26/2010 56,044$                
WEST PARK ELEMENTARY FRESNO West Park Elementary 61/62539-00-0004 Grant 4/14/2008 5/26/2010 56,705$                
PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO Chavez (Cesar E.) Elementary 61/62364-00-0009 Grant 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 893,226$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/64725-00-0039 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 6,151$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0020 Grant 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 465,414$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0022 Grant 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 1,251,053$           
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/73676-00-0089 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 15,900$                
TRACY JOINT UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Central Elementary 61/75499-00-0008 Reimbursement 4/14/2008 6/23/2010 256,218$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0021 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 1,548,340$           
NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY UNIFIED MONTEREY Prunedale Elementary 61/73825-00-0001 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 125,675$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Vandalia Elementary 61/75523-00-0002 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 439,210$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Bartlett Intermediate 61/75523-00-0003 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 320,526$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Doyle (John J.) Elementary 61/75523-00-0004 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 355,217$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Pioneer Intermediate 61/75523-00-0005 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 208,912$              
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Vandalia Elementary 61/75523-00-0006 Grant 4/14/2008 8/25/2010 263,156$              
CORCORAN JOINT UNIFIED KINGS Fremont (John C.) Elementary 61/63891-00-0013 Grant 4/14/2008 11/3/2010 147,848$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0010 Grant 4/15/2008 6/23/2010 207,317$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0018 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 5,748,195$           
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0019 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 3,526,917$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0023 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 557,623$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0024 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 501,668$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0126 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 206,100$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0128 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 695,266$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0129 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 1,202,404$           
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Elkhorn Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0014 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 205,997$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Elkhorn Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0015 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 221,189$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Elkhorn Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0016 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 248,493$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foster Elementary 61/73437-00-0072 Grant 4/15/2008 8/4/2010 96,030$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0125 Grant 4/15/2008 8/25/2010 2,503,717$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0127 Grant 4/15/2008 8/25/2010 432,989$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0011 Grant 4/15/2008 10/6/2010 185,297$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0012 Grant 4/15/2008 10/6/2010 237,500$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0013 Grant 4/15/2008 10/6/2010 196,670$              
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Montgomery (John J.) Elementary 61/68023-00-0010 Grant 4/16/2008 4/28/2010 21,475$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Franklin Senior High 61/68676-00-0049 Reimbursement 4/16/2008 5/26/2010 159,682$              
HANFORD JOINT UNION HIGH KINGS Hanford High 61/63925-00-0027 Grant Adjustment 4/17/2008 2/24/2010 2,032$                  
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0019 Reimbursement 4/17/2008 4/28/2010 7,976$                  
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Middle 61/64881-00-0037 Grant 4/17/2008 5/26/2010 13,399$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lathrop (Julia C.) Intermediate 61/66670-00-0055 Grant 4/17/2008 5/26/2010 280,745$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Martin Elementary 61/66670-00-0054 Grant 4/17/2008 6/23/2010 50,235$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Martin Elementary 61/66670-00-0056 Grant 4/17/2008 6/23/2010 131,759$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Franklin Elementary 61/66670-00-0057 Grant 4/17/2008 6/23/2010 6,821$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0131 Grant 4/17/2008 6/23/2010 47,705$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollenbeck Middle 61/64733-00-4006 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 123,044$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Middle 61/64881-00-0036 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 242,182$              


269







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


BELLEVUE UNION ELEMENTARY SONOMA Kawana Elementary 61/70615-00-0023 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 12,382$                
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0002 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 566,580$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0017 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 30,327$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0018 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 3,211$                  
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0029 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 54,252$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0030 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 26,442$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Bryte Elementary 61/72694-00-0031 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 17,009$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0073 Grant 4/17/2008 8/4/2010 430,045$              
FILLMORE UNIFIED VENTURA Piru Elementary 61/72454-00-0016 Grant 4/17/2008 8/25/2010 1,327,349$           
FILLMORE UNIFIED VENTURA San Cayetano Elementary 61/72454-00-0017 Grant 4/17/2008 8/25/2010 1,764,393$           
NEW HOPE ELEMENTARY SAN JOAQUIN New Hope Elementary 61/68619-00-0001 Grant 4/18/2008 5/26/2010 229,065$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Fremont Elementary 61/66670-00-0058 Grant 4/18/2008 6/23/2010 482,791$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0025 Grant 4/18/2008 6/23/2010 476,486$              
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0003 Reimbursement 4/18/2008 6/23/2010 461,612$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0026 Grant 4/18/2008 8/4/2010 415,378$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0132 Grant 4/18/2008 8/4/2010 39,663$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0271 Grant 4/18/2008 8/4/2010 198,225$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Golden State Middle (Riverbank Elementary) 61/72694-00-0021 Grant 4/18/2008 8/4/2010 69,247$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0214 Grant 4/18/2008 8/4/2010 2,192$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Capital City (Independent Study) 61/67439-00-0133 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 951,022$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0020 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 7,092$                  
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0034 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 14,443$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Independent St 61/72694-00-0035 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 2,740$                  
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Indepdendent S61/72694-00-0036 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 11,462$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0215 Grant 4/18/2008 8/25/2010 6,537$                  
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0074 Grant 4/18/2008 10/6/2010 33,866$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0075 Grant 4/18/2008 10/6/2010 154,957$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Westside Elementary 61/73676-00-0092 Grant 4/21/2008 6/23/2010 12,250$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/73437-00-0081 Grant 4/21/2008 8/4/2010 271,514$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0082 Grant 4/21/2008 8/4/2010 167,891$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Westfield Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0022 Grant 4/21/2008 8/25/2010 58,990$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Westfield Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0032 Grant 4/21/2008 8/25/2010 10,048$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Westfield Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0033 Grant 4/21/2008 8/25/2010 20,572$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/73437-00-0076 Grant 4/21/2008 10/6/2010 249,125$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/73437-00-0077 Grant 4/21/2008 10/6/2010 255,915$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/73437-00-0078 Grant 4/21/2008 10/6/2010 248,618$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0079 Grant 4/21/2008 10/6/2010 263,305$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0080 Grant 4/21/2008 10/6/2010 232,212$              
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO Drew (Charles R.) Elementary 61/68478-00-0005 Reimbursement 4/22/2008 6/23/2010 173,624$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Stoneman Elementary 61/61788-00-0106 Reimbursement 4/22/2008 8/4/2010 5,254$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Highlands Elementary 61/61788-00-0107 Reimbursement 4/22/2008 8/4/2010 6,533$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0108 Reimbursement 4/22/2008 8/4/2010 5,277$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0109 Reimbursement 4/22/2008 8/4/2010 10,292$                
LUCERNE ELEMENTARY LAKE Lucerne Elementary 61/64048-00-0002 Grant 4/22/2008 8/25/2010 14,950$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Academy for New Americans 61/62166-00-0704 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 5,535$                  


270







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Addams Elementary 61/62166-00-0705 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 17,664$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Anthony (Susan B.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0706 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 19,839$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Aynesworth Elementary 61/62166-00-0707 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 11,592$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Balderas (Ezekiel) Elementary 61/62166-00-0709 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 16,616$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Burroughs Elementary 61/62166-00-0711 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 25,441$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Calwa Elementary 61/62166-00-0712 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 15,392$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Carver Academy 61/62166-00-0713 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,465$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Centennial Elementary 61/62166-00-0714 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 13,418$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Columbia Elementary 61/62166-00-0715 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 15,400$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Dailey Elementary 61/62166-00-0717 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 6,185$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Easterby Elementary 61/62166-00-0719 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 6,839$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fort Miller Middle 61/62166-00-0722 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 24,086$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fremont Elementary 61/62166-00-0723 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 22,251$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Greenberg (David L.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0725 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,211$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Hidalgo (Miguel) Elementary 61/62166-00-0728 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 13,563$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Jefferson Elementary 61/62166-00-0731 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,290$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Kings Canyon Middle 61/62166-00-0733 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 13,409$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Kirk Elementary 61/62166-00-0734 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,050$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lane Elementary 61/62166-00-0735 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 30,157$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lawless Elementary 61/62166-00-0736 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,097$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Leavenworth (Ann B.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0737 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 44,410$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lincoln Elementary 61/62166-00-0738 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 6,664$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lowell Elementary 61/62166-00-0739 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 16,426$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Mayfair Elementary 61/62166-00-0740 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 16,664$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO McLane High 61/62166-00-0741 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 59,288$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Norseman Elementary 61/62166-00-0743 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 15,063$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Slater Elementary 61/62166-00-0750 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 1/27/2010 9,198$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Bakman (Molly S.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0708 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 13,140$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Birney Elementary 61/62166-00-0710 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 14,867$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Cooper Middle 61/62166-00-0716 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 33,643$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Del Mar Elementary 61/62166-00-0718 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 6,721$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Ericson Elementary 61/62166-00-0720 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 12,060$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Ewing Elementary 61/62166-00-0721 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 8,551$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fresno High 61/62166-00-0724 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 85,539$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Hamilton Elementary 61/62166-00-0726 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 17,738$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Heaton Elementary 61/62166-00-0727 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 5,765$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Homan Elementary 61/62166-00-0729 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 16,415$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO King Elementary 61/62166-00-0732 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 9,693$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Muir Elementary 61/62166-00-0742 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 19,640$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Pyle Elementary 61/62166-00-0744 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 17,517$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Roeding Elementary 61/62166-00-0745 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 16,168$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Roosevelt High 61/62166-00-0746 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 44,789$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Rowell Elementary 61/62166-00-0747 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 23,402$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Scandinavian Middle 61/62166-00-0748 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 24,537$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sequoia Middle 61/62166-00-0749 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 37,193$                


271







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sunnyside High 61/62166-00-0751 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 41,366$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sunset Elementary 61/62166-00-0752 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 11,796$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Tehipite Middle 61/62166-00-0753 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 16,779$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Terronez (Elizabeth) Middle 61/62166-00-0754 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 2/24/2010 33,161$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Herbert Hoover High 61/62166-00-0730 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 48,358$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Tioga Middle 61/62166-00-0755 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 24,295$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Turner Elementary 61/62166-00-0756 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 5,923$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Viking Elementary 61/62166-00-0757 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 9,037$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Vinland Elementary 61/62166-00-0758 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 16,261$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wawona Middle 61/62166-00-0759 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 10,686$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Webster Elementary 61/62166-00-0760 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 10,103$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wilson Elementary 61/62166-00-0761 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 13,851$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Winchell Elementary 61/62166-00-0762 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 25,948$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wishon Elementary 61/62166-00-0763 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 25,412$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wolters Elementary 61/62166-00-0764 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 6,541$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Yokomi (Akira) Elementary 61/62166-00-0765 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 7,053$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Yosemite Middle 61/62166-00-0766 Reimbursement 4/23/2008 3/24/2010 65,653$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Middle 61/64881-00-0039 Grant 4/23/2008 8/4/2010 59,993$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High 61/64881-00-0038 Grant 4/23/2008 8/25/2010 50,685$                
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0023 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 51,040$                
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0026 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 120,737$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0027 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 318,551$              
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Moffett Elementary 61/64709-00-0018 Reimbursement 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 38,850$                
LENNOX ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Moffett Elementary 61/64709-00-0019 Reimbursement 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 87,506$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0035 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 419,913$              
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO Tranquillity Elementary 61/75234-00-0026 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 11,875$                
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO San Joaquin Elementary 61/75234-00-0028 Grant 4/24/2008 8/4/2010 6,069$                  
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0021 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 307,976$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0022 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 162,573$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0024 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 369,998$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0025 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 302,186$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0028 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 385,374$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0027 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 569,377$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0028 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 203,553$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Elementary 61/67124-00-0033 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 321,380$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0034 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 366,333$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0128 Reimbursement 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 7,582$                  
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0129 Reimbursement 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 9,238$                  
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0130 Reimbursement 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 5,038$                  
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO Tranquillity Elementary 61/75234-00-0027 Grant 4/24/2008 8/25/2010 177,492$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0029 Grant 4/24/2008 10/6/2010 373,668$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0030 Grant 4/24/2008 10/6/2010 123,085$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Serrano Elementary 61/67124-00-0031 Grant 4/24/2008 10/6/2010 578,305$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Serrano Elementary 61/67124-00-0032 Grant 4/24/2008 10/6/2010 81,485$                
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0029 Grant 4/24/2008 11/3/2010 3,305,834$           


272







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Castle Park Elementary 61/68023-00-0011 Reimbursement 4/25/2008 8/4/2010 5,426$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0036 Grant 4/25/2008 8/25/2010 487,655$              
GONZALES UNIFIED MONTEREY Fairview Middle 61/75473-00-0001 Grant 4/25/2008 8/25/2010 749,346$              
GONZALES UNIFIED MONTEREY Gonzales High 61/75473-00-0002 Grant 4/25/2008 8/25/2010 569,041$              
GONZALES UNIFIED MONTEREY La Gloria Elementary 61/75473-00-0003 Grant 4/25/2008 8/25/2010 194,151$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0135 Grant 4/25/2008 10/6/2010 518,510$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0136 Grant 4/25/2008 10/6/2010 73,756$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rosa Parks Middle (Formerly Goethe (Charle61/67439-00-0137 Grant 4/25/2008 10/6/2010 9,694$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bacon (Fern) Middle 61/67439-00-0138 Grant 4/25/2008 10/6/2010 29,001$                
YUCAIPA-CALIMESA JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINOYucaipa Elementary 61/67959-00-0001 Reimbursement 4/25/2008 10/6/2010 234,409$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Franklin Elementary 61/66670-00-0059 Grant 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 67,441$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harkness (H.W.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0139 Grant 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 6,092$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Montgomery Middle 61/68338-00-0258 Reimbursement 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 25,221$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Montgomery Middle 61/68338-00-0259 Reimbursement 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 20,312$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Mission Bay Senior High 61/68338-00-0260 Reimbursement 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 27,360$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Mission Bay Senior High 61/68338-00-0261 Reimbursement 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 26,116$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0131 Reimbursement 4/28/2008 8/4/2010 23,675$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0140 Grant 4/28/2008 8/25/2010 2,249,560$           
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Walnut Grove Elementary 61/67413-00-0010 Grant 4/29/2008 8/4/2010 47,667$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0143 Grant 4/29/2008 8/4/2010 28,152$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rosa Parks Middle (formerly C.M.Goethe) 61/67439-00-0141 Grant 4/29/2008 8/25/2010 1,400,328$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sloat (John D.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0142 Grant 4/29/2008 8/25/2010 105,513$              
WEST PARK ELEMENTARY FRESNO West Park Elementary 61/62539-00-0005 Reimbursement 4/30/2008 8/4/2010 10,710$                
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Yorba Middle 61/66621-00-0067 Grant 4/30/2008 8/4/2010 137,397$              
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO San Joaquin Elementary 61/75234-00-0029 Grant 4/30/2008 8/25/2010 477,074$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE McFadden Intermediate 61/66670-00-0060 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 78,622$                
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio High 61/67058-00-0004 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 165,666$              
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio High 61/67058-00-0005 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 235,879$              
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio High 61/67058-00-0006 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 547,793$              
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio High 61/67058-00-0007 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 53,660$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0037 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 1,700,818$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0038 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 1,508,405$           
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Lincoln Elementary 61/72231-00-0001 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 50,215$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Roosevelt Elementary 61/72231-00-0002 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 126,408$              
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Lincoln Elementary 61/72231-00-0003 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 85,879$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0083 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 235,905$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0084 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 301,983$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0085 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 203,330$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0086 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 353,179$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0087 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 290,630$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/73437-00-0088 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 571,579$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0089 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 280,095$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0090 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 340,645$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0091 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 301,162$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosecrans Elementary 61/73437-00-0092 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 140,127$              


273







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willard (Frances) Elementary 61/73437-00-0093 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 16,075$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementar 61/73437-00-0216 Grant 4/30/2008 10/6/2010 5,418$                  
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Madison Middle 61/61259-00-0042 Reimbursement 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 20,039$                
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA LIFE Academy 61/61259-00-0043 Reimbursement 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 5,135$                  
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Stonehurst Elementary 61/61259-00-0044 Reimbursement 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 15,353$                
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Education for Change at Cox Elementary 61/61259-00-0045 Reimbursement 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 9,523$                  
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA King Estates Middle 61/61259-00-0046 Reimbursement 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 10,293$                
ARENA UNION ELEMENTARY MENDOCINO Arena Elementary 61/65557-00-0006 Grant 5/1/2008 11/3/2010 28,481$                
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED ORANGE Ruby Drive Elementary 61/66647-00-0011 Reimbursement 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 46,539$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Franklin Senior High 61/68676-00-0050 Reimbursement 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 147,564$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0094 Grant 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 260,725$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0095 Grant 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 268,345$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0096 Grant 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 289,616$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0217 Grant 5/2/2008 11/3/2010 48,695$                
LANCASTER ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Sunnydale Elementary 61/64667-00-0003 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 344,046$              
LANCASTER ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert View Elementary 61/64667-00-0004 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 290,720$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood Middle 61/64774-00-0055 Grant 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 64,590$                
PLANADA ELEMENTARY MERCED Planada Elementary 61/65821-00-0005 Grant 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 223,578$              
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Lauderbach (J. Calvin) Elementary 61/68023-00-0012 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 21,170$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Morse Senior High 61/68338-00-0262 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 88,114$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Morse Senior High 61/68338-00-0263 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 90,839$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0132 Grant 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 392,739$              
GONZALES UNIFIED MONTEREY Gonzales High 61/75473-00-0004 Grant 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 1,107,974$           
GONZALES UNIFIED MONTEREY Gonzales High 61/75473-00-0005 Reimbursement 5/5/2008 11/3/2010 36,715$                
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0016 Grant 5/6/2008 11/3/2010 562,668$              
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Roosevelt Elementary 61/66142-00-0017 Grant 5/6/2008 11/3/2010 546,769$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Santa Rosa Charter School for the Arts (Form61/70912-00-0025 Grant 5/6/2008 11/3/2010 292,119$              
PARLIER UNIFIED FRESNO Martinez (John C.) Elementary 61/62364-00-0011 Grant 5/6/2008 12/15/2010 490,394$              
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0004 Reimbursement 5/6/2008 12/15/2010 317,368$              
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Oakdale Heights Elementary 61/61507-00-0003 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 32,135$                
HANFORD ELEMENTARY KINGS King (Martin Luther, Jr.) Elementary 61/63917-00-0016 Grant 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 840,825$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Nan Sanders Elementary 61/67199-00-0004 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 154,957$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Palms Elementary 61/67199-00-0005 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 169,950$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smith (Jedediah) Elementary 61/67439-00-0144 Grant 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 25,072$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sloat (John D.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0145 Grant 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 29,815$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Morse (John F.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0146 Grant 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 39,640$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rosa Parks Middle (Formerly Goethe (Charle61/67439-00-0147 Grant 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 19,090$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Perkins Elementary 61/68338-00-0265 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 11/3/2010 14,956$                
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Wyandotte Avenue Elementary 61/61507-00-0002 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 83,637$                
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Perris Elementary 61/67199-00-0002 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 93,050$                
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Good Hope Elementary 61/67199-00-0003 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 175,877$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Park Avenue Elementary 61/67199-00-0006 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 134,240$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Perkins Elementary 61/68338-00-0264 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 17,382$                
CASCADE UNION ELEMENTARY SHASTA Verde Vale Elementary 61/69914-00-0016 Reimbursement 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 82,187$                
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Riverbank Elementary (formerly Golden State61/72694-00-0023 Grant 5/7/2008 12/15/2010 823,976$              


274







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0150 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 406,285$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0152 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 502,689$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0154 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 89,946$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Capital City (Independent Study) 61/67439-00-0157 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 49,261$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0160 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 104,781$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0161 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 101,760$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0162 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 64,327$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0163 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 48,780$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0164 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 163,952$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Slonaker (Harry) Elementary 61/69369-00-0003 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 29,559$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0097 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 8,793$                  
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0098 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 212,855$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0100 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 119,423$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0218 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 118,323$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0219 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 34,295$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0220 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 61,867$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0221 Grant 5/8/2008 12/15/2010 18,433$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0153 Grant 5/8/2008 1/26/2011 237,796$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0099 Grant 5/8/2008 1/26/2011 1,003,224$           
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Live Oak Elementary 61/68585-00-0076 Reimbursement 5/9/2008 12/15/2010 52,374$                
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Live Oak Elementary 61/68585-00-0077 Grant 5/9/2008 12/15/2010 153,211$              
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Live Oak Elementary 61/68585-00-0078 Reimbursement 5/9/2008 12/15/2010 242,275$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0101 Grant 5/9/2008 12/15/2010 308,080$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Whaley Middle 61/73437-00-0102 Grant 5/9/2008 12/15/2010 178,220$              
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Fremont Senior High 61/61259-00-0047 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 12/15/2010 12,352$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0041 Grant 5/12/2008 12/15/2010 286,941$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0042 Grant 5/12/2008 12/15/2010 350,429$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0045 Grant 5/12/2008 12/15/2010 284,815$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Monte Vista Middle 61/67249-00-0014 Grant 5/12/2008 12/15/2010 530,076$              
AZUSA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Paramount Elementary 61/64279-00-0001 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 811,881$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0039 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 46,927$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0040 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 435,871$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0043 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 1,361,406$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain View Middle 61/67124-00-0044 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 411,009$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Serrano Elementary 61/67124-00-0046 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 328,499$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto Elementary 61/67249-00-0015 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 260,441$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bacon (Fern) Middle 61/67439-00-0148 Grant 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 61,669$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Castle Park Elementary 61/68023-00-0013 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 30,087$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Vista Square Elementary 61/68023-00-0014 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 62,075$                
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO Jordan (June) School for Equity 61/68478-00-0006 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 482,377$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0133 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 93,056$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cahuilla Desert Academy (Jr. High) 61/73676-00-0093 Reimbursement 5/12/2008 1/26/2011 14,874$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Point Loma Senior High 61/68338-00-0266 Reimbursement 5/13/2008 1/26/2011 53,642$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Point Loma Senior High 61/68338-00-0267 Reimbursement 5/13/2008 1/26/2011 52,671$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0134 Reimbursement 5/13/2008 1/26/2011 54,268$                


275







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Anthony P. Russo Academy (formerly Shield 61/69369-00-0002 Reimbursement 5/14/2008 1/26/2011 310,882$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willard (Frances) Elementary 61/73437-00-0117 Grant 5/14/2008 1/26/2011 17,822$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0047 Grant 5/14/2008 3/23/2011 524,802$              
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Lampson Elementary 61/66621-00-0068 Reimbursement 5/15/2008 12/15/2010 19,682$                
RAISIN CITY ELEMENTARY FRESNO Raisin City Elementary 61/62380-00-0005 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 87,350$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Adams Elementary 61/66670-00-0061 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 210,007$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Monte Vista Elementary 61/66670-00-0062 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 292,920$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Remington (Frederick) Elementary 61/66670-00-0063 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 263,319$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Martin Elementary 61/66670-00-0064 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 1,930,724$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Remington (Frederick) Elementary 61/66670-00-0065 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 1,366,904$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Roosevelt (Theodore) Elementary 61/66670-00-0066 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 685,738$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0103 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 296,438$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0104 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 396,289$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0105 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 396,289$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0106 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 29,136$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0107 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 227,093$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0108 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 159,295$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0109 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 55,013$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0110 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 25,100$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0111 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 225,715$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0112 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 12,475$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foster Elementary 61/73437-00-0113 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 45,114$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0114 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 113,771$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0209 Grant 5/15/2008 1/26/2011 188,496$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Century High 61/66670-00-0067 Grant 5/15/2008 2/23/2011 6,680,126$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0051 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 186,055$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Arbuckle (Clyde) Elementary 61/69369-00-0004 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 482,353$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0115 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 41,286$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0116 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 21,799$                
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO San Joaquin Elementary 61/75234-00-0030 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 168,721$              
GOLDEN PLAINS UNIFIED FRESNO San Joaquin Elementary 61/75234-00-0031 Grant 5/16/2008 12/15/2010 11,189$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood Middle 61/64774-00-0027 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 159,488$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood Middle 61/64774-00-0028 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 308,180$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood Middle 61/64774-00-0029 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 208,603$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood Middle 61/64774-00-0030 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 260,742$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Helen Keller Elementary 61/64774-00-0031 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 46,662$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/64774-00-0032 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 254,385$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA Buren (Mary) Elementary 61/69203-00-0012 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 442,254$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0013 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 21,836$                
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0014 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 8,345$                  
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0015 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 25,010$                
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0016 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 911,252$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0017 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 167,279$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0018 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 210,909$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0019 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 60,398$                


276







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA Buren (Mary) Elementary 61/69203-00-0020 Grant 5/19/2008 12/15/2010 63,006$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0050 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 475,406$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Birney (Alice) Elementary 61/67439-00-0165 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 104,348$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harkness (H.W.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0166 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 12,257$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Still (John H.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0167 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 730,121$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smith (Jedediah) Elementary 61/67439-00-0168 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 190,872$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smith (Jedediah) Elementary 61/67439-00-0169 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 235,804$              
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Garvey (Steve) Junior High 61/71993-00-0063 Reimbursement 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 9,192$                  
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Garvey (Steve) Junior High 61/71993-00-0064 Reimbursement 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 20,216$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0004 Grant 5/19/2008 1/26/2011 188,496$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0048 Grant 5/19/2008 3/23/2011 3,843,125$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0049 Grant 5/19/2008 4/27/2011 1,695,289$           
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Baker Elementary 61/64816-00-0014 Grant 5/20/2008 12/15/2010 902,718$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain View Middle 61/67124-00-0052 Grant 5/20/2008 1/26/2011 335,661$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain View Middle 61/67124-00-0053 Grant 5/20/2008 1/26/2011 235,605$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0118 Grant 5/20/2008 1/26/2011 517,723$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0054 Grant 5/20/2008 3/23/2011 1,931,101$           
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan High 61/64725-00-0040 Grant 5/21/2008 1/26/2011 150,000$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0119 Grant 5/21/2008 1/26/2011 190,658$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0120 Grant 5/21/2008 1/26/2011 480,148$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Hoover Senior High 61/68338-00-0268 Grant 5/21/2008 3/23/2011 1,861,618$           
WHITTIER CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Jackson (Lydia) Elementary 61/65110-00-0044 Reimbursement 5/22/2008 12/15/2010 8,179$                  
WHITTIER CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/65110-00-0045 Reimbursement 5/22/2008 12/15/2010 15,439$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Rogers (William R.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0005 Grant 5/22/2008 12/15/2010 489,433$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Anthony (Susan B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0155 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 16,806$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0156 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 6,542$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0158 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 9,438$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0171 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 30,803$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0172 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 633,333$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0173 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 55,730$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0174 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 120,861$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Baker (Ethel I.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0175 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 42,823$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Stagg Senior High 61/68676-00-0051 Grant 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 33,660$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/69369-00-0006 Reimbursement 5/22/2008 1/26/2011 43,118$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0055 Grant 5/22/2008 3/23/2011 6,477,240$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0056 Grant 5/22/2008 3/23/2011 2,838,152$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0176 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 292,364$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Twain (Mark) Elementary 61/67439-00-0178 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 463,794$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0121 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 714,209$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0122 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 425,455$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0123 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 71,597$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0124 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 408,637$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0125 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 435,489$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosecrans Elementary 61/73437-00-0126 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 206,920$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosecrans Elementary 61/73437-00-0127 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 420,825$              


277







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0128 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 73,136$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0129 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 437,621$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foster Elementary 61/73437-00-0130 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 145,754$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0131 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 576,632$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0132 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 120,745$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0133 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 910,459$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0134 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 137,155$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0135 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 296,064$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0136 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 368,990$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0137 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 382,175$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0138 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 740,761$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0139 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 237,857$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0140 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 244,982$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0141 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 382,500$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0142 Grant 5/23/2008 1/26/2011 149,349$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bear Flag Elementary 61/67439-00-0177 Grant 5/23/2008 2/23/2011 31,304$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE McFadden Intermediate 61/66670-00-0072 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 893,920$              
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Walnut Grove Elementary 61/67413-00-0011 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 96,899$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Montgomery (John J.) Elementary 61/68023-00-0015 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 11,751$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Point Loma Senior High 61/68338-00-0269 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 13,267$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Porter (Walter J.) Elementary 61/68338-00-0270 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 8,194$                  
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0021 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 118,609$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Cureton (Horace) Elementary 61/69369-00-0007 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 228,226$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Dorsa (A. J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0022 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 20,828$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0005 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 24,076$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0143 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 209,158$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0144 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 211,663$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0145 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 170,848$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0146 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 188,904$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0147 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 326,200$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0148 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 399,900$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0149 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 125,275$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0150 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 358,192$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0152 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 358,192$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0153 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 370,569$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0154 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 197,421$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0155 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 201,098$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0156 Grant 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 179,478$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0094 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 103,110$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE West Shores High 61/73676-00-0095 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 1/26/2011 6,648$                  
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0151 Grant 5/27/2008 2/23/2011 345,222$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Franklin Elementary 61/66670-00-0068 Grant 5/27/2008 3/23/2011 4,880,867$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE McFadden Intermediate 61/66670-00-0071 Grant 5/27/2008 3/23/2011 3,692,548$           
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0004 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 3/23/2011 22,450$                
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0005 Reimbursement 5/27/2008 3/23/2011 140,628$              


278







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Walnut Grove Elementary 61/67413-00-0012 Reimbursement 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 126,605$              
RIVER DELTA JOINT UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Walnut Grove Elementary 61/67413-00-0013 Reimbursement 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 74,870$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0149 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 6,149$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0151 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 22,398$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kenny (Father Keith B.) Elementary Charter 61/67439-00-0159 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 94,412$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0179 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 17,817$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Goethe (Charles M.) Middle 61/67439-00-0180 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 5,113$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0181 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 23,811$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0182 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 8,227$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kenny (Father Keith B.) Elementary Charter 61/67439-00-0183 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 34,319$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Pacific Elementary 61/67439-00-0184 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 23,599$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0185 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 19,450$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0186 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 98,967$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Stagg Senior High 61/68676-00-0052 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 1,680,294$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0157 Grant 5/28/2008 1/26/2011 339,774$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Birney (Alice) Elementary 61/67439-00-0187 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 109,567$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bowling Green Elementary (Charter) 61/67439-00-0188 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 12,797$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0189 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 161,722$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0190 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 75,405$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Oak Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0191 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 176,434$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Baker (Ethel I.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0192 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 60,837$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Baker (Ethel I.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0193 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 441,336$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Oak Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0194 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 1,359,613$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0195 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 24,199$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Roosevelt Middle 61/68338-00-0271 Reimbursement 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 69,671$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Roosevelt Middle 61/68338-00-0272 Reimbursement 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 53,033$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Whaley Middle 61/73437-00-0158 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 346,726$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0159 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 891,785$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0160 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 131,963$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0161 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 261,153$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0162 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 718,765$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0163 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 137,067$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0164 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 724,696$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foster Elementary 61/73437-00-0165 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 186,775$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0166 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 258,854$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0167 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 62,887$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/73437-00-0168 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 10,388$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/73437-00-0169 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 152,996$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0170 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 1,621,944$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0171 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 434,297$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0172 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 124,520$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0173 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 1,770,549$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0174 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 56,752$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0175 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 645,134$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0176 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 172,685$              


279







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0177 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 302,072$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0178 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 323,400$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0179 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 1,074,361$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0180 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 665,780$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centennial High 61/73437-00-0212 Grant 5/29/2008 1/26/2011 124,520$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0196 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 295,762$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0003 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 1,280,576$           
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Santa Rosa Charter School for the Arts (form 61/70912-00-0026 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 317,147$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Santa Rosa Charter School for the Arts (form 61/70912-00-0027 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 68,667$                
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Hilliard Comstock Middle 61/70920-00-0005 Reimbursement 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 1,106,973$           
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Allen (Elsie) High 61/70920-00-0006 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 15,496$                
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0007 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 142,106$              
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0008 Grant 5/30/2008 1/26/2011 56,812$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0057 Grant 5/30/2008 3/23/2011 2,243,769$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Serrano Elementary 61/67124-00-0058 Grant 5/30/2008 3/23/2011 3,975,301$           
BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY KERN Wayside Elementary 61/63321-00-0014 Reimbursement 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 5,457$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Oak Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0198 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 92,275$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA George (Joseph) Middle 61/69369-00-0008 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 134,568$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0001 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 191,598$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0002 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 133,142$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0003 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 101,492$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0004 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 163,145$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0005 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 70,533$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0181 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 807,463$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0182 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 100,522$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0183 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 607,564$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willard (Frances) Elementary 61/73437-00-0184 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 79,028$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0185 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 94,824$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0186 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 614,697$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0187 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 1,498,381$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0189 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 92,149$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0190 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 986,442$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0191 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 1,139,635$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0192 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 266,959$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0193 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 100,522$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/73437-00-0194 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 562,545$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosecrans Elementary 61/73437-00-0195 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 429,470$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0196 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 336,076$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0197 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 347,330$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0198 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 601,581$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0199 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 313,220$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0200 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 220,992$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0201 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 100,522$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0202 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 328,820$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0203 Grant 6/2/2008 2/23/2011 279,989$              


280







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Whaley Middle 61/73437-00-0188 Grant 6/2/2008 3/23/2011 2,287,658$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Vista del Lago High 61/67124-00-0059 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 9,416$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0060 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 15,484$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Serrano Elementary 61/67124-00-0061 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 10,955$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain View Middle 61/67124-00-0062 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 13,359$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0063 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 14,382$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0064 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 156,319$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0065 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 9,018$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0066 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 5,200$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0067 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 116,357$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cloverdale Elementary 61/67124-00-0068 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 24,981$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0069 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 6,011$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0070 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 47,901$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0071 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 1,871$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0074 Grant 6/3/2008 2/23/2011 1,044,804$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0072 Grant 6/3/2008 3/23/2011 1,057,455$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0073 Grant 6/3/2008 3/23/2011 874,769$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0075 Grant 6/3/2008 3/23/2011 4,232,721$           
HAMILTON UNION ELEMENTARY GLENN Hamilton Elementary 61/62570-00-0003 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 22,507$                
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cogswell Elementary 61/64816-00-0015 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 766,719$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Madrid (Alfred S.) Middle 61/64816-00-0016 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 712,242$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Kranz (Charles T.) Intermediate 61/64816-00-0017 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 1,180,775$           
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Arbuckle (Ina) Elementary 61/67090-00-0211 Reimbursement 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 35,933$                
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Arbuckle (Ina) Elementary 61/67090-00-0212 Reimbursement 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 7,642$                  
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Rustic Lane Elementary 61/67090-00-0213 Reimbursement 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 3,457$                  
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Glen Avon Elementary 61/67090-00-0214 Reimbursement 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 2,649$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0199 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 2,961,279$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0200 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 20,832$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Still (John H.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0201 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 1,157,130$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0202 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 1,105,084$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0203 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 218,695$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Hopkins (Mark) Elementary 61/67439-00-0204 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 907,130$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0205 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 9,486$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Hopkins (Mark) Elementary 61/67439-00-0206 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 22,373$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0207 Grant 6/4/2008 2/23/2011 176,143$              
ONTARIO-MONTCLAIR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINOKingsley Elementary 61/67819-00-0103 Grant 6/4/2008 3/23/2011 110,500$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0208 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 77,515$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Baker (Ethel I.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0209 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 1,021,390$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burnett (Peter) Elementary 61/67439-00-0210 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 301,827$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Freeport Elementary 61/67439-00-0211 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 180,556$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0212 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 141,472$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Oak Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0213 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 55,919$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0214 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 1,456,665$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Woodbine Elementary 61/67439-00-0215 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 33,457$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Woodbine Elementary 61/67439-00-0216 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 261,759$              


281







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Woodbine Elementary 61/67439-00-0217 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 110,503$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0218 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 553,625$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Baker (Ethel I.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0219 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 175,488$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bowling Green Elementary (Charter) 61/67439-00-0220 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 180,395$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Goss (Mildred) Elementary 61/69369-00-0009 Reimbursement 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 16,490$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Hubbard (O.S.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0010 Reimbursement 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 195,286$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0204 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 64,005$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0205 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 70,310$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0206 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 1,197,730$           
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0207 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 50,355$                
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/73437-00-0208 Grant 6/5/2008 2/23/2011 618,429$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0110 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 1,485,577$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Still (John H.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0221 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 315,783$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0222 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 91,695$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kenny (Father Keith B.) Elementary Charter 61/67439-00-0223 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 130,863$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kemble (Edward) Elementary 61/67439-00-0224 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 63,164$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Huntington (Collis P.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0225 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 112,930$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0226 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 195,515$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Carson (Kit) Middle 61/67439-00-0227 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 5,462$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burnett (Peter) Elementary 61/67439-00-0228 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 438,334$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burnett (Peter) Elementary 61/67439-00-0229 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 1,319,011$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0230 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 189,461$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0231 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 350,162$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0232 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 203,140$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0233 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 227,585$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bear Flag Elementary 61/67439-00-0234 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 95,889$                
ONTARIO-MONTCLAIR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINOLehigh Elementary 61/67819-00-0104 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 329,150$              
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0022 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 56,274$                
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0023 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 20,635$                
GUADALUPE UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA McKenzie (Kermit) Junior High 61/69203-00-0024 Grant 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 5,218$                  
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0009 Reimbursement 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 8,818$                  
SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0010 Reimbursement 6/6/2008 2/23/2011 6,274$                  
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twain (Mark) Elementary 61/64774-00-0033 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 125,890$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twain (Mark) Elementary 61/64774-00-0034 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 225,670$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Monte Vista Elementary 61/64816-00-0018 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 858,459$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Parkview Elementary 61/64816-00-0019 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 727,071$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Payne (Willard F.) Elementary 61/64816-00-0020 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 817,583$              
MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Twin Lakes Elementary 61/64816-00-0021 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 561,452$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garey Senior High 61/64907-00-0033 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 35,394$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0077 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 631,456$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0078 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 648,916$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0079 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 1,014,418$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0080 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 13,029$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0235 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 300,293$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Anthony (Susan B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0236 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 564,686$              


282







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Pacific Elementary 61/67439-00-0237 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 1,316,518$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Pacific Elementary 61/67439-00-0238 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 55,509$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Pacific Elementary 61/67439-00-0239 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 1,051,493$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Tahoe Elementary 61/67439-00-0240 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 441,801$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Wilson Middle 61/68338-00-0273 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 40,912$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Wilson Middle 61/68338-00-0274 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 38,918$                
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0006 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 1,538,441$           
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0007 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 980,748$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Luther Elementary 61/71399-00-0008 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 359,547$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0010 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 619,739$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0011 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 51,452$                
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0012 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 499,903$              
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0013 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 63,257$                
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0014 Grant 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 41,752$                
OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY VENTURA Tierra Vista Elementary 61/72512-00-0004 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 21,625$                
OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY VENTURA Mar Vista Elementary 61/72512-00-0005 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 2/23/2011 57,595$                
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/64907-00-0034 Reimbursement 6/9/2008 3/23/2011 386,000$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0081 Grant 6/9/2008 3/23/2011 3,153,976$           
LIVE OAK UNIFIED SUTTER Live Oak Middle 61/71399-00-0009 Grant 6/9/2008 3/23/2011 2,534,119$           
MONTAGUE ELEMENTARY SISKIYOU Montague Elementary 61/70417-00-0022 Grant 6/11/2008 2/23/2011 171,838$              
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Wyandotte Avenue Elementary 61/61507-00-0004 Grant 6/11/2008 3/23/2011 665,742$              
THERMALITO UNION ELEMENTARY BUTTE Poplar Avenue Elementary 61/61549-00-0013 Grant 6/11/2008 3/23/2011 114,572$              
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Oakdale Heights Elementary 61/61507-00-0005 Grant 6/11/2008 4/27/2011 194,506$              
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Lake Elementary 61/61796-00-0157 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 364,133$              
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio Middle 61/67058-00-0009 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 103,616$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0082 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 441,121$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0083 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 733,392$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0084 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 640,423$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Vista del Lago High 61/67124-00-0085 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 25,581$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0086 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 10,308$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0087 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 11,798$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mountain View Middle 61/67124-00-0088 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 9,639$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0089 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 42,796$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0090 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 6,232$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Honey Hollow Elementary 61/67124-00-0091 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 13,010$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0092 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 11,287$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Badger Springs Middle 61/67124-00-0093 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 25,691$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cloverdale Elementary 61/67124-00-0094 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 628,575$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Roosevelt Elementary 61/68676-00-0053 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 703,853$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0052 Grant 6/12/2008 2/23/2011 494,769$              
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Indio High 61/67058-00-0008 Grant 6/12/2008 3/23/2011 2,596,276$           
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Kennedy High 61/61796-00-0158 Grant 6/12/2008 4/27/2011 1,717,559$           
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Audubon Elementary 61/68338-00-0275 Reimbursement 6/13/2008 2/23/2011 15,663$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Adams Elementary 61/68338-00-0276 Reimbursement 6/13/2008 2/23/2011 11,001$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Rowan Elementary 61/68338-00-0277 Reimbursement 6/13/2008 2/23/2011 15,514$                


283







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Charles (Blanche) Elementary 61/63099-00-0001 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 30,014$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL De Anza Junior High 61/63099-00-0002 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 49,546$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Mains Elementary 61/63099-00-0003 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 67,971$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Dool Elementary 61/63099-00-0004 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 80,178$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Kennedy Garden 61/63099-00-0005 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 28,095$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calexico High 61/63099-00-0006 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 113,894$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Moreno (William) Junior High 61/63099-00-0007 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 56,655$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Rockwood Elementary 61/63099-00-0008 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 21,526$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Jefferson Elementary 61/63099-00-0009 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 64,872$                
POND UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Pond Elementary 61/63719-00-0001 Grant 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 86,703$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Monte Vista Middle 61/67249-00-0016 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 31,270$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE North Mountain Middle 61/67249-00-0017 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 46,269$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Rice (Lilian J.) Elementary 61/68023-00-0016 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 68,227$                
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Lauderbach (J. Calvin) Elementary 61/68023-00-0017 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 11,479$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Jefferson Elementary 61/71993-00-0065 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 22,855$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Jefferson Elementary 61/71993-00-0066 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 43,361$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Jefferson Elementary 61/71993-00-0067 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 42,952$                
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Isbell Middle 61/72587-00-0011 Reimbursement 6/16/2008 3/23/2011 12,005$                
CALIPATRIA UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calipatria High 61/63107-00-0007 Grant 6/16/2008 4/27/2011 2,370,655$           
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Remington (Frederick) Elementary 61/66670-00-0073 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 5,782,547$           
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto Elementary 61/67249-00-0018 Reimbursement 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 20,566$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Park Hill Elementary 61/67249-00-0019 Reimbursement 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 11,756$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0241 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 237,900$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0242 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 4,847,915$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fruit Ridge Elementary 61/67439-00-0243 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 712,219$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0244 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 28,334$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bowling Green Elementary (Charter) 61/67439-00-0245 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 84,964$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rosa Parks (formerly Goethe (Charles M.)) M61/67439-00-0249 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 343,319$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wood (Will C.) Middle 61/67439-00-0250 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 304,290$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bacon (Fern) Middle 61/67439-00-0251 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 480,538$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smith (Jedediah) Elementary 61/67439-00-0252 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 385,614$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Kemble (Edward) Elementary 61/67439-00-0253 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 73,271$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0254 Grant 6/17/2008 4/27/2011 22,729$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Morse (John) Elementary 61/67439-00-0082 Grant Adjustment 6/18/2008 3/23/2011 18,024$                
PIERCE JOINT UNIFIED COLUSA Arbuckle Elementary 61/61614-00-0015 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 31,942$                
EL MONTE UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES El Monte High 61/64519-00-0010 Reimbursement 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 26,895$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0095 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 1,774,424$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0096 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 576,050$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0097 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 6,831$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0098 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 818,291$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Pacific Elementary 61/67439-00-0246 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 47,428$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0247 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 2,484,570$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0248 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 17,885$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Burbank (Luther) High 61/67439-00-0255 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 10,859$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sloat (John D.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0268 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 23,671$                


284







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Phillips (Ethel) Elementary 61/67439-00-0269 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 74,069$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Baker Elementary 61/68338-00-0278 Reimbursement 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 13,839$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Cherokee Point Elementary 61/68338-00-0279 Reimbursement 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 8,543$                  
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0004 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 1,266,977$           
CASCADE UNION ELEMENTARY SHASTA Verde Vale Elementary 61/69914-00-0017 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 256,429$              
MONTAGUE ELEMENTARY SISKIYOU Montague Elementary 61/70417-00-0023 Grant 6/18/2008 4/27/2011 437,833$              
LUCERNE ELEMENTARY LAKE Lucerne Elementary 61/64048-00-0003 Reimbursement 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 5,410$                  
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rogers (Will) Elementary 61/64774-00-0035 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 217,612$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rogers (Will) Elementary 61/64774-00-0036 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 196,279$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marshall (Thurgood) Elementary 61/64774-00-0037 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 21,176$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lugo Elementary 61/64774-00-0038 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 191,834$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hosler Middle 61/64774-00-0039 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 107,106$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hosler Middle 61/64774-00-0040 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 357,324$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marco Antonio Firebaugh High 61/64774-00-0041 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 19,386$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Chavez (Cesar) Middle 61/64774-00-0042 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 235,998$              
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Monterey Park Elementary 61/66142-00-0018 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 651,325$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0083 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 639,590$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0099 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 1,218,007$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Freeport Elementary 61/67439-00-0256 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 138,038$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Freeport Elementary 61/67439-00-0257 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 200,629$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Ocala Middle 61/69369-00-0011 Reimbursement 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 48,652$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Pala Middle 61/69369-00-0012 Reimbursement 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 141,933$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Meyer (Donald J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0021 Reimbursement 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 27,592$                
KINGS RIVER UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE Kings River Elementary 61/71969-00-0005 Grant 6/19/2008 4/27/2011 50,436$                
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pomona Senior High 61/64907-00-0035 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 988,200$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison Elementary 61/64907-00-0036 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 336,372$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Middle 61/64907-00-0037 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 614,947$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Barfield (C. Joseph) Elementary 61/64907-00-0038 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 314,104$              
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Rice (Lilian J.) Elementary 61/68023-00-0018 Reimbursement 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 28,022$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Balboa Elementary YR 61/68338-00-0280 Reimbursement 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 23,431$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Pulliam Elementary 61/68676-00-0058 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 692,593$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Monroe Elementary 61/68676-00-0059 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 828,034$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Madison Elementary 61/68676-00-0060 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 1,194,463$           
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Madison Elementary 61/68676-00-0061 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 132,997$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN King Elementary 61/68676-00-0062 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 311,687$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN King Elementary 61/68676-00-0063 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 97,558$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Hazelton Elementary 61/68676-00-0064 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 52,930$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Fischer (Clyde L.) Middle 61/69369-00-0013 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 61,779$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Slonaker (Harry) Elementary 61/69369-00-0014 Grant 6/20/2008 4/27/2011 165,284$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Elementary 61/64774-00-0043 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 274,031$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood High 61/64774-00-0044 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 151,991$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Elementary 61/64774-00-0045 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 226,892$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cactus 61/64857-00-0022 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 289,520$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert Rose Elementary 61/64857-00-0023 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 59,027$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Joshua Hills Elementary 61/64857-00-0024 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 26,234$                


285







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Juniper Intermediate 61/64857-00-0025 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 45,910$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Manzanita Elementary 61/64857-00-0026 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 39,351$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesa Intermediate 61/64857-00-0027 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 504,770$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Palm Tree Elementary 61/64857-00-0028 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 296,071$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesquite Elementary 61/64857-00-0029 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 277,099$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Quail Valley Elementary 61/64857-00-0030 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 13,117$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tamarisk Elementary 61/64857-00-0031 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 45,910$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tumbleweed Elementary 61/64857-00-0032 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 52,469$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Wildflower Elementary 61/64857-00-0033 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 240,816$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Yucca Elementary 61/64857-00-0034 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 26,234$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesquite Elementary 61/64857-00-0035 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 348,017$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Palm Tree Elementary 61/64857-00-0036 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 333,760$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Quail Valley Elementary 61/64857-00-0037 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 34,022$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Summerwind Elementary 61/64857-00-0038 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 116,018$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tamarisk Elementary 61/64857-00-0039 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 238,023$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tumbleweed Elementary 61/64857-00-0040 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 207,138$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Wildflower Elementary 61/64857-00-0041 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 115,313$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Yucca Elementary 61/64857-00-0042 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 263,067$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesa Intermediate 61/64857-00-0043 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 570,357$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Juniper Intermediate 61/64857-00-0044 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 377,252$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Manzanita Elementary 61/64857-00-0045 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 11,070$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Joshua Hills Elementary 61/64857-00-0046 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 280,278$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert Rose Elementary 61/64857-00-0047 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 689,125$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cactus 61/64857-00-0048 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 689,200$              
WHITTIER CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES West Whittier Elementary 61/65110-00-0046 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 422,568$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0100 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 88,216$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Edgemont Elementary 61/67124-00-0101 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 71,596$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Armada Elementary 61/67124-00-0102 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 24,523$                
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Hazelton Elementary 61/68676-00-0054 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 1,062,561$           
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Hoover Elementary 61/68676-00-0055 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 828,034$              
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Edison High 61/68676-00-0056 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 4,070,560$           
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Franklin Senior High 61/68676-00-0057 Grant 6/23/2008 4/27/2011 3,806,757$           
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Middle 61/64881-00-0040 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 300,634$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Altadena Elementary 61/64881-00-0041 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 102,104$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Loma Alta Elementary 61/64881-00-0042 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 166,875$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jackson Elementary 61/64881-00-0043 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 110,075$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Nia Educational Charter School 61/64881-00-0044 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 232,195$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Rafael Elementary 61/64881-00-0045 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 200,679$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES John Muir High (formerly Muir High) 61/64881-00-0046 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 849,839$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Blair High 61/64881-00-0047 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 135,886$              
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Middle 61/64881-00-0048 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 174,462$              
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Fairhaven Elementary 61/66621-00-0069 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 278,832$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Davis (Wallace R.) Elementary 61/66670-00-0074 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 188,729$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Santa Ana High 61/66670-00-0075 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 1,370,981$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Landmark Middle 61/67124-00-0103 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 16,631$                


286







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Creekside Elementary 61/67124-00-0104 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 5,857$                  
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0105 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 43,108$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm Middle 61/67124-00-0106 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 14,629$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Vista del Lago High 61/67124-00-0107 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 51,013$                
NORTH SACRAMENTO ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO Northwood Elementary 61/67397-00-0008 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 961,138$              
NORTH SACRAMENTO ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO Johnson (Harmon) Elementary 61/67397-00-0009 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 412,475$              
NORTH SACRAMENTO ELEMENTARY SACRAMENTO Woodlake Elementary 61/67397-00-0010 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 407,073$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Linda Vista Elementary 61/68338-00-0281 Reimbursement 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 18,598$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO San Diego LEADS (formerly Learn, Explore, 61/68338-00-0282 Reimbursement 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 53,802$                
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0005 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 1,287,683$           
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Roosevelt Elementary 61/72231-00-0004 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 28,317$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Mulcahy Middle 61/72231-00-0005 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 24,661$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Roosevelt Elementary 61/72231-00-0006 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 80,933$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Wilson Elementary 61/72231-00-0007 Grant 6/25/2008 5/25/2011 79,197$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0135 Grant 6/26/2008 5/25/2011 487,880$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE El Monte Jr. High 61/71860-00-0136 Grant 6/26/2008 5/25/2011 383,900$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0137 Grant 6/26/2008 5/25/2011 762,880$              
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Garvey (Steve) Junior High 61/71993-00-0068 Grant 6/27/2008 5/25/2011 23,740$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Lindsay Senior High 61/71993-00-0069 Grant 6/27/2008 5/25/2011 12,410$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/64774-00-0046 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 209,138$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood High 61/64774-00-0047 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 59,073$                
KING CITY UNION ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Del Rey Elementary 61/66050-00-0001 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 581,564$              
KING CITY UNION ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Santa Lucia Elementary 61/66050-00-0002 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 812,718$              
KING CITY UNION ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Chalone Peaks (formerly San Lorenzo) Midd 61/66050-00-0003 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 1,181,526$           
KING CITY JOINT UNION HIGH MONTEREY King City High 61/66068-00-0001 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 1,888,121$           
KING CITY JOINT UNION HIGH MONTEREY Greenfield High 61/66068-00-0002 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 78,696$                
ANAHEIM CITY ORANGE Sunkist Elementary 61/66423-00-0004 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 69,898$                
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Diamond Elementary 61/66670-00-0076 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 367,799$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Hyatt Elementary 61/67249-00-0020 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 240,969$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Freeport Elementary 61/67439-00-0258 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 36,742$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0259 Grant 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 47,159$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Bell Junior High 61/68338-00-0283 Reimbursement 6/30/2008 5/25/2011 25,737$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0111 Grant 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 70,276$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Foothill Elementary 61/61788-00-0112 Grant 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 354,012$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0113 Grant 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 382,565$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garey Senior High 61/64907-00-0039 Reimbursement 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 865,421$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garey Senior High 61/64907-00-0040 Reimbursement 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 165,281$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Twain (Mark) Elementary 61/67439-00-0260 Grant 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 62,763$                
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Sacramento Charter High 61/67439-00-0261 Grant 7/1/2008 5/25/2011 253,824$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Rockwood Elementary 61/63099-00-0010 Grant 7/2/2008 5/25/2011 2,003,963$           
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Dool Elementary 61/63099-00-0011 Grant 7/2/2008 5/25/2011 2,742,738$           
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Park Hill Elementary 61/67249-00-0021 Grant 7/2/2008 5/25/2011 123,692$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0096 Reimbursement 7/2/2008 5/25/2011 12,373$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hosler Middle 61/64774-00-0048 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 227,552$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Joshua Hills Elementary 61/64857-00-0049 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                


287







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert Rose Elementary 61/64857-00-0050 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cactus 61/64857-00-0051 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tamarisk Elementary 61/64857-00-0052 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Manzanita Elementary 61/64857-00-0053 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Juniper Intermediate 61/64857-00-0054 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Yucca Elementary 61/64857-00-0055 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tumbleweed Elementary 61/64857-00-0057 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 43,326$                
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Charles W. Eliot Middle (formerly Eliot Middle61/64881-00-0049 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 275,876$              
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Washington Elementary 61/71993-00-0070 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 9,400$                  
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Garvey (Steve) Junior High 61/71993-00-0071 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 66,000$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Jefferson Elementary 61/71993-00-0072 Grant 7/3/2008 5/25/2011 354,000$              
BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Swing (Phil D.) Elementary 61/63073-00-0002 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 373,518$              
BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Worth (Barbara) Junior High 61/63073-00-0003 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 802,794$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Kennedy Garden 61/63099-00-0013 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 944,677$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Charles (Blanche) Elementary 61/63099-00-0014 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 361,367$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Mains Elementary 61/63099-00-0016 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 1,121,277$           
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Moreno (William) Junior High 61/63099-00-0017 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 509,664$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesa Intermediate 61/64857-00-0058 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 302,139$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0108 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 50,453$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Chollas/Mead Elementary 61/68338-00-0284 Reimbursement 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 9,990$                  
STOCKTON CITY UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Franklin Senior High 61/68676-00-0065 Grant 7/7/2008 5/25/2011 169,793$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0030 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 1,507,636$           
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0031 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 1,704,614$           
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0032 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 2,455,620$           
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0033 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 164,782$              
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0034 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 970,319$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0109 Grant 7/8/2008 5/25/2011 147,990$              
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Palomares Middle 61/64907-00-0041 Reimbursement 7/9/2008 5/25/2011 4,275$                  
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Los Altos Elementary 61/68023-00-0019 Reimbursement 7/9/2008 5/25/2011 31,351$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Central Elementary 61/68338-00-0285 Reimbursement 7/9/2008 5/25/2011 18,638$                
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palo Verde High 61/67181-00-0012 Grant 7/10/2008 5/25/2011 7,841$                  
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe (Albert F.) Middle 61/64634-00-0001 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 662,590$              
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Inglewood High 61/64634-00-0002 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 2,369,895$           
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Centinela Elementary 61/64634-00-0003 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 581,421$              
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodworth (Clyde) Elementary 61/64634-00-0004 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 281,897$              
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lane (Warren) Elementary 61/64634-00-0005 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 793,531$              
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Morningside High 61/64634-00-0006 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 1,090,971$           
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lindbergh Elementary 61/64774-00-0049 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 130,502$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood High 61/64774-00-0050 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 1,684,451$           
POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fremont Middle 61/64907-00-0042 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 86,032$                
WHITTIER CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES West Whittier Elementary 61/65110-00-0047 Reimbursement 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 4,155$                  
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Century High 61/66670-00-0077 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 577,711$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Lathrop (Julia C.) Intermediate 61/66670-00-0078 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 275,730$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0079 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 3,643,442$           
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Butterfield Elementary 61/67124-00-0110 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 2,283,946$           


288







EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM
UNFUNDED APPROVALS as of June 22, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
FundinGrant 


Type
OPSC 


Received
SAB Date


Unfunded 
Approval 


MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0111 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 26,923$                
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Moreno Valley High 61/67124-00-0112 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 357,731$              
MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Sunnymead Middle 61/67124-00-0113 Grant 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 167,806$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Encanto Elementary 61/68338-00-0286 Reimbursement 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 16,568$                
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Wagner-Holt Elementary 61/68585-00-0079 Reimbursement 7/11/2008 5/25/2011 117,744$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL De Anza Junior High 61/63099-00-0012 Reimbursement 7/3/2008 6/22/2011 153,267$              
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Jefferson Elementary 61/63099-00-0015 Grant 7/7/2008 6/22/2011 1,949,103$           
DUARTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Andres Duarte Elementary 61/64469-00-0001 Grant 7/14/2008 6/22/2011 614,675$              
JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mission Middle 61/67090-00-0215 Reimbursement 7/14/2008 6/22/2011 9,648$                  
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bowling Green Elementary (Charter) 61/67439-00-0262 Grant 7/14/2008 6/22/2011 633,077$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0263 Grant 7/14/2008 6/22/2011 281,443$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Johnson (Hiram W.) High 61/67439-00-0264 Grant 7/14/2008 6/22/2011 350,359$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Helen Keller Elementary 61/64774-00-0051 Grant 7/15/2008 6/22/2011 80,587$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lindbergh Elementary 61/64774-00-0052 Grant 7/15/2008 6/22/2011 249,039$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lindbergh Elementary 61/64774-00-0053 Grant 7/15/2008 6/22/2011 257,131$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marshall (John) Senior High 61/64733-00-4007 Reimbursement 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 32,665$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-4008 Reimbursement 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 570,641$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Dorsa (A. J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0015 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 33,518$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/69369-00-0016 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 9,529$                  
MODESTO CITY ELEMENTARY STANISLAUS Shackelford Elementary 61/71167-00-0002 Reimbursement 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 129,530$              
MODESTO CITY ELEMENTARY STANISLAUS Shackelford Elementary 61/71167-00-0003 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 432,580$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0011 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 321,673$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0012 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 166,813$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0013 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 365,129$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0014 Grant 7/16/2008 6/22/2011 185,931$              
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson Elementary 61/64774-00-0054 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 194,922$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Century High 61/66670-00-0080 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 695,926$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Santa Ana High 61/66670-00-0081 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 971,220$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0082 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 1,837,633$           
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Roosevelt (Theodore) Elementary 61/67058-00-0010 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 229,645$              
HOLLISTER ELEMENTARY SAN BENITO Calaveras Elementary 61/67470-00-0002 Reimbursement 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 83,302$                
HOLLISTER ELEMENTARY SAN BENITO R. O. Hardin Elementary 61/67470-00-0003 Reimbursement 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 79,568$                
ROSELAND ELEMENTARY SONOMA Roseland Elementary 61/70904-00-0005 Reimbursement 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 934,532$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Riverbank Elementary (formerly Golden State61/72694-00-0024 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 321,126$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Riverbank Elementary (formerly Golden State61/72694-00-0025 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 831,066$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Riverbank Elementary (formerly Golden State61/72694-00-0026 Grant 7/17/2008 6/22/2011 156,585$              


TOTAL FUNDING PENDING 456,499,441$      


289







 
 
 
 
 


INFORMATION  ITEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING WORKLOAD LISTING 


(As of May 25, 2011) 
 
 
 


290







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Wire (Clayton B.) Elementary 61/67439-00-0265 7/18/2008 Pending 402,532$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Parkway Elementary 61/67439-00-0266 7/18/2008 Pending 242,525$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Kimbrough (Jack) Elementary 61/68338-00-0287 7/18/2008 Pending 19,593$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Arbuckle (Clyde) Elementary 61/69369-00-0017 7/18/2008 Pending 38,437$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Cureton (Horace) Elementary 61/69369-00-0018 7/18/2008 Pending 45,921$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Yucca Elementary 61/64857-00-0059 7/21/2008 Pending 91,301$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Wildflower Elementary 61/64857-00-0060 7/21/2008 Pending 139,374$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tumbleweed Elementary 61/64857-00-0061 7/21/2008 Pending 164,187$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tamarisk Elementary 61/64857-00-0062 7/21/2008 Pending 148,679$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Summerwind Elementary 61/64857-00-0063 7/21/2008 Pending 12,212$                
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Quail Valley Elementary 61/64857-00-0064 7/21/2008 Pending 131,999$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Palm Tree Elementary 61/64857-00-0065 7/21/2008 Pending 219,238$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesquite Elementary 61/64857-00-0066 7/21/2008 Pending 132,784$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mesa Intermediate 61/64857-00-0067 7/21/2008 Pending 151,393$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Manzanita Elementary 61/64857-00-0068 7/21/2008 Pending 191,325$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Juniper Intermediate 61/64857-00-0069 7/21/2008 Pending 261,939$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Joshua Hills Elementary 61/64857-00-0070 7/21/2008 Pending 320,853$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Desert Rose Elementary 61/64857-00-0071 7/21/2008 Pending 133,365$              
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cactus Middle 61/64857-00-0072 7/21/2008 Pending 312,681$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto High 61/67249-00-0022 7/21/2008 Pending 10,768$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0011 7/21/2008 Pending 4,404,696$           
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0012 7/21/2008 Pending 41,585$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0013 7/21/2008 Pending 253,600$              
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0014 7/21/2008 Pending 532,851$              
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0015 7/21/2008 Pending 43,076$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0016 7/21/2008 Pending 24,286$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0017 7/21/2008 Pending 44,712$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0138 7/21/2008 Pending 75,771$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0018 7/22/2008 Pending 566,484$              
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0019 7/22/2008 Pending 48,181$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0020 7/22/2008 Pending 215,284$              
NORWALK-LA MIRADA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Norwalk High 61/64840-00-0016 7/23/2008 Pending 442,404$              
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0139 7/23/2008 Pending 200,905$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Rancho Medanos Junior High (forme 61/61788-00-0006 7/24/2008 Pending 6,636$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Pittsburg Senior High 61/61788-00-0114 7/24/2008 Pending 5,451$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0115 7/24/2008 Pending 13,876$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Foothill Elementary 61/61788-00-0116 7/24/2008 Pending 5,946$                  
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Highlands Elementary 61/61788-00-0117 7/24/2008 Pending 5,750$                  
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calexico High 61/63099-00-0018 7/24/2008 Pending 1,488,979$           
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Hawthorne High 61/64352-00-0035 7/24/2008 Pending 3,079,825$           
PERRIS UNION HIGH RIVERSIDE Perris High 61/67207-00-0008 7/24/2008 Pending 540,297$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Fulton Elementary 61/68338-00-0288 7/24/2008 Pending 24,927$                
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Sutherland Elementary 61/68585-00-0080 7/24/2008 Pending 624,158$              
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0011 7/24/2008 Pending 11,168$                
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal High 61/73932-00-0012 7/24/2008 Pending 14,330$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL De Anza Junior High 61/63099-00-0019 7/25/2008 Pending 391,661$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Fischer (Clyde L.) Middle 61/69369-00-0019 7/25/2008 Pending 58,529$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Meyer (Donald J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0020 7/25/2008 Pending 27,876$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0140 7/25/2008 Pending 50,543$                
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Handy Elementary 61/66621-00-0070 7/28/2008 Pending 198,966$              
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bonnheim (Joseph) Elementary 61/67439-00-0267 7/28/2008 Pending 33,538$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Logan Elementary 61/68338-00-0289 7/28/2008 Pending 10,858$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Clairemont Senior High 61/68338-00-0290 7/28/2008 Pending 35,944$                
SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Montgomery Senior High 61/68411-00-0053 7/28/2008 Pending 5,521,616$           
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0028 7/29/2008 Pending 166,075$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0029 7/29/2008 Pending 210,708$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0210 7/29/2008 Pending 9,220$                  
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Madison (James) Elementary 61/67058-00-0011 7/30/2008 Pending 552,306$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Mecca Elementary 61/73676-00-0097 7/30/2008 Pending 119,234$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0098 7/30/2008 Pending 21,709$                
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO San Juan High 61/67447-00-0021 7/31/2008 Pending 1,014,916$           
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0141 7/31/2008 Pending 91,606$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO School of Multimedia & Visual Arts at 61/68338-00-0291 8/1/2008 Pending 6,929$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO School of Law & Business 61/68338-00-0292 8/1/2008 Pending 50,769$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Goss (Mildred) Elementary 61/69369-00-0023 8/1/2008 Pending 18,868$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Hubbard (O. S.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0024 8/1/2008 Pending 16,557$                
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Jefferson Elementary 61/71993-00-0073 8/1/2008 Pending 48,007$                
SOLEDAD UNIFIED MONTEREY Gabilan Elementary 61/75440-00-0002 8/1/2008 Pending 358,890$              
SOLEDAD UNIFIED MONTEREY Main Street Middle 61/75440-00-0003 8/1/2008 Pending 644,639$              
SOLEDAD UNIFIED MONTEREY San Vicente Elementary 61/75440-00-0004 8/1/2008 Pending 476,988$              
SOLEDAD UNIFIED MONTEREY Soledad High 61/75440-00-0005 8/1/2008 Pending 160,008$              
SOLEDAD UNIFIED MONTEREY Ledesma (Frank) Elementary 61/75440-00-0006 8/1/2008 Pending 621,057$              
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Marsh Elementary 61/61648-00-0025 8/4/2008 Pending 24,282$                
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Prospects High (Alternative) 61/61648-00-0026 8/4/2008 Pending 58,044$                
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Fremont Elementary 61/61648-00-0027 8/4/2008 Pending 474,125$              
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch High 61/61648-00-0028 8/4/2008 Pending 859,485$              


291







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch Middle 61/61648-00-0029 8/4/2008 Pending 307,953$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto High 61/67249-00-0023 8/4/2008 Pending 32,030$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Estudillo (Jose Antonio) Elementary 61/67249-00-0024 8/4/2008 Pending 5,049$                  
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Park Hill Elementary 61/67249-00-0025 8/4/2008 Pending 31,950$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0006 8/4/2008 Pending 16,320$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0007 8/4/2008 Pending 81,600$                
RICHGROVE ELEMENTARY TULARE Richgrove Elementary 61/72082-00-0008 8/4/2008 Pending 6,333$                  
CAMPBELL UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Blackford Elementary 61/69393-00-0001 8/5/2008 Pending 233,879$              
CAMPBELL UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Blackford Elementary 61/69393-00-0002 8/5/2008 Pending 62,735$                
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0006 8/5/2008 Pending 8,630,781$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0007 8/5/2008 Pending 2,580,693$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0008 8/5/2008 Pending 2,937,510$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0009 8/5/2008 Pending 8,233,689$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0010 8/5/2008 Pending 5,174,999$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0011 8/5/2008 Pending 2,418,388$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0012 8/5/2008 Pending 556,420$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0013 8/5/2008 Pending 17,219,348$         
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0014 8/5/2008 Pending 2,045,613$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Yerba Buena High 61/69427-00-0015 8/5/2008 Pending 31,719$                
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0016 8/5/2008 Pending 1,822,204$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0017 8/5/2008 Pending 1,179,251$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0018 8/5/2008 Pending 1,486,094$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0019 8/5/2008 Pending 11,554,547$         
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0020 8/5/2008 Pending 679,461$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0021 8/5/2008 Pending 287,000$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Lick (James) High 61/69427-00-0022 8/5/2008 Pending 55,540$                
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0023 8/5/2008 Pending 6,091,300$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0024 8/5/2008 Pending 2,558,091$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0025 8/5/2008 Pending 1,866,540$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0026 8/5/2008 Pending 4,369,199$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0027 8/5/2008 Pending 2,030,226$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0028 8/5/2008 Pending 269,166$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Overfelt (William C.) High 61/69427-00-0029 8/5/2008 Pending 114,392$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0030 8/5/2008 Pending 1,733,690$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0031 8/5/2008 Pending 1,660,286$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0032 8/5/2008 Pending 771,738$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0033 8/5/2008 Pending 7,876,579$           
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0034 8/5/2008 Pending 528,714$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0035 8/5/2008 Pending 573,936$              
EAST SIDE UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA Hill (Andrew P.) High 61/69427-00-0036 8/5/2008 Pending 91,972$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0118 8/7/2008 Pending 7,658$                  
CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0036 8/7/2008 Pending 152,463$              
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Lawrence Elementary 61/68585-00-0081 8/7/2008 Pending 6,486$                  
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO Elkhorn Village Elementary 61/72694-00-0027 8/7/2008 Pending 184,604$              
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO Carver (George Washington) Elemen 61/68478-00-0007 8/8/2008 Pending 662,000$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0015 8/8/2008 Pending 414,448$              
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0016 8/8/2008 Pending 1,381,387$           
WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Woodlake High 61/72280-00-0017 8/8/2008 Pending 1,197,183$           
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calexico High 61/63099-00-0020 8/11/2008 Pending 1,325,449$           
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Goethe (Charles M.) Middle 61/67439-00-0270 8/11/2008 Pending 43,164$                
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Wagner-Holt Elementary 61/68585-00-0082 8/11/2008 Pending 496,279$              
HAYWARD UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lorin A. Eden Elementary 61/61192-00-0005 8/14/2008 Pending 499,381$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0119 8/14/2008 Pending 53,043$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Morse Senior High 61/68338-00-0293 8/14/2008 Pending 92,022$                
TERRA BELLA UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE Smith (Carl) Middle 61/72199-00-0002 8/14/2008 Pending 54,405$                
TERRA BELLA UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE Terra Bella Elementary 61/72199-00-0003 8/14/2008 Pending 806,780$              
PETALUMA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA McKinley Elementary 61/70854-00-0005 8/15/2008 Pending 9,306$                  
PETALUMA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA McDowell Elementary 61/70854-00-0006 8/15/2008 Pending 9,309$                  
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Monte Vista Middle 61/67249-00-0026 8/18/2008 Pending 66,641$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE North Mountain Middle 61/67249-00-0027 8/18/2008 Pending 66,831$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto Elementary 61/67249-00-0028 8/18/2008 Pending 20,239$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Hyatt Elementary 61/67249-00-0029 8/18/2008 Pending 15,650$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Hyatt Elementary 61/67249-00-0030 8/18/2008 Pending 399,378$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Horton Elementary 61/68338-00-0294 8/18/2008 Pending 16,535$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Rogers (William R.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0025 8/19/2008 Pending 30,750$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Slonaker (Harry) Elementary 61/69369-00-0026 8/19/2008 Pending 36,932$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA George (Joseph) Middle 61/69369-00-0027 8/19/2008 Pending 25,351$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0030 8/19/2008 Pending 14,945$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0031 8/19/2008 Pending 99,740$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Burbank (Luther) Elementary 61/70912-00-0032 8/19/2008 Pending 3,156$                  
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0033 8/19/2008 Pending 114,266$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0034 8/19/2008 Pending 15,020$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0035 8/19/2008 Pending 2,403$                  
SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0011 8/19/2008 Pending 5,738$                  
SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0012 8/19/2008 Pending 7,075$                  
SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Cook (Lawrence) Middle 61/70920-00-0013 8/19/2008 Pending 5,385$                  


292







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Hilliard Comstock Middle 61/70920-00-0014 8/19/2008 Pending 31,045$                
PLEASANT VIEW ELEMENTARY TULARE Pleasant View Elementary 61/72058-00-0015 8/19/2008 Pending 41,585$                
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palo Verde High 61/67181-00-0013 8/21/2008 Pending 11,730$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Cooper Middle 61/62166-00-0767 8/22/2008 Pending 5,395$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Del Mar Elementary 61/62166-00-0768 8/22/2008 Pending 5,043$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Ericson Elementary 61/62166-00-0769 8/22/2008 Pending 6,126$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Ewing Elementary 61/62166-00-0770 8/22/2008 Pending 7,020$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fort Miller Middle 61/62166-00-0771 8/22/2008 Pending 6,611$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fremont Elementary 61/62166-00-0772 8/22/2008 Pending 35,523$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Fresno High 61/62166-00-0773 8/22/2008 Pending 42,458$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Academy For New Americans 61/62166-00-0774 8/22/2008 Pending 13,098$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Addams Elementary 61/62166-00-0775 8/22/2008 Pending 5,329$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Anthony (Susan B.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0776 8/22/2008 Pending 13,834$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Aynesworth Elementary 61/62166-00-0777 8/22/2008 Pending 7,109$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Backman (Molly S.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0778 8/22/2008 Pending 12,221$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Burroughs Elementary 61/62166-00-0779 8/22/2008 Pending 7,574$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Calwa Elementary 61/62166-00-0780 8/22/2008 Pending 35,921$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Carver Academy 61/62166-00-0781 8/22/2008 Pending 7,120$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Centennial Elementary 61/62166-00-0782 8/22/2008 Pending 7,115$                  
MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED YUBA Alicia Intermediate 61/72736-00-0035 8/22/2008 Pending 5,290$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Union Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4009 8/25/2008 Pending 131,880$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Union Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4010 8/25/2008 Pending 4,709$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dayton Heights Elementary 61/64733-00-4011 8/25/2008 Pending 91,984$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bright (Birdielee V.) Elementary 61/64733-00-4012 8/25/2008 Pending 649,400$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Franklin (Benjamin) Senior High 61/64733-00-4013 8/25/2008 Pending 61,060$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belmont Senior High 61/64733-00-4014 8/25/2008 Pending 8,970$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fairfax Senior High 61/64733-00-4015 8/25/2008 Pending 47,145$                
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE San Jacinto High 61/67249-00-0031 8/25/2008 Pending 387,038$              
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Pala Middle 61/69369-00-0028 8/25/2008 Pending 42,842$                
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Ocala Middle 61/69369-00-0029 8/25/2008 Pending 73,331$                
KEPPEL UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Lake Los Angeles Elementary 61/64642-00-0047 8/26/2008 Pending 5,202$                  
KEPPEL UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Almondale Middle 61/64642-00-0048 8/26/2008 Pending 5,118$                  
ANAHEIM CITY ORANGE Henry (Patrick) Elementary 61/66423-00-0005 8/26/2008 Pending 210,941$              
ANAHEIM CITY ORANGE Madison (James) Elementary 61/66423-00-0006 8/26/2008 Pending 198,466$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Carson Elementary 61/68338-00-0295 8/27/2008 Pending 42,014$                
LINCOLN UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Williams (John R.) 61/68569-00-0012 8/27/2008 Pending 65,665$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0036 8/27/2008 Pending 11,108$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calexico High 61/63099-00-0021 8/28/2008 Pending 579,399$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE John Kelley Elementary 61/73676-00-0099 8/29/2008 Pending 21,560$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/73676-00-0100 8/29/2008 Pending 51,372$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palm View Elementary 61/73676-00-0101 8/29/2008 Pending 188,015$              
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Coachella Valley High 61/73676-00-0102 8/29/2008 Pending 167,065$              
LINCOLN UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Williams (John R.) 61/68569-00-0013 9/2/2008 Pending 11,440$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley Elementary 61/71860-00-0142 9/2/2008 Pending 45,763$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0143 9/2/2008 Pending 20,917$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0144 9/2/2008 Pending 316,185$              
EARLIMART ELEMENTARY TULARE Earlimart Elementary 61/71902-00-0003 9/2/2008 Pending 46,124$                
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Larsen (Ansgar) Elementary 61/72462-00-0003 9/2/2008 Pending 803,762$              
WASHINGTON UNIFIED YOLO West Sacramento School for Indepen 61/72694-00-0028 9/3/2008 Pending 517,296$              
BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY KERN Garza (Ramon) Elementary 61/63321-00-0015 9/4/2008 Pending 29,800$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Mann Middle 61/68338-00-0296 9/4/2008 Pending 37,906$                
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0014 9/4/2008 Pending 562,520$              
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0015 9/4/2008 Pending 262,000$              
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0016 9/4/2008 Pending 91,509$                
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0017 9/4/2008 Pending 96,773$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Emerson/Bandini Elementary 61/68338-00-0297 9/8/2008 Pending 31,719$                
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0013 9/9/2008 Pending 101,691$              
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0014 9/9/2008 Pending 44,501$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0037 9/10/2008 Pending 154,058$              
SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Hilliard Comstock Middle 61/70920-00-0015 9/10/2008 Pending 260,113$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wing Lane Elementary 61/73445-00-0011 9/10/2008 Pending 167,334$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Glenelder Elementary 61/73445-00-0012 9/10/2008 Pending 159,008$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Valinda School of Academics 61/73445-00-0013 9/10/2008 Pending 91,411$                
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sparks Elementary 61/73445-00-0014 9/10/2008 Pending 165,072$              
MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED YUBA Cedar Lane Elementary 61/72736-00-0034 9/11/2008 Pending 559,701$              
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0015 9/11/2008 Pending 56,797$                
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Kettleman City Elementary 61/73932-00-0016 9/11/2008 Pending 23,714$                
BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Worth (Barbara) Junior High 61/63073-00-0004 9/12/2008 Pending 11,625$                
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Webster (Barbara) Elementary 61/72587-00-0012 9/12/2008 Pending 29,175$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Marshall Elementary 61/68338-00-0298 9/15/2008 Pending 115,434$              
OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY VENTURA Tierra Vista Elementary 61/72512-00-0006 9/15/2008 Pending 113,854$              
OCEAN VIEW ELEMENTARY VENTURA Mar Vista Elementary 61/72512-00-0007 9/15/2008 Pending 38,707$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Edison Elementary 61/68338-00-0299 9/22/2008 Pending 27,099$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Hoover Senior High 61/68338-00-0300 9/22/2008 Pending 101,954$              
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Whaley Middle 61/73437-00-0213 9/24/2008 Pending 62,700$                
CALEXICO UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calexico High 61/63099-00-0022 9/29/2008 Pending 784,926$              


293







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0017 9/29/2008 Pending 11,969$                
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary 61/73932-00-0018 9/29/2008 Pending 16,621$                
LYNWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lynwood High 61/64774-00-0056 9/30/2008 Pending 1,125,001$           
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Sunkist Elementary 61/72462-00-0004 10/1/2008 Pending 187,619$              
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Larsen (Ansgar) Elementary 61/72462-00-0005 10/1/2008 Pending 82,851$                
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Haycox (Art) Elementary 61/72462-00-0006 10/1/2008 Pending 68,409$                
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Hathaway (Julien) Elementary 61/72462-00-0007 10/1/2008 Pending 44,973$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Ibarra (Herbert) Elementary 61/68338-00-0301 10/2/2008 Pending 8,280$                  
CUYAMA JOINT UNIFIED SANTA BARBARA Cuyama Elementary 61/75010-00-0001 10/2/2008 Pending 15,489$                
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Wyandotte Avenue Elementary 61/61507-00-0006 10/6/2008 Pending 367,062$              
OROVILLE CITY ELEMENTARY BUTTE Oakdale Heights Elementary 61/61507-00-0007 10/6/2008 Pending 275,821$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4016 10/6/2008 Pending 1,426,900$           
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4017 10/6/2008 Pending 2,069,670$           
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Park Avenue Elementary 61/67199-00-0007 10/6/2008 Pending 624,979$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Nan Sanders Elementary 61/67199-00-0008 10/6/2008 Pending 350,308$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Good Hope Elementary 61/67199-00-0009 10/6/2008 Pending 675,198$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Perris Elementary 61/67199-00-0010 10/6/2008 Pending 600,220$              
PERRIS ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE Palms Elementary 61/67199-00-0011 10/6/2008 Pending 196,199$              
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO Webster (Daniel) Elementary 61/68478-00-0008 10/7/2008 Pending 300,000$              
ROUND VALLEY UNIFIED MENDOCINO Round Valley Elementary 61/65607-00-0001 10/8/2008 Pending 28,092$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE West Shores High 61/73676-00-0103 10/9/2008 Pending 77,650$                
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0120 10/10/2008 Pending 18,681$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO  Elementary 61/62166-00-0783 10/10/2008 Pending 10,783$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wishon Elementary 61/62166-00-0784 10/10/2008 Pending 8,935$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wilson Elementary 61/62166-00-0785 10/10/2008 Pending 5,650$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Yokomi (Akira) Elementary 61/62166-00-0786 10/10/2008 Pending 6,819$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Yosemite Middle 61/62166-00-0787 10/10/2008 Pending 10,160$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Roosevelt High 61/62166-00-0788 10/10/2008 Pending 27,157$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Rowell Elementary 61/62166-00-0789 10/10/2008 Pending 12,306$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Scandinavian Middle 61/62166-00-0790 10/10/2008 Pending 9,385$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sequoia Middle 61/62166-00-0791 10/10/2008 Pending 11,687$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Storey (Edith B.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0792 10/10/2008 Pending 11,674$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sunnyside High 61/62166-00-0793 10/10/2008 Pending 19,060$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Greenberg (David L.) Elementary 61/62166-00-0794 10/10/2008 Pending 5,257$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Hamilton Elementary 61/62166-00-0795 10/10/2008 Pending 29,493$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Heaton Elementary 61/62166-00-0796 10/10/2008 Pending 15,003$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Hidalgo (Miguel) Elementary 61/62166-00-0797 10/10/2008 Pending 10,936$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Homan Elementary 61/62166-00-0798 10/10/2008 Pending 6,987$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Hoover High 61/62166-00-0799 10/10/2008 Pending 30,066$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Jefferson Elementary 61/62166-00-0800 10/10/2008 Pending 7,628$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO King Elementary 61/62166-00-0801 10/10/2008 Pending 10,614$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Kings Canyon Middle 61/62166-00-0802 10/10/2008 Pending 10,765$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Sunset Elementary 61/62166-00-0803 10/10/2008 Pending 5,600$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Tehipite Middle 61/62166-00-0804 10/10/2008 Pending 12,590$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Terronez (Elizabeth) Middle 61/62166-00-0805 10/10/2008 Pending 13,373$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Tioga Middle 61/62166-00-0806 10/10/2008 Pending 13,318$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Wawona Middle 61/62166-00-0807 10/10/2008 Pending 18,382$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Webster Elementary 61/62166-00-0808 10/10/2008 Pending 25,419$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Winchell Elementary 61/62166-00-0809 10/10/2008 Pending 30,620$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Muir Elementary 61/62166-00-0810 10/10/2008 Pending 10,579$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Norseman Elementary 61/62166-00-0811 10/10/2008 Pending 8,073$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Pyle Elementary 61/62166-00-0812 10/10/2008 Pending 24,771$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Roeding Elementary 61/62166-00-0813 10/10/2008 Pending 14,595$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Mayfair Elementary 61/62166-00-0814 10/10/2008 Pending 8,126$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO McLane High 61/62166-00-0815 10/10/2008 Pending 25,089$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Kirk Elementary 61/62166-00-0816 10/10/2008 Pending 7,536$                  
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lane Elementary 61/62166-00-0817 10/10/2008 Pending 11,642$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Leavenworth (Ann B.)  Elementary 61/62166-00-0818 10/10/2008 Pending 14,872$                
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Lowell Elementary 61/62166-00-0819 10/10/2008 Pending 11,327$                
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0018 10/10/2008 Pending 32,257$                
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers Elementary 61/75598-00-0019 10/10/2008 Pending 93,340$                
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Chavez (Cesar E.) Elementary 61/72538-00-0024 10/14/2008 Pending 18,000$                
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Driffill Elementary 61/72538-00-0025 10/14/2008 Pending 306,166$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Elm Street Elementary 61/72538-00-0026 10/14/2008 Pending 224,616$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Curren Elementary 61/72538-00-0027 10/14/2008 Pending 289,247$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Sierra Linda Elementary 61/72538-00-0028 10/14/2008 Pending 569,916$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA McKinna Elementary 61/72538-00-0029 10/14/2008 Pending 179,664$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Kamala Elementary 61/72538-00-0030 10/14/2008 Pending 276,546$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Lemonwood Elementary 61/72538-00-0031 10/14/2008 Pending 578,392$              
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Marina West Elementary 61/72538-00-0032 10/14/2008 Pending 289,247$              
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Nystrom Elementary 61/61796-00-0159 10/15/2008 Pending 1,407,875$           
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Chavez (Cesar E.) Elementary 61/61796-00-0160 10/15/2008 Pending 62,735$                
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Portola Junior High 61/61796-00-0161 10/15/2008 Pending 858,514$              
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Lovonya DeJean Middle 61/61796-00-0162 10/15/2008 Pending 49,969$                
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA El Sobrante Elementary 61/61796-00-0163 10/15/2008 Pending 2,978,015$           
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO McCord Elementary 61/62265-00-0032 10/15/2008 Pending 17,939$                


294







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Conner (A. L.) Elementary 61/62265-00-0033 10/16/2008 Pending 8,652$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bethune (Mary McLeod) Middle 61/64733-00-4247 10/16/2008 Pending 53,811$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosemont Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4248 10/16/2008 Pending 32,002$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virgil Middle 61/64733-00-4249 10/16/2008 Pending 6,960$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-4250 10/16/2008 Pending 569,326$              
SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Monte Vista Middle 61/67249-00-0032 10/16/2008 Pending 76,688$                
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0038 10/16/2008 Pending 13,056$                
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0015 10/16/2008 Pending 2,047,919$           
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0016 10/16/2008 Pending 312,805$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0017 10/16/2008 Pending 154,960$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0018 10/16/2008 Pending 259,188$              
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0010 10/17/2008 Pending 13,783$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0011 10/17/2008 Pending 41,575$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0012 10/17/2008 Pending 125,970$              
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0013 10/17/2008 Pending 11,424$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0014 10/17/2008 Pending 1,135,000$           
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0015 10/17/2008 Pending 20,094$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0016 10/17/2008 Pending 27,137$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0017 10/17/2008 Pending 403,700$              
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0018 10/17/2008 Pending 55,590$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Hoover (Herbert) Middle 61/65771-00-0019 10/17/2008 Pending 64,315$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Wright (Charles) Elementary 61/65771-00-0020 10/17/2008 Pending 11,659$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Wright (Charles) Elementary 61/65771-00-0021 10/17/2008 Pending 75,781$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Wright (Charles) Elementary 61/65771-00-0022 10/17/2008 Pending 15,059$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Burbank (Luther) Elementary 61/65771-00-0023 10/17/2008 Pending 39,107$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Burbank (Luther) Elementary 61/65771-00-0024 10/17/2008 Pending 10,300$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Burbank (Luther) Elementary 61/65771-00-0025 10/17/2008 Pending 4,819$                  
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Burbank (Luther) Elementary 61/65771-00-0026 10/17/2008 Pending 12,648$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Muir (John) Elementary 61/65771-00-0027 10/17/2008 Pending 644,620$              
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Tenaya Middle 61/65771-00-0028 10/17/2008 Pending 56,004$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Tenaya Middle 61/65771-00-0029 10/17/2008 Pending 1,347,000$           
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Muir (John) Elementary 61/65771-00-0030 10/17/2008 Pending 17,028$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Muir (John) Elementary 61/65771-00-0031 10/17/2008 Pending 10,169$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Muir (John) Elementary 61/65771-00-0032 10/17/2008 Pending 60,937$                
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Stowell (Don) Elementary 61/65771-00-0033 10/17/2008 Pending 15,027$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Lincoln Elementary 61/72231-00-0008 10/17/2008 Pending 62,190$                
COACHELLA VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Martinez (Saul) Elementary 61/73676-00-0104 10/17/2008 Pending 6,150$                  
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High 61/68130-00-0004 10/20/2008 Pending 1,393,840$           
WASHINGTON UNION HIGH FRESNO Washington High 61/62521-00-0001 10/22/2008 Pending 537,901$              
PITTSBURG UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Parkside Elementary 61/61788-00-0121 10/23/2008 Pending 110,080$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Berendo Middle 61/64733-00-4018 10/23/2008 Pending 74,024$                
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO Visitacion Valley Middle 61/68478-00-0009 10/23/2008 Pending 146,000$              
CHICO UNIFIED BUTTE Chapman Elementary 61/61424-00-0031 10/28/2008 Pending 71,941$                
EASTSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tierra Bonita North Elementary 61/64477-00-0001 10/28/2008 Pending 404,918$              
EASTSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Eastside Elementary 61/64477-00-0002 10/28/2008 Pending 166,247$              
EASTSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tierra Bonita North Elementary 61/64477-00-0003 10/28/2008 Pending 207,691$              
EASTSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Tierra Bonita North Elementary 61/64477-00-0004 10/28/2008 Pending 736,039$              
EASTSIDE UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Eastside Elementary 61/64477-00-0005 10/28/2008 Pending 811,116$              
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Valley High 61/66670-00-0084 10/28/2008 Pending 5,839,874$           
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Burbank Elementary 61/68338-00-0302 10/28/2008 Pending 5,981$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4019 10/30/2008 Pending 43,640$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4020 10/30/2008 Pending 278,810$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (John F.) High 61/64733-00-4021 10/30/2008 Pending 670,081$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4022 10/30/2008 Pending 18,040$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4023 10/30/2008 Pending 1,265,670$           
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lorena Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4024 10/30/2008 Pending 169,497$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Wilson Middle 61/68338-00-0303 10/30/2008 Pending 6,744$                  
MIDDLETOWN UNIFIED LAKE Cannon (Minnie) Elementary 61/64055-00-0002 10/31/2008 Pending 372,699$              
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Vista Square Elementary 61/68023-00-0021 10/31/2008 Pending 445,138$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Adams Elementary 61/68338-00-0304 10/31/2008 Pending 5,913$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Audubon Elementary 61/68338-00-0305 11/5/2008 Pending 5,209$                  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Baker Elementary 61/68338-00-0306 11/5/2008 Pending 8,961$                  
SEELEY UNION ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Seeley Elementary 61/63222-00-0001 11/6/2008 Pending 462,898$              
PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Cathedral City High 61/67173-00-0002 11/7/2008 Pending 1,392,934$           
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Balboa Elementary YR 61/68338-00-0307 11/10/2008 Pending 11,844$                
MCFARLAND UNIFIED KERN McFarland High 61/73908-00-0003 11/10/2008 Pending 37,170$                
HESPERIA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Hesperia Junior High 61/75044-00-0001 11/10/2008 Pending 142,794$              
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Lincoln Elementary 61/62265-00-0034 11/12/2008 Pending 148,494$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Franklin Middle 61/64725-00-0046 11/12/2008 Pending 111,390$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Butler (Mary) Elementary 61/64725-00-0047 11/12/2008 Pending 37,449$                
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burnett Elementary 61/64725-00-0048 11/12/2008 Pending 215,580$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burnett Elementary 61/64725-00-0049 11/12/2008 Pending 130,000$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Lincoln (Abraham) Elementary 61/70912-00-0039 11/13/2008 Pending 71,103$                
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield Elementary 61/64725-00-0050 11/14/2008 Pending 193,897$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield Elementary 61/64725-00-0051 11/14/2008 Pending 489,039$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Leadership Academies 61/64725-00-0052 11/14/2008 Pending 249,060$              


295







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Leadership Academies 61/64725-00-0053 11/14/2008 Pending 271,080$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Powell (Colin L.) Academy for Succe 61/64725-00-0054 11/14/2008 Pending 198,412$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willard Elementary 61/64725-00-0055 11/14/2008 Pending 54,208$                
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Middle 61/64725-00-0056 11/14/2008 Pending 336,870$              
RIO ELEMENTARY VENTURA Rio Real Elementary 61/72561-00-0001 11/14/2008 Pending 104,257$              
RIO ELEMENTARY VENTURA Rio del Valle Junior High 61/72561-00-0002 11/14/2008 Pending 143,775$              
RIO ELEMENTARY VENTURA Rio Plaza Elementary 61/72561-00-0003 11/14/2008 Pending 144,820$              
FAIRFAX ELEMENTARY KERN Fairfax Middle 61/63461-00-0005 11/17/2008 Pending 1,190,971$           
FAIRFAX ELEMENTARY KERN Fairfax Middle 61/63461-00-0006 11/17/2008 Pending 176,559$              
FAIRFAX ELEMENTARY KERN Virginia Avenue Elementary 61/63461-00-0007 11/17/2008 Pending 1,190,971$           
FAIRFAX ELEMENTARY KERN Virginia Avenue Elementary 61/63461-00-0008 11/17/2008 Pending 190,216$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/64725-00-0041 11/17/2008 Pending 132,210$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan High 61/64725-00-0042 11/17/2008 Pending 167,307$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan High 61/64725-00-0043 11/17/2008 Pending 211,330$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan High 61/64725-00-0044 11/17/2008 Pending 260,520$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan High 61/64725-00-0045 11/17/2008 Pending 787,215$              
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Alondra (Elementary) 61/64873-00-0003 11/17/2008 Pending 19,183$                
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Collins (Captain Raymond) 61/64873-00-0004 11/17/2008 Pending 37,508$                
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Keppel (Mark) Elementary 61/64873-00-0005 11/17/2008 Pending 17,255$                
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lakewood Elementary 61/64873-00-0006 11/17/2008 Pending 13,377$                
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jackson (Leona) 61/64873-00-0007 11/17/2008 Pending 7,866$                  
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mokler (Major Lynn) Elementary 61/64873-00-0008 11/17/2008 Pending 27,077$                
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Paramount Park 61/64873-00-0009 11/17/2008 Pending 7,651$                  
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt (Theodore) Elementary 61/64873-00-0010 11/17/2008 Pending 2,657$                  
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wirtz (Harry) Elementary 61/64873-00-0011 11/17/2008 Pending 5,370$                  
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Frank J. Zamboni 61/64873-00-0012 11/17/2008 Pending 2,323$                  
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield Elementary 61/64725-00-0057 11/19/2008 Pending 117,152$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Leadership Academies 61/64725-00-0058 11/19/2008 Pending 206,685$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Leadership Academies 61/64725-00-0059 11/19/2008 Pending 286,245$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/64725-00-0060 11/19/2008 Pending 180,570$              
LONG BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/64725-00-0061 11/19/2008 Pending 212,634$              
ROUND VALLEY UNIFIED MENDOCINO Round Valley Elementary 61/65607-00-0002 11/19/2008 Pending 61,122$                
LE GRAND UNION HIGH MERCED Le Grand High 61/65730-00-0002 11/19/2008 Pending 96,344$                
LE GRAND UNION HIGH MERCED Le Grand High 61/65730-00-0003 11/19/2008 Pending 15,441$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Bell Junior High 61/68338-00-0308 11/20/2008 Pending 5,839$                  
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Arbuckle (Clyde) Elementary 61/69369-00-0030 11/20/2008 Pending 2,128,886$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Rogers (William R.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0031 11/20/2008 Pending 3,026,877$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Slonaker (Harry) Elementary 61/69369-00-0032 11/20/2008 Pending 2,973,666$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Dorsa (A. J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0033 11/20/2008 Pending 3,246,601$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Fischer (Clyde L.) Middle 61/69369-00-0034 11/20/2008 Pending 2,276,197$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Pala Middle 61/69369-00-0035 11/20/2008 Pending 3,748,959$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA George (Joseph) Middle 61/69369-00-0036 11/20/2008 Pending 3,262,103$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Goss (Mildred) Elementary 61/69369-00-0037 11/20/2008 Pending 1,916,424$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Meyer (Donald J.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0038 11/20/2008 Pending 2,610,576$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Cureton (Horace) Elementary 61/69369-00-0039 11/20/2008 Pending 3,161,515$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Hubbard (O. S.) Elementary 61/69369-00-0040 11/20/2008 Pending 2,107,541$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Chavez (Cesar) Elementary 61/69369-00-0041 11/20/2008 Pending 2,975,312$           
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Ocala Middle 61/69369-00-0042 11/20/2008 Pending 3,860,647$           
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Clairemont Senior High 61/68338-00-0309 11/24/2008 Pending 72,588$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE El Monte Jr. High 61/71860-00-0145 11/24/2008 Pending 17,586$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0146 11/24/2008 Pending 24,476$                
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0147 11/24/2008 Pending 11,048$                
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High 61/68130-00-0005 11/26/2008 Pending 583,200$              
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Central Elementary 61/68338-00-0310 12/1/2008 Pending 7,003$                  
JEFFERSON UNION HIGH SAN MATEO Jefferson High 61/68924-00-0001 12/2/2008 Pending 218,696$              
SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Monroe (James) Elementary 61/70912-00-0040 12/4/2008 Pending 23,720$                
SANTA ROSA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA Hilliard Comstock Middle 61/70920-00-0016 12/4/2008 Pending 1,073,126$           
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO School of Multimedia & Visual Arts at 61/68338-00-0312 12/5/2008 Pending 31,435$                
TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE Mulcahy Middle 61/72231-00-0009 12/8/2008 Pending 98,430$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Edison Elementary 61/68338-00-0311 12/10/2008 Pending 12,243$                
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0006 12/10/2008 Pending 629,731$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0007 12/10/2008 Pending 165,815$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0008 12/10/2008 Pending 880,562$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0009 12/10/2008 Pending 176,018$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Grayson Charter 61/71217-00-0010 12/10/2008 Pending 169,496$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Las Palmas Elementary 61/71217-00-0011 12/10/2008 Pending 280,588$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Las Palmas Elementary 61/71217-00-0012 12/10/2008 Pending 220,528$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0013 12/10/2008 Pending 336,800$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0014 12/10/2008 Pending 460,844$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0015 12/10/2008 Pending 815,857$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0016 12/10/2008 Pending 376,684$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0017 12/10/2008 Pending 244,598$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0018 12/10/2008 Pending 142,800$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0019 12/10/2008 Pending 131,456$              
PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED STANISLAUS Northmead Elementary 61/71217-00-0020 12/10/2008 Pending 203,017$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Aragon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4025 12/15/2008 Pending 13,800$                


296







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virgil Middle 61/64733-00-4026 12/15/2008 Pending 27,497$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rowan Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4027 12/15/2008 Pending 43,824$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-4028 12/15/2008 Pending 6,854$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Northridge Middle 61/64733-00-4029 12/15/2008 Pending 1,064,099$           
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES State Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4030 12/15/2008 Pending 374,249$              
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Seventh Street Elemen 61/64733-00-4031 12/15/2008 Pending 7,163$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tenth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4032 12/15/2008 Pending 18,272$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Sixteenth Street Eleme 61/64733-00-4033 12/15/2008 Pending 8,695$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Eighteenth Street 61/64733-00-4034 12/15/2008 Pending 7,435$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Twenty-Second Street 61/64733-00-4035 12/15/2008 Pending 9,638$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES One Hundred Thirty-Fifth Street Elem 61/64733-00-4036 12/15/2008 Pending 7,006$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES First Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4037 12/15/2008 Pending 9,776$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twentieth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4038 12/15/2008 Pending 6,980$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Fourth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4039 12/15/2008 Pending 7,940$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Eighth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4040 12/15/2008 Pending 6,093$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Thirty-Second St. USC Performing A 61/64733-00-4041 12/15/2008 Pending 5,353$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Forty-Ninth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4042 12/15/2008 Pending 11,449$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fifty-Second Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4043 12/15/2008 Pending 16,532$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fifty-Ninth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4044 12/15/2008 Pending 12,905$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-Sixth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4045 12/15/2008 Pending 5,551$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-Eighth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4046 12/15/2008 Pending 8,371$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixth Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4047 12/15/2008 Pending 8,416$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Seventy-Fourth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4048 12/15/2008 Pending 8,628$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Seventy-Fifth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4049 12/15/2008 Pending 17,977$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ninety-Third Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4050 12/15/2008 Pending 7,559$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ninth Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4051 12/15/2008 Pending 6,796$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Adams (John) Middle 61/64733-00-4052 12/15/2008 Pending 14,314$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Alexandria Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4053 12/15/2008 Pending 8,101$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Angeles Mesa Elementary 61/64733-00-4054 12/15/2008 Pending 12,402$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Arlington Heights Elementary 61/64733-00-4055 12/15/2008 Pending 6,997$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ascot Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4056 12/15/2008 Pending 9,680$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Audubon Middle 61/64733-00-4057 12/15/2008 Pending 24,306$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Banning (Phineas) Senior High 61/64733-00-4058 12/15/2008 Pending 10,326$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Barton Hill Elementary 61/64733-00-4059 12/15/2008 Pending 6,195$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-4060 12/15/2008 Pending 19,203$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belmont Senior High 61/64733-00-4061 12/15/2008 Pending 49,154$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belvedere Elementary 61/64733-00-4062 12/15/2008 Pending 5,421$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Berendo Middle 61/64733-00-4063 12/15/2008 Pending 26,646$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bethune (Mary McLeod) Middle 61/64733-00-4064 12/15/2008 Pending 11,527$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Birmingham Senior High 61/64733-00-4065 12/15/2008 Pending 18,861$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Blythe Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4066 12/15/2008 Pending 7,010$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Broad Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4067 12/15/2008 Pending 6,000$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Broadous (Hillery T.) Elementary 61/64733-00-4068 12/15/2008 Pending 10,994$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Brooklyn Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4069 12/15/2008 Pending 12,088$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Budlong Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4070 12/15/2008 Pending 15,629$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burbank (Luther) Middle 61/64733-00-4071 12/15/2008 Pending 21,279$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Burton Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4072 12/15/2008 Pending 14,037$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bushnell Way Elementary 61/64733-00-4073 12/15/2008 Pending 8,497$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Byrd (Richard E.) Middle 61/64733-00-4074 12/15/2008 Pending 13,829$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Camellia Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4075 12/15/2008 Pending 8,086$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Canoga Park Elementary 61/64733-00-4076 12/15/2008 Pending 12,408$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Canoga Park Senior High 61/64733-00-4077 12/15/2008 Pending 10,564$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carnegie (Andrew) Middle 61/64733-00-4078 12/15/2008 Pending 14,072$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carson Senior High 61/64733-00-4079 12/15/2008 Pending 13,849$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver (George Washington) Middle 61/64733-00-4080 12/15/2008 Pending 9,985$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Chase Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4081 12/15/2008 Pending 12,137$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Clay (Henry) Middle 61/64733-00-4082 12/15/2008 Pending 24,549$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mt. Vernon Middle 61/64733-00-4083 12/15/2008 Pending 17,857$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Coliseum Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4084 12/15/2008 Pending 6,027$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Columbus (Christopher) Middle 61/64733-00-4085 12/15/2008 Pending 7,492$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Crenshaw Senior High 61/64733-00-4086 12/15/2008 Pending 35,268$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Curtiss (Glenn Hammond) Middle 61/64733-00-4087 12/15/2008 Pending 6,310$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dana (Richard Henry) Middle 61/64733-00-4088 12/15/2008 Pending 9,502$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dayton Heights Elementary 61/64733-00-4089 12/15/2008 Pending 8,976$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dena (Christopher) Elementary 61/64733-00-4090 12/15/2008 Pending 6,195$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dorsey (Susan Miller) Senior High 61/64733-00-4091 12/15/2008 Pending 26,746$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Drew (Charles) Middle 61/64733-00-4092 12/15/2008 Pending 38,148$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Eastman Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4093 12/15/2008 Pending 6,835$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Edison (Thomas A.) Middle 61/64733-00-4094 12/15/2008 Pending 12,768$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Elizabeth Learning Center 61/64733-00-4095 12/15/2008 Pending 6,953$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson (Ralph Waldo) Middle 61/64733-00-4096 12/15/2008 Pending 15,872$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Esperanza Elementary 61/64733-00-4097 12/15/2008 Pending 7,081$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Euclid Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4098 12/15/2008 Pending 5,192$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fairfax Senior High 61/64733-00-4099 12/15/2008 Pending 18,517$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fernangeles Elementary 61/64733-00-4100 12/15/2008 Pending 8,968$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Figueroa Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4101 12/15/2008 Pending 12,423$                


297







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Flournoy (Lovelia P.) Elementary 61/64733-00-4102 12/15/2008 Pending 9,106$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ford Boulevard Elementary 61/64733-00-4103 12/15/2008 Pending 7,917$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foshay Learning Center 61/64733-00-4104 12/15/2008 Pending 11,893$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Franklin (Benjamin) Senior High 61/64733-00-4105 12/15/2008 Pending 40,706$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fremont (John C.) Senior High 61/64733-00-4106 12/15/2008 Pending 9,153$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fries Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4107 12/15/2008 Pending 6,122$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fulton (Robert) College Preparatory 61/64733-00-4108 12/15/2008 Pending 8,769$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gardena Senior High 61/64733-00-4109 12/15/2008 Pending 7,917$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-4110 12/15/2008 Pending 11,544$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gompers (Samuel) Middle 61/64733-00-4111 12/15/2008 Pending 10,145$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grand View Boulevard Elementary 61/64733-00-4112 12/15/2008 Pending 6,491$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grant Elementary 61/64733-00-4113 12/15/2008 Pending 16,617$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High 61/64733-00-4114 12/15/2008 Pending 16,021$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grape Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4115 12/15/2008 Pending 11,832$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Gridley Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4116 12/15/2008 Pending 6,850$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Griffith (David Wark) Middle 61/64733-00-4117 12/15/2008 Pending 5,575$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Haddon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4118 12/15/2008 Pending 8,577$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hamilton (Alexander) Senior High 61/64733-00-4119 12/15/2008 Pending 21,168$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hammel Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4120 12/15/2008 Pending 5,037$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson New Elementary School 2 61/64733-00-4121 12/15/2008 Pending 8,374$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hazeltine Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4122 12/15/2008 Pending 5,772$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Heliotrope Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4123 12/15/2008 Pending 8,341$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollenbeck Middle 61/64733-00-4124 12/15/2008 Pending 11,401$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollywood Senior High 61/64733-00-4125 12/15/2008 Pending 32,607$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hoover Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4126 12/15/2008 Pending 5,968$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-4127 12/15/2008 Pending 13,539$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Independence Elementary 61/64733-00-4128 12/15/2008 Pending 6,614$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Irving (Washington) Middle 61/64733-00-4129 12/15/2008 Pending 12,392$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson (Thomas) Senior High 61/64733-00-4130 12/15/2008 Pending 18,330$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan (David Starr) Senior High 61/64733-00-4131 12/15/2008 Pending 18,111$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Griffith Joyner (Florence) Element 61/64733-00-4132 12/15/2008 Pending 7,313$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/64733-00-4133 12/15/2008 Pending 5,584$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (John F.) High 61/64733-00-4134 12/15/2008 Pending 23,712$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Thomas Starr) Middle 61/64733-00-4135 12/15/2008 Pending 31,516$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Salle Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4136 12/15/2008 Pending 6,314$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Langdon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4137 12/15/2008 Pending 12,406$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Le Conte (Joseph) Middle 61/64733-00-4138 12/15/2008 Pending 9,296$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Liggett Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4139 12/15/2008 Pending 16,683$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln (Abraham) Senior High 61/64733-00-4140 12/15/2008 Pending 5,150$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-4141 12/15/2008 Pending 26,528$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lockwood Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4142 12/15/2008 Pending 9,703$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Logan Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4143 12/15/2008 Pending 10,016$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Loma Vista Elementary 61/64733-00-4144 12/15/2008 Pending 6,422$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Academy Middle 61/64733-00-4145 12/15/2008 Pending 12,299$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Elementary 61/64733-00-4146 12/15/2008 Pending 21,788$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Senior High 61/64733-00-4147 12/15/2008 Pending 34,372$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts New Elementary #3 61/64733-00-4148 12/15/2008 Pending 10,669$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Maclay (Charles) Middle 61/64733-00-4149 12/15/2008 Pending 28,564$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate New Elementary #6 61/64733-00-4150 12/15/2008 Pending 5,041$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison (James) Middle 61/64733-00-4151 12/15/2008 Pending 11,534$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Magnolia Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4152 12/15/2008 Pending 5,036$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Malabar Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4153 12/15/2008 Pending 8,242$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manchester Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4154 12/15/2008 Pending 11,166$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manhattan Place Elementary 61/64733-00-4155 12/15/2008 Pending 5,678$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mann (Horace) Junior High 61/64733-00-4156 12/15/2008 Pending 20,095$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts Senior High 61/64733-00-4157 12/15/2008 Pending 17,263$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marina del Rey Middle 61/64733-00-4158 12/15/2008 Pending 12,472$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Markham (Edwin) Middle 61/64733-00-4159 12/15/2008 Pending 12,965$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Marshall (John) Senior High 61/64733-00-4160 12/15/2008 Pending 23,458$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Southeast Area New Learning Cente 61/64733-00-4161 12/15/2008 Pending 13,793$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Maywood New Elementary #5 61/64733-00-4162 12/15/2008 Pending 5,105$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Menlo Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4163 12/15/2008 Pending 10,465$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Middleton Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4164 12/15/2008 Pending 12,000$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Miller (Loren) Elementary 61/64733-00-4165 12/15/2008 Pending 28,236$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Miramonte Elementary 61/64733-00-4166 12/15/2008 Pending 11,233$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe (James) High 61/64733-00-4167 12/15/2008 Pending 24,390$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir (John) Middle 61/64733-00-4168 12/15/2008 Pending 15,851$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Murchison Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4169 12/15/2008 Pending 10,505$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Napa Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4170 12/15/2008 Pending 10,880$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Narbonne (Nathaniel) Senior High 61/64733-00-4171 12/15/2008 Pending 37,282$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Nevin Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4172 12/15/2008 Pending 8,057$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Chester W. Nimitz Middle 61/64733-00-4173 12/15/2008 Pending 7,574$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Noble Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4174 12/15/2008 Pending 17,671$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Normandie Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4175 12/15/2008 Pending 15,022$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES North Hollywood Senior High 61/64733-00-4176 12/15/2008 Pending 15,588$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Northridge Middle 61/64733-00-4177 12/15/2008 Pending 11,638$                


298







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell 3 Span 61/64733-00-4178 12/15/2008 Pending 6,378$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Olive Vista Middle 61/64733-00-4179 12/15/2008 Pending 10,518$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES O'Melveny Elementary 61/64733-00-4180 12/15/2008 Pending 6,384$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pacific Boulevard 61/64733-00-4181 12/15/2008 Pending 23,242$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pacoima Middle 61/64733-00-4182 12/15/2008 Pending 14,220$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Noble New Elementary #1 61/64733-00-4183 12/15/2008 Pending 6,922$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe New Elementary #2 61/64733-00-4184 12/15/2008 Pending 7,700$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Parmelee Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4185 12/15/2008 Pending 5,064$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Peary (Robert E.) Middle 61/64733-00-4186 12/15/2008 Pending 10,728$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pinewood Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4187 12/15/2008 Pending 14,433$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pio Pico Elementary 61/64733-00-4188 12/15/2008 Pending 37,225$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Plummer Elementary 61/64733-00-4189 12/15/2008 Pending 5,503$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Politi (Leo) Elementary 61/64733-00-4190 12/15/2008 Pending 14,692$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Francis (John H.) Polytechnic 61/64733-00-4191 12/15/2008 Pending 14,632$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ranchito Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4192 12/15/2008 Pending 6,369$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt (Theodore) Senior High 61/64733-00-4193 12/15/2008 Pending 15,764$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roscoe Elementary 61/64733-00-4194 12/15/2008 Pending 5,449$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosemont Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4195 12/15/2008 Pending 13,776$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Russell Elementary 61/64733-00-4196 12/15/2008 Pending 5,610$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Elementary 61/64733-00-4197 12/15/2008 Pending 7,126$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Senior High 61/64733-00-4198 12/15/2008 Pending 9,259$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Middle 61/64733-00-4199 12/15/2008 Pending 7,372$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Miguel Elementary 61/64733-00-4200 12/15/2008 Pending 7,728$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Pedro Senior High 61/64733-00-4201 12/15/2008 Pending 10,043$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South LA Area New High #1 61/64733-00-4202 12/15/2008 Pending 13,544$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Saturn Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4203 12/15/2008 Pending 28,192$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Selma Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4204 12/15/2008 Pending 10,694$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sepulveda (Francisco) Middle 61/64733-00-4205 12/15/2008 Pending 6,706$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sharp Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4206 12/15/2008 Pending 11,252$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sheridan Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4207 12/15/2008 Pending 8,738$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sierra Park Elementary 61/64733-00-4208 12/15/2008 Pending 5,409$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Soto Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4209 12/15/2008 Pending 6,361$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South East High 61/64733-00-4210 12/15/2008 Pending 14,937$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate Senior High 61/64733-00-4211 12/15/2008 Pending 14,969$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Gate Middle 61/64733-00-4212 12/15/2008 Pending 5,064$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Park Elementary 61/64733-00-4213 12/15/2008 Pending 9,608$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES State Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4214 12/15/2008 Pending 6,093$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Stevenson (Robert Louis) Middle 61/64733-00-4215 12/15/2008 Pending 6,289$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Stoner Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4216 12/15/2008 Pending 7,857$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sun Valley Middle 61/64733-00-4217 12/15/2008 Pending 15,315$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sunrise Elementary 61/64733-00-4218 12/15/2008 Pending 7,227$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sylmar Senior High 61/64733-00-4219 12/15/2008 Pending 20,567$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sylvan Park Elementary 61/64733-00-4220 12/15/2008 Pending 6,782$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Trinity Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4221 12/15/2008 Pending 5,448$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mark Twain Middle 61/64733-00-4222 12/15/2008 Pending 5,078$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tweedy Elementary 61/64733-00-4223 12/15/2008 Pending 5,237$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Union Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4224 12/15/2008 Pending 7,803$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES University Senior High 61/64733-00-4225 12/15/2008 Pending 19,273$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Utah Street Elementary 61/64733-00-4226 12/15/2008 Pending 8,410$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Van Nuys Senior High 61/64733-00-4227 12/15/2008 Pending 14,026$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Van Nuys Middle 61/64733-00-4228 12/15/2008 Pending 12,660$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vermont Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4229 12/15/2008 Pending 5,103$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vernon City Elementary 61/64733-00-4230 12/15/2008 Pending 5,106$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virgil Middle 61/64733-00-4231 12/15/2008 Pending 11,559$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Virginia Road Elementary 61/64733-00-4232 12/15/2008 Pending 10,223$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES East Valley Area New Middle School 61/64733-00-4233 12/15/2008 Pending 12,028$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walnut Park Elementary 61/64733-00-4234 12/15/2008 Pending 5,739$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington (George) Preparatory Hi 61/64733-00-4235 12/15/2008 Pending 53,986$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Webster (Daniel) Middle 61/64733-00-4236 12/15/2008 Pending 21,374$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Weemes (Lenicia B.) Elementary 61/64733-00-4237 12/15/2008 Pending 5,307$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES West Vernon Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4238 12/15/2008 Pending 6,055$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Westchester Senior High 61/64733-00-4239 12/15/2008 Pending 21,646$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Western Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4240 12/15/2008 Pending 9,760$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES White (Charles) Elementary 61/64733-00-4241 12/15/2008 Pending 8,445$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilmington Middle 61/64733-00-4242 12/15/2008 Pending 6,981$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilshire Crest Elementary 61/64733-00-4243 12/15/2008 Pending 6,961$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson (Woodrow) Senior High 61/64733-00-4244 12/15/2008 Pending 20,232$                
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodcrest Elementary 61/64733-00-4245 12/15/2008 Pending 6,523$                  
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodlawn Avenue Elementary 61/64733-00-4246 12/15/2008 Pending 4,368$                  
BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Baldwin Park High 61/64287-00-0001 12/16/2008 Pending 575,955$              
BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Baldwin Park High 61/64287-00-0002 12/16/2008 Pending 562,655$              
BALDWIN PARK UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Baldwin Park High 61/64287-00-0003 12/16/2008 Pending 17,724$                
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Haycox (Art) Elementary 61/72462-00-0008 12/22/2008 Pending 551,785$              
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0019 12/22/2008 Pending 53,595$                
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Puente High 61/73445-00-0020 12/22/2008 Pending 46,920$                
KINGS CANYON JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Jefferson Elementary 61/62265-00-0035 12/23/2008 Pending 41,256$                


299







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received


Projected 
SAB 


Date/Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Montgomery (John J.) Elementary 61/68023-00-0020 12/23/2008 Pending 70,151$                
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Encanto Elementary 61/68338-00-0313 12/23/2008 Pending 16,632$                


TOTAL FUNDING PENDING 244,443,455$       


300







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES La Puente High NA 1/8/2009 Received 226,280$             
SOUTH BAY UNION HUMBOLDT South Bay Elementary 61/63032-00-0004 1/8/2009 Received 11,805$               
SOUTH BAY UNION HUMBOLDT South Bay Elementary 61/63032-00-0005 1/9/2009 Received 12,271$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens Elementary NA 1/12/2009 Received 14,700$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Joseph Gascon Elementary NA 1/12/2009 Received 5,056$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Merced Elementary NA 1/12/2009 Received 4,986$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Merced Intermediate NA 1/12/2009 Received 24,082$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Merced Intermediate NA 1/12/2009 Received 13,137$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Laguna Nueva Elementary NA 1/12/2009 Received 3,901$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilcox Elementary NA 1/12/2009 Received 3,748$                 
LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE Lindsay High 61/71993-00-0049 1/15/2009 Received 6,677$                 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Gompers Secondary NA 1/16/2009 Received 112,719$             
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High NA 1/20/2009 Received 65,747$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Rosewood Park Elementary NA 1/20/2009 Received 9,775$                 
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary NA 1/20/2009 Received 16,942$               
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal High NA 1/20/2009 Received 45,464$               
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Kettleman City Elementary NA 1/20/2009 Received 10,772$               
KEYES UNION STANISLAUS Keyes Elementary NA 1/21/2009 Received 789,320$             
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Abraham Lincoln Elementary NA 1/26/2009 Received 156,591$             
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Bloomington Middle NA 1/26/2009 Received 43,242$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Colton High NA 1/26/2009 Received 163,572$             
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Crestmore Elementary NA 1/26/2009 Received 30,669$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Slover Mountain High NA 1/26/2009 Received 16,583$               
CERES UNIFIED STANISLAUS Caswell Elementary NA 1/28/2009 Received 543,211$             
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley NA 1/28/2009 Received 84,764$               
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Golden Valley NA 1/28/2009 Received 5,189$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES La Merced Elementary NA 1/28/2009 Received 68,864$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Anderson Elementary 61/73437-00-0006 1/30/2009 Received 2$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bunche Middle 61/73437-00-0007 1/30/2009 Received 7$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0009 1/30/2009 Received 3$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Caldwell Elementary 61/73437-00-0008 1/30/2009 Received 3$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0019 1/30/2009 Received 4$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Mayo Elementary 61/73437-00-0012 1/30/2009 Received 230$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McNair Elementary 61/73437-00-0014 1/30/2009 Received 2,100$                 
REDWOOD CITY SAN MATEO Garfield Charter Elementary NA 1/30/2009 Received 20,912$               
WHITTIER CITY LOS ANGELES West Whittier NA 1/30/2009 Received 6,267$                 
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Bloomington Middle NA 2/2/2009 Received 21,520$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Bloomington Middle NA 2/2/2009 Received 83,040$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Bloomington Middle NA 2/2/2009 Received 86,525$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens High NA 2/2/2009 Received 6,302$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High NA 2/2/2009 Received 6,302$                 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Morse Senior High NA 2/2/2009 Received 70,541$               
COALINGA-HURON UNIFIED FRESNO Dawson Elementary NA 2/5/2009 Received 24,135$               
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Clairmont Elementary 61/68585-00-0066 2/5/2009 Received 2,153$                 
CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Lilian J.Rice Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 747,911$             
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Crestmore Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 28,500$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Mary B. Lewis Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 34,000$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Mary B. Lewis Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 50,000$               
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO William McKinley Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 64,000$               
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Beckman Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 777,386$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Delta Sierra Middle NA 2/9/2009 Received 1,884,452$          
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Heritage Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 797,244$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Oakwood Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 935,663$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Parklane Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 461,269$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Sutherland Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 28,321$               
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Wagner Holt Elementary NA 2/9/2009 Received 763,084$             
OCEANSIDE UNIFIED SAN DIEGO Libby Elementary NA 2/10/2009 Received 80,232$               
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Creekside Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 1,145,209$          
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Live Oak Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 202,213$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Nichols Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 272,220$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Washington Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 795,069$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Westwood Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 1,582,495$          
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 80,578$               
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS Avenal Elementary NA 2/11/2009 Received 238,695$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Glenelder Elementary NA 2/13/2009 Received 78,327$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 74,929$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 334,496$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 227,668$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES La Puente High NA 2/13/2009 Received 226,234$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES La Puente High NA 2/13/2009 Received 13,170$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES La Puente High NA 2/13/2009 Received 3,949,787$          
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES La Puente High NA 2/13/2009 Received 641,202$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sierra Vista Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 59,918$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sierra Vista Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 6,911$                 
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sierra Vista Middle NA 2/13/2009 Received 215,098$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sparks Elementary NA 2/13/2009 Received 38,519$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sparks Elementary NA 2/13/2009 Received 13,166$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Valinda School of Academics NA 2/13/2009 Received 26,058$               


301







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Valinda School of Academics NA 2/13/2009 Received 287,925$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Valinda School of Academics NA 2/13/2009 Received 9,786$                 
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES William Workman High NA 2/13/2009 Received 64,636$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES William Workman High NA 2/13/2009 Received 10,353$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Wing Lane Elementary NA 2/13/2009 Received 43,751$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Wing Lane Elementary NA 2/13/2009 Received 83,831$               
GERBER UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Gerber Elementary NA 2/18/2009 Received 212,977$             
GERBER UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Gerber Elementary NA 2/18/2009 Received 26,901$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison Elementary 61/64881-00-0004 2/23/2009 Received 47,387$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High NA 2/23/2009 Received 1,794,090$          
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High NA 2/23/2009 Received 207,300$             
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pasadena High 61/64881-00-0017 2/23/2009 Received 65,962$               
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Chrysler Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 173,684$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Chrysler Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 110,877$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Eisenhut Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 135,698$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Eisenhut Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 266,270$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Muncy Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 214,556$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Muncy Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 197,361$             
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Muncy Elementary NA 2/24/2009 Received 169,441$             
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0043 2/26/2009 Received 52,304$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0015 2/26/2009 Received 430$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0041 2/26/2009 Received 3,287$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0037 2/26/2009 Received 431$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0034 2/26/2009 Received 428$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0031 2/26/2009 Received 48,037$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Enterprise Middle 61/73437-00-0032 2/26/2009 Received 428$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Foster Elementary 61/73437-00-0030 2/26/2009 Received 13$                      
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson Elementary 61/73437-00-0029 2/26/2009 Received 92,992$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kennedy (Robert F.) Elementary 61/73437-00-0026 2/26/2009 Received 34,842$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES King (Martin Luther) Elementary 61/73437-00-0024 2/26/2009 Received 2$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0021 2/26/2009 Received 49,335$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Caldwell Street Elementary 61/73437-00-0020 2/26/2009 Received 433$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Carver Elementary 61/73437-00-0010 2/26/2009 Received 1,755$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Davis Middle 61/73437-00-0016 2/26/2009 Received 35,271$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McNair Elementary 61/73437-00-0013 2/26/2009 Received 430$                    
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED TULARE J.E. Hester Elementary 61/75325-00-0001 2/26/2009 Received 76,392$               
CORNING UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Olive View Elementary 61/71498-00-0006 2/27/2009 Received 79,809$               
GUADALUPE UNION SANTA BARBARA McKenzie Junior High 61/69203-00-0002 2/27/2009 Received 1,695$                 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Nicholas Elementary 61/67439-00-0085 2/27/2009 Received 9,614$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Eastmont Intermediate NA 3/2/2009 Received 42,373$               
STANISLAUS UNION STANISLAUS Eisenhut Elementary NA 3/4/2009 Received 7,667$                 
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Glenelder Elementary NA 3/9/2009 Received 152,103$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 1,373,091$          
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 527,252$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 335,231$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Grandview Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 270,337$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sierra Vista Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 119,592$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sierra Vista Middle NA 3/9/2009 Received 98,104$               
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Sparks Elementary NA 3/9/2009 Received 241,985$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Valinda School of Academics NA 3/9/2009 Received 258,703$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES William Workman High NA 3/9/2009 Received 345,249$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES William Workman High NA 3/9/2009 Received 507,152$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE LOS ANGELES Wing Lane Elementary NA 3/9/2009 Received 206,070$             
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Barbara Webster Elementary NA 3/9/2009 Received 22,072$               
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Glen City Elementary NA 3/12/2009 Received 6,931$                 
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Lower Lake High 61/64022-00-0063 3/13/2009 Received 145,507$             
GERBER UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Gerber Elementary NA 3/16/2009 Received 93,643$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Compton High 61/73437-00-0042 3/23/2009 Received 16$                      
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0039 3/23/2009 Received 281$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dickison Elementary 61/73437-00-0040 3/23/2009 Received 906$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0035 3/23/2009 Received 15,371$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0036 3/23/2009 Received 101$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0038 3/23/2009 Received 3,690$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Emerson Elementary 61/73437-00-0033 3/23/2009 Received 1,977$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0027 3/23/2009 Received 9$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Kelly Elementary 61/73437-00-0028 3/23/2009 Received 5,007$                 
EL MONTE UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES El Monte High 61/64519-00-0006 3/23/2009 Received 6,501$                 
EL MONTE UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Mountain View High 61/64519-00-0007 3/23/2009 Received 6,500$                 
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Cleveland Elementary 61/64881-00-0005 3/23/2009 Received 44,439$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Pasadena High 61/64881-00-0014 3/23/2009 Received 783$                    
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO A.B. Miller High NA 4/2/2009 Received 1,681,000$          
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO A.B. Miller High NA 4/2/2009 Received 345,769$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Fontana High NA 4/2/2009 Received 1,655,452$          
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Fontana High NA 4/2/2009 Received 174,051$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Henry J. Kaiser High NA 4/2/2009 Received 24,665$               
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Oleander Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 623,041$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Oleander Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 70,862$               
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Palmetto Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 250,057$             


302







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Palmetto Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 872,586$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Palmetto Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 274,893$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Sequoia Middle NA 4/2/2009 Received 1,169,715$          
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Sequoia Middle NA 4/2/2009 Received 280,472$             
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO South Tamarind Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 94,690$               
LOST HILLS UNION ELEMENTARY KERN A.M. Thomas Middle NA 4/2/2009 Received 348,791$             
LOST HILLS UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Lost Hills Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 556,245$             
LOST HILLS UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Lost Hills Elementary NA 4/2/2009 Received 41,527$               
LOST HILLS UNION ELEMENTARY KERN NA 4/2/2009 Received 48,495$               
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens High NA 4/3/2009 Received 2,937$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High NA 4/3/2009 Received 2,937$                 
PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SANTA CRUZ Alianza Charter 61/69799-00-0002 4/9/2009 Received 120,822$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Hamilton Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 298,928$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Helen Hunt Jackson High NA 4/10/2009 Received 2,090$                 
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Hemet Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 308,653$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Ramona Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 109,879$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Ramona Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 670,397$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Winchester Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 278,240$             
HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Winchester Elementary NA 4/10/2009 Received 443,992$             
PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SANTA CRUZ Rolling Hills Middle NA 4/10/2009 Received 10,854$               
PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SANTA CRUZ Rolling Hills Middle NA 4/10/2009 Received 6,010$                 
PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SANTA CRUZ Watsonville High NA 4/10/2009 Received 22,548$               
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Burns Valley Elementary 61/64022-00-0069 4/15/2009 Received 24$                      
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Burns Valley Elementary 61/64022-00-0075 4/15/2009 Received 5,844$                 
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE East Lake Elementary 61/64022-00-0062 4/15/2009 Received 1,657$                 
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Lower Lake High 61/64022-00-0061 4/15/2009 Received 192$                    
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Pomo Elementary 61/64022-00-0065 4/15/2009 Received 2$                        
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Art Haycox Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 28,962$               
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Julien Hathaway Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 29,285$               
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Larsen Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 17,393$               
HUENEME ELEMENTARY VENTURA Sunkist Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 26,645$               
WASCO UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Karl F. Clemens Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 386,106$             
WASCO UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Palm Avenue Elementary NA 4/17/2009 Received 80,004$               
WASCO UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Thomas Jefferson Middle NA 4/17/2009 Received 717,800$             
WASCO UNION ELEMENTARY KERN Thomas Jefferson Middle NA 4/17/2009 Received 250,607$             
MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED Donn. Chenoweth Elementary 61/65771-00-0002 4/21/2009 Received 4,256$                 
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0012 4/22/2009 Received 5,420$                 
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0017 4/22/2009 Received 2,025$                 
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Carr Intermediate 61/66670-00-0011 4/23/2009 Received 77,477$               
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Carr Intermediate 61/66670-00-0012 4/23/2009 Received 51,940$               
FIREBAUGH LAS-DELTAS UNIFIED FRESNO Firebaugh High 61/73809-00-0008 4/24/2009 Received 19,914$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Aragon Elementary NA 4/28/2009 Received 505,980$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary NA 4/28/2009 Received 78,120$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Miles Elementary NA 4/28/2009 Received 894,259$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Russell Elementary NA 4/28/2009 Received 54,914$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodlawn Elementary NA 4/28/2009 Received 86,798$               
WEAVER UNION ELEMENTARY MERCED Weaver Middle 61/65862-00-0001 5/5/2009 Received 84,014$               
WHITTIER CITY LOS ANGELES West Whittier NA 5/8/2009 Received 7,853$                 
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Washington Elementary NA 5/14/2009 Received 6,434$                 
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0008 5/18/2009 Received 1,230$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High NA 5/18/2009 Received 3,409$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Montebello High NA 5/18/2009 Received 17,850$               
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High 61/71860-00-0097 5/21/2009 Received 27,735$               
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 5/22/2009 Received 133,464$             
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Challenger Elementary NA 5/22/2009 Received 16,084$              
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Del Rey Elementary NA 5/22/2009 Received 271,161$             
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Green Tree East Elementary NA 5/22/2009 Received 27,119$               
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Irwin Elementary NA 5/22/2009 Received 89,780$               
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Puesta del Sol Elementary NA 5/22/2009 Received 24,009$               
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0011 5/27/2009 Received 16,473$               
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Lodi Middle 61/68585-00-0044 5/27/2009 Received 5,633$                 
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Lodi Middle 61/68585-00-0053 5/27/2009 Received 4,667$                 
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Morada Middle 61/68585-00-0047 5/27/2009 Received 557,232$             
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Morada Middle 61/68585-00-0051 5/27/2009 Received 23,505$               
RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Riverdale Elementary 61/75408-00-0003 5/27/2009 Received 685$                    
RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Riverdale Elementary 61/75408-00-0004 5/27/2009 Received 715$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0044 5/28/2009 Received 33$                      
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0045 5/28/2009 Received 2$                        
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0046 5/28/2009 Received 54,138$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bursch Elementary 61/73437-00-0047 5/28/2009 Received 4,998$                 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA McClymonds High 61/61259-00-0029 5/28/2009 Received 188$                    
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sunset Elementary 61/73445-00-0008 5/29/2009 Received 271,251$             
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers High 61/75598-00-0009 6/3/2009 Received 22,499$               
CARUTHERS UNIFIED FRESNO Caruthers High 61/75598-00-0013 6/3/2009 Received 3,054$                 
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palo Verde Valley High 61/67181-00-0007 6/8/2009 Received 271,027$             
SANTA ANA UNIFIED ORANGE Saddleback High 61/66670-00-0002 6/12/2009 Received 182,939$             
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Frank Intermediate NA 6/15/2009 Received 169,372$             
OXNARD ELEMENTARY VENTURA Frank Intermediate NA 6/15/2009 Received 68,901$               


303







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


ALISAL UNION MONTEREY Chavez Elementary 61/65961-00-0001 6/16/2009 Received 3,152,578$          
ALISAL UNION MONTEREY Creekside Elementary 61/65961-00-0003 6/16/2009 Received 3,524,289$          
ALISAL UNION MONTEREY Loya Elementary 61/65961-00-0002 6/16/2009 Received 3,014,842$          
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Arbuckle (Clyde) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 8,311$                 
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Chavez Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 23,674$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Cureton (Horace) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 14,527$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Dorsa Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 13,121$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Fischer (Clyde L.) Middle NA 6/22/2009 Received 10,489$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA George (Joseph) Middle NA 6/22/2009 Received 29,454$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Gross (Mildred) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 9,219$                 
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Hubbard (O.S.) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 3,946$                 
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Meyer (Donald J.) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 5,917$                 
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Ocala Middle NA 6/22/2009 Received 18,597$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Pala Middle NA 6/22/2009 Received 15,558$               
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Rogers (William R.) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 2,891$                 
ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA CLARA Slonaker (Harry) Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 6,563$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 1,496$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 7,298$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 16,406$               
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 1,505$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 3,907$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 562$                    
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 7,057$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/22/2009 Received 4,690$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Eastman Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 94,013$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield Senior High NA 6/22/2009 Received 67,435$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hazeltine Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 134,749$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Holmes Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 238,539$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 137,169$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lorena Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 195,518$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Miramonte Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 210,127$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Elementary NA 6/22/2009 Received 443,094$             
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/23/2009 Received 2,459$                 
FONTANA UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO Maple Elementary 61/67710-00-0007 6/24/2009 Received 2,304$                 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bret Harte Elementary 61/67439-00-0087 6/24/2009 Received 14,812$               
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bret Harte Elementary 61/67439-00-0091 6/24/2009 Received 9,163$                 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Bret Harte Elementary 61/67439-00-0092 6/24/2009 Received 700$                    
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High NA 6/26/2009 Received 175$                    
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 6,020$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 28,226$               
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 1,641$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 9,394$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 2,149$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 4,552$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 6,456$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 388$                    
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 6,456$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO El Cajon Valley High NA 6/29/2009 Received 9,330$                 
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe Middle NA 6/29/2009 Received 6,057$                 
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe Middle NA 6/29/2009 Received 7,670$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens Intermediate NA 6/29/2009 Received 1,350,238$          
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Joseph Gascon Elementary NA 6/29/2009 Received 217,602$             
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Joseph Gascon Elementary NA 6/29/2009 Received 155,470$             
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Joseph Gascon Elementary NA 6/29/2009 Received 620,984$             
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Suava Intermediate NA 6/29/2009 Received 1,171,996$          
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belvedere Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 258,601$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Crenshaw High NA 6/30/2009 Received 754,701$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Grape Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 160,772$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hollywood High NA 6/30/2009 Received 399,932$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hooper Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 24,816$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Hyde Park Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 93,347$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Ninety-Third Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 160,243$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Oxnard Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 430,312$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Fernando Middle NA 6/30/2009 Received 256,228$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Gabriel Avenue Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 399,184$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-First Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 231,264$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sixty-First Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 143,402$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES South Park Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 147,509$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Stoner Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 147,598$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Telfair Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 459,750$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Eight Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 693,827$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Twenty-Forth Street Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 1,008,225$          
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vinedale Elementary NA 6/30/2009 Received 178,621$             
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Monroe Middle NA 7/2/2009 Received 7,670$                 
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Yorba Middle 61/66621-00-0055 7/9/2009 Received 30$                      
FRANKLIN-MCKINLEY SANTA CLARA Santee Elementary 61/69450-00-0001 7/13/2009 Received 262,249$             
KEPPEL UNION LOS ANGELES Lake Los Angeles Elementary 61/64642-00-0042 7/13/2009 Received 279$                    
FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Farmersville Jr. High 61/75325-00-0003 7/15/2009 Received 76,242$               


304







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


FARMERSVILLE UNIFIED TULARE Snowden (George L.) Elementary 61/75325-00-0004 7/15/2009 Received 94,188$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Elmhurst Middle NA 7/16/2009 Received 493,290$             
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Jefferson Elementary NA 7/16/2009 Received 80,695$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lafayette Elementary NA 7/16/2009 Received 49,814$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lockwood Elementary NA 7/16/2009 Received 85,624$               
CALIPATRIA UNIFIED IMPERIAL Calipatria High 61/63107-00-0006 7/20/2009 Received 1,014,851$          
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Blythe Middle 61/67181-00-0001 7/20/2009 Received 125,685$             
PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Palo Verde Valley High 61/67181-00-0010 7/20/2009 Received 193,481$             
RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO Riverdale Elementary 61/75408-00-0001 7/20/2009 Received 2,162$                 
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO SAN MATEO Parkway Heights Middle 61/69070-00-0001 7/20/2009 Received 114,017$             
HAYWARD UNIFIED ALAMEDA Mount Eden High 61/61192-00-0004 7/22/2009 Received 84,703$               
KINGS RIVER UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE Kings River Elementary 61/71969-00-0001 7/22/2009 Received 20,972$               
DINUBA UNIFIED TULARE Dinuba High 61/75531-00-0024 7/27/2009 Received 334,482$             
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Al Conner NA 7/27/2009 Received 11,980$               
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Sheridan NA 7/27/2009 Received 9,067$                 
MADERA UNIFIED MADERA George Washington Elementary 61/65243-00-0005 7/27/2009 Received 14,360$               
MADERA UNIFIED MADERA James Madison Elementary 61/65243-00-0001 7/27/2009 Received 6,587$                 
MADERA UNIFIED MADERA James Monroe Elementary 61/65243-00-0002 7/27/2009 Received 1,823$                 
MADERA UNIFIED MADERA La Vina Elementary 61/65243-00-0007 7/27/2009 Received 4,930$                 
MADERA UNIFIED MADERA Sierra Vista Elementary 61/65243-00-0004 7/27/2009 Received 7,136$                 
MOUNTAIN VIEW LOS ANGELES Miramonte Elementary 61/64816-00-0012 7/27/2009 Received 9,985$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Glenwood Elementary NA 7/28/2009 Received 25,768$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High NA 7/28/2009 Received 743,049$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Weigand Elementary NA 7/28/2009 Received 252,899$             
CENTINELLA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Leuzinger High 61/64352-00-0008 7/29/2009 Received 24,181$               
INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Woodworth Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 5,363$                 
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Del Paso Heights Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 10,015$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Don Julio Junior High NA 7/29/2009 Received 894,777$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fairbanks Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 10,427$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Fairbanks Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 250,519$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Garden Valley Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 9,737$                 
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Grant High NA 7/29/2009 Received 336,448$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Harmon Johnson Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 10,850$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Highlands Academy of Arts and Desig NA 7/29/2009 Received 1,728,600$          
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Noralto Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 11,128$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO North Avenue Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 9,688$                 
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Northwood Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 11,128$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Rio Linda Elementary NA 7/29/2009 Received 11,128$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Smithe Academy of Arts and Sciences NA 7/29/2009 Received 11,128$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Martin Luther King Technology Acade NA 7/29/2009 Received 348,661$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Grant High NA 7/29/2009 Received 1,669,200$          
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Castori (Michael J.) Elementary 61/67397-00-0003 7/30/2009 Received 633,992$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Castori (Michael J.) Elementary 61/76505-00-0004 7/30/2009 Received 120,810$             
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Academy for New Americans NA 8/5/2009 Received 8,161$                 
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Addams Elementary NA 8/5/2009 Received 18,854$               
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Anthony Elementary NA 8/5/2009 Received 27,240$               
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Aynesworth Elementary NA 8/5/2009 Received 8,282$                 
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Balderas Elementary NA 8/5/2009 Received 5,601$                 
FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO Birney Elementary NA 8/5/2009 Received 8,460$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson High NA 8/10/2009 Received 1,437,977$          
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Challenger Elementary NA 8/10/2009 Received 1,016$                 
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Grant Tree East Elementary NA 8/10/2009 Received 67$                      
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Grant Tree East Elementary NA 8/10/2009 Received 199$                    
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Irwin Elementary NA 8/10/2009 Received 262$                    
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Puesta del Sol Elementary NA 8/10/2009 Received 609$                    
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Jordan Elementary 61/66621-00-0036 8/12/2009 Received 513,709$             
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Jordan Elementary 61/66621-00-0038 8/12/2009 Received 219,823$             
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Jordan Elementary 61/66621-00-0040 8/12/2009 Received 92,190$               
GERBER UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Gerber Elementary NA 8/13/2009 Received 222,598$             
GERBER UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Gerber Elementary NA 8/13/2009 Received 827,229$             
LE GRAND UNION ELEMENTARY MERCED Le Grand Elementary 61/65722-00-0001 8/17/2009 Received 11,366$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3085 8/17/2009 Received 8,542$                 
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Bayside Elementary NA 8/19/2009 Received 440,540$             
SOUTH BAY UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO Berry Elementary NA 8/19/2009 Received 353,391$             
BIG PINE UNIFIED INYO Big Pine Elementary 61/63248-00-0001 8/24/2009 Received 465,089$             
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Cutler Elementary 61/71860-00-0104 8/24/2009 Received 24,502$               
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Madison Elementary NA 8/24/2009 Received 2,122,194$          
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Martin Luther King Jr. Technology Aca NA 8/24/2009 Received 1,609,665$          
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES McKinley Elementary 61/73437-00-0051 8/25/2009 Received 2,695$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willowbrook Middle 61/73437-00-0053 8/25/2009 Received 18,802$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 112 th Street Elementary NA 8/26/2009 Received 25,340$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3191 8/26/2009 Received 2,947$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Flournoy Elementary NA 8/26/2009 Received 128,025$             
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO HAAD West NA 8/26/2009 Received 8,094,431$          
CUTLER-OROSI JOINT UNIFIED TULARE Orosi High NA 8/27/2009 Received 4,875$                 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lowell Middle 61/61259-00-0010 8/27/2009 Received 254,409$             
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lowell Middle 61/61259-00-0011 8/27/2009 Received 933,800$             
CORNING UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA Olive View Elementary 61/71498-00-0009 8/28/2009 Received 17,954$               


305







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


SANTA RITA UNION ELEMENTARY MONTEREY La Joya Elementary 61/66191-00-0001 8/28/2009 Received 1,613,616$          
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Beckman Elementary 61/68585-00-0069 9/14/2009 Received 260$                    
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Creekside Elementary 61/68585-00-0071 9/14/2009 Received 280$                    
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Sutherland Elementary 61/68585-00-0068 9/14/2009 Received 53$                      
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Barbara Webster Elementary NA 9/14/2009 Received 12,564$               
WILLIAMS UNIFIED COLUSA Williams High 61/61622-00-0001 9/14/2009 Received 7,108$                 
EL MONTE UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES South El Monte High 61/64519-00-0008 9/22/2009 Received 3,726$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Columbia Elementary 61/64501-00-0003 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Cortada Elementary 61/64501-00-0004 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Gidley Elementary 61/64501-00-0005 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Legore Elementary 61/64501-00-0006 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Loma Elementary 61/64501-00-0007 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Mulhall Elementary 61/64501-00-0008 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Potrero Elementary 61/64501-00-0009 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
EL MONTE CITY ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Thompson Elementary 61/64501-00-0010 9/23/2009 Received 3,492$                 
RIVERBANK UNIFIED STANISLAUS Riverbank High 61/75556-00-0001 9/23/2009 Received 168,492$             
BANTA ELEMENTARY SAN JOAQUIN Banta Elementary 61/68486-00-0014 9/30/2009 Received 342,626$             
BANTA ELEMENTARY SAN JOAQUIN Banta Elementary 61/68486-00-0015 9/30/2009 Received 109,056$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3192 10/7/2009 Received 2,953$                 
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Jefferson Elementary NA 10/13/2009 Received 31,853$               
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO McCord Elementary NA 10/13/2009 Received 7,111$                 
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Sheridan NA 10/13/2009 Received 12,288$               
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0004 10/21/2009 Received 43,040$               
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0013 10/21/2009 Received 63,471$               
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA John Swett High 61/61697-00-0014 10/21/2009 Received 4,458$                 
SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SANTA BARBARA Santa Maria High NA 10/23/2009 Received 2,670,203$          
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Workman (William) High 61/73445-00-0010 10/28/2009 Received 13,636$               
BASSETT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Sunkist Elementary 61/64295-00-0026 10/29/2009 Received 2,187$                 
BASSETT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanwig (J. E.) Elementary 61/64295-00-0022 10/29/2009 Received 968$                    
PETALUMA CITY SCHOOLS SONOMA McDowell Elementary 61/70854-00-0004 11/2/2009 Received 4,194$                 
BRAWLEY UNION HIGH IMPERIAL Brawley High 61/63081-00-0001 11/18/2009 Received 135,414$             
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Oak Hill Middle 61/64022-00-0070 11/18/2009 Received 158$                    
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Oak Hill Middle 61/64022-00-0071 11/18/2009 Received 285$                    
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Pomo Elementary 61/64022-00-0072 11/18/2009 Received 116$                    
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Swett (John) High 61/61697-00-0007 11/23/2009 Received 361,407$             
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Swett (John) High 61/61697-00-0010 11/23/2009 Received 7,164$                 
WESTMORLAND UNION ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Westmorland Elementary 61/63230-00-0002 11/24/2009 Received 14,110$               
KONOCTI UNIFIED LAKE Burns Valley Elementary NA 12/10/2009 Received 51,193$               
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0048 12/21/2009 Received 2,338$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Lincoln Elementary 61/73437-00-0050 12/21/2009 Received 1,394$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Longfellow Elementary 61/73437-00-0055 12/21/2009 Received 8,127$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Elementary 61/73437-00-0058 12/21/2009 Received 1,969$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Vanguard Learning Center 61/73437-00-0059 12/21/2009 Received 5,284$                 
ALTA VISTA ELEMENTARY TULARE Alta Vista Elementary 61/71811-00-0008 12/24/2009 Received 4,942$                 
KINGS CANYON UNIFIED FRESNO Washington Elementary NA 1/7/2010 Received 13,689$               
BAKERSFIELD CITY KERN Casa Loma Elementary NA 1/11/2010 Received 869,239$             
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Brookfield Elementary NA 1/19/2010 Received 3,570$                 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Madison Middle NA 1/19/2010 Received 340,562$             
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Maxwell Park NA 1/19/2010 Received 331,103$             
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Oakland High NA 1/19/2010 Received 22,501$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Prescott Elementary NA 1/19/2010 Received 7,173$                 
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Esplanade Elementary 61/66621-00-0059 1/19/2010 Received 625,281$             
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Esplanade Elementary 61/66621-00-0060 1/19/2010 Received 91,030$               
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Portola Middle 61/66621-00-0061 1/19/2010 Received 82,472$               
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Portola Middle 61/66621-00-0062 1/19/2010 Received 266,596$             
KLAMATH TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Valley High 61/62901-00-0030 1/25/2010 Received 107,927$             
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Rafael Elementary 61/64881-00-0018 1/25/2010 Received 22,670$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES San Rafael Elementary 61/64881-00-0019 1/25/2010 Received 8,555$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Roosevelt Middle 61/73437-00-0057 1/28/2010 Received 1,921$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0063 1/28/2010 Received 4,121$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0065 1/28/2010 Received 2,877$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary 61/73437-00-0060 1/28/2010 Received 3,650$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High 61/68130-00-0001 1/28/2010 Received 3,009$                 
GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO Mount Miguel High 61/68130-00-0002 1/28/2010 Received 19,360$               
PIERCE JOINT UNIFIED COLUSA Pierce High 61/61614-00-0011 1/29/2010 Received 28,956$               
HANFORD ELEMENTARY KINGS King (Martin Luther, Jr.) Elementary 61/63917-00-0015 2/16/2010 Received 397$                    
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Muir High 61/64881-00-0023 2/24/2010 Received 1,215$                 
CENTINELLA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Lawndale High 61/64352-00-0013 3/2/2010 Received 56,357$               
CENTINELLA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Lawndale High 61/64352-00-0014 3/2/2010 Received 46,521$               
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Challenger Elementary NA 3/9/2010 Received 3,756$                 
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Del Rey Elementary NA 3/9/2010 Received 5,067$                 
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Green Tree East Elementary NA 3/9/2010 Received 123,098$             
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Irwin Elementary NA 3/9/2010 Received 12,414$               
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO Puesta del Sol Elementary NA 3/9/2010 Received 4,394$                 
LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Morada Middle 61/68585-00-0062 3/10/2010 Received 151,494$             
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Tibby Elementary 61/73437-00-0062 3/11/2010 Received 7,819$                 
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Walton Middle 61/73437-00-0064 3/11/2010 Received 242$                    
COMPTON UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Willard (Frances) Elementary 61/73437-00-0069 3/11/2010 Received 822$                    


306







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Elementary NA 3/15/2010 Received 13,152$               
KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Elementary NA 3/15/2010 Received 1,026,985$          
KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Elementary NA 3/15/2010 Received 812,261$             
KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Elementary NA 3/15/2010 Received 31,938$               
KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED HUMBOLDT Hoopa Elementary NA 3/15/2010 Received 52,584$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Banning (Phineas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3198 3/15/2010 Received 17,284$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3194 3/15/2010 Received 6,551$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Crenshaw Senior High 61/64733-00-3714 3/15/2010 Received 4,100$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dorsey (Susan Miller) Senior High 61/64733-00-3442 3/15/2010 Received 4,181$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3182 3/15/2010 Received 2,395$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3183 3/15/2010 Received 2,795$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Los Angeles Senior High 61/64733-00-3435 3/15/2010 Received 8,175$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington (George) Preparatory Hig 61/64733-00-3201 3/15/2010 Received 3,758$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington (George) Preparatory Hig 61/64733-00-3203 3/15/2010 Received 6,191$                 
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Blair High 61/64881-00-0025 3/16/2010 Received 245$                    
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Claremont Middle NA 3/18/2010 Received 49,204$               
PALMDALE ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES Chaparral Elementary 61/64857-00-0001 3/23/2010 Received 6,800$                 
ARMONA UNION ELEMENTARY KINGS Parkview Middle 61/63875-00-0002 4/1/2010 Received 2,379$                 
FAIRFAX ELEMENTARY KERN Virginia Avenue Elementary 61/63461-00-0004 4/1/2010 Received 7,214$                 
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Grace Thille Elementary NA 4/1/2010 Received 8,122$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3188 4/5/2010 Received 15,766$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Senior High 61/64733-00-3190 4/5/2010 Received 29,584$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Fremont (John C.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3712 4/5/2010 Received 23,549$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jordan (David Starr) Senior High 61/64733-00-3731 4/5/2010 Received 4,368$                 
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Glen City Elementary NA 4/5/2010 Received 6,333$                 
HEBER ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL Heber Elementary 61/63131-00-0002 4/7/2010 Received 1,996$                 
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Barbara Webster Elementary NA 4/7/2010 Received 6,305$                 
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Isbell Middle NA 4/12/2010 Received 28,046$               
SANTA PAULA ELEMENTARY VENTURA Isbell Middle NA 4/12/2010 Received 8,599$                 
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch High NA 4/19/2010 Received 78,202$               
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Antioch Middle NA 4/19/2010 Received 1,985$                 
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Fremont Elementary NA 4/19/2010 Received 2,753$                 
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Marsh Elementary NA 4/19/2010 Received 2,668$                 
ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA Turner Elementary NA 4/19/2010 Received 1,776$                 
ROWLAND UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Villacorta Elementary 61/73452-00-0002 4/23/2010 Received 328,965$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Banning (Phineas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3197 4/26/2010 Received 67,735$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3762 4/26/2010 Received 7,026$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3768 4/26/2010 Received 15,332$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson (Woodrow) Senior High 61/64733-00-3780 4/26/2010 Received 5,731$                 
BASSETT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Julian (Don) Elementary 61/64295-00-0024 4/28/2010 Received 634,582$             
BASSETT UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Julian (Don) Elementary 61/64295-00-0025 4/28/2010 Received 660,920$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Crenshaw Senior High 61/64733-00-3717 4/30/2010 Received 5,517$                 
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Highlands Academy of Arts and Desig NA 5/11/2010 Received 1,015,000$          
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Prospect Elementary 61/66621-00-0058 5/17/2010 Received 149,852$             
HACIENDA LA PUENTE UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Workman Elementary 61/73445-00-0009 6/1/2010 Received 221,624$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-3741 6/1/2010 Received 17,393$               
SANTA BARBARA ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA Franklin Elementary 61/69278-00-0001 6/3/2010 Received 1,220$                 
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary NA 6/9/2010 Received 7,383$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens High NA 6/22/2010 Received 8,358$                 
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens High NA 6/22/2010 Received 7,788$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-3747 6/28/2010 Received 845$                    
MONTEBELLO UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Bell Gardens High NA 6/29/2010 Received 10,693$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Castlemont High NA 6/31/2010 Received 14,313$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Elmhurst Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 29,908$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Elmhurst Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 11,424$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Frick Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 18,870$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Frick Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 24,778$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Golden Gate Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 27,113$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Havenscourt Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 12,863$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lockwood Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 28,050$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Lowell Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 3,519$                 
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Madison Middle NA 6/31/2010 Received 20,084$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Martin Luther King Jr. NA 6/31/2010 Received 24,717$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Maxwell Park Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 27,850$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA McClymonds High NA 6/31/2010 Received 11,724$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Parker Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 10,006$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Sherman Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 20,462$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Webster Academy NA 6/31/2010 Received 23,996$               
OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA Whittier Elementary NA 6/31/2010 Received 25,277$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Washington Elementary NA 7/7/2010 Received 7,383$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson (Thomas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3773 7/8/2010 Received 2,720$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts Senior High 61/64733-00-3737 7/8/2010 Received 229$                    
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belmont Senior High 61/64733-00-3760 7/12/2010 Received 232$                    
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Garfield (James A.) Senior High 61/64733-00-3767 7/12/2010 Received 6,320$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson (Thomas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3771 7/12/2010 Received 9,618$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Jefferson (Thomas) Senior High 61/64733-00-3772 7/12/2010 Received 2,020$                 
LE GRAND UNION HIGH MERCED Le Grand High 61/65730-00-0001 7/13/2010 Received 63,432$               
CORCORAN JOINT UNIFIED KINGS Fremont (John C.) Elementary 61/63891-00-0010 7/21/2010 Received 24,076$               


307







ERP Aplications Workload List as of May 25, 2011


District County Site
Application 


Number
OPSC 


Received
Status


 Estimated State 
Grant 


LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts Senior High 61/64733-00-3739 7/26/2010 Received 2,078$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Manual Arts Senior High 61/64733-00-3744 8/3/2010 Received 14,484$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-3742 8/3/2010 Received 52,517$               
HANFORD ELEMENTARY KINGS Jefferson Elementary 61/63917-00-0011 9/3/2010 Received 7,797$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Belmont Senior High 61/64733-00-3759 9/7/2010 Received 23,381$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson (Woodrow) Senior High 61/64733-00-3782 9/7/2010 Received 136$                    
ORANGE UNIFIED ORANGE Portola Middle 61/66621-00-0066 9/13/2010 Received 6,969$                 
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison Elementary NA 9/13/2010 Received 26,091$               
PASADENA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Madison Elementary NA 9/13/2010 Received 26,091$               
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0002 9/13/2010 Received 664,358$             
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0008 9/13/2010 Received 53,572$               
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0009 9/13/2010 Received 73,895$               
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0010 9/13/2010 Received 85,001$               
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0011 9/13/2010 Received 86,259$               
SALINAS CITY ELEMENTARY MONTEREY Los Padres Elementary 61/66142-00-0013 9/13/2010 Received 77,438$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Huntington Park Senior High 61/64733-00-3186 9/21/2010 Received 10,304$               
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Dorsey (Susan Miller) Senior High 61/64733-00-3441 9/22/2010 Received 181,109$             
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Locke (Alain Leroy) Senior High 61/64733-00-3766 9/27/2010 Received 5,248$                 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES Wilson (Woodrow) Senior High 61/64733-00-3779 9/27/2010 Received 27,598$               
CUYAMA JOINT UNIFIED SANTA BARBARA Cuyama Elementary NA 9/30/2010 Received 335,476$             
MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED YUBA Lindhurst High NA 10/20/2010 Received 23,725$               
MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED YUBA Yuba Gardens Intermediate NA 10/20/2010 Received 12,978$               
MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED YUBA Lindhurst High NA 10/20/2010 Received 1,472,749$          
FRESNO PARLIER UNIFIED Parlier High 61/62364-00-0008 10/25/2010 Received 18,710$               
LOS ANGELES COMPTON UNIFIED Dominguez High 61/73437-00-0070 10/25/2010 Received 5,955$                 
SAN JOAQUIN LODI UNIFIED Needham (Clyde W.) Elementary 61/68585-00-0073 10/26/2010 Received 245,203$             


TOTAL FUNDING REQUESTED 113,214,079$      


308







 
 
 
 
 
 


INFORMATION ITEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


FACILITY HARDSHIP/REHABILITATION APPROVALS WITHOUT 
FUNDING 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


AS OF JULY 12, 2011 


309







School District County
Application 


Number
School Site Name


SAB 
Approval 


Date


Funding 
Application 


Due Date


Julian Union High San Diego 51/68171-00-002 Julian High 5/26/2010 11/26/2011 $1,872,338 *


West Contra Costa Contra Costa 51/61796-02-001 Portola Junior 3/23/2011 9/23/2012 $14,302,996


Morongo Unified San Bernardino 51/67777-00-001 New Elementary School 2/23/2011 2/23/2013 $4,708,348


Marysville Joint Unified Yuba 51/72736-00-001 Alicia Middle School 5/25/2011 5/25/2013 $7,882,440


$28,766,122 *


REHABILITATION


School District County
Application 


Number
School Site Name


SAB 
Approval 


Date


Funding 
Application 


Due Date


Sacramento City Unified Sacramento 58/67439-00-002 McClatchy High 9/23/2009 3/23/2011** $57,392


Sonora Elementary Tuolumne 58/72371-00-001 Sonora Elementary 1/27/2010 7/27/2011** $1,271,160


John Swett Unified Contra Costa 58/61697-00-001 John Swett High 5/26/2010 11/26/2011** $2,086,919


Fort Sage Unified Lassen 58/75036-00-001
Herlong HS, Render HS, Sierra 
Primary, Fort Sage Middle 2/24/2010 8/24/2012 $324,480 *


Siskiyou Union High Siskiyou 58/70466-00-002 Happy Camp High 6/22/2011 12/22/2012** $542,344


McCabe Union Elementary Imperial 58/63180-00-001
McCabe Elementary and 
Corfman Middle 7/12/2011 1/12/2013 $408,190 *


$4,690,485 *


$33,456,607 *


FACILITY HARDSHIP/REHABILITATION APPROVALS WITHOUT FUNDING


Estimated State 
Grant *


Estimated State 
Grant


Facility Hardship and Rehabilitation Estimated Total Need (State Share) 


Estimated Total Need (State Share) 


As of July 12, 2011


Estimated Total Need (State Share)


FACILITY HARDSHIP 


 ** Funding Application received & being processed
  * Does not include Financial Hardship


310









